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This manual includes instructions for
PushTracker / E3.

Product information is changed as needed; current
product information is available at permobil.com.
Contact Customer Support for previous versions of
product information.

Contact Information

N Max Mobility, LLC

300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA

Phone: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027

Customer Support: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

& WARNING

Indicates that not following the specified procedure
could lead to potentially hazardous conditions resulting
in serious injury.

A CAUTION

Indicates that not following the specified procedure
could lead to potentially hazardous conditions resulting
in minor to moderate injury or damage to the equipment
or other property.

Incident Reporting

In the event of a serious incident or injury, contact
Customer Support and the competent authority of the
State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Supplier: This manual must be given to the user of this
product. Operator (Individual or Caregiver): Before using
this product, read the instructions and save for future
reference.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, the Apple logo, iPhone® and iOS® are
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
owners. Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of
Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC is part of Permobil.

© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informational videos are available at www.permobil.com.

To get the most out of your SmartDrive, download the
PushTracker app from the Apple or Google Play app store.

ANDROID APP ON

2. Download on the
& ~opstore ;‘ Google play

Check regularly for the latest app and
device firmware updates.
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Introduction

Specifications
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See the PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided for its specifications.
A wheelchair’s specifications provided by its manufacturer may be slightly affected by the addition of the SmartDrive.

Range (level / no resistance conditions)

Maximum speed (level surface)
Maximum speed (6° incline)
Maximum acceleration

Motor power

Motor voltage

Operating temperature
Continuous theoretical driving range
Incline slope / gradient

Total weight

Sound level

Expected lifetime / service life

Contains Bluetooth LE

up to 12.3 miles (19.8 km)*

adjustable [4 mph (6 km/h) default / 5.5 mph (8.9 km/h) optional”]
adjustable [4 mph (6 km/h) default / 5.5 mph (8.9 km/h) optional”]
adjustable up to 2.0 ft/s2 (0.6 m/s2) [0.7 ft/s2 (0.2 m/s2) default]
250 W

36V

-25° C to 50° C

up to 14.2 miles (22.9 km)*

10° (17%)*

14.4 1bs (6.5 kg)

60.7 dB(A)

5years

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Performance measurements will vary based on user and chair characteristics, driving and battery conditions.

(") May be restricted in certain regions.

NOTE: The stated values are from testing with a 331 Ib. (150 kg) occupant. The range, speed, etc. vary depending on driving

conditions.

SmartDrive Model: MX2+
Overall length

Overall width

Overall height
Omni-wheel diameter
Omni-wheel width

Weight

Contained battery type
Nominal operating voltage
Electric charge

Firmware / app version(s)

15.3 in (389 mm)

5.7 in (141 mm)

9.5 in (242 mm)

7.6 in (193 mm)

2.8 in (71 mm)

13.2 Ibs (6 kg)

lithium-ion (lithium iron phosphate)
36V

3.4 A-h

Check app(s)

Wheelchair Compatibility
Wheelchair frame type

Drive wheel diameter

Folding frame attachment distance
User weight

Combined user / wheelchair weight

rigid, folding, tilt-in-space, one-arm drive

22, 24, 25 or 26 in (501, 540, 559 or 590 mm)
8.25 to 21.0 in (210 to 533 mm)

30 to 331 Ibs (14 to 150 kg)

maximum 351 lbs (159 kg)

The SmartDrive has been tested and conforms to all applicable requirements of ANSI/RESNA Standards for Wheelchairs -

Volume 1 and Volume 2 and EN 12184.
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Intended Use of the SmartDrive

The Permobil / Max Mobility SmartDrive Wheelchair Power Assist device is exclusively intended to provide auxiliary power to
manual wheelchairs to reduce the pushing power needed by their users, including pediatrics, with a user weight of 30 to 331
Ibs (14 - 150 kgs). It is intended to be used by users capable of operating and maneuvering a powered and manual wheelchair,
ultimately empowering them through enhanced mobility. It is also very strongly recommended that it be used on manual
wheelchairs that meet the “Wheelchair Compatibility” dimensions listed in “Specifications”.

Must-Read Prior-to-Use Information

Improper use of the SmartDrive or the wheelchair it is attached, depending on surface, weather, and traffic conditions, can
present a potential of injury and cause damage to the wheelchair or SmartDrive. Therefore, the SmartDrive must only be
handled and used under the following prerequisites:

- The user is both physically and mentally capable of operating the wheelchair and device in all possible conditions and
situations. [Contraindication]

- Proper instruction on its handling and operation has been received by reading and understanding this user’s manual in its
entirety.

- No technical modifications have been made to the device.

- The user must take time to become accustomed to the SmartDrive’s response and performance by first practicing its
operation in a safe area that is free from hazards. One should become familiar with the tap sensitivity, push recognition,
deactivation response, acceleration / top speed, etc. of the device before venturing out with the device, where potentially
hazardous situations may exist. It is strongly recommended that the user not attempt to use the SmartDrive outdoors until
it can be safely operated indoors without difficulty.

If any issues or malfunctions exist, cease the use of the SmartDrive and contact Customer Support for service / further
instruction. Any use contrary to the directions of this user’s manual, to the recommendations of one’s mobility equipment
dealer, or to the technical limitations defined by either Permobil and one’s wheelchair manufacturer is considered to be misuse
of the SmartDrive. Permobil is not responsible for any injuries or damage caused by this type of misuse.

Warnings and Safety Precautions

A WARNING: All warnings and safety precautions issued by one’s wheelchair manufacturer must be heeded in addition

to those stated in this and any other provided manuals / instructions / guides, to include that provided within the
SmartDrive MX2+ app. Failure to do so could result in serious injury or death.

/\ WARNINGS:

Handling or use of the SmartDrive MX2+ app or the
SmartDrive by anyone who has not received proper
instruction from this manual, the SmartDrive User’s
Manual and any other provided manuals / instructions
/ guides may result in serious injury or death.

Do not attempt to attach the SmartDrive to a
wheelchair that does not meet the dimensions
outlined in the “Wheelchair Compatibility” section of
“Specifications™.

One MUST familiarize themselves with the response
and performance of the SmartDrive prior to regular
use. Do not attempt to use outdoors until it can be
safely operated indoors without colliding into walls or
any other objects.

Methods for safe use of a SmartDrive attached
wheelchair are different for each user depending on
function and ability.

The specifications provided by one’s wheelchair

manufacturer may be slightly affected by the addition
of the SmartDrive.

The addition of the SmartDrive to one’s wheelchair
may cause it to feel different. Take the time to become
accustomed to this new feeling.

Always inspect your SmartDrive, PushTracker /

E3, attachment hardware and SpeedControl dial /
SwitchControl button(s) for missing parts / damage
prior to each use [see “Maintenance” section(s) for
parts to pay attention to].

Make sure the SmartDrive and PushTracker / E3 [if
used] are charged before use.

Always pay close attention to the surface on which you
are operating your wheelchair, whether your SmartDrive
is on or not, as the front casters of your wheelchair can
get stuck in cracks, ruts, holes, ledges, etc. Running into
these obstacles can cause you to tip out of your chair.

Do not operate over significantly rough terrain, very
slick surfaces, extreme slopes, or loose ground. This
may cause a loss of traction, leading to injury or
damage to your SmartDrive, and void the warranty.
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Warnings and Safety Precautions, continued

/\ WARNINGS:

The SmartDrive is not designed to drive up or down
large curbs / steps. Only perform this maneuver when
absolutely necessary and always ask for help. Also be
sure to turn OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] before
maneuvering.

Use extreme caution when operating a SmartDrive-
attached wheelchair when near streets. Consider
turning OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] to reduce risk.

When crossing major roads, intersections, railway
crossings or highways as well as when you drive
steep, long slopes, you should always consider having
somebody accompany you in the interest of your
safety.

With regard to driving up and down slopes, please
adhere to the instructions and specifications given by
the diverse wheelchair manufacturers.

Riding over curbs or obstacles can cause tipping and
serious bodily harm. Turn OFF the power assist [via
SpeedControl / SwitchControl and PushTracker /

E3] when attempting to ride in these situations. If you
have any doubt that you can safely cross any curb or
obstacle, ALWAYS ask for help. Be aware of your riding
skills and personal limitations. Develop new skills only
with the help of a companion.

The PushTracker / E3 should ONLY be worn by the user
sitting in the wheelchair with the SmartDrive attached.

Use caution when operating a SmartDrive-attached
wheelchair indoors or in crowded / confined

areas. Consider turning OFF the power assist [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3]
to reduce the chance of collision, damage or injury.

Always turn OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] when parked, to
prevent accidental activation.

Always turn OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] before taking
the PushTracker off of your wrist.

Tapping force does not need to be excessive or “hard”.
Gentle, stiff wrist taps at a reasonable speed (i.e. one
half (0.5) second between taps) is sufficient.

Always use caution when transferring in or out of

the wheelchair. Every precaution should be taken to
reduce the transfer distance, and be certain the wheel
locks are engaged to prevent the wheels from moving.
Also, always make sure the power assist is OFF [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3]
when transferring to and from your chair.

The SpeedControl dial / SwitchControl button(s)
are designed to be used with a seat cushion, to
prevent sitting directly on the cables. It is strongly
recommended that a seat cushion be used on your
wheelchair when using the SpeedControl dial /
SwitchControl button(s).

The SmartDrive and PushTracker have passed industry
climate testing the same as power wheelchairs, and are
considered rain / splash proof. Complete submersion of
either may cause malfunction or damage and void the
warranty. Take the PushTracker off prior to bathing or
showering.

Surface temperatures of the SmartDrive can increase
and become hot to the touch when exposed to external
sources of heat, such as sunlight.

Using Anti-Tippers substantially reduces your risk of
falling over backwards, which can cause serious injury.
If you are afraid of tipping over, use Anti-Tippers.
Anti-Tippers will keep you from falling over, but they
will limit your ability to be pulled up curbs and some
other maneuvers. Just as children learn to ride bikes
without training wheels, you may be able to learn to
use your wheelchair with Anti-Tippers. It is STRONGLY
recommended that Anti-Tippers be employed to the
wheelchair until the user has become accustomed to
operating the SmartDrive in all possible environments,
situations, and conditions.

Do not tip or wheel your wheelchair without assistance,
unless you are highly skilled.

Do not shift your weight or your sitting position toward
the direction you are reaching, as one’s wheelchair may
tip over backwards or sideways.

Do not lean over the top of the back upholstery to reach
objects behind, as this may cause the wheelchair to tip
over.

Do not stand on the frame of your wheelchair.

Your wheelchair is not designed for weight training

and is unsafe from use as a seat while weight training.
Weight training from your wheelchair substantially
changes the stability of your chair and may cause
tipping.

Do not attempt to stop a moving wheelchair with wheel
locks. Wheel locks are not brakes.

Do not take a SmartDrive-attached wheelchair on an
escalator or moving walkway. Serious bodily injury may
occur.

Any unauthorized modifications to the SmartDrive will
void the warranty and may create a safety hazard.

This product can expose you to chemicals including
cumene, which is known to the State of California
to cause cancer. For more information, go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
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Notes
Figures and diagrams of the SmartDrive in this manual may vary slightly from your device.

Ifapplicable, access to the Google Play Store to get the SmartDrive MX2+ [and any other] app on the PushTracker / E3 may
require the use of an existing Google account or creation of a new one. Separate policies, terms and conditions apply.

An electronic version of this User’s Manual along with informational videos are available on our website
[www.permobil.com] for people with visual, reading or cognitive disabilities.

All product [including components] requirements, policies, terms and conditions, to include the contents of this and any
other provided manual / instruction / guide, are subject to change without prior notice. For current product instruction
and information refer to www.permobil.com.

The Serial Number of your SmartDrive is located on its underside. It is recommended that you save this User’s Manual and
record the Serial Number below for future reference.

SmartDrive Serial Number:

Compatible Wearables:

The SmartDrive MX2+ application is compatible for use on select Apple Watch and Android u u
wearables. All SmartDrive MX2+ functions are equivalent on both platforms. 1_. L
To set up SmartDrive with a compatible wearable other than PushTracker /E3, scan this QR ==l

Code with your smartphone. ] r

Electromagnetic Interference (EMI)

Electromagnetic Interference comes from radio wave sources. Examples of these sources are radio / TV station transmitters,
receivers, transceivers [send and receive signals], cell phones, walkie-talkies, etc. There are many sources of EMI in one’s
daily environment, some that are avoidable and some that one might not even realize. Powered electronic devices, such as
the SmartDrive are susceptible to EMI, both strong and weak, from these types of transmitters, as well as from electrostatic
discharges (ESD) and conducted sources. These interferences can cause unintentional activation of the SmartDrive motor or
damage to its control system, potentially causing a safety hazard and leading to costly repairs.

Every power wheelchair or power assist device can resist EMI up to a certain level, also known as its “immunity level”. The
higher the immunity level, the less the device is at risk of interference. An immunity level of 20 V/m is understood to provide
sufficient protection from the sources encountered on a daily basis. The SmartDrive has been tested and found to be immune
to this minimum immunity level of 20 V/m. Though equipped to be sufficiently protected against EMI, any chair modifications or
accessory additions can effect its immunity. Parts from other suppliers have unknown EMI properties, and their interaction with
the SmartDrive is untested.

Electromagnetic energy becomes increasing more intense the closer to the source you become. Therefore, it is recommended
that the SmartDrive not be operated in close vicinity to sources of radio waves. There are three categories that EMI sources fall
under:

1. Long Range Transceivers: These are sources of strong radio waves, including commercial radio and TV broadcast
antenna towers and amateur (HAM) radios.

2. Medium Range Mobile Transceivers: These are sources of potentially strong radio waves, including two-way radios
used by emergency vehicles, tractor-trailers, and taxis.

3. Handheld Transceivers: These are sources of relatively low strength waves but have the possibility of getting
very close to your wheelchair, including walkie-talkies, citizen band (CB) radios, cell phones, and other personal
communication devices.

The following are not likely to cause EMI problems: Cordless phones, MP3 / CD players, TV sets, and AM / FM radios.
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& WARNINGS:

- Do not operate hand-held transceivers (transmitters-receivers), such as citizens band (CB) radios, or turn on personal
communication devices, such as cellular phones, while the power assist is ON.

- Be aware of nearby transmitters, such as radio or TV stations, and try to avoid coming close to them.
- If unintended movement occurs, turn the power assist OFF as soon as it is safe.

- Be aware that adding accessories or components to your wheelchair may make it more susceptible to EMI [Note: There
is no easy way to evaluate their effect on the overall immunity of the device].

- Report all incidents of unintended movement to Customer Support, and note whether there is a source of EMI nearby.

USA / Canada: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Bluetooth Wireless Communication

(((.))) Bluetooth wireless communication [2.4 GHz frequency band] is used by the PushTracker / E3 to communicate to the
SmartDrive when to activate / deactivate the power assist, send and receive signals from a smartphone, etc. The
PushTracker / E3 must be within 25 ft (8 meters) of the SmartDrive / smartphone to connect and communicate. The maximum

output power of this technology is 10 mW, and the operation of this device in close proximity to other wireless devices [i.e.
electromagnetic security systems, Bluetooth headsets, etc.] could cause the device to lose connection. Power assist is always
deactivated whenever the motor is driving and there is a loss of connection; the SmartDrive will beep and PushTracker / E3 will
also give indication when this happens. Worst case coexistence testing was performed on the device to ensure its safety and
effectiveness. Please contact Customer Support immediately for troubleshooting if continuous connection issues are
experienced with the device.
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List of Components
SpeedControl

Attachment Hardware
SmartDrive / Drive Unit
Rollers

SmartDrive Handle
SmartDrive LEDs

SmartDrive Toggle Switch
SmartDrive Charger Cover

© ® N o o AN S

Charger / Button Receptacle
. Omni-Drive Wheel
. Charger / Button Connector
. LED on SpeedControl / SwitchControl
. SwitchControl Button / attachment strip

. PushTracker [if used] \,\\
. \

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App on PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [if used]

15. SpeedControl Dial
16. Foam stand [save for travel/storagel
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SmartDrive Setup

SmartDrive Attachment

The SmartDrive is designed to easily and quickly attach to all types of manual wheelchairs, both rigid and folding. Refer to
“Specifications” to verify the compatibility of the wheelchair. Custom SmartDrive attachment solutions are also available if the
existing hardware does not work for the desired wheelchair.

Refer to the separate instructions provided with your attachment hardware for correct setup prior to use.

A WARNING: Adjustments made to the wheelchair setup could affect the orientation of the SmartDrive. Adjust or
replace the attachment hardware, if needed, whenever changes are made to the chair or its wheels.

SpeedControl / SwitchControl

The frame-mounted SpeedControl dial / SwitchControl button(s) are easily mounted to a wheelchair to allow for close access
and easy pressing. The SpeedControl dial or SwitchControl button(s) can be used to deactivate the motor, as well as provide a
means of actively powering the motor.

[:]I] Refer to the separate instructions provided with the SpeedControl or SwitchControl for correct setup prior to use.

PushTracker / E3
[if used]

[:Ii] Refer to the instructions provided with PushTracker / E3 for complete information, specifications, band size /
attachment, and operation details, including re-pairing or pairing a new PushTracker / E3 to your SmartDrive.

The PushTracker / E3 is designed to comfortably and securely attach to the top part of wrists of all sizes. If has an embedded
accelerometer to recognise when you push, when you want to activate the power assist, and also when you tap your hand
against the handrim to deactivate the power assist. Additionally, it is equipped with visual and haptic feedback to indicate
different information, states and activations / deactivations that occur during everyday use.

A WARNING: It is recommended that your PushTracker / E3 be worn snug on your wrist to get the most reliable
recognition of your hand movement for SmartDrive operation, propulsion activity tracking, etc. Ability to operate /
maneuver the wheelchair can be affected if the PushTracker / E3, watches, jewelry, etc. are worn loosely or positioned
such that they can become loose and interfere with handrim operation.

The band on the PushTracker / E3 is designed for most users; but if you have difficulty securing the buckle / clasp, it doesn’t
fit right, or you wish to have one of a different color / material, the band can be easily replaced with essentially any off-the-
shelf watch band of your choosing.

Operating the SmartDrive

A WARNING: Always turn OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] when parked,
before transferring in or out of your wheelchair, taking the PushTracker / E3 off of your wrist and / or SmartDrive off of
your chair to prevent accidental activation.

Power Assist Ready

The user of a SmartDrive equipped wheelchair is able to use the power assist whenever desired or turn it OFF [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] and operate their wheelchair as if the SmartDrive was not on their chair.

With the SmartDrive already attached to the wheelchair and powered on [as described in the separate attachment hardware
instructions], the SmartDrive will wait for power assist to be turned ON by SpeedControl, SwitchControl or the specifically
paired PushTracker / E3.

To turn power assist ON with SpeedControl [take out of the standby state], press [with the 4.5 lbs (20 N) minimal needed
force] for longer than [0.25] seconds, and release the dial. Indication of power assist ON via SpeedControl will be given on the
button LED.
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To turn power assist ON with SwitchControl [take out of the standby state], press [with the 0.9 Ibs (4 N) minimal needed force]
for longer than [0.5] seconds, and release one of the buttons. Indication of power assist ON via SwitchControl will be given on
the button LED(s).

To turn power assist OFF with SpeedControl [put it in the standby state], press and release the dial.
To turn power assist OFF with SwitchControl [put it in the standby state], press and release one of the buttons.

[If you have a PushTracker / E3] To turn power assist ON with the PushTracker / E3, press and release the Power Assist
button. Indication of power assist ON via PushTracker / E3 will be given on both the SpeedControl / SwitchControl LED(s) and
PushTracker / E3 [refer to the separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided].

To turn power assist OFF with the PushTracker / E3, press and release the Power Assist button. Indication of power assist OFF
via PushTracker / E3 will be given on both the SpeedControl / SwitchControl LED(s) and PushTracker / E3.

The SpeedControl / SwitchControl LED(s) give special indication for each of these power assist ON states, as well has having
no flashing for power assist OFF.

With the power assist OFF, or in the standby state, the SmartDrive will not be able to be activated to provide power assist, so
you are able to push the wheelchair around with no power assist.

EZ-ON Power Assist Ready

[on PushTracker only / not on PushTracker E3]

With EZ-ON activated [see “SmartDrive Settings” in the PushTracker User’s Manuall, hold your arm so the PushTracker is completely
horizontal [parallel to the ground]. When oriented correctly, the charging LED will illuminate blue [see graphics below], at which point,
DOUBLE tapping down on the PushTracker screen will turn power assist ON. Repeat these actions in order to turn power assist OFF.
This is a great feature if you have limited finger function that makes pressing the Power Assist Button difficult.

Wired Control Deactivation

[using SpeedControl / SwitchControl to deactivate Power Assist]

A SpeedControl / SwitchControl button press and release will ALWAYS deactivate the motor / power assist any time that the
motor is activated and driving. This is even if it is in the PushTracker / E3 power assist ON only state [see “Power Assist Ready”
section].

Note that the device will still be in a state of power assist ready after a SpeedControl / SwitchControl button press
deactivation, and it must be put in power assist OFF / standby state if you do not want the motor to be activated.
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PushTracker / E3 Deactivation
[if used]

When used with a PushTracker / E3, there are different ways to deactivate the power assist, depending on which Control
Mode you are operating in [see different “Control Mode” sections]. The safest and therefore preferred way of deactivation is
to perform a hitting motion with your PushTracker / E3 wearing arm. Motion sensors in the PushTracker / E3 sense this hitting
motion / tap [see graphics below] and then deactivate the motor. Ideally, the deactivation motion will be performed by hitting
your hand against the handrims with a stiff wrist prior to braking. Sufficient deactivation motion is indicated by the Indication
[LED on the PushTracker or screen on the PushTracker / E3] illuminating red. This indication is given even when the motor is
not driving, so practice and familiarity should be done prior to use. Depending on your current Control Mode, a SINGLE tap

or a DOUBLE tap may be required [see different Control Modes]. The sensitivity of this tap, or force / impact required, is also
changeable, depending on your needs [see the separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided]. For best response, use the
lower portion of your palm to perform the tap.

N AN

Whenever the motor is deactivated from this, the PushTracker / E3 will vibrate in addition to its Indication [LED on the
PushTracker or screen on the PushTracker / E3] being illuminated red as indication that power is no longer being provided.

The final way to deactivate the motor is to press and release the Power Assist button on the PushTracker / E3. This means of
deactivation gives an illuminated red Indication, vibration and notification on the PushTracker Display / PushTracker / E3 screen
before it disconnects wirelessly from the SmartDrive [turning power assist OFF].

If any malfunctions or push detection / braking / SpeedControl dial / SwitchControl button / PushTracker / E3 issues are
experienced with the SmartDrive, cease use of the device and contact Customer Support for assistance.

A WARNINGS:

- The power assist driving can ALWAYS be deactivated by pressing and releasing a SpeedControl / SwitchControl button.
If you have a PushTracker / E3, pressing and releasing the Power Assist button will also deactivate the motor if driving
by turning power assist OFF / wirelessly disconnecting it from the SmartDrive.

- Serious care should always be taken on hills, inclines, ramps, in crowded / confined areas, etc.

- Tapping force does not need to be excessive or “hard”. Gentle, stiff wrist taps at a reasonable speed (i.e. one half (0.5)
second between taps) is sufficient.

- While the PushTracker / E3 is designed to sense the tap / impact of your PushTracker / E3 wearing hand, other
movements done with your hands while the motor is driving can possibly cause activation / deactivation. Whenever
power assist is being provided, it is recommended to position your hands over your handrims for steering, then a stiff
wrist tap then brake when desired to deactivate and slow down.

- Always turn OFF the power assist [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] when parked, before
transferring in or out of your wheelchair, taking the PushTracker / E3 off of your wrist and/or SmartDrive off of your
chair to prevent accidental activation.
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SpeedControl Operation

A IMPORTANT! Before operating SmartDrive with the SpeedControl, check to make sure you
can easily access the device without having to remove your hands from the handrims. If
adjustment is needed, see the Installation Instructions provided with the device.

The instructions below are for right-side use of the SpeedControl. For left-side use, the dial is
turned in the reverse direction. The L/R switch on the back of the SpeedControl device should be
set for left-side (L) or right-side (R) use. Refer to the installation instructions provided withe the
SpeedControl device.

“0” Position / Engage / Drive: With SpeedControl power assist ON, rotate the knob rearward
[towards yourself], if not already back, until it comes to a stop. This is the “O” position. Rotate the
knob forward [away from yourself] to engage the SmartDrive motor. The SmartDrive will start driving
the motor by ramping up its speed [at the Acceleration rate set] as you continue to rotate the knob
away from yourself until you reach the full rotation of the knob. At this point you are at 100% of
your set speed.

Disengage: To disengage the motor, either rotate the knob back [towards yourself] until you reach
the end of rotation or “0” point or you can press the knob face [stop button]. If you press the knob
face, you must return the dial all the way back to the full rear rotation, or “0” point, to engage the
motor again.

Change Acceleration and Max Speed: While driving, steering is still done by pinching on the
handrims of the wheelchair. If the speed seems to increase at a rate or can get to a speed that is
faster than you feel comfortable, change the Acceleration and Wired Max Speed to values that are
just right for you and your wheelchair skills. These settings can be changed in the “Settings” section
of the SmartDrive MX2+ app on the PushTracker E3.

Changing the Wired Max Speed and/or Acceleration without the PushTracker E3 will require the use
of the PushTracker mobile (smartphone) app on a phone / device.

o000

SwitchControl Operation

Momentary Control Mode

[for SwitchControl]

Momentary is the default control mode for power assist when activating the motor driving with the SwitchControl button(s).
With SwitchControl power assist ON in this mode, the SmartDrive will start driving the motor by ramping up its speed [at the
Acceleration rate set] to the configured SwitchControl Max Speed only while one of the buttons is being held. When the held
button is released, or both of the buttons [if present] are pressed, the driving will deactivate. Remember that upon deactivation
it does not put the device in the power assist OFF / standby state [see “Power Assist Ready” section].

It should be noted that the button must be pressed and held for longer than (1) second before the drive unit motor will start to
drive. If it is released before this amount of time has lapsed, it will be registered as a button press only and cycle power assist
OFF from the SwitchControl [put it in the standby state].

While driving, steering is still done by pinching on the handrims of the wheelchair. If the speed seems to increase at a rate or
can get to a speed that is faster than you feel comfortable, change the Acceleration and Wired Max Speed to values that are
just right for you and your wheelchair skills. These settings can be changed in the “Settings” section of the SmartDrive MX2+
app on the PushTracker E3.

Changing the SwitchControl Mode, the Wired Max Speed and / or Acceleration without the PushTracker E3 will require the use
of the PushTracker mobile (smartphone) app on a phone / device.

Latched Control Mode

[for SwitchControl]

Latched mode is another option for power assist activation with the SwitchControl button(s). With SwitchControl power

assist ON in this mode, the SmartDrive will start driving the motor by ramping up its speed [at the Acceleration rate set] to the
configured SwitchControl Max Speed while one of the buttons is being held. When the held button is release, the SmartDrive
will remain driving / coast at the current speed when the button was released. When one of the buttons is pressed and released
again, or both of the buttons [if present] are pressed, the driving will deactivate. Remember that upon deactivation it does not
put the device in the power assist OFF / standby state [see “Power Assist Ready” section].
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It should be noted that the button must be pressed and held for longer than (1) second before it is registered as a button hold,
at which point the drive unit motor will start to drive. If it is released before this amount of time has lapsed, it will be registered
as a button press only and deactivate the power assist [if driving] or cycle power assist OFF from the SwitchControl [put it in
the standby state].

While driving, steering is still done by pinching on the handrims of the wheelchair. If the speed seems to increase at a rate or
can get to a speed the is faster than you feel comfortable, change the Acceleration and Wired Max Speed to values that are

just right for you and your wheelchair skills. These settings can be changed in the “Settings” section of the SmartDrive MX2+
app on the PushTracker E3.

Changing the SwitchControl Mode, the Wired Max Speed and / or Acceleration without the PushTracker E3 will require the use
of the PushTracker mobile (smartphone) app on a phone / device.

MX2+ Control Mode

[if used with PushTracker E3]

MX2+ is the default control mode for power assist when used with the PushTracker / E3 [see the separate PushTracker / E3
User’s Manual provided for details on changing modes]. This amazing operation allows you to push around as much as you
want, and then quickly and easily get the power that you need for all situations. Operation of this mode is ideal for weaker
pushers as it allows for motor activation at the tap of the wrist. Additionally, this and all control modes can also always be used
with SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

To activate power assist to drive in this mode, with the power assist ON and wirelessly connected, performing a DOUBLE tap by
the PushTracker / E3 worn arm will begin the motor. This will begin driving the wheelchair forward at the Acceleration rate set
in the PushTracker / E3 [see PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual]. While the speed is ramping up, performing another SINGLE tap
will hold the current speed. So the SmartDrive will continue to drive, or coast, at the speed that is reached when the SINGLE
tap is performed. This is called setting your coast speed. The power assist will continue to drive at this coast speed until a
DOUBLE tap is performed / sensed or the power assist is turned OFF.

While this mode is able to start driving you from rest, it also can be activated if you are already moving where it will quickly
catch up to your speed and begin to accelerate from there. This means that you are able to give your wheelchair a quick push
to get going, then DOUBLE tapping the PushTracker / E3 will immediately activate the SmartDrive to start ramping from the
speed that you were able to reach from the push, until a SINGLE tap is performed to cruise or another DOUBLE tap is done to
deactivate the motor.

This all might sound complicated, but it is actually very simple. Any DOUBLE tap will either activate and start ramping up the
motor speed or deactivate it [if already driving], and a SINGLE tap while the motor is driving will set your coast speed [latch
your current speed].

Steering is still done by pinching on the handrims of the wheelchair. The motor will be able to ramp up its speed at the
Acceleration set in the PushTracker / E3, all the way up to the Max Speed that is also set in the PushTracker / E3 [see the
separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual for changing these]. So if the speed seems to increase at a rate or can get to a speed
the is faster than you feel comfortable, change the Acceleration and Max Speeds to values that are just right for you and your
wheelchair skills.

As always, quickly pressing and releasing the SpeedControl dial / SwitchControl button [even in standby] will deactivate the
motor [if driving]. Another less preferred option is pressing the Power Assist button on the PushTracker / E3 which will also
deactivate the driving and turn power assist OFF.

If you are coasting [motor is already driving at a set speed from a SINGLE tap] and you wish to increase coast speed, there are
a couple ways to do this. If you are able to perform a push to get going at the desired faster coast speed, then performing a
SINGLE tap will cause the motor to latch and set the coast speed to your current speed. The second way that doesn’t involve
a push is to perform a DOUBLE tap to first deactivate the motor, then wait at least one (1) second to perform another DOUBLE
tap to start the motor to ramp its speed again.

& WARNINGS:

- If any malfunctions or activation / deactivation / acceleration issues are experienced with the SmartDrive, cease use of
the device and contact Customer Support for assistance.

- Any time the motor is already driving and a SINGLE tap is performed, the coast speed will be set to your current
speed. If you are going down a decline, causing you to descend at a speed faster than the set coast speed [motor is
free-wheeling], a SINGLE tap will set the coast speed to your current faster speed. Consider switching the power assist
OFF [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker/ E3] before descending down a slope to prevent this.

- The acceleration of the SmartDrive could possibly cause the wheelchair to tip over backwards, causing injury. It is
recommended that the user lean slightly forward to prevent this tipping and to set the Acceleration to a rate that
doesn’t make this possible.
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MX2 Control Mode

[if used with PushTracker / E3]

MX2 mode [formerly known as “Normal Operation” mode] is another option for the power assist control mode that can be
changed to [see the separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided for details on changing modes]. In this mode, with the
power assist ON and ready the SmartDrive is able to recognize when you have performed a push on the wheelchair. In turn, the
device activates the omni-drive wheel, and an assistive drive power is provided, propelling you at a speed equal to that which
was attained by the push. The SmartDrive is able to recognize each individual’s push, so no alterations to one’s propulsion
technique is needed. This is useful for everyday use as it can significantly reduce the number of pushes that have to be
performed while also keeping you active.

MX2 is designed to continue to drive you until a SINGLE tap is performed by the PushTracker / E3 worn arm or the power
assist is turned OFF to deactivate the motor [as described in the PushTracker / E3 Power Assist Deactivation section] OR

until another, faster push is performed. In this last case, the SmartDrive will speed up and begin to drive at this faster attained
when you pushed harder. Once a push is performed and the motor is activated, position your hands over your handrims [and
SpeedControl dial / SwitchControl button(s)] to be prepared to turn off the motor when braking / deactivated power is desired.

Refer to the separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided on how to change / limit the Max Speed that the SmartDrive is
able to activate and drive.

A WARNINGS:
- If any malfunctions or push detection / braking / SpeedControl dial /SwitchControl button / PushTracker/ E3 issues are
experienced with the SmartDrive, cease use of the device and contact Customer Support for assistance.

- The SmartDrive is able to recognize all types of pushes. Do not alter the way that you push for this could lead to injuries
in the future.

- Care should be taken when using on a decline in all control modes. Consider switching the power assist OFF [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] before descending down a slope.

- The acceleration of the SmartDrive could possibly cause the wheelchair to tip over backwards, causing injury. It is
recommended that the user lean slightly forward to prevent this tipping.

MX1 Control Mode

[if used with PushTracker/ E3]

MX1 mode [formerly known as “Beginner Mode”] is one of the other options for the power assist Control Mode that can be
selected [see the separate PushTracker/ E3 User’s Manual provided]. In this mode, the deactivation means is the same as MX2
mode [see “MX2 Control Mode” and “PushTracker/ E3 Power Assist Deactivation” sections], but you are also able to deactivate
the power assist by braking on the handrims of the wheelchair. The SmartDrive recognizes the deceleration that the wheelchair
experiences from the braking and turns the motor off. This mode can be used effectively indoors and to perfect the tapping
motion needed by the PushTracker/ E3 to deactivate the motor, upon which most likely is time to switch to either MX2 or MX2+
mode to get the most out of your SmartDrive in all environments encountered on a daily basis.

A WARNING: Refer to and heed all warnings for MX2 control mode.

Anti-Rollback

The SmartDrive is equipped to provide rollback resistance whenever power assist is activated while the wheelchair is moving
backwards. This is a safety feature that requires the wheelchair to be at rest to begin driving. Whenever the rollback resistance
is not activated, the SmartDrive will roll backwards freely.

A WARNINGS:
- As warned before, serious care should be taken on all hills, inclines, ramps, etc.

- The rollback resistance may not be able to prevent the quick rolling back on especially steep slopes and / or for very
heavy wheelchair users.

- Anti-rollback is not a parking brake. Be sure to secure your wheelchair with brakes if stopping on a slope is desired.
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Operating Conditions

A WARNING: If any malfunctions or issues are experienced with the SmartDrive, cease use of the device and contact
Customer Support for assistance.

A WARNING: All operating conditions set forth by one’s wheelchair manufacturer should always be heeded, in addition
to the avoidance of the following: loose dirt, sand or gravel; standing water; icy surfaces; rough terrain; extreme slopes.

A CAUTION: The SmartDrive may stop functioning if submerged or doused in water. After significant water ingress,
discontinue use and allow 12 hours for the SmartDrive to air dry before attempting use. If the SmartDrive will not restart,
contact Customer Support.

The SmartDrive is designed for typical operating conditions encountered by a manual wheelchair user on a daily basis. Permobil
recommends restricting the use of this device to indoor and light outdoor use. Avoid loose dirt, sand or gravel; standing water;
icy surfaces; rough terrain; extreme slopes.

The total weight of the SmartDrive assembly is 14.4 Ibs (6.5 kg). This weight should be included in calculating the on-board
weight of the wheelchair. The maximum allowable on-board weight outlined by one’s wheelchair manufacturer should never be
exceeded with the addition of the SmartDrive.

The best way to climb ramps and inclines is to go slow. On cross-slopes, activate the motor to begin driving, then brake with the
uphill hand on the wheelchair handrim to go straight.

Also, rollers on the omni-drive wheel allow for pivoting of the wheelchair as they smoothly roll sideways over surfaces. Care
should be taken to make sure the SmartDrive doesn’t get caught on things like curbs or small sidewalk cracks when you pivot.
The attachment hardware is designed to fail first, so if you get the SmartDrive stuck, this can break the clamp / folding adaptor
bar and leave you without power assist. Sometimes it is best to turn the SmartDrive off, negotiate the situation manually and
then start using the assistive power again.

It is recommended to always store the SmartDrive and PushTracker/ E3 indoors. If your device has been stored in extreme
temperatures, allow time for it to warm up or cool down prior to use.

The operating temperature of the SmartDrive is between -25°C and 50°C.

Batteries

A A WARNING: Although the battery in the SmartDrive is very small and compact, it can store a large amount of
power. Faulty handling or storage can damage the equipment, and in some cases result in shocking, burns, or fire.

Battery Information

The SmartDrive houses the rechargeable Lithium Iron Phosphate battery used to power the motor. The best in Lithium-lon
technology, these batteries offer a significantly longer cycle life and faster charging rate than standard lithium ion cells.

The display on the PushTracker / screen on the PushTracker/ E3 [see the PushTracker/ E3 User’s Manual] and blue LEDs on top
of the SmartDrive are used to indicate the battery charge levels of both. All four (4) LEDs being illuminated on the SmartDrive
indicate a full battery. As the charge of the battery decreases, so does the number of LEDs being lit. The SmartDrive will give a
beep whenever the SmartDrive battery is below 15% and the motor is driving to let you know charging of the battery should be
done as soon as possible to avoid running completely out.

See the separate PushTracker/ E3 User’s Manual provided for its low battery indication. Again, charging of this battery should
be done as soon as possible to avoid running completely out.

It is encouraged to charge each battery every night to avoid running out of charge during daily use. The life of the batteries will
not be deteriorated by charging when it is partially drained.

Make sure the charging receptacles are completely dry and free from debris [as the magnets and ports can attract some]
before plugging in the charger, for this can cause a spark or short. Blow water out of the receptacle if you suspect there being
water in it. It is also recommended to always cover the button / charger receptacle whenever either are not plugged into the
SmartDrive.

Long-term storage of the batteries [more than 3 months] reduces its capacity through spontaneous discharge. Charge the
battery to at least 75% before you store it long-term, and avoid storing the SmartDrive where the temperature is too high or with
high humidity.
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AA WARNINGS:

Only use the provided charger to recharge the SmartDrive. Other chargers may damage your unit, or cause a fire. Also,
always power off and never attempt to use the SmartDrive while charging.

- The battery charger is to be used indoors and in dry locations. Use an easily accessible outlet that is close to the
SmartDrive that is to be charged.

- Do not use or attempt to repair a damaged / defective charger. Contact Customer Support if a charger is damaged and
do not dispose of in your household garbage.

- The charging transformer box is intended to be laid flat during charging.

- Only use the power supply cord provided with the charger. The charger is capable of operating at different voltages
without adjustment.

SmartDrive Battery Charging

To charge the SmartDrive, plug the battery charger cable into a wall outlet, at which point the green LED on the charger box will
illuminate. Connect the magnetic charger connector to the powered off SmartDrive magnetic receptacle [moving the rubber
plug to the side]. The magnets in the connectors will only allow the plug to connect in one direction. Once the unit is connected
and charging, the LED on the charger will turn red. When the LED on the charger turns back to green, the SmartDrive is fully
charged. Remove the connector from the SmartDrive and replace the rubber cap to protect the receptacle on the SmartDrive.
The estimated charge time for a full recharge of the SmartDrive battery is approximately 3 hours.

[:[i] See the separate PushTracker/ E3 User’s Manual provided for its charging instructions.

AA WARNINGS:

Always store and charge the SmartDrive and PushTracker / E3 in a cool, dry area. Hot and damp environments can
damage or short the unit, requiring a costly replacement.

- Make sure the charging receptacles are completely dry before plugging in the charger, for this can cause a spark or
short.

- Also, never attempt to use the PushTracker / E3 while charging.

€5

Do not throw away the SmartDrive or PushTracker / E3. Please properly dispose of each by recycling
Li-ion

at the end of its life or send it back to Permobil.

Traveling and Shipping

Because the SmartDrive houses a Lithium-lon battery, special considerations have to be taken when traveling on an airplane.
The SmartDrive must be carried onto your plane and should be stored in the overhead bin. It is recommended that advanced
arrangements be made with each airline operator and approval received prior to departure date. A “SmartDrive Airline
Passenger / IATA Certificate” can be downloaded from www.permobil.com or provided upon request.

Use the provided foam stand for the SmartDrive to prevent movement and damage when transporting in a car. If riding in a cab,
it is recommended to have the driver hand you the SmartDrive so that it doesn’t get damaged from movement when placed in
the trunk.

Also, special considerations need to be taken when shipping the SmartDrive due to the battery. Contact the shipping company
being used for instructions on how to correctly package and label prior to shipping. Be sure to provide plenty of padding /
protection for the SmartDrive to prevent damage during shipment.
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Maintenance

Inspection

Always inspect the SmartDrive, omni-drive wheel, PushTracker / E3, attachment hardware and SpeedControl dial /
SwitchControl button(s) for missing parts / damage prior to each use. Cease use and contact Customer Support or your
mobility equipment dealer if you notice any of the following:

- Broken or cracked plastic

- Any of the rollers do not spin with little resistance, have flats worn in them or any other significant damage
- Significantly worn down rollers and / or damaged wheel plastic

- Ripping rubber on the PushTracker / E3

- Missing or loose screws

- Adaptive clamp has rotated downward [on rigid wheelchairs]

- Broken or fraying cables

- Magnetic receptacle or plug has collected metal shards

- Any abnormal motor activation / deactivation activity [during usel]

Cleaning

Cleaning of the SmartDrive can be done by wiping all of the parts down with a damp wash rag. This should be done at least
once a month, or as needed.

Roller Lubricating or Replacement

The omni-drive wheel contains 16 or 18 rubber rollers that may wear down, depending
on driving conditions, after extensive use. These rollers are able to be replaced. Also,
in snowy climates, salt may cause corrosion to the bearings on these rollers and affect
their performance. Spraying lubrication on these bearings will increase their usable lives ~
[see graphic to the right]. Contact your mobility equipment dealer or Customer Support
for information on replacing / maintaining the rollers on your SmartDrive.

N‘

Other Maintenance

Contact Customer Support or your mobility equipment dealer for any other maintenance or replacement that the device
might need.

Download and connect to the App regularly to ensure your device is running the latest firmware, as features are added and
improvements are made.
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Troubleshooting

It is strongly recommended to update the firmware on your device to the latest version via the App prior to any troubleshooting
as your issue may have been resolved in later firmware releases.

Safeguards are designed into the SmartDrive and PushTracker / E3 for your safety and to prevent damage to the circuit
board and battery from other part failures or atypical situations. Most of these log an Error code that can be viewed on the
PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - see “About” screen of “Settings Descriptions” section in the separate PushTracker / E3 User’s
Manual provided]. Here is a list of these safeguards, how they are indicated and how to address them:

[ERR: 008] No motor activation or motor deactivation when driving accompanied by a triple SmartDrive beep indicates a
motor chip error. If this repeats, the SmartDrive circuit board will have to be replaced as an element of the circuit may be
bad.

[ERR: 007] Motor deactivation when driving accompanied by a single SmartDrive beep indicates a loss of wireless
connection between the PushTracker / E3 and SmartDrive [see “Bluetooth Wireless Communication” section].

[ERR: 005] No motor activation or motor deactivation when driving accompanied by a double SmartDrive beep indicates
that the angle of the SmartDrive is outside its allowed operating range. If this repeats with the SmartDrive angled correctly
[at approx. 45 degrees], the SmartDrive circuit board will have to be replaced as its gyro chip may be bad.

[ERR: 002] Two (2) blinking SmartDrive LEDs indicate a bad motor. The motor will have to be replaced before it is operable
again.

[ERR: 003] Three (3) blinking SmartDrive LEDs indicate a current spike. The SmartDrive will need to be turned off and then
on to use again.

[ERR: 004] Four (4) blinking SmartDrive LEDs indicate overheating inside the unit. Turn the SmartDrive off and let it cool
before using again.

No LEDs or response on the SmartDrive / PushTracker / E3 indicate a dead battery. Attempt to recharge [as described in
the “SmartDrive Battery Charging” section and separate PushTracker / E3 User’s Manual provided].

Powering off of the SmartDrive immediately after it starts to drive each time and / or unusually high resistance from the
motor in the reverse direction usually indicates a bad circuit board. The SmartDrive circuit board will have to be replaced
before it is operable again.

Contact Customer Support or your mobility equipment dealer for any other issues that you experience with the device.

Warranty

Permobil offers a two (2) year warranty against manufacturing defects. Permobil’s obligation under this warranty shall be limited
to repairing or providing replacement of part(s), which are found to be defective. Any part(s) of the system replaced by us at our
discretion shall be with a functionally operative part.

This warranty may be voided if: 1) the product is not used according to instructions given in this instruction manual, 2) defects
were caused by improper use as determined by the company personnel, 3) modification or alteration of any nature is made in
the electrical circuitry or physical construction, or 4) defects are due to cause beyond control like lightning, abnormal voltage or
while in transit at the purchaser’s place of business.

Permobil is not responsible for any damage to one’s wheelchair caused by the attachment or operation of the SmartDrive.
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Must be completed to ensure customer satisfaction.

SmartDrive MX2+ Training Certification

It is important for your safety and the safety of those around you that you are properly trained to use the SmartDrive.
Please take this training seriously and be sure to fill in all information. If you do not understand something, just ask.

SmartDrives are shipped ready-to-use [for SpeedControl], in Momentary Control Mode [for SwitchControl] and MX2+ Control
Mode [if used with PushTracker / E3] with moderate Max Speed and Acceleration settings. This allows for familiarity and the
different deactivation to be practiced prior to extensive use.

To quickly change the SmartDrive settings and get the most out of your SmartDrive, download the PushTracker mobile
(smartphone) app in the Apple or Google Play Store. There are also instructional videos available at www.permobil.com that
are very helpful in learning all about your SmartDrive [use the Closed-Caption for subtitles in other languages].

1 Read ALL provided manuals / instructions / guides. Please heed all the warnings and cautions in yellow, as this information is
important for your safety. Pay close attention to situations where it is safest and necessary to turn the SmartDrive power assist
OFF [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] .

2 Demonstrate each of the skills to your dealer and check them off once you are confident with each skill:

Making sure power assist is OFF, install the PushTracker / E3 onto your wrist [if used]. Understanding that power assist should
be OFF whenever handling the SmartDrive [or transferring into / out of our chair], switch the SmartDrive on and install it onto
your wheelchair.

|:| Use the SpeedControl dial or SwitchControl button(s) to turn power assist ON, noting the LED flashing, then activate the
motor, using the SpeedControl dial or SwitchControl button(s), according to the operating instructions. Next, deactivate the
driving, then brake to stop the wheelchair. Finally, turn power assist OFF again with the SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Repeat
this, activating and driving multiple times before turning power assist OFF, always noting the LED indication.

Turn the power assist ON [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3] and allow for it to wirelessly connect to the
SmartDrive.

If used with PushTracker / E3:

Before doing anything, practice SINGLE tapping your hand against your handrims with a stiff wrist. You will see the
PushTracker / E3 Indication go red if it’s a good tap. Also practice DOUBLE taps. Continue to practice these taps until you
get it every time.

|:| Activate the motor with a DOUBLE tap, SINGLE tap to set a slow coast speed and finally DOUBLE tap then brake to stop.
|:| Activate the motor again with a DOUBLE tap, this time setting a faster coast speed, and then DOUBLE tap brake to stop.

I:' Once you have perfected the tapping needed by the PushTracker / E3 to activate / set the coast speed / deactivate the
motor, try to activate the motor, set a comfortable coast speed, turn in a figure 8, and then tap brake stop.

With PushTracker / E3 power assist ON, also turn SpeedControl or SwitchControl power assist ON, noting the change in
flashing indication. Now use the different controls simultaneously / in combination to understand how you might use each
or both for different environments, situations, etc.

If possible, find a LONG / FLAT / OPEN space to allow the SmartDrive to ramp up to Maximum Speed. Adjust the Maximum
Speed or Acceleration to values that are comfortable in that and all predicted use environments.

If all skills are not able to be performed by the client, try the MX2 [or MX1] and/or Latched control modes, and repeat this training.

3 Sign this form below and have the provider keep with the client’s records.

SmartDrive Serial Number: Date:

Client: | certify that | have read all the User’s Manuals / labeling and demonstrated the skills checked above. | accept that
the SmartDrive can be dangerous if not used carefully, and | take responsibility for making responsible driving choices

while using it. | understand there are many situations where the power assist should be turned OFF to prevent it from
unintentionally powering forward, including: downhill slopes, up or down curbs, climbing large sidewalk cracks, while in
confined spaces, before handling either the PushTracker / E3 or SmartDrive, whenever parked and / or transferring into / out
of my wheelchair.

Client name and signature:

Provider: | have observed the client performing the skills checked above.

Provider name and signature:
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Denne manual indeholder vejledninger til
PushTracker/E3.

Produktoplysningerne eendres efter behov. De aktuelle
produktoplysninger er tilgaengelige pa permobil.com.

Kontakt kundesupport vedrgrende tidligere versioner af
produktoplysninger.

Kontaktoplysninger

N Max Mobility, LLC
300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Telefonnummer: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027
Kundesupport: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

/\ ADVARSEL MD

Angiver, at manglende overholdelse af den
specificerede procedure kan fere til potentielt farlige
tilstande, som resulterer i alvorlig personskade.

& FORSIGTIG

Angiver, at manglende overholdelse af den
specificerede procedure kan fere til potentielt

farlige tilstande, som resulterer i mindre til moderat
personskade eller beskadigelse af udstyret eller anden
ejendom.

Haendelsesrapportering

| tilfeelde af en alvorlig haendelse eller skade skal du
kontakte kundesupport og den kompetente myndighed
i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er
bosiddende.

Leverandgr: Denne vejledning skal gives til brugeren
af dette produkt. Operater (personen selv eller en
omsorgsgiver): Laes anvisningerne, for dette produkt
tages i brug, og gem dem til senere anvendelse.
Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, Apple-logoet, iPhone® og iOS® er
varemeerker eller registrerede handelsmeerker
tilherende deres respektive ejere. Bluetooth® er et
registreret varemeerke tilherende Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC er en del af Permobil.

© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informationstekniske videoer kan findes pa
www.permobil.com.

Download PushTracker-appen fra Apple eller Google
app Store for at fa det meste ud af din SmartDrive.

2 Download on the ANDROID APP ON
@& ~oostore ;‘ Google play

Kontrollér jeevnligt for seneste opdateringer til app
og anordningens firmware.
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Se den medleverede Brugervejledning til PushTracker / E3 for tekniske data.

En karestols tekniske data, som formidles af dens fabrikant, pavirkes muligvis en smule ved tilfajelsen af SmartDrive.

Dakningsomrade (niveau/ingen modstandsforhold) Op til 19,8 km (12,3 miles)*

Maksimal hastighed (plan overflade)
Maksimal hastighed (haeldning pa 6°)
Maksimal acceleration

Motoreffekt

Motorspaending

Driftstemperatur

Konstant teoretisk kereomrade
Heeldning/grader

Samlet veegt

Stgjniveau

Forventet levetid/brugstid
Indeholder Bluetooth LE

Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/t) standard / 5,5 mph (8,9 km/t) valgfri*]
Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/t) standard / 5,5 mph (8,9 km/t) valgfri*]
Justerbar op til 2,0 ft/s2 (0,6 m/s2) [0,7 ft/s2 (0,2 m/s2) standard]

250 W

36V

-25 °C til 50 °C

Op til 22,9 km (14,2 miles)*
10° (17%)*

14,4 1bs (6,5 kg)

60,7 dB(A)

5 ar

FCC ID QOQBT113 / IC ID 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Ydelsesmélinger varierer baseret pé bruger- og stolegenskaber, kare- og batteriforhold.

(") Kan vaere begraenset i visse regioner.

BEM/ERK: De anfarte veerdier er fra testning med en person pa 331 Ib. (150 kg). Daekningsomréadet, hastigheden osv.

afheenger af kereforholdene.

SmartDrive-model: MX2+
Samlet leengde

Samlet bredde

Samlet hgjde

Diameter omnidrivhjul
Bredde omnidrivhjul
Veegt

Indeholdt batteritype
Nominel driftsspaending
Elektrisk ladning

Firmware-/appversion(er)

15,3 in (389 mm)

5,7 in (141 mm)

9,5 in (242 mm)

7,6 in (193 mm)

2,8 in (71 mm)

13,2 Ibs (6 kg)

Litium-ion (litiumjernfosfat)
36V

3,4 A-h

Kontroller app(s)

Korestolskompatibilitet
Rammetype til kerestol
Diameter korehjul
Afstand foldbar ramme
Brugervaegt

Kombineret bruger / kerestolsvaegt

SmartDrive er blevet testet og overholder alle geeldende krav i ANSI/RESNA standarder for kerestole - vol. 1 og vol. 2 og

DS/EN 12184.

Stiv, sammenfoldelig, vipbar, kersel med én arm
22, 24, 25 eller 26 in (501, 540, 559 eller 590 mm)
8,25 til 21,0 in (210 til 533 mm)

30 til 331 Ibs (14 til 150 kg)

Maksimum 351 Ibs (159 kg)
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Tilsigtet anvendelse af SmartDrive

Den tilsigtede anvendelse af hjeelpemotorenheden til kerestol med Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility SmartDrive er
udelukkende at serge for ekstra effekt til manuelle karestole for at reducere den skubkraft, som deres brugere har behov for,
inklusive paediatri, med en brugervaegt pa 30 til 331 lbs (14 - 150 kg). Den skal anvendes af brugere, som er i stand til at betjene
og mangvrere en eldreven og manuel karestol, hvis formal er at forenkle deres liv takket veere forbedret mobilitet. Det anbefales
endvidere pa det strengeste, at den bruges pa manuelle karestole, som overholder dimensionerne i “Karestolskompatibilitet”,
der angives pa “Tekniske oplysninger”.

Skal leeses for brug

Afhaengigt af overflade, vejr og trafikforhold kan uhensigtsmaessig brug af SmartDrive eller den karestol, som den er fastgjort til,
udgare en potentiel risiko for kvaestelser og skader pa kaerestol eller SmartDrive. SmartDrive ma af samme grund kun handteres
og bruges i henhold til de nedenstaende forudsaetninger:

- Brugeren er bade fysisk og mentalt i stand til at betjene kerestolen og enheden under alle taenkelige forhold og
situationer. [Kontraindikation]

- Hensigtsmaessige anvisninger ifm. dens handtering og betjening er modtaget ved at leese og forsta denne brugervejledning
i dens helhed.

- Der er ikke foretaget nogen tekniske esendringer til enheden.

- Brugeren skal afseette tid til at vaenne sig til SmartDrive’s respons og ydeevne ved forst at gve sig pa at betjene den pa
et sikkert omrade, som er uden risici. Man skal gare sig bekendt med enhedens bereringsfelsomhed, skub genkendelse,
deaktiveringsrespons, acceleration/tophastighed osv., far man begiver sig ud med enheden, hvor risikable situationer
muligvis kan forekomme. Det anbefales pa det strengeste, at brugeren ikke forseger at bruge SmartDrive udenders, for
den kan betjenes pa sikker vis indenders uden vanskeligheder.

Hvis der forekommer problemer eller fejlfunktioner, skal man ophere med brugen af SmartDrive og kontakte Kundesupport for
service/yderligere instruktioner. Enhver brug, der strider imod anvendelsesomréadet, som beskrives i denne brugervejledning,
anbefalingerne fra en forhandler af mobilitetsudstyr eller de tekniske begraensninger, som defineres af Permobil eller
kerestolens fabrikant, betragtes som misbrug af SmartDrive. Permobil er ikke ansvarlig for nogen kveestelser eller skade, som
skyldes denne form for misbrug.

Advarsler og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

A ADVARSEL: Alle advarsler og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, som udstedes af din kerestolsproducent skal overholdes
tillige med dem, der angives heri, samt alle andre medfelgende manualer / brugsanvisninger / vejledninger, heriblandt dem

fra SmartDrive MX2+-appen. | modsat fald kan det resultere i alvorlige personskader eller dedsfald.

/\ ADVARSLER:

Brug af SmartDrive MX2+-appen eller

SmartDrive af en person, som ikke har modtaget
hensigtsmaessige brugsanvisninger fra denne manual
/ Brugervejledningen til SmartDrive og alle andre
medfelgende manualer / instruktioner / vejledninger
kan resultere i alvorlige personskader eller dedsfald.

Forseg ikke at fastgere SmartDrive til en karestol, som
ikke opfylder dimensionerne, der angives i afsnittet
“Tekniske oplysninger.”

Man SKAL gore sig bekendt med SmartDrive’s respons
og ydeevne for den regelmaessige brug. SmartDrive ma
ikke bruges udenders, for den kan betjenes pa sikker
vis indenders uden at stede ind i veegge eller andre
genstande.

Metoderne til sikker brug af en SmartDrive, der er
fastgjort til kerestolen, er forskellig fra bruger til
bruger og afhaenger af funktion og evne.

Karestolens tekniske data, som formidles af dens
fabrikant, pavirkes muligvis en smule ved tilfgjelsen af
SmartDrive.

Tilfejelsen af SmartDrive pa kerestolen kan muligvis fa
den til at feles anderledes. Giv dig tid til at veenne dig til
denne nye fornemmelse.

Always inspect your SmartDrive, PushTracker

/ Kontroller altid din SmartDrive, PushTracker

| E3, fastgerelseshardware og indstillingsknap

til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap(per) for
manglende dele/skader inden hver brug [se afsnittet
“Vedligeholdelse” for dele, du skal veere opmaerksom pal.

Sorg for, at SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 [hvis i brug]
oplades forst.

Veer altid yderst opmaerksom pa den overflade, som

du kerer pa, om din SmartDrive er teendt eller ikke, da
forhjulene pa din kerestol muligvis kan saette sig fast

i revner, hjulspor, huller, kanter osv. Hvis du kerer ind i
lignende forhindringer, kan du blive vippet ud af stolen.

Brug ikke stolen pa meget ujeevnt terraen, meget glatte
overflader, stejle skraenter eller lgs jord. Dette kan
medfere tab af treekkraft, som forarsager kvaestelser
eller skade pa din SmartDrive og annullerer garantien.
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Advarsler og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, fortsat

& ADVARSLER:

SmartDrive er ikke designet til at kore op eller ned ad
heje kantstene/trin. Denne mangvre ma kun foretages,
nar det er strengt nedvendigt, og man skal altid bede
om hjzelp. Serg ogsa for altid at sla hjeelpemotoren
FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker
/ E3] for mangvreringen.

Veer ekstremt forsigtig med at betjene en SmartDrive
pa kerestolen, nar du er teet pa veje. Overvej at sla
hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl
og PushTracker / E3] for at mindske risikoen.

Nar man krydser storre veje, vejkryds,
jernbaneoverskeeringer eller hovedveje, og nar man
kerer pa stejle, lange hzeldninger, skal man altid
overveje at medbringe en ledsager af hensyn til sin
sikkerhed.

Hvad angér kersel op og ned ad bakker, skal man
overholde de vejledninger og specifikationer, som
formidles af de forskellige kerestoles fabrikanter.

Karsel over kantsten eller forhindringer kan

medfere vipning og alvorlige legemskvaestelser. Sla
hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl/SwitchControl
og PushTracker / E3], nar du forseger at kere under
disse forhold. Hvis du tvivler pa, om du kan kere over
nogen kantsten eller forhindring pa sikker vis, skal du
ALTID bede om hjeelp. Vzer klar over dine kereevner og
personlige begraensninger. @v dig kun pa at blive bedre
med hjeelp fra en ledsager.

PushTracker / E3 ma KUN anvendes af brugeren, som
sidder i kerestolen med fastgjort SmartDrive.

Veer forsigtig med at betjene en SmartDrive pa
kerestolen indenders eller i omrader med mange
mennesker/knap plads. Overvej at sla hjeelpemotoren
FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker
/ E3] for at reducere risikoen for sammenstaed, skade
eller kveestelser.

Sl altid hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], nar du parkerer
for at forebygge utilsigtet aktivering.

Man skal altid sla hjeelpemotoren FRA [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3],
for PushTracker / E3 tages af handleddet.

Man skal ikke rore for voldsomt eller “hardt” med
handleddet. Blide, stive bergringer med handleddet
ved en fornuftig hastighed (dvs. et halvt (0,5) sekunder
mellem tryk) er tilstreekkeligt.

Man skal altid vaere forsigtig, ndr man seetter sig

i eller forlader kerestolen. Man skal tage enhver
forholdsregel for at reducere afstanden ved flytning
og veere sikker pa, at hjulenes lase er aktiverede for at
forebygge, at hjulene beveaeger sig. Man skal altid serge
for, at hjeelpemotoren er slaet FRA [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], ndr man saetter
sig i eller forlader korestolen.

Indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-
knapperne er designet til at blive brugt sammen
med en siddepude for at forhindre, at man sidder
direkte pa kablerne. Det anbefales staerkt, at der
bruges en siddepude med kerestolen, nar du bruger
indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-
knapperne.

SmartDrive og PushTracker har bestéaet branchens
klimatest, som anvendes til elkerestole, og er regn-/
steenktaet. Fuldstaendig nedsaenkning af begge

kan forarsage fejlfunktion eller skade og annullere
garantien. Tag PushTracker af for kar- eller brusebad.
Henvis til de andre medfelgende manualer /
brugsanvisninger / vejledninger for fyldestgorende
oplysninger vedrerende dens vandtaethed

Overfladetemperaturer pd SmartDrive kan stige og
blive varme at berore, nar den udseettes for eksterne
varmekilder, som f.eks. sollys.

Antitippere reducerer din risiko for at falde bagleens,
hvilket kan medfoere alvorlige kveestelser. Brug
antitippere, hvis du er bange for at veelte. Antitippere
forhindrer, at du veelter, men de begraenser din evne til
at blive trukket over kantstene og visse andre manovrer.
Praecis som born skal lzere at keres cykel uden
stattehjul, skal du muligvis lzere at bruge din kerestol
med Antitippere.

Det anbefales PA DET STRENGESTE, at antitippere
anvendes pé kerestolen, indtil brugeren har veennet
sig til at betjene SmartDrive i alle slags omgivelser,

situationer og forhold.

Du ma ikke tippe eller trille din kerestol uden hjeelp,
med mindre du er meget ovet.

Skift ikke din vaegt eller siddestilling mod den retning,
som du reekker ud i, da kerestolen eventuelt kan tippe
bagleens eller sidelzeens.

Laen dig ikke pa toppen af rygpolstringen for at na
genstande bag dig, da dette eventuelt kan fa kerestolen
til at veelte.

Sta ikke pa kerestolens ramme.

Din korestol er ikke designet til veegttreening og er ikke
sikker at bruge som en siddeplads under vaegttraening.
Vaegttreening fra din kerestol skifter stolens stabilitet
drastisk og kan muligvis medfere vaeltning.

Forseg ikke at stoppe en karestol i bevaegelse ved at
blokere hjulene. Hjulblokeringerne er ikke bremser.

Brug ikke en kerestol med fastgjort SmartDrive med
pa en rulletrappe eller rullende fortov. Man kan komme
alvorligt til skade.

Enhver uautoriseret aendring af SmartDrive annullerer
garantien og kan muligvis skabe en sikkerhedsrisiko.
Any unauthorized modifications to the SmartDrive will
void the warranty and may create a safety hazard.
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Bemaerkninger
Figurer og diagrammer til SmartDrive i denne brugervejledning kan veere en smule anderledes end din enhed.

Hvis relevant, krever adgang til Google Play Store for at installere SmartDrive MX2+ [og enhver anden app] pd
PushTracker E3 muligvis brugen af en eksisterende Google-konto eller oprettelse af en ny. Adskilte politikier,
vilkar og betingelser er geeldende.

Der findes en elektronisk version af brugervejledningen samt informationstekniske videoer pd vores website
www.permobil.com for personer med nedsatte syns-, leese- eller kognitive evner.

Alle produkter [inklusive komponenter], krav, politikker, vilkar og betingelser, som omfatter indholdet i denne samt
enhver anden medfplgende manual / brugsanvisning / vejledning, kan cendres uden forudgdende varsel. Henvis til
www.permobil.com for aktuelle produktvejledninger og information.

Serienummeret til din SmartDrive findes pd bunden. Det anbefales, at du gemmer denne brugervejledning og skriver det
nedenstdende serienummeret ned og gemmer det til senere henvisning.

SmartDrive serienummer:

Kompatible enheder:

SmartDrive MX2+-applikationen er kompatibel til brug pa udvalgte Apple- og Android- = =
enheder. Alle SmartDrive MX2+-funktioner er cekvivalente pd begge platforme. 1_. L
For at konfigurere SmartDrive med en anden kompatibel enhed end PushTracker/ E3 skal du -

scanne QR-koden med din smartphone. ] r

Elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI)

Elektromagnetisk interferens kommer fra radiobelgekilder. Eksempler pa de pageeldende kilder er radio/tv-sendere, modtagere,
transceivere [sende- og modtagesignaler], mobiltelefoner, walkie-talkies osv. Der findes mange EMI-kilder i ens daglige
omgivelser, som kan undgas, og som man ikke en gang laegger meerke til. Eldrevne elektroniske anordninger, som f.eks.
SmartDrive er modtagelig for EMI, bade steerk og svag, fra disse sendertyper, tillige med elektrostatiske afladninger (ESD) og
stremkilder. Denne interferens kan medfare utilsigtet aktivering af SmartDrive-motoren eller beskadige dens styresystem, og
muligvis skabe en sikkerhedsrisiko og ende med bekostelige reparationer.

Enhver el-kgrestol eller hjeelpemotorenhed kan modstd EMI op til et vist niveau, ogsa kaldet dens “immunniveau”. Jo hgjere
immunniveauet, des mindre risikoen for interferens. Et immunniveau pa 20 V/m menes at veere tilstreekkelig beskyttelse fra de
kilder, man stader pa til hverdag. SmartDrive er blevet testet og fundet immun til dette immunniveau pa 20 V/m. Selv om den
er udstyret med hensigtsmaessig beskyttelse mod EMI, kan eventuelle zendringer af stolen eller ekstra tilbeher pavirke dens
immunitet. Dele fra andre leverandgrer har ukendte EMI-karakteristika, og deres interaktion med SmartDrive er ikke testet.

Elektromagnetisk energi bliver gradvist mere intens, jo teettere du kommer pa kilden. Det anbefales derfor, at SmartDrive ikke
betjenes i neerheden af kilder med radiobglger. EMI-kilder falder ind under tre kategorier:

1. Transceivere til langdistance Det er kilder med steerke radiobglger, heriblandt erhvervsmaessige radioer og antennetarn til
tv-udsendelser og amatgrradioer (HAM).

2. Mobile transceivere til middeldistance Det er kilder med potentielt steerke radiobelger, heriblandt tovejsradioer, som bruges
af udrykningskeretgjer, seettevogne og taxaer.

3. Beerbare transceivere Det er kilder med relativt svage balger, men som har muligheden for at komme meget teet pa din
kerestol, heriblandt walkie-talkies, CB-radioanleeg, mobiltelefoner og andre personlige kommunikationsanordninger.

Nedenstaende forarsager sandsynligvis ikke EMI-problemer: Tradlase telefoner, MP3-/CD-afspillere, tv-apparater og AM-/FM-
radioer.
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& ADVARSLER:

- Brug ikke baerbare transceivere (sendere-modtagere), som f.eks. CB-radioanlaeg, og taend ikke personlige
kommunikationsanordninger, som f.eks. mobiltelefoner, nar hjeelpemotoren er slaet TIL.

- Veer opmaerksom pa nzerliggende sendere, som f.eks. radio eller tv-stationer, og prev at undga at komme i naerheden af
dem.

- Huvis der forekommer utilsigtet bevaegelse, slas hjelpemotoren FRA, sa snart det er sikker at gore saledes.

- Veer opmaerksom pa3, at tilfejelse af tilbeher eller komponenter pa din kerestol kan gere den mere modtagelig over for
EMI [Bemaerk: Der findes ingen nem méade at vurdere deres effekt pd enhedens samlede immunitet].

- Indberet alle uheld med utilsigtet bevaegelse til Kundesupport og angiv, om der var en EMI-kilde i neerheden.

USA/Canada: Denne enhed overholder Afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Anvendelse er underlagt de felgende to betingelser: (1)
Enheden mé ikke forarsage skadelig interferens, og (2) enheden skal acceptere enhver interferens, herunder interferens, der
kan forarsage uensket drift. £ndringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den ansvarshavende, kan
ugyldiggare brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret.

Bluetooth tradles kommunikation

(((.))) Bluetooth tradlgs kommunikation [2,4 GHz frekvensband] bruges af PushTracker / E3 til at kommunikere med

SmartDrive, nér den skal aktivere/deaktivere en smartphone osv. PushTracker / E3 skal befinde sig inden for 25 ft (8
meter) fra en SmartDrive/smartphone for at kunne tilkobles og kommunikere. Denne teknologis maksimale udgangseffekt er 10
mW, og betjeningen af denne enhed i neerheden af andre tradlgse anordninger [f.eks. elektromagnetiske sikkerhedssystemer,
heretelefoner med Bluetooth osv.) kan medfere, at enheden mister forbindelsen. Hjaelpemotoren deaktiveres altid, nar motoren
kerer og forbindelsen mistes. SmartDrive bipper og PushTracker / E3 udsender og et varsel, nar dette forekommer. Den veerst
mulige form for sameksistens blev udfert pa denne enhed for at sikre dens sikkerhed og effektivitet. Man skal straks kontakte
Kundesupport for fejlfinding, hvis man kommer ud for vedvarende forbindelsesproblemer med enheden.
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Komponentliste

SpeedControl

Monteringsdele
SmartDrive/Drivenhed

Valser

Handtag til SmartDrive
Lysdioder til SmartDrive
Vippekontakt til SmartDrive
Opladningsdaeksel til SmartDrive

© ® N o o AN S

Beholder til oplader/knap

o

. Omnidrivhjul

. Stik til oplader/knap

. Lysdiode pa SpeedControl / SwitchControl
. Knap til SwitchControl/fastggringsband

. PushTracker [hvis i brug] \,\\

eller \

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App pa PushTracker / E3 \
(TicWatch E3) [hvis i brug]

15. Indstillingsknap til SpeedControl

16. Holder i skumgummi [sikker under rejse/
opbevaring]

_
A WO N~

TURN
POWERASSIST
o
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Konfiguration af SmartDrive

Fastgoring af SmartDrive

SmartDrive er designet til nem og hurtig fastgering til alle manuelle karestolstyper, bade stive og sammenfoldelige. Henvis til
“Tekniske oplysninger” for at kontrollere karestolens kompatibilitet. Brugertilpassede lgsninger ifm. fastgering af SmartDrive er
ogsa tilgeengelig, hvis de eksisterende monteringsdele ikke fungerer med den pageeldende karestol.

Se de separate instruktioner, der felger med din fastgerelseshardware for korrekt opsaetning inden brug.

A ADVARSEL: Justeringer, som foretages pa kerestolens konfiguration, kan muligvis pavirke retningen af SmartDrive.
Justér eller udskift monteringsdelene efter behov, hver gang der foretages sendringer pa stolen eller dens hjul.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

De(n) rammemonterede indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap(per) monteres let pa en kerestol, hvilket giver
let tilgang og ger det nemt at trykke. De indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knapperne kan bruges til at sla
motoren fra samt give muligt for aktivt at sld motoren til.

[:]E] Se de separate instruktioner, der felger med SpeedControl eller SwitchControl for korrekt opsaetning inden brug.

PushTracker / E3
[hvis | brug]

[:Ii] Se anvisningerne, der falger med PushTracker/E3 for fyldestgarende oplysninger, tekniske oplysninger, bandstarrelse/
fastggringsanordning og betjeningsoplysninger, heriblandt ny parring eller parring af en ny PushTracker/E3 med din SmartDrive.

PushTracker / E3 er designet til komfortabelt og sikkert at kunne fastgares til den everste del af handled i alle starrelser. Hvis
der er et indbygget accelerometer, der kan genkende, nar du skubber, nér du vil aktivere power assist, og ogsa nar du trykker
handen mod drivringene for at deaktivere Power Assist. Derudover er det udstyret med visuel og haptisk feedback for at
indikere forskellige oplysninger, tilstande og aktiveringer/deaktiveringer, der opstar under daglig brug.

A ADVARSEL: Det anbefales, at din PushTracker / E3 har en god og teetsiddende pasform pa handleddet, sa man far
den mest palidelige genkendelse af dine handbevaegelser til SmartDrive-drift, sporing af fremdrivningsaktiviteter osv.
Evnen til at betjene/mangvrere karestolen kan pavirkes, hvis PushTracker / E3, ure, smykker eller andet baeres last eller
placeres pa en sddan made, at de kan lgsne og forstyrre drivringens funktion.

Bandet pa PushTracker / E3 er designet til de fleste brugere, men hvis du har sveert ved at sikre spaendet/lasen, det ikke
passer ordentligt, eller du gerne vil have et i en anden farve/materiale, kan bandet let skiftes ud med de fleste remme eller
band til ure, du kan finde i en butik.

Betjening af SmartDrive

A ADVARSEL: Man skal altid sla hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], for man
parkerer, for man szetter sig i eller rejser sig fra kerestolen, tager PushTracker / E3 af handleddet og/eller SmartDrive af
stolen for at forebygge utilsigtet aktivering.

Klargjort til hjeelpemotor

Brugeren af en kerestol med SmartDrive kan bruge hjeelpemotoren efter behov eller sla den FRA [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] og betjene deres karestol, som om der ikke fandtes SmartDrive pa deres stol.

Nar SmartDrive allerede er tilsluttet karestolen og teendt [som beskrevet i den separate instruktion til fastggrelseshardwarel],
venter SmartDrive pd, at Power Assist slas TIL via SpeedControl, SwitchControl eller den specifikt parrede PushTracker / E3.

For at sla power assist TIL med SpeedControl [kobles fra standby-tilstand], trykker man [med minimal pakreevet kraft pa
4,5 Ibs (20 N)] pé indstillingsknappen i mere end [0,25] sekunder og slipper den igen. Den teendte power assist angives via
SpeedControl pa lysdiodens knap.
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For at sla Power Assist TIL via SwitchControl/tage den ud af standbytilstand skal du trykke [med den ngdvendige kraft pa
0,9 Ibs (4 N)] pa indstillingsknappen i mere end [0,5] sekunder og derfor give slip pa en af knapperne. Indikation af, at Power
Assist er slaet TIL via SwitchControl, bliver givet via LED(er) pa knapperne.

For at sla power assist FRA med SpeedControl [kobles til standby-tilstand], trykker man pa indstillingsknappen i og slipper
den igen.

For at sla Power Assist FRA via SwitchControl/seette den i standbytilstand skal du trykke pa og slippe en af knapperne.

[Hvis du har en PushTracker / E3] For at sla Power Assist TIL via PushTracker / E3 skal du trykke og slippe teend/
sluk-knappen. Indikation af, at Power Assist er slaet TIL via PushTracker / E3, vil blive angivet bade via SpeedControl /
SwitchControl-knappernes LED(er) og PushTracker / E3 [se den separate medfglgende brugermanual til PushTracker / E3].

For at sld Power Assist FRA via PushTracker / E3 skal du trykke péa og slippe Power Assist-knappen. Indikation af, af Power
Assist er slaet FRA via PushTracker / ES3, vil blive angivet bade via SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappernes LED(er) og
PushTracker / E3.

SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappernes LED(er) giver seerlig indikation for hver af disse Power Assist TIL-tilstande, ligesom
den ikke blinker, nar Power Assist er sldet FRA.

Power Assist FRA/standbytilstand Ingen blink

Kun SpeedControl / SwitchControl Power Assist TIL Stabile blink
Kun PushTracker / E3 Power Assist TIL Hurtige blink
Bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3 Power Assist TIL Dobbeltblink

Med Power Assist FRA eller i standbytilstand kan SmartDrive ikke aktiveres for at give Power Assist, sa du er i stand til at
skubbe kerestolen rundt uden Power Assist.

Klargjort til EZ-ON-hjaelpemotor

[kun pé PushTracker/ikke pa PushTracker E3]

Med aktiveret EZ-ON [se “Indstillinger til SmartDrive” i Brugervejledning til PushTracker], skal du holde din arm, s& PushTracker

er helt vandret [parallel med jorden]. Nar den vendes korrekt, teender det bla opladningslys [se nedenstaende grafik], hvorefter
hjeelpemotoren slas TIL ved at klikke TO gange pa PushTracker-skaermen. Gentag disse handlinger for at sla hjeelpemotoren FRA.
Dette er alletiders funktion, hvis du har begreensede fingerbeveegelser, som ger det sveert at trykke pa hjselpemotorens knap.

Deaktivering med ledningsforbundet kontrol

[brug af SpeedControl / SwitchControl til deaktivering]

Nar du trykker pa en SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap og slipper den, deaktiveres motoren/Power Assist ALTID, nar som
helst motoren er aktiveret og i gang. Dette er ogsa selvom, at den er i Kun PushTracker / E3 Power Assist TIL-tilstanden (se
afsnittet “Power Assist Ready”)].

Bemaerk, at enheden stadig er i tilstanden Power Assist Ready efter deaktivering via SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappen,
og den skal saettes i Power Assist FRA/standby-tilstand, hvis du ikke vil have, at motoren er aktiv.
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Deaktivering med PushTracker / E3

[hvis i brug]

Nér du bruger den sammen med PushTracker / E3, er der forskellige mader at deaktivere Power Assist, afhaengigt af hvilken
kontroltilstand du bruger [se de forskellige afsnit under "Kontroltilstand”]. Den sikreste og derfor foretrukne méde at deaktivere
er at udfere en sldende bevaegelse med den arm, hvor du bezerer PushTracker / E3. Beveaegelsessensorer i PushTracker / E3
fornemmer denne beveaegelse/tryk [se grafik nedenfor] og deaktivere derefter motoren. Ideelt set vil deaktiveringsbevaegelsen
blive udfert ved at ramme din hand mod drivringene med et stift handled inden bremsning.

Hvis bevaegelsen for deaktivering er tilstreekkelige, vises det ved indikationen [LED pa PushTracker eller skaerm pa PushTracker
E3], der lyser radt. Denne indikation gives selv, ndr motoren ikke er i gang, sé praksis og kendskab bgr udfgres inden brug.
Afhaengigt af din nuveerende kontroltilstand, kan det veere ngdvendigt med et ENKELT tryk eller et DOBBELT [se forskellige
kontroltilstande]. Hvor hardt trykket skal veere samt den kraevede kraft bag, kan ogsé andres, sa det passer dine behov [se den
separate medfelgende brugermanual til PushTracker / E3]. For bedst resultat brug den nederste del af handfladen til at udfere

A )

Nar motoren er deaktiveret, vibrerer PushTracker / E3 i tilleeg til dets indikation [LED p& PushTracker eller skeermen pa
PushTracker E3], der lyser rgdt for at vise, at der ikke lsengere leveres strgm.

Den sidste made at deaktivere motoren péa er ved at trykke pa og slippe Power Assist-knappen pa PushTracker / E3. Denne
deaktiveringsmade giver et radt lys som indikation, vibration og notifikation til PushTracker Display/PushTracker E3-skaermen,
for den kobles tradlest fra SmartDrive [slar Power Assist FRA].

Hvis der opstér fejl, eller der er problemer med tryksensoren/bremsning / indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-
knap/PushTracker / E3 i forhold til SmartDrive, skal du stoppe med at bruge enheden og kontakte Kundesupport for hjeelp.

A ADVARSLER:

- Korsel med Power Assist kan ALTID deaktiveres ved at trykke pa og slippe en SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap. Hvis
du har en PushTracker / E3, kan du ved at trykke og slippe Power Assist-knappen ogséa deaktivere motoren, da det slar
Power Assist FRA/tradlest kobler den fra SmartDrive.

- Man skal altid veere szerlig forsigtig pa bakker, haeldninger, ramper, i omrader med mange mennesker/knap plads osv.

- Man skal ikke rere for voldsomt eller ”hardt” med handleddet. Blide, stive bergringer med handleddet ved en fornuftig
hastighed (dvs. et halvt (0,5) sekunder mellem tryk) er tilstreekkeligt.

- Selv om PushTracker / E3 er designet til at fornemme bergringen/pavirkningen fra handen med PushTracker / E3, kan
andre bevaegelser, som man foretager med handen, mens motoren kerer muligvis udlaese aktivering/deaktivering. Hver
gang hjeelpemotoren aktiveres, anbefales det at placere haenderne pa drivringene for at styre, sa en stiv berering med
handleddet, s bremsning efter behov for at deaktivere og szette farten ned.

- Man skal altid sl& hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], far man parkerer, for
man saetter sig i eller rejser sig fra kerestolen, tager PushTracker / E3 af handleddet og/eller SmartDrive af stolen for at
forebygge utilsigtet aktivering.
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Betjening af SpeedControl

A VIGTIGT! Fer SmartDrive betjenes med SpeedControl skal du kontrollere, at du har nem
adgang til anordningen uden at skulle fjerne haenderne fra drivringene. Se anordningens
medfelgende installationsvejledninger, hvis der er behov for justering.

De nedenstaende vejledninger er til brug af SpeedControl i hajre side. Indstillingsknappen er vendt i
modsat retning for brug i venstre side. Kontakten L/R pé& bagsiden af SpeedControl skal indstilles til
brug i venstre side (L) eller hajre side (R). Se SpeedControl anordningens medfaigende installations-
vejledninger.

“0” Position / Tilkobling / Drev: Med power assist til SpeedControl slet TIL, drejer man knoppen
bagud [mod dig selv], hvis den ikke allerede er tilba-ge, indtil den nar vandringsstoppet. Dette er
positionen “0”. Drej knoppen fremad [veek fra dig selv] for at tilkoble motor til SmartDrive. SmartDrive
vil begynde at kare motoren ved at ege dens hastighed [ved accelerationshastigheden indstillet],
mens du fortsat drejer knoppen veek fra dig selv, indtil du har drejet knoppen en hel omgang. Nu er du
ved 100 % af din indstillede hastighed.

Frakoble: For at frakoble motoren, skal du enten dreje knoppen bagud [mod dig selv], indtil du nar
vandringsstoppet eller punktet “0”, eller du kan trykke pa knoppens forside [stopknap]. Hvis du
trykker pa knoppens forside, skal du dreje indstillingsknappen hele vejen tilbage med en fuld omgang
bagud eller til punktet “O” for at tilkoble motoren igen.

/Endre acceleration og maks. hastighed: Under kerslen styrer man stadig ved at klemme pa
kerestolens drivringe. Hvis hastigheden lader til at gges ved en hastighed eller kan na en hastighed,
som er hurtigere end du er bekvem med, sendres Acceleration og Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed)
til veerdier, der passer bedre til dig og dine kerestolsfaerdigheder. Indstillingerne kan sendres i afsnittet
“Indstillinger” i appen SmartDrive MX2+ pa PushTracker E3.

Zndring af Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed) og/eller Acceleration uden PushTracker E3 vil kreeve
brugen af den mobile app PushTracker (smartpho-ne) pa en telefon/anordning.

Betjening af SwitchControl

Momentary Control Mode

[for SwitchControl]

Momentary er standardkontroltilstand for Power Assist, ndr motorens karsel aktiveres med SwitchControl-knap(per). Med
SwitchControl Power Assist TIL i denne tilstand, starter SmartDrive motoren ved at haeve hastigheden [ved indstillede
accelerationshastighed] til den konfigurerede SwitchControl Max Speed (makshastighed), men kun mens en af knapperne
holdes nede. Nar den holdte knap frigares, eller begge knapper [hvis det er tilfeeldet] trykkes, deaktiveres karslen. Husk, at ved
deaktivering seettes enheden ikke i Power Assist FRA/standby-tilstand [se afsnittet “Power Assist Ready”].

Veer opmaerksom p4, at knappen skal holdes nede og inde i mere end (1) sekund, fer drivmotoren gér i gang. Hvis den slippes,
for denne tid er gaet, vil det kun blive registreret som et tryk pa knappen og seette Power Assist FRA via SwitchControl/seette
den i standbytilstand.

Under kersel udferes styring stadig ved at klemme péa kerestolens drivringe. Hvis hastigheden lader til at @ges ved en hastighed
eller kan na en hastighed, som er hurtigere end du er bekvem med, sendres Acceleration og Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed)
til veerdier, der passer bedre til dig og dine kerestolsfaerdigheder. Indstillingerne kan eendres i afsnittet “Indstillinger” i appen
SmartDrive MX2+ pa PushTracker E3.

/Zndring af tilstanden SwitchControl, Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed) og/eller Acceleration uden PushTracker E3 vil kraeve
brugen af den mobile app PushTracker (smartphone) pa en telefon/enhed.

Last kontroltilstand

[for SwitchControl]

Last tilstand er en anden mulighed til aktivering af Power Assist via SwitchControl-knap(perne). Med SwitchControl Power
Assist TIL i denne tilstand begynder SmartDrive begynde at seette motoren i gang ved at age hastigheden [til den indstillede
accelerationshastighed] til den konfigurerede SwitchControl Max Speed (makshastighed), mens en af knapperne holdes nede.
Nar den holdte knap slippes, forbliver SmartDrive ved med den aktuelle hastighed, som da knappen blev sluppet. Nar der igen
trykkes pa en af knapperne, og den slippes, eller begge knapper trykkes pa [hvis det er tilfeldet], deaktiveres kerslen. Husk, at
ved deaktivering seettes enheden ikke i Power Assist FRA/standby-tilstand [se afsnittet “ Power Assist Ready”].

Veer opmaerksom p4, at knappen skal holdes nede og inde i mere end (1) sekund, fer det registreres som knaphold, hvorefter
drivmotoren vil ga i gang. Hvis den slippes, for denne tid er get, vil det kun blive registreret som et tryk pa knappen og
deaktivere Power Assist [hvis i gang] eller seette Power Assist FRA via SwitchControl/szette den i standbytilstand.
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Under kersel udferes styring stadig ved at klemme péa kerestolens drivringe. Hvis hastigheden lader til at @ges ved en hastighed
eller kan nd en hastighed, som er hurtigere end du er bekvem med, sendres Acceleration og Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed)
til veerdier, der passer bedre til dig og dine kerestolsfeerdigheder. Indstillingerne kan eendres i afsnittet “Indstillinger” i appen
SmartDrive MX2+ pa PushTracker E3.

/Zndring af tilstanden SwitchControl, Wired Max Speed (Makshastighed) og/eller Acceleration uden PushTracker E3 vil kraeve
brugen af den mobile app PushTracker (smartphone) pa en telefon/enhed.

MX2+ kontroltilstand

[hvis brugt med PushTracker E3]

MX2+ er standardkontroltilstand for Power Assist, nar den bruges med PushTracker / E3 [se den separate brugermanual til
PushTracker / E3, der er angivet for detaljer om eendring af tilstande]. Denne fantastiske funktion giver dig mulighed for at kere
rundt s& meget, som du vil, og derefter hurtigt og nemt f& den kraft, du har brug for i alle situationer. Brug af denne tilstand

er ideel dem, der ikke kan skubbe helt sa hardt, da den muligger motoraktivering ved et tryk med handleddet. Derudover kan
denne og alle kontroltilstande ogsa altid bruges med SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

For at aktivere Power Assist til at kare i denne tilstand, med Power Assist TIL og tradlest tilsluttet, skal du give et DOBBELT
tryk med den arm, hvor du baerer PushTracker / E3, for at starte motoren. Det vil begynde at kare karestolen fremad med det
accelerationsniveau, der er indstillet i PushTracker / E3 [se brugermanual til PushTracker / E3]. Mens hastigheden gar op, kan
du foretage et ENKELT tryk mere for at holde den aktuelle hastighed. S& SmartDrive vil fortsaette med at kere i den hastighed,
der er opnaet, nar det ENKELTE tryk udferes. Dette kaldes indstilling af din Coast Speed. Power Assist fortsaetter med at kere
med denne Coast Speed, indtil der udfaeres/registreres et DOBBELT tryk, eller Power Assist slas FRA.

Man kan begynde denne kersel fra stillestdende stol, og den kan ogséa aktiveres, hvis du allerede beveeger dig, og vil hurtigt na
op pa din hastighed og begynde accelerationen fra det punkt. Det vil sige, at du skal give din kerestol et let skub for at seette i
gang, og sa vil en DOBBELT berering af PushTracker / E3 straks aktivere SmartDrive til at begynde at ege hastigheden fra det
punkt, du startede med det lille skub, indtil du berarer en ENKELT gang for at kere med konstant fart eller endnu en DOBBELT
bergring for at deaktivere motoren.

Det lyder maske alt sammen meget kompliceret, men er faktisk meget nemt. Enhver DOBBELT berering vil enten aktivere og
begynde at ege motorhastigheden eller deaktivere den [hvis man allerede kerer], og en ENKELT beraring, mens motoren karer vil
indstille din frilebshastighed [bibeholde din aktuelle hastighed].

Under kersel udfgres styring stadig ved at klemme pé kaerestolens drivringe. Motoren vil veere i stand til at ga op til hastighed,
der er indstillet i Acceleration i PushTracker / E3, helt op til den maksimale hastighed, der ogsa er indstillet i PushTracker /
E3 [se den separate brugermanual til PushTracker / E3 for at sendre disse]. Hvis hastigheden ser ud til at stige eller opnar et
niveau, der er hurtigere, end du feler dig tilpas med, skal du sendre Acceleration og Max Speed til veerdier, der passer bedre til
dig og dine kerestolsfeerdigheder.

Som altid vil et hurtigt tryk pa og slip af en indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap [selv i standby] deaktivere
motoren [nar du kerer]. Et andet mindre foretrukken alternativ er at trykke pa Power Assist-knappen pa PushTracker / E3, som
ogsa vil deaktivere karslen og sla Power Assist FRA.

Hvis du kerer pa frihjul [motoren kerer allerede ved en indstillet hastighed fra en ENKELT berering], og du ensker at age
frilebshastigheden, findes der forskellige mader at gare det pa. Hvis du er i stand til at skubbe for at nd den enskede hurtigere
hastighed, skal du blot berare EN gang for at bibeholde motorhastigheden og indstille frilabshastigheden til din aktuelle
hastighed. En anden made, som ikke involverer et skub, er at berare TO gange for farst at deaktivere motoren, og sé vente
mindst et (1) sekund for at bergre TO gange for at starte motoren til igen at gge hastigheden.

A ADVARSLER:

- Hvis man kommer ud for nogen fejlfunktioner/deaktiverings-/accelerationsproblemer med SmartDrive, skal man opheare
med enhedens brug og kontakte Kundesupport for assistance.

- Hver gang motoren allerede korer og du bergrer en ENKELT gang, bliver frilabshastigheden indstillet til din aktuelle
hastighed. Hvis du kerer ned ad bakke, hvilket far dig til af kere ned med en hgjere hastighed end den indstillede
frilsbshastighed [motoren kerer pa frihjull, vil en ENKELT bergring indstille frilabshastigheden til din aktuelle hurtigere
hastighed. Overvej at sla hjeelpemotoren FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], far du kerer
nedad bakke for at forebygge dette.

- Accelerationen af SmartDrive kan muligvis fa kerestolen til at tippe bagover og medfere kvaestelser. Det anbefales, at
brugeren lzener sig lidt fremad for at undgé at veelte, og for at indstille accelerationen til en hastighed, som forhindrer
dette.
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MX2 kontroltilstand

[hvis brugt med PushTracker / E3]

MX2-tilstand [tidligere kendt som "Normal drift”-tilstand] er en anden mulighed for Power Assist-kontroltilstand, der kan
eendres til [se den separate brugermanual til PushTracker / E3 for detaljer om esendring af tilstande]. | denne tilstand, med Power
Assist TIL og klar, er SmartDrive i stand til at genkende, nar du har foretaget et skub pa kerestolen. Derefter aktiverer enheden
omnidrive-hjulet, og en assisterende drivkraft tilfajes, der giver dig den hastighed, der svarer til opnaet ved skubbet. SmartDrive
er i stand til at genkende hvert enkelt menneskes skub, s& ingen sendringer af ens fremdrivningsteknik er nedvendige. Dette er
nyttigt til daglig brug, da det kan reducere antallet af skub, der skal udfgres vaesentligt, samtidig med at du holder dig aktiv.

MX2 er designet til at fortseette med at kere dig, indtil et ENKELT tryk udferes af den arm, hvorpa du beerer PushTracker / E3,
eller Power Assist er slaet FRA for at deaktivere motoren [som beskrevet i afsnittet Deaktivering af Power Assist til PushTracker
/ E3] ELLER indtil et andet hurtigere tryk udferes. | dette sidste tilfaelde vil SmartDrive ga op i hastighed og begynde at kare
hurtigere, nar du skubber hardere. Nar et tryk er udfart, og motoren er aktiveret, skal du placere dine haender over dine drivringe
[og indstillingsknap til SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knap(per)] for at veere forberedt pa at stoppe motoren, nér bremsning/
deaktiveret kraft er ensket.

Se den separate brugermanual til PushTracker / E3, der falger med, sa du kan sendre/begreenserden maksimale hastighed, som
SmartDrive er i stand til at aktivere og kare.

A ADVARSLER:

- Huvis der opstar fejl, eller der er problemer med tryksensoren/bremsning / indstillingsknap til SpeedControl /
SwitchControl-knap/PushTracker / E3 i forhold til SmartDrive, skal du stoppe med at bruge enheden og kontakte
Kundesupport for hjaelp.

- SmartDrive kan genkende alle former for skub. Man skal ikke aendre den made, som man skubber pa, da dette eventuelt
kan veere arsag til fremtidige kveestelser.

- Man skal veere forsigtig, nar den bruges pa en hzeldning i alle betjeningstilstande. Overvej at sla hjeelpemotoren FRA [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], for du kerer nedad bakke.

- Accelerationen af SmartDrive kan muligvis fa kerestolen til at tippe bagover og medfgre kvaestelser. Det anbefales, at
brugeren lzener sig lidt fremad for at undga at veelte.

MX1 kontroltilstand

[hvis brugt med PushTracker/ E3]

MX1-tilstand [tidligere kendt som "Begyndertilstand”] er en af de andre muligheder for Power Assist-kontroltilstand, der kan
veelges [se den separate brugermanual til PushTracker / E3]. | denne tilstand er deaktiveringsmetoden det samme som i MX2-
tilstand [se afsnittene "MX2-kontroltilstand” og “ Deaktivering af Power Assist til PushTracker / E3” 1, men du er ogsa i stand til
at deaktivere Power Assist ved at bremse pa kerestolens drivringe. SmartDrive genkender den formindskelse i hastighed, som
kerestolen oplever ved bremsning, og nar motoren slukkes. Denne tilstand kan bruges effektivt indenders og til at perfektionere
den trykbevaegelse, som PushTracker / E3 har brug, ndr den deaktiverer motoren, hvorefter det nok er tid til at skifte til enten
MX2- eller MX2+-tilstand for at f& mest muligt ud af din SmartDrive i alle miljeer, som du steder pa i dagligdagen.

A ADVARSEL: Henwvis til og overhold alle advarsler til MX2-betjeningstilstand.

Beskyttelse mod tilbagerulning

SmartDrive er udstyret til at yde tilbagerulningsmodstand, nar hjeelpemotoren er aktiveret, mens kerestolen beveaeger
sig bagleens. Dette er en sikkerhedsfunktion, som kreaever, at kerestolen holder stille, far den begynder at kere. Hvis ikke
tilbagerulningsmodstanden aktiveres, vil SmartDrive rulle bagud uden modstand.

A ADVARSLER:

- Som vi advarede om ovenfor, skal man veere yderst forsigtig pa alle bakker, haeldninger, ramper osv.

- Tilbagerulningsmodstanden kan muligvis ikke forebygge den hurtige tilbagerulning pa meget stejle heeldninger, og/eller
hvis personen pa kerestolen er meget tung.

- Beskyttelse mod tilbagerulning er ikke en parkeringsbremse. Sorg for, at blokere din kerestol med bremserne, hvis du
ensker at stoppe pa en hezeldning.
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Betjeningsbetingelser

A ADVARSEL: Hvis man kommer ud for nogen fejlfunktioner eller problemer med SmartDrive, skal man ophere med
enhedens brug og kontakte Kundesupport for assistance.

A ADVARSEL: Alle de brugsforhold, som beskrives af kerestolens fabrikant, skal altid overholdes, og man skal desuden
undga felgende: lgs jord; sand eller grus; vandpytter; isglatte overflader; ujeevnt terraen; stejle haeldninger.

A FORSIGTIG: SmartDrive holder muligvis op med at fungere, hvis den dyppes i eller sprgjtes med vand. Efter betydelig
indtraengen af vand, skal man ophere med brugen og vente 12 timer pa, at SmartDrive terrer, for man forseger at bruge den
igen. Kontakt kundeservice, hvis SmartDrive ikke starter igen.

SmartDrive er designet til typiske brugsforhold, som en bruger af en manuel kerestol steder pa i sin hverdag. Max Mobilitet
anbefaler, at man begraenser brugen af denne enhed til indenders og problemfri udenders brug. Undga las jord; sand eller grus;
vandpytter; isglatte overflader; ujeevnt terreen; stejle heeldninger.

Den samlede vaegt for SmartDrive-enheden er 14,4 Ibs (6,5 kg). Denne veegt skal inkluderes i beregningen af kerestolens
indbyggede veegt. Den maksimalt tilladte indbyggede vaegt, som angives af karestolens fabrikant, ma aldrig overskrides ved
tilfgjelsen af SmartDrive.

Den bedste made til at kare opad ramper og haeldninger er i langsomt tempo. Pa tveergdende heaeldninger aktiveres motoren for
at begynde at kare, og sa bremser man med den opadgaende hand pa kerestolens drivring for at kaere lige.

| gvrigt giver valser pd omnidrivhjulet mulighed for at dreje karestolen, mens de kerer jeevnt sideleens over overfladerne. Man
skal passe pa, at SmartDrive ikke seetter sig fast pa kantsten eller sma revner i fortovet, nar man drejer. Monteringsdelene
er designet til at fejle farst, sa hvis man kerer fast med SmartDrive, kan det edeleegge klemmen/adapterstangen og gare
hjeelpemotoren uduelig. Af og til er det bedst at sla SmartDrive fra, og handtere situationen manuelt, og sa begynde at bruge
den ekstra motorkraft igen.

Det anbefales altid at opbevare SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 indenders. Hvis din enhed er blevet opbevaret under ekstreme
temperaturforhold, skal den have tid til at blive opvarmet eller nedkelet inden brug.

Driftstemperaturen for SmartDrive ligger mellem -25 °C og 50 °C.

Batterier

A A ADVARSEL: Selvom batteriet i SmartDrive er meget lille og kompakt, kan det lagre store maengder elektricitet.
Uhensigtsmaessig handtering eller opbevaring kan beskadige udstyret, og i visse tilfeelde medfere elektrisk sted,
forbraendinger eller ildebrand.

Batterioplysninger
SmartDrive huser det genopladelige LiPo-batteri, som bruges til at stramforsyne motoren. Disse batterier, som er de bedste,

hvad angar litium-ion-teknologi, tilbyder en betydelig lzengere levetid og hurtigere opladningshastighed end de normale litium-
ion-celler.

Displayet p& PushTracker / skaermen pa PushTracker E3 [se brugermanual til PushTracker / E3] og bla LED’er pa toppen af
SmartDrive bruges til at indikere batteriets opladningsniveauer pa begge. Alle fire (4) LED’er, der lyser pd SmartDrive, angiver et
fuldt batteri. Samtidig med, at batteriets opladningsniveau falder, gor antallet af oplyste LED’er det samme. SmartDrive giver et
bip, ndr SmartDrive-batteriet er under 15%, og motoren er i gang for at forteelle dig, at opladning af batteriet skal ske sa hurtigt
som muligt for at undga at Iabe helt ud.

Se den seerskilte Brugervejledning til PushTracker / E3 om angivelse af lavt batteri. Opladningen af dette batteri skal foretages
snarest muligt for at undga, at det bliver fladt.

Det anbefales at oplade hvert batteri hver aften for at undga at lgbe ter for opladning i labet af den daglige brug. Batteriernes
levetid forringes ikke ved opladning, nar det er delvist tomt.

Serg for, at opladningsbeholderne er helt terre og rene [da magneterne og portene kan veere udsatte for dette], far man kobler
til opladeren for dette kan foranledige gnist eller kortslutning. Blees vand ud af beholderen, hvis du har mistanke, om at der

er treengt vand derind. Det anbefales ogsa altid at deekke knappen/opladningsbeholderen, hver gang de ikke er sluttet til
SmartDrive.

Laengerevarende opbevaring af batterierne [mere end 3 méaneder] reducerer dets kapacitet gennem spontan afladning. Oplad
batteriet til mindst 75 %, fer du opbevarer det over leengere tid, og undgé at opbevare SmartDrive, hvor temperaturen er for hgj
eller i meget fugtige omgivelser.
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A A ADVARSLER:

Brug kun den medfelgende oplader til at genoplade SmartDrive. Andre opladere kan muligvis beskadige din enhed eller
foranledige ildebrand. Man skal ogsa altid sla stremmen fra og aldrig forsege at bruge SmartDrive, mens den oplades.

- Batteriopladeren skal bruges indendors og i terre omgivelser. Brug en lettilgeengelig stikkontakt, som sidder i neerheden
af den SmartDrive, der skal oplades.

- Brug ikke eller forseg ikke at reparere en beskadiget/defekt oplader. Kontakt Kundesupport hvis en oplader er
beskadiget og smid den ikke ud med dit husholdningsaffald.

- Opladerens transformerboks skal ligge fladt under opladningen.

- Brug kun den stremforsyningsledning, som fulgte med opladeren. Opladeren kan fungere ved forskellige spaendinger
uden justering.

Batteriopladning til SmartDrive

Seet batteriopladerens kabel i en stikkontakt for at oplade SmartDrive, hvorefter den grenne lysdiode pa opladningsboksen
taeender. Slut den magnetiske opladerstik til den slukkede magnetiske beholder pa Smartdrive [ved at beveege gummiproppen til
siden]. Magneterne i stikket gor det kun muligt at tilslutte i en retning. Nar enheden er koblet til og oplader, teender lysdioden
pa opladeren med rgdt. Nar lysdioden pa opladeren bliver gren igen, er SmartDrive helt opladet. Tag stikket ud af SmartDrive
og saet gummiproppen i igen for at beskytte beholderen pa SmartDrive. Den anslaede opladningstid for en fuld opladning af
SmartDrive er cirka 3 timer.

[:[i] Se den saerskilte Brugervejledning til PushTracker / E3 for opladningsvejledninger.

A A ADVARSLER:

Opbevar og oplad altid SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 pa et koligt og tert omrade. Varme og fugtige omgivelser kan
beskadige eller kortslutte enheden, og kraeve en kostbar udskiftning.

- Sorg for, at opladningsbeholdere er helt toerre, for man kobler til opladeren for dette kan foranledige gnist eller
kortslutning.

- Forseg i avrigt heller aldrig at bruge PushTracker / E3, mens den oplades.

&&
— Smid ikke SmartDrive eller PushTracker / E3 vaek. Bortskaf begge pa hensigtsmaessig made til
Li-ion genbrug efter endt levetid eller send den tilbage til Permobil.

Rejser og forsendelse

Da SmartDrive huser et litium-ion-batteri, skal man veere seerlig opmaerksom, nar man rejser med fly. SmartDrive skal beeres
med ombord pé flyet og skal opbevares i opbevaringsrummet over ssedet. Det anbefales at traeffe forudgdende aftaler med
det individuelle flyselskab og modtage godkendelse for afgangsdatoen. En “SmartDrive flypassager/IATA-certifikat” kan
downloades fra www.permobil.com eller formidles efter anmodning.

Brug den medfelgende skumstander til SmartDrive for at forhindre beveegelse og skader under transport i bil. Hvis man kerer
i taxa, anbefales det at fa chaufferen til at reekke dig SmartDrive, sé den ikke beskadiges under kerslen, hvis den anbringes i
bagagerummet.

Man skal ogsa veere seerlig opmaerksom, nar SmartDrive afsendes grundet batteriet. Kontakt det pagseldende shippingfirma for
vejledninger, om hvordan man pakker og afmaerker korrekt fer afsendelsen. Sarg for at bruge rigeligt med polstring/beskyttelse
for SmartDrive for at forebygge skader under afsendelsen.
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Vedligeholdelse

Inspektion

Kontroller altid SmartDrive, omnidrive-hjul, PushTracker / E3, fastgarelseshardware og indstillingsknap til SpeedControl og
SwitchControl-knap(per) for manglende dele/skader inden hver brug. Stop brug og kontakt Kundesupport eller din forhandler
af mobilitetsudstyr, hvis du bemaerker noget af felgende:

- @delagt eller revnet plastik

- Der meerkes stor modstand, nar valserne drejer, deres indvendige fladjern er beskadiget eller anden betydelig skade.
- Valserne er meget slidte og/eller hjulets plastik er beskadiget

- Fleenset gummi p& PushTracker / E3

- Manglende eller lgse skruer

- Tilpasningsdygtig klemme vender nedad [p4 stive kerestole]

- @delagte eller fleensede kabler

- Magnetisk beholder eller prop har indsamlet metalsplinter

- Enhver unormal aktivering/deaktivering af motoren [under brug]

Rengoring
Rengering af SmartDrive kan foretages ved at terre alle komponenter med en fugtig vaskeklud. Dette bor gares mindst en
gang om maneden eller efter behov.

Smoring eller udskiftning af valser

Omnidrivhjulet indeholder 16 eller 18 gummivalser, som muligvis kan slides ned afhzengigt
af kereforhold efter forlaenget brug. Disse valser kan udskiftes. | klimaer med sne kan
salt endvidere forarsage korrosion pa valsernes lejer og pavirke deres ydeevne. Hvis

man sprgjter smgremiddel pa lejerne, @ges deres levetid [se grafik til hgjre]. Kontakt

din forhandler af mobilitetsudstyr eller Kundesupport for oplysninger om, hvordan man
udskifter/vedligeholder valserne pa din SmartDrive.

-

-_—

Anden vedligeholdelse

Kontakt Kundesupport eller din forhandler af mobilitetsudstyr for enhver anden vedligeholdelse eller udskiftninger, som
enheden eventuelt skulle have brug for.

Download og forbind jeevnligt med app’en for at sikre, at din enhed kerer med den seneste firmware, da funktioner tilfgjes og
forbedringer foretages.
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Fejlfinding
Det anbefales pa det strengeste at opdatere firmwaren pa din enhed til den seneste version via app’en, fer der udferes
fejlfinding, da dit problem muligvis er blevet udbedret i nyere firmwareversioner.

SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 omfatter sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for din sikkerhed og for at forebygge skader pa
kredslebskortet og batteriet fra fejl i andre komponenter og atypiske situationer. De fleste af dem logger en Fejlkode, som vises
pa PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - se skeermbilledet “Om” i afsnittet “Indstillingsbeskrivelser” i den seerskilte Brugervejledning
til PushTracker / E3]. Nedenfor findes en liste over de pageeldende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, hvordan de angives, og hvordan
man handterer dem:

- [ERR: 008] Ingen aktivering eller deaktivering af motor under karsel efterfulgt af et tredobbelt bip fra SmartDrive angiver en
fejl i motorens chip. Hvis dette gentager sig, skal printkortet til SmartDrive udskiftes, da et element i kredslebet muligvis er
defekt.

- [ERR: 007] Hvis motoren deaktiveres underkerslen sammen med et enkelt bip fra SmartDrive, angiver det en mistet tradlgs
forbindelse mellem PushTracker / E3 og SmartDrive [se afsnittet “Bluetooth tradles kommunikation”].

- [ERR: 005] Hvis motoren ikke aktiveres eller deaktiveres under karslen sammen med et dobbelt bip fra SmartDrive, angiver
det, at vinklen pa SmartDrive befinder sig uden for deekningsomradet. Hvis dette gentager sig med korrekt vinkel [pa cirka
45 grader], skal kredslebskortet udskiftes, da dets gyrochip muligvis er fejlramt.

- [ERR: 002] To (2) blinkende lysdioder pd SmartDrive angiver en defekt motor. Motoren skal udskiftes, fer den igen er
driftsdygtig.

- [ERR: 003] Tre (3) blinkende lysdioder pd SmartDrive angiver en svingning i stramniveauet. SmartDrive skal slés fra og s3 til,
for man kan bruge den igen.

- [ERR: 004] Fire (4) blinkende lysdioder pd SmartDrive angiver overophedning i enheden. Sla SmartDrive fra og lad den
afkele, for den bruges igen.

- Ingen lysdioder eller respons pad SmartDrive/PushTracker / E3 angiver et fladt batteri. Prov at genoplade [som beskrevet i
afsnittet “Batteriopladning til SmartDrive” og seerskilte Brugervejledning til PushTracker / E3].

- Slukning af SmartDrive umiddelbart efter, den begynder at kare hver gang, og/eller uszedvanlig hej modstand fra motoren i
modsat retning, er som regel tegn pa et defekt printkort. Printkortet til SmartDrive skal udskiftes, fer den igen er driftsdygtig.

Kontakt Kundesupport eller din forhandler af mobilitetsudstyr for eventuelle andre problemer, som du oplever med enheden.

Garanti

Permobil tilbyder en toarig (2) garanti mod produktionsfejl. Permobil’s forpligtelse i henhold til den pageeldende garanti er
begreenset til reparation eller formidling af komponenter, som viser sig at vaere defekte. Alle dele af systemet, som udskiftes af
os efter vores eget sken, skal veere med en funktionsdygtig driftskomponent.

Denne garanti kan annulleres hvis: 1) produktet ikke bruges i henhold til instruktionerne i denne betjeningsvejledning, 2)
defekter skyldes uhensigtsmaessig brug, som fastseettes af virksomhedspersonalet, 3) modificering eller endring i nogen form
foretages til det elektriske kredslab eller mekaniske opbygning, eller 4) defekterne skyldes uforudsete arsager, som f.eks.
lynnedslag, unormal speending eller under transport pa keberens arbejdsplads.

Permobil er ikke ansvarlig for nogen skader pa kerestolen, som skyldes fastggrelsen eller betjeningen af SmartDrive.



DA - SmartDrive MX2+ Forreste deeksel Brugervejledning

Skal udfyldes for at sikre kundetilfredshed.

SmartDrive MX2+ Treeningscertifikat

Det er vigtigt for din sikkerhed og sikkerheden for dem omkring dig, at du er ordentligt treenet i at bruge SmartDrive. Du bedes
tage denne traening alvorligt og sorge for at udfylde alle oplysninger. Hvis der er noget, som du ikke forsta, ma du endelig sporge.

SmartDrives er brugsklare ved modtagelsen [til SpeedControl], i Momentary Control Mode [for SwitchControl] og MX2+-kontroltilstand
[hvis brugt med PushTracker / E3] med moderate indstillinger for Max Speed (maksimal hastighed) og Acceleration. Dette ger det
muligt at ege kendskab og ave forskellige metoder til deaktiveringer inden omfattende brug.

For hurtigt at zendre SmartDrive-indstillingerne og f& mest muligt ud af din SmartDrive skal du downloade appen PushTracker
(smartphone) til mobilen i Apple Store eller Google Play. Der er ogsa instruktionsvideoer tilgeengelige pd www.permobil.com, som er
meget praktiske til at leere alt om din SmartDrive [brug CC til undertekster pa andre sprog].

1 Lees ALLE medfelgende manualer/instruktioner/guider. Veer opmaerksom pa alle advarsler og forbehold i gult, da disse
oplysninger er vigtige for din sikkerhed. Veer ,eget opmeerksom pa situationer, hvor det er sikreste og nedvendigt at sla
SmartDrive Power Assist FRA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3].

2 Fremvis hver feerdighed for din forhandler og seet kryds ved dem, nér du feler dig tryg ved hver enkel feerdighed:

Serg for, at Power Assist er sldet FRA, installer PushTracker / E3 pa dit handled [hvis i brug]. Forsta, at Power Assist bar veere
sldet FRA, hver gang du handterer SmartDrive [eller overferes til/ud af vores stol], sla SmartDrive til og installer den pa din
korestol.

|:| Brug indstillingsknappen til SpeedControl eller knap(perne) til SwitchControl for at sla power assist til. Vent til lysdioden
blinker, og aktivér s& motoren vha. indstillingsknappen til SpeedControl eller knap(perne) til SwitchControl i henhold til
betjeningsvejledningerne. Deaktiver derefter karslen, og brems sé for at stoppe kerestolen. Til sidst skal du sla Power Assist
FRA igen med SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Gentag dette, aktiver og ker flere gange, for du slukker for Power Assist, og altid
tjekker LED-indikationen.

|:| Sla hjeelpemotoren TIL [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] og giv den mulighed for at slutte tradlast til
SmartDrive.

Hvis brugt med PushTracker / E3:

|:| Fer du ger noget som helst, bergrer du drivringene en ENKELT gang med dit handled. Lysdioden pa PushTracker / E3 bliver
red, hvis bergringen er korrekt. @v dig ogsa pa DOBBELTE beraringer. Bliv ved med at gve dig pa disse beraringer, indtil du
gor det korrekt hver gang.
Aktivér motoren med en DOBBELT beraring, ENKELT beraring for at indstille en langsommere frilebshastighed og endelig
DOBBELT bergring for at bremse og stoppe.

Aktivér motoren igen med en DOBBELT bergring for denne gang at indstille en hurtigere frilebshastighed og s& DOBBELT
beregring for at bremse og stoppe.

] Nar du har perfektioneret den berering, som PushTracker / E3 skal bruge til at aktivere/indstille frilabshastighed/
deaktivere motoren, skal du prgve at aktivere motoren, indstille en behagelige frilebshastighed, lave et 8-tal og sa berere
for at bremse og stoppe.

|:| Med PushTracker / E3 Power Assist TIL skal du ogsa teende for SpeedControl eller SwitchControl Power Assist TIL, og tjek
aendringen indikationens blinken. Brug nu de forskellige kontroller samtidigt/i kombination til at forsta, hvordan du muligvis
bruger en enkelt eller begge i forskellige miljger, situationer osv.

Om muligt find et LANGT/FLADT/ABENT omrade for at give SmartDrive mulighed for at komme op pa maksimal hastighed.

Justér Maksimal hastighed og Acceleration til veerdier, som feles behagelige i de pageeldende og alle forudsete brugsmiljger.

Hvis ikke alle feerdigheder kan udferes af klienten, kan du preve MX2 [eller MX1] og/eller |aste kontroltilstande og gentage
denne traening.

3 Underskriv den nedenstaende formular, og lad leveranderen opbevare den sammen med kundens dokumenter.

SmartDrive serienummer: Dato:

Kunde: Jeg bekreefter, at jeg har lsest brugervejledningen/maerkaterne og demonstreret de ovenfor afkrydsede faerdigheder. Jeg
accepterer, at SmartDrive kan veere farlig, hvis den ikke bruges med opmaerksomhed, og tager ansvar for at traeffe ansvarlige valg
under brug. Jeg forstar, at der findes mange situationer, hvor hjeelpemotoren skal slés FRA for at forhindre utilsigtet fremdrift,
heriblandt: Ned ad bakker, op eller ned over kantsten, pa store fortove med revner, i trange omgivelser, fer hdndtering af enten
PushTracker / E3 eller SmartDrive, og nar jeg saetter mig i/rejser mig fra min karestol.

Kunde navn og underskrift:

Leverander: Jeg har observeret kunden udfare de ovenfor afkrydsede feerdigheder.

Leverander navn og underskrift:
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Deze handleiding bevat instructies voor de
PushTracker / E3.

Productinformatie wordt wanneer nodig gewijzigd; de
huidige productin-formatie is beschikbaar op permo-
bil.com. Neem contact op met de klan-tenservice voor
eerdere versies van de productinformatie.

Contactgegevens

N Max Mobility, LLC
300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Telefoon: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027

Klantenondersteuning:
support.smartdrive@permobil.com

permobil.com

A WAARSCHUWING MD

Geeft aan dat het niet volgen van de gespecificeerde
procedure zou kunnen leiden tot potentieel gevaarlijke
omstandigheden die ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.

& OPGELET

Geeft aan dat het niet volgen van de gespecificeerde
procedure mogelijk zou kunnen leiden tot potentieel
gevaarlijke omstandigheden die licht tot matig letsel of
beschadiging van de apparatuur of andere eigendom
tot gevolg hebben.

Melden van incidenten

Neem in het geval van een ernstig incident of letsel
contact op met de klantenservice en de bevoegde
autoriteit van de staat waarin de gebruiker en/of
patiént is gevestigd.

Leverancier: Deze handleiding moet aan de gebruiker
van dit product worden gegeven. Gebruiker (persoon
of verzorger): Voordat u dit product gebruikt, moet u de
instructies lezen en voor toekomstig gebruik bewaren.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, het Apple-logo, iPhone® en i0OS® zijn
handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken

van hun respectieve eigenaars. Bluetooth® is een
gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC is een onderdeel va Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informatie video’s beschikbaar zie
www.permobil.com.

Download de PushTracker-app via de Apple
of Google Play app Store om optimaal van uw
SmartDrive te profiteren.

2 Download on the ANDROID APP ON
@& ~opstore ;‘ Google play

Controleer de handleiding regelmatig op app- en
apparaatfirmware-updates.
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Zie de PushTracker / E3 Gebruikershandleiding voor de specifi caties ervan.

De specifi caties van een rolstoel, zoals die zijn verstrekt door de fabrikant, kunnen enigszins worden beinvioed door het aanbrengen

van de SmartDrive.

Actieradius (vlak / geen weerstand)
Maximale snelheid (vlakke ondergrond)
Maximale snelheid (60 helling)
Maximale acceleratie

Motor vermogen

Motor voltage

Bedrijfstemparatuur

Theoretisch rijbereik bij continu gebruik
IHellingshoek/gradiént

Totaal gewicht

Geluid niveau

Verwachte levensduur

Gebruikt Bluetooth LE

Tot 12,3 mijl (19,8 km)*

Instelbaar [standaard ingesteld op 6 km/h / 5,5 m/u (8,9 km/u) optioneel”]
Instelbaar [standaard ingesteld op 6 km/h / 5,5 m/u (8,9 km/u) optioneel”]
Instelbaar tot 0,6 m/s2 [standaard ingesteld op 0,2 m/s2]

250 W

36V

-250C to 50 oC

Tot 14,2 mijl (22,9 km)*

10° (17%)*

6,5 kg

60,7 dB(A)

5 jaar

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Prestatiemetingen zullen varieren per gebruiker, stoeleigenschappen, gebruiksomstandigheden en batterijtoestand.

(") Kan in sommige regio’s beperkt zijn.

OPMERKING: De genoemde waarden zijn van testen met een gebruiker van 150 kg. De afstand, snelheid, etc. variéren afhankelijk

van de rijomstandigheden.

SmartDrive Model: MX2+
Totale lengte

Totale Breedte

Totale hoogte

Omni-wiel diameter
Omni-wiel breedte
Gewicht

Bevat batterij type
Nominale bedrijfsspanning
Elektrische lading

Controleer Firmware / appversie(s))

389 mm

141 mm

242 mm

193 mm

71 mm

6 kg

Lithium lon (Lithium Iron Phosphate)
36V

3,4 Ah

App (s) controleren

Rolstoel Compatibiliteit
Rolstoel frame type

Diameter wielen rolstoel
Afstand bevestiging vouwframe
Gewicht gebruiker

Gecombineerd gebruikers- /
rolstoelgewicht

De SmartDrive is getest en voldoet aan alle toepasselijke vereisten van de ANSI/RESNA Standards for Wheelchairs - Volume 1 and

Volume 2 and EN 12184.

Vast, Vouw, Hoog-laag, One-arm drive

22, 24, 25 of 26 inch (501, 540, 559 of 590 mm)
210 to 533 mm

14 kg tot 150 kg

Maximaal 159 kg
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Beoogd gebruik van de SmartDrive

De SmartDrive van Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility, ondersteuningsapparaat voor de rolstoel, is uitsluitend bedoeld als
hulp bij de aandrijving van handbewogen rolstoelen om daarmee de kracht die de gebruiker (gebruikersgewicht 14 tot 150 kg,
ook pediatrie) moet leveren te verminderen. Het is bedoeld om gebruikt te worden door gebruikers die in staat zijn om zowel een
elektrisch aangedreven als een handbewogen rolstoel te bedienen, als middel om hun mobiliteit te vergroten. Ook wordt sterk
aanbevolen dat het gebruikt wordt op handbewogen rolstoelen die voldoen aan de afmetingen zoals vermeld onder “Rolstoel

Compatibiliteit” in “ Specificaties”.

Lees deze informatie voor gebruik

Onjuist gebruik van de SmartDrive of de rolstoel waaraan deze is bevestigd, afhankelijk van de ondergrond,
weersomstandigheden en verkeersomstandigheden, kan leiden tot mogelijk letsel en kan schade veroorzaken aan de rolstoel of
de SmartDrive. Daarom mag de SmartDrive uitsluitend worden gehanteerd en gebruikt onder de volgende voorwaarden:

- De gebruiker is zowel lichamelijk als geestelijk in staat om de rolstoel en het apparaat, onder alle denkbare
omstandigheden en situaties, te hanteren en te bedienen. [Contra indicatie]

- De instructies over de behandeling en gebruik van de SmartDrive zijn bekend door het volledig lezen en begrijpen van deze

gebruikershandleiding.

- Er zijn geen technische aanpassingen aan het apparaat gedaan.

- De gebruiker moet de tijd nemen om vertrouwd te raken met de wijze waarop de SmartDrive reageert en werkt door
eerst de werking ervan te oefenen in een veilige omgeving, die vrij van risico’s is. Men moet vertrouwd raken met de
tik gevoeligheid, de herkenning van de hoepel aandrijving, rem reactie, acceleratie/topsnelheid, enz. van het apparaat,
alvorens er op uit te trekken met het apparaat naar locaties waar een potentieel risicovolle situatie kan bestaan. Het
wordt daarom ten zeerste aangeraden om de SmartDrive niet buiten de deur te gebruiken, alvorens deze veilig bediend

kan worden in een “binnenomgeving”.

Gebruik de SmartDrive niet in geval van problemen of storingen en neem contact op met Permobil voor service / verdere
instructies. Elk gebruik dat indruist tegen de aanwijzingen in deze gebruikershandleiding, de aanbevelingen van de dealer of
tegen de technische limiteringen aangegeven door hetzij Permobil dan wel de fabrikant van de rolstoel, wordt beschouwd als
misbruik van de SmartDrive. Klantenondersteuning is niet aansprakelijk voor enig letsel of schade veroorzaakt door dit type

misbruik.

Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsmaatregelen

A WAARSCHUWING: Alle waarschuwingen en veiligheidsmaatregelen van de rolstoelfabrikant moeten in acht worden
genomen naast de waarschuwingen in deze en alle andere handleidingen / instructies / handleidingen, inclusief die in de
SmartDrive MX2 + app. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben.

/\ WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Gebruik van de SmartDrive MX2+ app of de SmartDrive

door iemand die niet de juiste instructies heeft
ontvangen uit deze handleiding, van de SmartDrive-
gebruikershandleiding of andere meegeleverde

handleidingen / instructies / gidsen, kan ernstig letsel of

de dood tot gevolg hebben.

- Probeer niet de SmartDrive te bevestigen aan een
rolstoel dat niet voldoet aan de afmetingen zoals

beschreven onder de sectie “Rolstoel compatibiliteit” in

het “Specificaties”.
- U MOET vertrouwd zijn met de reacties en prestaties
van de SmartDrive, voordat u deze regulier gaat

gebruiken. Probeer geen gebruik buitenshuis, alvorens u
in staat bent deze veilig binnenshuis te gebruiken zonder

dat u tegen wanden of andere voorwerpen botst.

- Manieren om een rolstoel met SmartDrive op een veilige
manier te gebruiken verschillen voor iedere afzonderlijke

gebruiker afhankelijk van functie en vaardigheid.

- De specificaties van een rolstoel, zoals die zijn verstrekt

door de fabrikant, kunnen enigszins worden beinvioed
door het aanbrengen van de SmartDrive.

Door het aanbrengen van de SmartDrive aan uw rolstoel
kan deze anders aanvoelen. Neem de tijd om gewend te
raken aan dit nieuwe gevoel.

Controleer voor ieder gebruik uw SmartDrive,
PushTracker / E3, hardwarebevestiging en
SpeedControl-regelaar, SwitchControl-knop(pen) op
ontbrekende onderdelen en schade [raadpleeg de
“Onderhoudssectie(s)” voor onderdelen die aandacht
behoeven].

Zorg ervoor dat de SmartDrive en PushTracker / E3
[indien gebruikt] opgeladen zijn voor gebruik.

Let altijd goed op de ondergrond waarop u met uw
rolstoel rijdt: SmartDrive gemonteerd of niet, de
voorwielen kunnen vast komen te zitten in scheuren,
sporen, gaten, richels etc. Wanneer dit gebeurd kunt u
uit uw rolstoel Gebruik het niet op ruw terrein, gladde
oppervlakken, extreme hellingen, of op een losse
ondergrond. Dit kan letsel veroorzaken of schade aan uw
SmartDrive en de garantie doen vervallen.



NL - SmartDrive MX2+ Gebruikershandleiding 40

Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsmaatregelen, vervolg

/\ WAARSCHUWINGEN:

De SmartDrive is niet ontworpen om over hoge
stoepranden / traptreden te rijden. Doe dit uitsluitend
als dat niet anders kan en vraag altijd om assistentie.
Zorg er ook voor dat u de SmartDrive [via de
SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3]
UlTschakelt.

Betracht grote voorzichtigheid, wanneer u de rolstoel
met SmartDrive gebruikt, wanneer u zich in de buurt
van straten bevindt. Overweeg de SmartDrive [via de
SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] UIT
te schakelen om risico’s te beperken.

Wanneer u hoofdwegen, kruisingen,
spoorwegovergangen of snelwegen oversteekt, evenals
het geval dat u lange, steile hellingen neemt, overweeg
dan altijd om iemand bij u te hebben in het belang van
uw eigen veiligheid.

Voor wat betreft het omhoog en omlaag rijden op
hellingen, volg hierbij de instructies van de diverse
rolstoelfabrikanten op.

Het nemen van een stoeprand of obstakels kan leiden
tot omkantelen met ernstig lichamelijk letstel tot
gevolg. Schakel uw SmartDrive [via de SpeedControl
/ SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] UIT wanneer

u dergelijke acties gaat ondernemen. Als u er aan
twijfelt of u veilig over een stoeprand of obstakel
kunt komen, vraag dan ALTIJD hulp. Wees kritisch
over uw rijvaardigheden en omtrent uw persoonlijke
beperkingen. Oefen nieuwe vaardigheden alleen met
hulp van een begeleider.

De PushTracker / E3 dient ALLEEN te worden gedragen
door de gebruiker zittend in de rolstoel waaraan de
SmartDrive is bevestigd.

Betracht grote voorzichtigheid, wanneer u een rolstoel
met SmartDrive in gesloten ruimten of drukke / besloten
ruimten gebruikt. Overweeg om de SmartDrive [via de
SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] UIT
te schakelen om de kans op aanrijdingen, schade of
letsel te verkleinen.

Schakel de SmartDrive [via de SpeedControl,
SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] altijd UIT als uw
rolstoel is geparkeerd om te voorkomen dat deze zich
per ongeluk in werking stelt.

Schakel de SmartDrive [via de SpeedControl,
SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] altijd UIT voordat u
de PushTracker / E3 van uw pols verwijdert.

Het tikken hoeft niet buitensporig of “hard” te zijn.
Stevig tikken met een rechte pols in een redelijk tempo
(bijv. een halve (0,5) seconde tussen twee tikken is
voldoende).

Wees altijd voorzichtig, wanneer u een transfer maakt in
of uit de rolstoel. ledere mogelijke voorzorgsmaatregel
moet worden genomen om de te overbruggen afstand
te minimaliseren en u dient te controleren dat de
wiel-vergrendeling van uw rolstoel is ingeschakeld,
zodat de wielen niet kunnen bewegen. Schakel altijd

de SmartDrive [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en
PushTracker / E3]JUIT, wanneer u een transfer maakt.

De SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl-knoppen zijn
ontworpen om met een zitkussen gebruikt te worden om
te voorkomen dat u direct op de kabels zit. Het wordt
sterk aanbevolen om een zitkussen in uw rolstoel te
plaatsen bij gebruik van de knop(pen). Het wordt sterk
aangeraden een zitkussen te gebruiken wanneer u

deze SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl-knoppen
gebruikt.

De SmartDrive en PushTracker hebben een industriéle
klimaat test doorstaan, dezelfde als bij elektrische
rolstoelen, en worden geacht regen en spatwaterdicht

te zijn. Volledige onderdompeling van één van beide kan
storingen of schade veroorzaken waarbij de garantie
vervalt. Doe de PushTracker af voordat een bad of douche
neemt. Raadpleeg de andere meegeleverde handleidingen
/ instructies / handleidingen voor detail met betrekking
tot de prestaties van de waterbestendigheid.

De oppervlakte temperatuur van de SmartDrive kan
verhogen en te heet worden om aan te raken wanneer ze
worden blootgesteld aan externe bronnen warmte, zoals
zonlicht.

Het gebruik van anti-kiepwieltjes vermindert het risico
aanzienlijk op achterover kantelen, wat tot ernstig letsel
zou kunnen leiden. Als u bang bent om achterover te
kantelen, gebruik dan anti-kiepwieltjes. Anti-kiepwieltjes
behoeden u voor achteroverkantelen, maar beperken uw
mogelijkheden om de stoep op te gaan of bij sommige
andere manoeuvres. Op dezelfde manier als kinderen
leren fietsen zonder zijwieltjes, kunt u leren om uw
rolstoel te gebruiken met anti-kiepwieltjes. Het wordt ten
ZEERSTE aangeraden om anti-kiepwieltjes te gebruiken
op de rolstoel totdat de gebruiker gewend is geraakt

aan het gebruiken van de SmartDrive in alle mogelijke
omgevingen, situaties en omstandigheden.

Kantel uw rolstoel niet of maak geen wheely zonder hulp,
tenzij u zeer vaardig bent.

Verplaats uw gewicht of zitpositie niet in de richting
waarnaar u reikt, aangezien de rolstoel naar achteren of
zijwaarts kan kantelen.

Leun niet naar achteren over de rugleuning om
voorwerpen te pakken van achteren, aangezien dit er toe
kan leiden dat de rolstoel naar achteren kantelt.

Ga niet op het frame van uw rolstoel staan.

Uw rolstoel is niet ontworpen voor training met gewichten
en is onveilig om te gebruiken als zitplaats, terwijl u

met gewichten traint. Training met gewichten vanuit uw
rolstoel verandert op aanzienlijke wijze de stabiliteit van
uw stoel en kan er toe leiden dat deze omkantelt.

Probeer niet om een bewegende rolstoel te stoppen
met de wielvergrendeling. Wielvergrendelingen zijn geen
remmen.

Maak geen gebruik van een roltrap of soortgelijks
wanneer u de rolstoel met SmartDrive gebruikt. Er kan
dan ernstig lichamelijk letsel optreden.

ledere onbevoegde aanpassing aan de SmartDrive
doet de garantie vervallen en kan een veiligheidsrisico
opleveren.
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Opmerkingen
Afbeeldingen in deze handleiding kunnen enigszins afwijken van uw SmartDrive.

Indien van toepassing: Het gebruik van een bestaand Google-account of het aanmaken van een nieuw account kan nodig
zijn voor toegang tot de Google Play Store om de SmartDrive MX2+ [en andere] apps op de PushTracker E3 te krijgen.
Afzonderlijke beleidsregels en algemene voorwaarden zijn van toepassing.

Een digitale versie van deze Gebruikershandleiding en informatieve video’s zijn beschikbaar op onze
website [www.permobil.com] voor mensen met visuele, lees of cognitieve beperkingen.

Alle producten [inclusief componenten], vereisten, beleid, voorwaarden en bepalingen, inclusief de inhoud van deze en
alle andere geleverde handleiding en / instructies / gids, kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
Raadpleeg www.permobil.com voor de meest recente productinstructies en informatie.

Het serienummer van uw SmartDrive bevindt zich aan de onderzijde. Het is aanbevolen om deze handleiding goed te
bewaren en het serienummer van uw SmartDrive hieronder te noteren voor later gebruik.

SmartDrive Serienummer:

Compatibele draagbare apparaten:

De SmartDrive MX2+ applicatie is geschikt voor gebruik op bepaalde draagbare apparaten || ||
van Apple en Android. Alle SmartDrive MX2+ functionaliteiten zijn gelijkwaardig op beide o
platformen. 1.'

Om de SmartDrive in te stellen op een compatibel draagbaar apparaat, anders dan de "l
Pushtracker/E3, scant u de QR-code met uw smartphone. [ f

Elektromagnetische interferentie (EMI)

Elektromagnetische interferentie wordt veroorzaakt door bronnen die radiogolven uitzenden. Voorbeelden hiervan zijn radio/
tv-zenders, ontvangers, transceivers [zenden en ontvangen signalen], mobiele telefoons, walkietalkies, enz. In de dagelijkse
omgeving zijn er vele bronnen van EMI, waarvan sommige te vermijden zijn en andere waarvan men zich niet eens bewust is.
Elektrisch aangestuurde apparaten, zoals de SmartDrive, zijn gevoelig voor EMI, zowel sterke als zwakkere, die uitgezonden
worden door dit type zenders, evenals voor elektrostatische ontlading (ESD) en geleide bronnen. Deze interferenties kunnen
leiden tot het onbedoeld activeren van de motor van de SmartDrive, of tot beschadiging van het besturingssysteem, hetgeen
een potentieel veiligheidsrisico kan opleveren of kostbare reparaties tot gevolg kan hebben.

ledere aangedreven rolstoel of elektrisch hulpapparaat is slechts tot op een bepaald niveau bestand tegen EMI, wat ook wel

het “immuniteitsniveau” wordt genoemd. Hoe hoger het immuniteitsniveau, hoe lager risico het apparaat loopt op interferentie.
Van een immuniteitsniveau van 20 V/m wordt aangenomen dat het voldoende bescherming biedt tegen bronnen die wij op
dagelijkse basis tegenkomen. De SmartDrive is getest en daarvoor is vastgesteld dat het immuun is tot dit immuniteitsniveau
van 20 V/m. Hoewel voldoende beschermd tegen EMI, kunnen aanpassingen aan de stoel of het aanbrengen van accessoires de
immuniteit beinvioeden. Onderdelen van andere leveranciers hebben onbekende EMI-eigenschappen en hun interactie met de
SmartDrive is niet getest.

Elektromagnetische energie wordt in toenemende mate sterker naarmate u dichter bij de bron daarvan komt. Daarom wordt
aangeraden om de SmartDrive niet te gebruiken in de dichte nabijheid van bronnen van radiogolven. Er kunnen drie categorieén
van EMI-bronnen worden onderscheiden:

1. Langegolf transceivers: Dit zijn bronnen van lange radiogolven, waaronder commerciéle radio- en televisiezendmasten
en amateurzendinstallaties (HAM).

2. Middengolf-, mobiele transceivers: Dit zijn bronnen van potentieel sterke radiogolven, inclusief tweeweg-radio’s zoals
die worden gebruikt door voertuigen van noodhulpdiensten, tractortrailers en taxi’s.

3. Hand tranceivers: Dit zijn bronnen met een relatief lage golfsterkte, maar deze kunnen dicht bij uw rolstoel komen,
zoals walkietalkies, 27 MC-band-zenders (CB), mobiele telefoons en andere persoonlijke communicatieapparatuur.

De volgende apparatuur veroorzaakt waarschijnlijk geen EMI-problemen: draadloze telefoons, MP3 / CD-spelers,
televisietoestellen en AM/FM-radio’s.
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& WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Gebruik geen hand-held transceivers (zender-ontvangers), zoals 27 MC band (CB) radio’s, of zet persoonlijke
communicatie apparaten, zoals mobiele telefoons, niet AAN terwijl de SmartDrive is ingeschakeld.

- Wees je bewust van nabijgelegen zenders, zoals radio- of tv-stations, en probeer te voorkomen er dicht bij te komen.
- Wanneer onbedoelde beweging van de SmartDrive optreedt, schakel deze dan UIT zodra het veilig is.

- Wees ervan bewust dat het toevoegen van accessoires of onderdelen aan uw rolstoel het gevoeliger voor EMI kan
maken. [Opmerking: Er is geen gemakkelijke manier om het effect op de algehele immuniteit van het apparaat te
evalueren].

- Meld alle incidenten van onbedoelde beweging aan Klantenondersteuning, en noteer of er een bron van EMI in de buurt
was.

USA / Canada: Dit apparaat voldoet aan onderdeel 15 van de FCC-regels. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee
voorwaarden: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken; en (2) dit apparaat moet bestand zijn tegen enig
type inter-ferentie, inclusief interferentie die ongewenste activering veroorzaakt. ledere verandering of aanpassing die niet
nadrukkelijk is goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kan de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het
apparaat te bedienen beé&indigen.

Bluetooth Draadloze Communicatie

(((.,)) Bluetooth draadloze communicatie [2,4 GHz frequentieband] wordt door de PushTracker / E3 gebruikt om met de

SmartDrive te communiceren om de ondersteuning in of uit te schakelen, signalen te versturen of te ontvangen van een
smartphone. De PushTracker / E3 moet binnen 8 meter van de SmartDrive / smartphone zijn om te verbinden en te
communiceren. Het maximale vermogen van deze technologie is 10 mW en de werking van dit apparaat in de nabijheid van
andere draadloze apparaten [bijvoorbeeld elektromagnetisch beveiligingssystemen, Bluetooth headsets, etc] kan het verlies van
verbinding met het apparaat veroorzaken. Bij een verlies van de verbinding wordt de ondersteuning altijd gedeactiveerd wanneer
de motor draait; de SmartDrive geeft dan een piep signaal en de PushTracker / E3 zal trillen als indicatie wanneer dit gebeurt.
Worst case co-existentie testen zijn uitgevoerd op het apparaat om de veiligheid en effectiviteit te verzekeren. Wanneer
continue problemen met de verbinding van het apparaat wordt ervaren, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met
Klantenondersteuning voor het oplossen hiervan.
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Lijst van onderdelen
SpeedControl
Bevestigingsmateriaal / connector
. SmartDrive / Aandrijfunit
. Rollers

1.
2
3
4
5. SmartDrive Handvat
6. SmartDrive LEDs
7. SmartDrive Tuimelschakelaar
8. SmartDrive Dop Laadcontact
9. Contact Lader/Bedieningsknoppen
10. Omni-Aandrijf Wiel
11. Stekker lader / bedieningsknoppen
12. LED op SpeedControl / SwitchControl
13. SwitchControl-knop / bevestigingsband
14. PushTracker [indien gebruikt] , \
of \\\

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App on PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [indien gebruikt]

15. SpeedControl-regelaar

16. Schuimstandaard [voor reizen / opslag]

TURN
POWERASSIST
o
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SmartDrive Installatie

Bevestiging SmartDrive

De SmartDrive is ontworpen om gemakkelijk en snel te bevestigen aan alle type handbewogen rolstoelen, zowel vastframe
rolstoelen als vouwframe rolstoelen. Raadpleeg het “Specificaties” om de compatibiliteit van uw rolstoel te controleren.
Custom SmartDrive bevestigingsoplossingen zijn verkrijgbaar als de standaard bevestiging niet past op de gewenste rolstoel.

Raadpleeg de afzonderlijke instructies die geleverd zijn met de uw bevestigingshardware voor de juiste instellingen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Aanpassingen aan de rolstoel kunnen gevolgen hebben voor de positie of richting van de
SmartDrive. Stel de bevestiging aan de rolstoel bij of vervang deze, iedere keer als er veranderingen aan de rolstoel zijn
aangebracht.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

De op frame gemonteerde knop(pen) kunnen eenvoudig op een rolstoel worden geinstalleerd zodat ze makkelijk bereikt en
ingedrukt kunnen worden. De SpeedControl-regelaar of SwitchControl-knop(pen) kunnen gebruikt worden om de motor te
deactiveren en te activeren.

[:]I] Raadpleeg de afzonderlijke instructies die geleverd zijn met de SpeedControl eller SwitchControl voor de juiste
instellingen voor gebruik.

PushTracker / E3

[indien gebruikt]

[:Ii] Raadpleeg de instructies bij PushTracker / E3 voor volledige informatie, specificaties, bandmaat / bevestiging en
bedieningsdetails, inclusief het opnieuw koppelen of koppelen van een nieuwe PushTracker / E3 aan uw SmartDrive.

De PushTracker / E3 is ontworpen om makkelijk en veilig te bevestigen aan het bovenste gedeelte van de pols ongeacht de
grootte. Het heeft een ingebouwde versnellingsmeter om te kunnen herkennen wanneer u drukt, wanneer u de ondersteuning
wilt inschakelen en ook wanneer u uw hand tegen de hoepel tikt om de ondersteuning uit te schakelen. Daarnaast kunt u
gebruikmaken van visuele en haptische feedback om verschillende gegevens, staten en activaties/deactivaties die tijdens
dagelijks gebruik voorkomen aan te geven.

A WAARSCHUWING: Het is aanbevolen om de PushTracker / E3 dicht op de pols te dragen om te zorgen voor de meest
betrouwbare herkenning van uw handbewegingen voor het gebruik van SmartDrive, het volgen van de aandrijvingsactiviteit
etc. Het vermogen de rolstoel te gebruiken / manouvreren kan beinvloedt worden als de PushTracker / E3, horloges,
sierraden, etc. losjes gedragen worden of zodanig gepositioneerd zijn dat ze los raken en het gebruik van de hoepels
bemoeilijken.

Het bandje van de PushTracker / E3 is ontworpen voor de meeste gebruikers, maar als u moeite heeft met het vastmaken van
de gesp, als deze niet goed past, of als u een andere kleur/materiaal wilt, kan de riem eenvoudig vervangen worden door een
normaal verkrijgbaar horlogebandje van uw keuze.

Bediening SmartDrive

A WAARSCHUWING: Schakel ALTIJD de ondersteuning UIT [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3]
wanneer deze geparkeerd staat, voordat u in of uit uw rolstoel gaat, wanneer u de PushTracker / E3 van uw pols en / of
SmartDrive van uw stoel af haalt om onbedoeld activering te voorkomen.

Ondersteuning klaar voor gebruik

De gebruiker van een met een SmartDrive uitgeruste rolstoel kan de ondersteuning gebruiken wanneer gewenst of het
apparaat uit zetten [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] en de rolstoel gebruiken alsof de SmartDrive
niet op de rolstoel zit.
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Als de SmartDrive al aan de rolstoel bevestigd is en aan staat [zoals beschreven in de afzonderlijke bijlage Instructies
bevestiging hardware], zal de SmartDrive wachten op het aanzetten van de ondersteuning via SpeedControl, SwitchControl of
de specifiek gekoppelde PushTracker / E3.

Om de stuurbekrachtiging op AAN te zetten met SpeedControl [uit de stand-bystand halen], de knop [met de minimaal
benodigde kracht van 20 N (4.5 Ibs)] minimaal [0,25] seconden indrukken en dan loslaten. De aanduiding voor bekrachtiging
AAN via SpeedControl wordt getoond op de knop-LED.

Om de ondersteuning AAN te zetten of uit de standbymodus te halen met SwitchControl, druk [met een minimale kracht van
0.9 lbs (4 N)] minimaal [0,5] seconden indrukken, een van de knoppen in en laat los. Aan de LED(s) op de knop kunt u zien of
ondersteuning via SwitchControl AAN staat. and release one of the buttons.

De knop indrukken en loslaten om de stuurbekrachtiging UIT te schakelen met SpeedControl [in de stand-by zetten].

Om de ondersteuning UIT te zetten met SwitchControl of deze in de standbymodus te plaatsen, druk een van de knoppen in en
laat los.

[Indien u een PushTracker / E3 heeft] Om de ondersteuning via de PushTracker / E3 aan te zetten, druk de Ondersteuningsknop
in en laat los. U kunt aan de LED in de SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knop en de PushTracker / E3 zien of de ondersteuning
aanstaat [raadpleeg de afzonderlijk meegeleverde PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding].

Om de ondersteuning met de PushTracker / E3 UIT te zetten, druk de Ondersteuningsknop in en laat los. U kunt aan de LED in
de SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knop en de PushTracker / E3 zien of de ondersteuning aanstaat.

De LED(s) in de SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knop hebben een aparte indicatie voor iedere ondersteuningsmodus die
geactiveerd is, maar knippert niet als de ondersteuning UIT staat.

Ondersteuning UIT / standbymodus Niet knipperen
SpeedControl / SwitchControl ondersteuning alleen AAN Normaal knipperen
PushTracker / E3 ondersteuning alleen AAN Snel knipperen
Zowel SpeedControl / SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3 ondersteuning AAN Dubbel knipperen

Als de ondersteuning UIT staat, of in de standbymodus staat, kan de SmartDrive niet geactiveerd worden voor ondersteuning,
zodat u de rolstoel kunt gebruiken zonder ondersteuning.

EZ-ON Ondersteuning klaar voor gebruik

[alleen PushTracker aan / PushTracker niet aan]

Als EZ-ON is geactiveerd [zie “SmartDrive-instellingen” in de gebruikershandleiding van de PushTracker], houdt u uw arm zodanig dat
de PushTracker volledig horizontaal is [evenwijdig aan de grond]. Indien correct georiénteerd, zal de laad-LED blauw oplichten [zie
onderstaande afbeelding], waarbij DUBBEL tikken op het PushTracker-scherm de SmartDrive AAN zal zetten. Herhaal deze acties om
de SmartDrive uit te schakelen. Dit is een geweldige functie als u een beperkte vingerfunctie hebt die het moeilijk maakt om de Power
Assist-knop in te drukken.

Bedrade bediening deactivatie

[gebruik van SpeedControl / SwitchControl om te deactiveren]

Het indrukken en loslaten van de SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knop deactiveert de motor / ondersteuning ALTID als de
motor geactiveerrd is, ook als PushTracker / E3 ondersteuning op de alleen AAN stand staat [raadpleeg sectie “Ondersteuning
Klaar”].

Let erop dat het apparaat klaar voor ondersteuning is na deactivatie met een SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knop en het moet
in de stand ondersteuning UIT of op standby gezet worden als u niet wilt dat de motor geactiveert wordt.
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PushTracker / E3 deactivatie

[indien gebruikt]

Indien gebruikt met een PushTracker / E3 zijn er verschillende manieren om de ondersteuning te deactiveren, afhankelijk van
welke Control Modus u gebruikt [raadpleeg de verschillende “Control Modus” secties]. De veiligste en aanbevolen manier om te
deactiveren is het maken van een slaande beweging met de arm met de PushTracker / E3. Bewegingssensors in de PushTracker
/ E3 registreren deze slaande beweging [zie de afbeelding hieronder] en deactiveren daarop de motor. Het is ideal als de
deactivatiebeweging wordt uitgeboerd door met uw hand tegen de hoepels te slaan met een stijve pols voor het remmen. Als
de deactivatiebeweging voldoende is, wordt dit aangegeven door het rood oplichten van de Indicatie [LED op de PushTracker of
scherm op de PushTracker E3]. De indicatie wordt ook gegeven als de motor niet in beweging is, dus voor gebruik dient er mee
geoefend te worden om er bekend mee te raken. Afhankelijk van de huidige Control Modus kan een ENKELE of DUBBELE tik
nodig zijn [raadpleeg de verschillende Control Modi]. De gevoeligheid van de tik, of de kracht/impact die nodig is, verandert ook
afhankelijk van uw behoeftes [raadpleeg het afzonderlijk meegeleverde PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding]. Voor het beste
resultaat kunt u het onderste gedeelte van uw palm gebruiken om me te tikken.

N AN

Als de motor op deze wijze gedeactiveerd wordt, zal de PushTracker / E3 trillen naast het rood oplichten van de Indicatie [LED
op de PushTracker of scherm op de PushTracker E3] om aan te geven dat er niet langer ondersteuning geleverd wor.

De laatste manier om de motor te deactiveren is het indrukken en loslaten van de Ondersteuningsknop op de PushTracker / E3.
Deze manier van deactiveren wordt aangegeven door het rood oplichten, trillen en bericht op het scherm van de PushTracker
Scherm / PushTracker E3 scherm voordat het draadloos loskoppelt van de SmartDrive [ondersteuning wordt UIT gezet].

Als u problemen met de bewegingsdetectie / remmen / SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl-knop / PushTracker / E3 heeft,
stop dan het gebruik van het apparaat en neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning voor hulp.

A WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- De ondersteuning kan ALTIJD uitgezet worden door het indrukken en loslaten van de SpeedControl / SwitchControl-
knop. Als u een PushTracker / E3 heeft, zal het indrukken en loslaten van de Ondersteuningsknop ook de motor
deactiveren als de ondersteuning UIT gezet wordt of draadloos wordt ontkoppeld van de SmartDrive.

- Wees extra voorzichtig bij heuvels, hellingen, opritten, in drukke / besloten ruimten etc.

- Het tikken hoeft niet buitensporig of “hard” te zijn. Stevig tikken met een rechte pols in een redelijk tempo (bijvoorbeeld
een halve (0,5) seconde tussen twee tikken is voldoende).

- Hoewel de PushTracker / E3 is ontworpen om de tikkende beweging/impact hiervan van uw arm waaraan u de
PushTracker / E3 draagt te voelen, kunnen andere bewegingen met uw arm tijdens het rijden eventueel activatie/
deactiveren veroorzaken. Wanneer de motor ondersteuning geeft, is het raadzaam om uw handen over uw hoepels te
plaatsen voor het sturen, dan indien gewenst een stevige tikkende beweging om te deactiveren en vervolgens remmen
om te vertragen.

- Schakel ALTIJD de ondersteuning UIT [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] wanneer deze
geparkeerd staat, voordat u in of uit uw rolstoel gaat, waanneer u de PushTracker / E3 van uw pols en / of SmartDrive
van uw stoel af haalt om onbedoelde activering te voorkomen.
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SpeedControl-bediening

A BELANGRUK! Controleer voordat u SmartDrive met de SpeedControl bedient of u
gemakkelijk toegang hebt tot het apparaat zonder dat u uw handen van de hoepels hoeft te
halen. Lees de installatie-instructies die bij het apparaat zijn geleverd als afstelling nodig is.

De onderstaande instructies zijn voor gebruik aan de rechterkant van de SpeedControl. Voor
gebruik aan de linkerkant wordt de draaiknop in de omgekeerde richting gedraaid. De L/R-
schakelaar aan de achterkant van het SpeedControl-apparaat moet worden ingesteld voor gebruik
aan de linker- (L) of rechterkant (R). Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies die bij het Speed Control-
apparaat zijn geleverd.

“0” Positie / Inschakelen / Rijden: Met de SpeedControl-bekrachtiging AAN, draait u de knop
naar achteren [naar uzelf toe], als dat nog niet het geval is, totdat hij stopt. Dit is de “0”-positie.
Draai de knop naar voren [van u af] om de SmartDrive-motor in te schakelen. De SmartDrive begint
de motor aan te drijven door de snelheid te verhogen [met de ingestelde acceleratiesnelheid] terwijl
u de knop van u af blijft draaien totdat u de volledige rotatie van de knop bereikt. Op dat moment zit
u op 100% van uw ingestelde snelheid.

Uitschakelen: Om de motor uit te schakelen, draait u de knop terug [naar uzelf toe] totdat u het
einde van de rotatie of het “0O”-punt bereikt, of u kunt op de knop [stop-knop] drukken. Als u op de
knop drukt, moet u de draaiknop helemaal terugdraaien naar het “O”-punt om de motor weer in te
schakelen.

Acceleratie en maximale snelheid wijzigen: Tijdens het rijden moet u sturen met de hoepels

van de rolstoel. Als de snelheid toeneemt of een snelheid bereikt waarbij u zich niet prettig voelt,
verander dan de acceleratie en de bekabelde maximale snelheid naar waarden die precies goed zijn
voor u en uw rolstoelvaardigheden. Deze instellingen kunnen worden gewijzigd in “Instellingen” van
de SmartDrive MX2+ app op de PushTracker E3.

Het wijzigen van de bekabelde maximale snelheid en/of acceleratie zonder de PushTracker E3
vereist gebruik van de PushTracker mobiele (smartphone) app op een telefoon/apparaat.

o000

SwitchControl-bediening

Korstondige Control Modus

[voor SwitchControl]

Kortstondig is de standaard Control Modus voor ondersteuning als de motor geactiveerd wordt met een SwitchControl-knop.
Als de SwitchControl ondersteuning in deze modus AAN staat zal de SmartDrive de motor alleen aandrijven door de snelheid
te verhogen [op de ingestelde acceleratiesnelheid] naar de ingestelde maximale snelheid op SwitchControl als een van de
knoppen ingedrukt gehouden wordt. Als de ingedrukte knop losgelaten wordt, of als beide knoppen [indien aanwezig] worden
ingedrukt, wordt de motor gedeactiveerd. Denk eraan dat deactivatie het apparaat niet in de stand ondersteuning UIT of op
standby gezet wordt [raadpleeg sectie “Ondersteuning Klaar”].

Let erop dat de knop langer dan een (1) seconde moet worden ingedrukt voordat de motor start. Als de knop losgelaten wordt
voordat de seconde voorbij is, wordt het geregistreerd als alleen het indruken van de knop en wordt de ondersteuning vanuit
SwitchControl uitgezet of in de standbymodus gezet.

Tijdens het rijden wordt het sturen nog steeds gedaan door in de hoepels van de rolstoel te knijpen. Als de snelheid toeneemt
of een snelheid bereikt waarbij u zich niet prettig voelt, verander dan de acceleratie en de bekabelde maximale snelheid naar
waarden die precies goed zijn voor u en uw rolstoelvaardigheden. Deze instellingen kunnen worden gewijzigd in “Instellingen”
van de SmartDrive MX2+ app op de PushTracker E3.

Het wijzigen van de SwitchControl-modus, de bekabelde maximale snelheid en / of acceleratie zonder de PushTracker E3
vereist het gebruik van de PushTracker mobiele (smartphone) app op een telefoon / apparaat.

Vergrendelde Control Modus

[voor SwitchControl]

De vergrendelde modus is een optie voor de activatie van de ondersteuning met de SwitchControl knop(pen). Met de
SwitchControl ondersteuning AAN in deze modus zal de SmartDrive de motor aandrijven door de snelheid te verhogen [op

de ingestelde acceleratiesnelheid] naar de ingestelde SwitchControl maximale snelheid als een van de knoppen ingedrukt
gehouden wordt. Als deze losgelaten wordt, blijft de SmartDrive rijden op de snelheid op het moment dat de knop losgelaten
werd. Als een van de knoppen ingedrukt en losgelaten wordt, of als beide knoppen [indien aanwezig] worden ingedrukt, wordt
de motor gedeactiveerd. Denk eraan dat deactivatie het apparaat niet in de stand ondersteuning UIT of op standby gezet wordt
[raadpleeg sectie “Ondersteuning Klaar”].
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Let erop dat de knop langer dan een (1) seconde moet worden ingedrukt voordat het geregistreerd wordt als knop inhouden en
de motor geactiveerd wordt. Als de knop losgelaten wordt voordat de seconde voorbij is, wordt het geregistreerd als alleen het
indrukken van de knop en wordt de ondersteuning [indien aan het rijden] vanuit SwitchControl uitgezet of in de standbymodus
gezet.

Tijdens het rijden wordt het sturen nog steeds gedaan door in de hoepels van de rolstoel te knijpen. Als de snelheid toeneemt
of een snelheid bereikt waarbij u zich niet prettig voelt, verander dan de acceleratie en de bekabelde maximale snelheid naar

waarden die precies goed zijn voor u en uw rolstoelvaardigheden. Deze instellingen kunnen worden gewijzigd in “Instellingen”

van de SmartDrive MX2+ app op de PushTracker E3.

Het wijzigen van de SwitchControl-modus, de bekabelde maximale snelheid en / of acceleratie zonder de PushTracker E3
vereist het gebruik van de PushTracker mobiele (smartphone) app op een telefoon / apparaat.

MX2+ Control Modus

[indien gebruikt met PushTracker / E3]

MX2+ is de standard Control Modus voor ondersteuning indien gebruikt met de PushTracker / E3 [raadpleeg de afzonderlijk
meegeleverde PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding voor hoe van modus te veranderen]. Deze geweldige mogelijkheid stelt u
in staat om u zelf zoveel als u wilt te bewegen en op ieder moment de ondersteuning te activeren die de situatie vereist. Het
gebruik van deze modus is ideaal voor zwakkere rolstoelgebruikers omdat de motor met een tik met de pols geactiveerd kan
worden. Daarnaast kunnen deze en alle Control Modi altijd gebruikt worden met SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

Om de ondersteuning in deze modus te activeren, met de ondersteuning AAN en draadloos aangekoppeld, zal een DUBBELE
tik met de arm met de PushTracker / E3 de motor starten. De rolstoel zal naar voren rijden met de acceleratiesnelheid die in de
PushTracker / E3 is ingevoerd [raadpleeg de PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding]. Tijdens het verhogen van de snelheid kunt
u met nog een ENKELE tik de snelheid op dat moment vastzetten. Dit wordt het instellen van uw kruissnelheid genoemd. Deze
snelheid wordt gehanteerd totdat een DUBBELE tik wordt uitgevoerd / geregistreerd of de ondersteuning UIT wordt gezet.

Hoewel deze modus het mogelijk maakt om vanuit de rust stand te starten met ondersteuning, kan dit ook terwijl de rolstoel in
beweging is. Dan zal de SmartDrive snel op uw huidige snelheid komen en vanaf daar accelereren. Dit betekent dat u de rolstoel
zelf in beweging kan zetten en dan met een DUBBELE tikkende beweging de SmartDrive kan activeren en laten accelereren
totdat een ENKELE tik de dan bereikte snelheid behoudt of met een DUBBELE tik de motor wordt uitgeschakeld.

Dit klinkt allemaal misschien ingewikkeld, maar het is eigenlijk heel simpel. Een DUBBELE tikkend beweging zal ofwel de motor
activeren en de snelheid opvoeren ofwel de motor deactiveren [als deze draait], en een ENKELE tikkende beweging, terwijl de
motor draait, zet de snelheid die op dat moment wordt gereden vast.

Het sturen wordt nog steeds gedaan door in de hoepels van de rolstoel te knijpen. De motor verhoogt de snelheid met de
acceleratie ingesteld in de PushTracker / E3 helemaal tot aan de maximale snelheid die ook in de PushTracker / E3 wordt
ingesteld [raadpleeg de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding om deze te veranderen]. Als de snelheid sneller
toeneemt dan u prettig vindt, kunt u de acceleratie en maximale snelheid zo instellen dat ze bij u en uw rolstoelvaardigheden
passen.

Zoals altijd zal het snel indrukken en loslaten van een SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl-knop [zelfs in standbymodus] de
motor deactiveren [tijdens het rijden]. Een andere opties met minder voorkeur is het indrukken van de Ondersteuningsknop op
de PushTracker / E3 waarmee ook de motor en de ondersteuning worden UIT gezet.

Als u aan het rijden bent [motor draait al op de de snelheid welke vastgezet is met ENKELE tik tegen de hoepel] en u wenst
sneller te rijden, dan zijn er een paar mogelijkheden. Doormiddel van een push via de hoepels naar de gewenste snelheid gaan
en dan weer een ENKELE tik tegen de hoepel maken om deze snelheid te blijven rijden. Of, zonder een push via de hoepels te
hoeven maken, door een DUBBELE tik te maken om de motor te deactiveren en dan minstens één (1) seconde te wachten om
weer een de DUBBELE tik maken om de motor weer te activeren en te laten accelereren.

& WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Wanneer er enige storing optreedt of problemen zijn met de activatie/ deactivering/ acceleratie van de SmartDrive, stop
dan met het gebruik van het apparaat en neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning voor verdere ondersteuning.

- Elke keer als de motor al draait en u maakt een ENKELE tik tegen de hoepel wordt de dan gereden snelheid
aangehouden. Wanneer u een helling af rijdt en hierdoor de snelheid hoger wordt dan de vastgezette snelheid [motor is
aan het free-wheelen], een ENKELE tik zet de snelheid vast op je huidige hogere snelheid. Overweeg de ondersteuning
UIT te schakelen [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] alvorens af te dalen van een helling om dit
te voorkomen.

- De acceleratie van de SmartDrive zou kunnen veroorzaken dat de rolstoel naar achterover kantelt en letsel veroorzaakt.
Het wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker iets naar voren leunt om dit kantelen te voorkomen en de mate van accelereren
wordt in gesteld op een waarde waarbij ditniet mogelijk is.
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MX2 Control Modus
[indien gebruikt met PushTracker / E3]

MX2 modus [voorheen bekend als de ‘Normaal Gebruik’ modus] is nog een optie om de ondersteuning control modus op in

te stellen [raadpleeg de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3 handleiding voor hoe van modus te veranderen]. In deze modus, met

de ondersteuning AAN, kan de SmartDrive een draai aan de hoepels registreren. Daarop activeert het apparaat de omni-
wielaandrijving waarmee ondersteuning geleverd wordt, en u vooruitbeweegt met een snelheid die gelijk staat aan welke
bereikt werd met de draai aan de hoepels. De SmartDrive herkent iedere individuele draai, en de draaitechniek hoeft dus niet
aangepast te worden. Dit is handig in dagelijks gebruik omdat het het aantal draaien significant verminderd wordt terwijl u toch
actief blijft.

MX2 is ontworpen om te blijven rijden tot een ENKELE tik wordt uitgevoerd met de arm met de PushTracker / E3 of als de
ondersteuning UIT om de motor te deactiveren [zoals beschreven in sectie Deactivatie PushTracker / E3 Ondersteuning] OF
totdat er een snellere draai gegeven wordt. In het laatste geval zal de SmartDrive versnellen tot de nieuwe snelheid bereikt is.
Zodra de motor geactiveerd is, plaats uw handen boven de hoepels [en SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl knop(pen] om
de motor uit te kunnen schakelen als u wilt remmen of de ondersteuning wilt uitzetten.

Raadpleeg de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding om de maximale snelheid van de SmartDrive te veranderen /
te beperken.

A WAARSCHUWINGEN:
- Als u problemen met de bewegingsdetectie / remmen / SpeedControl-regelaar / SwitchControl-knop / PushTracker / E3
heeft, stop dan het gebruik van het apparaat en neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning voor hulp.

- De SmartDrive is in staat om alle soorten hoepel bewegingen te herkennen. Verander niet de manier waarop u dit doet
omdat het zou kunnen leiden tot blessures in de toekomst.

- Voorzichtigheid is geboden bij gebruik in een afdaling. Overweeg de ondersteuning UIT te schakelen [via de
SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] alvorens af te dalen.

- De acceleratie van de SmartDrive zou kunnen veroorzaken dat de rolstoel naar achterover kantelt en letsel veroorzaakt.
Het wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker iets naar voren leunt om dit kantelen te voorkomen.

MX1 Control Modus
[indien gebruikt met PushTracker/ E3]

MX modus [voorheen bekend als de “Beginnersmodus”] is een van de andere opties voor ondersteuning die geselecteerd
kunnen worden [Raadpleeg de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding]. Deactivatie in deze modus betekent
hetzelfde als bij de MX modus [raadpleeg de secties “MX2 Control Modus” en “Deactivatie PushTracker / E3 Ondersteuning”],
maar u kunt ook de ondersteuning uitschakelen door te remmen met de hoepels van de rolstoel. De SmartDrive herkent

het afremmen door de rolstoel en schakelt de motor uit. Deze modus is geschikt voor binnen en kan gebruikt worden om de
tikbeweging die nodig is om met de PushTracker / E3 de motor uit te schakelen, te perfectioneren. Daarna kunt u overstappen
op de MX2 of MX2+ modus om in alle omgevingen het meeste uit uw SmartDrive te halen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Lees en volg alle waarschuwingen op voor de MX2 modus.

Terugrol weerstand

De SmartDrive levert een terugrol weerstand als de ondersteuning is ingeschakeld terwijl de rolstoel achteruit rijdt. Dit is
een veiligheidsfunctie die vereist de rolstoel in rust te zijn om met rijden te beginnen. Wanneer de terugrol weerstand niet is
geactiveerd, zal de SmartDrive vrij achteruit rollen.

A WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Zoals eerder gewaarschuwd, wees extra voorzichtig bij heuvels, hellingen, opritten, etc.

- Vooral op steile hellingen en/of bij erg zware rolstoelgebruikers kan de terugrol weerstand mogelijk achteruit rollen niet
voorkomen.

- De terugrol weerstand is geen parkeerrem. Als stilstaan op een helling gewenst is zet dan de rolstoel vast met de
remmen.
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Gebruiksomstandigheden

A WAARSCHUWING: Als er storingen of problemen worden ervaren met de SmartDrive, stop dan met het gebruik van
het apparaat en neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning voor verdere ondersteuning.

A WAARSCHUWING: U dient alle gebruiksvoorwaarden die door de fabrikant van uw rolstoel zijn aangegeven, altijd op
te volgen in aanvulling op het vermijden van het volgende: Los zand; modder of grind; plassen water; lJzige ondergronden;
ruw terrein; zeer steile /extreme hellingen.

A OPGELET: De SmartDrive werkt mogelijk niet meer als deze in water is ondergedompeld of nat wordt. Als er veel water
in het apparaat is binnengedrongen, stop dan met gebruik en laat de SmartDrive 12 uur aan de lucht drogen voordat u het
apparaat weer gebruikt. Neem contact op met de klantenondersteuning als de SmartDrive niet opnieuw opstart.

De SmartDrive is ontworpen voor de gangbare gebruiksvoorwaarden die een handbewogen rolstoel in het dagelijks leven
tegenkomt. Permobil raadt u aan om het gebruik van het apparaat te beperken tot binnenshuis en licht gebruik buitenshuis.
Vermidj los zand; modder of grind; plassen water; IJzige ondergronden; ruw terrein; zeer steile /extreme hellingen.

Het totale gewicht van een complete SmartDrive set is 6,5 kg. Dit gewicht moet meegerekend worden met het totale belastbare
gewicht voor de rolstoel. Het maximaal toegestane belastbare gewicht, zoals aangegeven door uw rolstoelfabrikant, mag nooit
worden overschreden door toevoeging van de SmartDrive.

De beste manier om de hellingen en opritten te nemen is dit zo traag mogelijk te doen. Op een schuine ondergrond, drijf de
hoepels aan om de motor te activeren en rem met de hoepel aan de hoge zijde om de rolstoel rechtdoor te laten rijden.

Tevens, de rollers op het omni-aandrijfwiel zorgen voor het kunnen zwenken met de rolstoel omdat deze zijwaarts soepel
rollen over de ondergrond. Let op dat u ervoor zorgt dat de SmartDrive niet vast komt te zitten op zaken zoals stoepranden of
in kleine scheuren in de stoep wanneer u draait. De bevestiging hardware is ontworpen om als eerste kapot te gaan, dus als
de SmartDrive vast komt te zitten, kan dit de adapter / vouw adapter doen breken waardoor u zonder ondersteuning komt te
zitten. In sommige situaties is het daarom het beste om de SmartDrive uit te zetten, handmatig verder te gaan en daarna weer
te starten met het gebruik van de ondersteuning.

Het wordt aanbevolen om de SmartDrive en de PushTracker / E3 binnenshuis op te slaan. Als het in extreme temperaturen is
opgeslagen, geef het dan voor gebruik voldoende tijd om het op te laten warmen of af te laten koelen.

De bedrijfstemperatuur van de SmartDrive ligt tussen -25 °C en 50 °C.

Batterij

A A WAARSCHUWING: Hoewel de batterij in de SmartDrive aandrijfunit zeer klein en compact is, kan het een grote
hoeveelheid energie opslaan. Foutieve behandeling of opslag kan de apparatuur beschadigen en in sommige gevallen
resulteren in schokken, brandwonden of brand.

Batterij informatie

De SmartDrive bevat oplaadbare Lithium Iron Phosphate batterijen die de motor van stroom voorzien. Zijnde het nieuwste in
lithium-ion-technologie geven deze batterijen een aanzienlijk langere gebruiksduur en sneller oplaadvermogen, dan standaard
lithium-ion-batterijen.

Het scherm van de PushTracker / scherm van de PushTracker E3 [raadpleeg de PushTracker / E3 gebruikshandleiding] en de
blauwe LEDs bovenop de SmartDrive worden gebruikt om het batterijniveau van beiden aan te geven. Alle vier (4) LEDS lichten
op als de batterij helemaal vol is. Hoe leger de batterij, hoe minder LEDs branden. De SmartDrive laat een piep horen als de
batterij onder de 15% komt tijdens het rijden om aan te geven dat de batterij zo snel mogelijk moet worden opgeladen om niet
geheel leeg te lopen.

Zie de meegeleverde PushTracker / E3 gebruikershandleiding hoe een laag batterij niveau wordt aangegeven, nogmaals het
opladen van de batterij moet zo snel mogelijk gedaan worden om te voorkomen dat u helemaal zonder komt.

Het wordt aangeraden om de batterij van de SmartDrive en de batterij van de PushTracker / E3 elke nacht op te laden om het
opraken van de lading tijdens dagelijks gebruik te voorkomen. De levensduur van de batterijen zal niet worden verslechterd door
het opladen wanneer het gedeeltelijk leeg is.
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Zorg ervoor dat het laad contact punt volledig droog en vrij van vuil is [de magneten kunnen dit aantrekken] voordat u de
stekker van de lader aansluit, want dit kan een vonk of kortsluiting veroorzaken. Blaas water uit het contact punt als u
vermoedt dat er water in zit. Het is ook raadzaam om altijd het contact punt af te sluiten met de deksel wanneer de lader /
bedieningsknoppen niet is aangesloten.

Het langdurig opslaan [langer dan 3 maanden] van de accu zal de spanning doen verminderen door spontane ontlading. Laad,
voordat u de accu voor langere tijd opslaat, deze op tot ten minste 75% en sla deze niet op waar de temperatuur te hoog is of
waar er hoge vochtigheid heerst.

A A WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Maak alleen gebruik van de meegeleverde lader om de SmartDrive op te laden. Andere laders kunnen uw apparaat
beschadigen of brand veroorzaken. Tevens, schakel de SmartDrive altijd uit en gebruik het niet tijdens het laden.

- Gebruik de acculader alleen binnenshuis en op droge locaties. Gebruik een gemakkelijk toegankelijk stopcontact dat
dicht bij SmartDrive is die moet worden opgeladen.

- Gebruik geen beschadigde / defecte oplader en probeer deze NIET te repareren. Neem contact op met
Klantenondersteuning als een lader beschadigd is en deponeer het niet bij uw huisvuil.

- De oplader dient vlak te liggen tijdens het laden.

- Gebruik alleen het meegeleverd netsnoer met de lader. De lader is geschikt om te werken op verschillende voltages
zonder aanpassing.

SmartDrive batterij opladen

Om de SmartDrive op te laden, sluit u de lader aan op een stopcontact, waarna de groene LED op de lader zal verlichten. Sluit
de magnetische laadstekker aan op het magnetische laadcontact van de uitgeschakelde SmartDrive [duw de rubberen dop aan
de kant]. De magneten in de connectoren laat de stekker alleen in één richting verbinden. Zodra het apparaat is aangesloten
en aan het opladen is, zal de LED op de oplader rood worden. Wanneer de LED op de oplader weer in groen verandert, is de
SmartDrive volledig opgeladen. Haal de stekker uit het laadcontact en plaats de rubberen dop terug op het laadcontact ter
bescherming. De geschatte oplaadtijd voor het volledig opladen van de SmartDrive batterij is ongeveer 3 uur.

I:]E] Zie de meegeleverde PushTracker / E3 gebruikershandleiding voor de laad instructies van de PushTracker / E3.

AA WAARSCHUWINGEN:

- Bewaar en laad de SmartDrive en de PushTracker / E3 in een koele, droge plaats. Warme en vochtige omgevingen
kunnen de units beschadigen of korstsluiting veroorzaken, hetgeen kostbare vervanging betekent.

- Zorg ervoor dat de laad contacten volledig droog zijn voordat u de lader aansluit, want dit kan een vonk of kortsluiting
veroorzaken.

- Schakel tevens altijd de PushTracker / E3 uit en gebruik het niet tijdens het laden.

&&
Gooi de SmartDrive of PushTracker / E3 niet weg. Voer het af aan het einde van de gebruiksduur door
Li-ion || deze op de juiste wijze te recyclen of stuur deze terug naar Permobil.

Reizen en vervoer

Omdat e SmartDrive een Lithium-lon batterij bevat, moeten speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen bij het reizen

met een vliegtuig. Neem de SmartDrive mee in het vliegtuig en berg het op in de handbagage ruimte. Het wordt aanbevolen om
hierover speciale afspraken te maken met elke luchtvaartmaatschappij en goedkeuring te hebben gekregen voor vertrek datum.
Een “SmartDrive Airline Passenger Certifcaat” kan worden gedownload van www.permobil.com of kan op aanvraag worden
toegestuurd.

Gebruik de meegeleverde foam houder voor de SmartDrive om beweging en beschadiging bij transport in een auto te
voorkomen. Bij vervoer in een taxi is het raadzaam om de bestuurder de SmarDrive aan u te laten overhandigen zodat het niet
beschadigd kan raken door bewegingen wanneer het geplaatst wordt in de kofferbak.

Ook moet vanwege de accu speciale voorzorgen worden genomen bij het verzenden van de SmartDrive. Neem contact op met
het transportbedrijf voor instructies over het correct verpakken en labelen voorafgaand aan de verzending. Zorg voor voldoende
opvulling / bescherming van de SmartDrive om beschadiging te voorkomen.
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Onderhoud

Inspectie

Inspecteer voor gebruik altijd de SmartDrive, omni-aandrijvingswiel, PushTracker / E3, bevestigingshardware en
SpeedControl-regelaar en SwitchControl-knop(pen) op ontbrekende onderdelen of schade. Als u een van de volgende zaken
constateert, stop het gebruik en neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning of uw rolstoeldealer:

- Gebroken of gebarsten kunststof

- De rolllers draaien niet met enige weerstand, hebben vlakke versleten delen of andere significante beschadigingen
- Significant afgesleten rollers en/of beschadiging van de wielkappen

- Afgescheurd rubber van de PushTracker / E3

- Missende of losse schroeven

- Adapter klem is omlaag gedraaid [op vastframe rolstoelen]

- Gebroken of gerafelde kabels

- Het magnetische contact of stekker heeft metalen deeltjes /scherven verzameld

- Abnormale motor activatie/deactivatie [tijdens gebruik]

Reiniging
Reiniging van de SmartDrive kan worden gedaan door alle onderdelen met een vochtige vaatdoek af te nemen. Dit moet ten
minste eenmaal per maand worden gedaan, of eerder wanneer nodig.

Rollers smeren of vervangen

Het omni-aandrijfwiel bevat 16 of 18 rubberen rollers die afhankelijk van de
rijomstandigheden na langdurig gebruik kunnen slijten. Deze rollers kunnen worden
vervangen. Tevens kan strooizout (bij sneeuw) corrosie van de lagers van de rollers
veroorzaken dat van invloed is op de prestatie. Het smeren van deze lagers, zal de
levensduur verlengen. Neem contact op met uw dealer voor meer informatie over de
vervanging / onderhoud van de rollers van uw SmartDrive.

N‘

_—

Overig onderhoud

Neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning of met uw dealer voor enig ander onderhoud of vervanging dat nodig is voor het
apparaat.

Download en maak regelmatig verbinding met de app om ervoor te zorgen dat uw apparaat de nieuwste firmware gebruikt,
omdat functies worden toegevoegd en verbeteringen worden aangebracht.
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Problemen oplossen

Het wordt ten zeerste aanbevolen om de firmware op uw apparaat bij te werken naar de nieuwste versie via de app voorafgaand
aan het oplossen van problemen, omdat uw probleem mogelijk is opgelost in latere firmware-releases.

Er zijn veiligheidsvoorzieningen ingebouwd om schade aan de printplaat en batterij van de SmartDrive en PushTracker /
E3 als gevolg van storingen van andere onderdelen of andere atypische situaties te voorkomen. Van de meeste hiervan
wordt een foutcode geregistreerd die op de PushTracker / E3 kan worden bekeken. [ERR: ### - zie “About” scherm van
de sectie “Beschrijving Instellingen” in de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3 gebruikershandleiding). Hieronder treft u deze
veiligheidsvoorzieningen, hoe ze worden aangegeven en hoe te handelen:

- [ERR: 008] Geen motoractivering of motoruitschakeling tijdens het rijden, vergezeld van een drievoudige SmartDrive-piep,
geeft een motorchipfout aan. Als dit zich vaker voordoet, moet de printplaat van de SmartDrive worden vervangen omdat
een onderdeel van het circuit mogelijk defect is.

- [ERR: 007] Motor deactivering bij het rijden, vergezeld van een enkele SmartDrive-piep, wijst op een verlies van de draadloze
connectie tussen de PushTracker / E3 en SmartDrive [zie “Bluetooth Draadloze Communicatie” sectie].

- [ERR: 005] Geen motor activering of motor deactivering bij het rijden, vergezeld van een dubbele SmartDrive-piep, geeft aan
dat de hoek van de SmartDrive buiten het toegestane bereik ligt. Als dit wordt herhaald met de SmartDrive-hoek correct [op
ca. 45 graden], moet de SmartDrive-printplaat vervangen worden omdat de gyro-chip slecht kan zijn.

- [ERR: 002] Twee(2) knipperende LED’s op de SmartDrive geeft een defecte motor aan. De motor moet worden vervangen
alvorens het weer te gebruiken is.

- [ERR: 003] Drie (3) knipperende LED’s op de SmartDrive geeft een stroompiek aan. De SmartDrive zal moeten worden
uitgeschakeld. Schakel het vervolgens weer aan om het weer te kunnen gebruiken.

- [ERR: 004] Vier (4) knipperende LED’s op de SmartDrive geeft oververhitting binnen de unit aan. Schakel de SmartDrive uit
en laat het afkoelen alvorens het weer te gebruiken.

- Geen brandende LED’s op of reactie van de SmartDrive/PushTracker / E3 geeft een volledig lege batterij aan. Probeer
deze op te laden [zoals beschreven in de sectie SmartDrive batterij opladen en de afzonderlijke PushTracker / E3
gebruikershandleiding].

- Het uitschakelen van de SmartDrive onmiddellijk nadat deze elke keer begint te rijden en/of ongewoon hoge weerstand van
de motor in omgekeerde richting duidt meestal op een defecte printplaat. De printplaat van de SmartDrive moet worden
vervangen voordat deze weer kan worden gebruikt.

Neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning of uw dealer voor alle andere problemen die u met het apparaat ondervindt.

Garantie

Permobil verleent 2 jaar garantie op fabricagefouten. De onder deze garantie vallende verplichting van Permobil is beperkt tot
het repareren of vervangen van een onderdeel/onderdelen, die defect zijn bevonden. leder onderdeel van het systeem dat door
ons wordt vervangen, zal naar ons goeddunken worden vervangen door een ander functionerend en werkend onderdeel.

Deze garantie komt te vervallen, indien: 1) het product niet is gebruikt volgens de richtlijnen zoals die zijn gegeven in de
gebruikershandleiding, 2) wanneer ons personeel vaststelt dat defecten het gevolg zijn van onjuist gebruik, 3) er modificaties of
wijzigingen van welke aard dan ook zijn aangebracht aan het elektrische circuit of aan de fysieke constructie, of 4) defecten het
gevolg zijn van overmacht, zoals blikseminslag, abnormale voltage, of gedurende transport naar het afleveradres van de klant.

Permobil is niet aansprakelijk voor enige schade aan iemands rolstoel, als gevolg van het aansluiten of gebruiken van de
SmartDrive.
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Moet worden ingevuld om de klanttevredenheid te garanderen.

SmartDrive MX2+ Training Certificering

Het is belangrijk voor uw veiligheid en de veiligheid van de mensen om u heen dat u goed bent getraind om de SmartDrive te
gebruiken. Neem deze training serieus en wees zeker dat u alle informatie invult. Als u iets niet begrijpt, gewoon vragen.

SmartDrives worden gebruiksklaar geleverd [voor SpeedControll, in de Korstondige Control Modus [voor SwitchControl] en MX2+ Control
Modus [indien gebruikt met PushTracker / E3] met gemiddelde instellingen voor acceleratie en maximale snelheid. Hierdoor raakt u er
sneller mee bekend en kunnen de verschillende deactivatie manieren geoefend worden voor langdurig gebruik.

Om de instellingen van uw SmartDrive snel en makkelijk te kunnen veranderen, download de PushTracker app in de Apple of Google Play
Store. Er zijn ook instructiefilmpjes beschikbaar op www.permobil.com die helpen u leren de SmartDrive te gebruiken [ondertitels in andere
talen beschikbaar].

1 Lees ALLE meegeleverde handleidingen / instructies / gidsen. Neem alle waarschuwingen in geel in acht, omdat dit belangrijke
informatie is voor uw veiligheid. Let goed op die situaties waarin het het veiligst is, en noodzakelijk is, om de SmartDrive
ondersteuning UIT te zetten [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl and PushTracker / E3].

2 Demonstreer elke vaardigheid aan uw leverancier en vink deze aan wanneer u ervan overtuigd bent deze vaardigheid te hebben:

Zorg ervoor dat de ondersteuning UIT staat en installer de PushTracker / E3 op uw pols [indien gebruikt] De ondersteuning moet
altijd UIT staan als u de SmartDrive gebruikt [of bij het gaan zitten of opstaan uit uw rolstoel]. Zet de SmartDrive aan en installeer
het op uw rolstoel.

Gebruik de SpeedControl-regelaar of SwitchControl-knop(pen) om de bekrachtiging AAN te zetten. Wanneer de LED knippert,
activeert u de motor met de SpeedControl-knop of SwitchControl-knop(pen) volgens de bedieningsinstructies. Deactiveer dan
de motor, en dan remmen om de rolstoel tot stilstand te brengen. Als laatste, zet de ondersteuning weer UIT via SpeedControl /
SwitchControl. Herhaal dit procees meerdere malen voor het UlTschakelen van de ondersteuning en let daarbij op de LEDs.

Schakel de ondersteuning IN [via de SpeedControl, SwitchControl en PushTracker / E3] en wacht totdat het draadloos verbinding
maakt met de SmartDrive.

Indien gebruikt met PushTracker / E3:

Voor u iets doet, oefen een ENKELE tik met uw hand met een rechte pols tegen uw hoepel. U zal zien dat de PushTracker / E3 LED
rood wordt wanneer de tikkende beweging goed was. Oefen ook DUBBELE tikken. Blijf dit oefenen totdat dit elke keer zo is.

Activeer de motor met een DUBBELE tik, maak een ENKELE tik om een langzame snelheid vast te zetten en tot slot, maak
een DUBBELE tik en rem om te stoppen.

Activeer de motor nog een keer met DUBBELE tik, zet dit keer een hogere snelheid vast met een ENKELE tik en dan een
DUBBELE tik en rem om te stoppen.

D Wanneer u de tikkende beweging die de PushTracker / E3 nodig heeft om de motor te activeren / snelheid vast te zetten / te
deactiveren heeft geperfectioneerd, activeer de motor, zet een comfortabele snelheid vast en rij een 8 figuur, en tik rem en stop.

Zet, met de PushTracker / E3 ondersteuning AAN, ook de SpeedControl of SwitchControl ondersteuning AAN, en let op de
verandering in de knipperende LEDs. Gebruik nu de verschillende mogelijkheden tegelijkertijd en in combinatie om te leren hoe
u deze kunt gebruiken in verschillende omgevingen, situaties, etc.

Indien mogelijk, zoek een LANG / VLAK / OPEN ruimte om de SmartDrive naar Maximale Snelheid te laten gaan. Stel de Maximale
Snelheid of Acceleratie in op waarden die comfortabel zijn voor nu en verwachte omgevingen waar u de SmarDrive gaat gebruiken.

Als de client niet alle mogelijkheden kan gebruiken, probeer dan de MX2 [of MX] en / of vergrendelde controle modi en herhaal deze
training.

3 Onderteken dit formulier laat uw leverancier het bewaren bij uw cliéntgegevens.

SmartDrive Serienummer: Datum:

Gebruiker: Ik verklaar dat ik alle gebruikershandleidingen / labeling heb gelezen en de vaardigheden heb zoals hierboven aangevinkt.
Ik aanvaard dat de SmartDrive gevaarlijk kan zijn als het niet goed gebruikt wordt en ik neem de verantwoordelijkheid voor het maken
van verantwoorde keuzes in rijgedrag tijdens het gebruik. Ik begrijp dat er veel situaties zijn waarin de SmartDrive moet worden
UlTgeschakeld om onbedoeld naar voren aandrijven te voorkomen, inclusief: afdalingen, op en afgaan van stoepranden, voetpaden
met scheuren, in besloten ruimten, védr het ter hand nemen van de SmartDrive of PushTracker / E3, wanneer geparkeerd en /of bij het
maken van een transfer in en uit mijn rolstoel.

Gebruiker naam en handtekening:

Leverancier: Ik heb waargenomen dat de gebruiker de vaardigheden zoals hierboven zijn aangevinkt heeft uitgevoerd.

Leverancier naam en handtekening:
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Ce manuel comprend des instructions
pour le PushTracker / E3.

Les informations relatives aux produits peuvent étre
modifiées selon les besoins ; les informations actuelles
relatives aux produits sont disponibles sur le site
permobil.com. Contacter le service a la clientele pour
les versions précédentes du document d’informations
sur les produits.

Coordonnées de contact

N Max Mobility, LLC

300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Téléphone: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350
Fax: 888-411-9027

Service a la clientéle :
support.smartdrive@permobil.com

permobil.com
MD

A AVERTISSEMENT
Indique que le non-respect de la procédure spécifiée
pourrait entrainer des conditions potentiellement
dangereuses susceptibles de causer des blessures
graves.

A MISE EN GARDE

Indique que le non-respect de la procédure spécifiée
pourrait entrainer des conditions potentiellement
dangereuses susceptibles de causer des blessures
légeres a modérées ou des dommages a I'équipement
ou a d’autres biens.

Rapports d’incidents

En cas d’incident grave ou de blessure, contactez le
service a la clientéle et I'autorité compétente de I'Etat
dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient résident.

Fournisseur : le présent manuel doit étre remis a
I'utilisateur de ce produit. Utilisateur (personne en
fauteuil ou aidant naturel) : avant d’utiliser ce produit,
lisez les présentes instructions et conservez-les pour
pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, le logo Apple, iPhone® et iOS® sont
des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées
de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Bluetooth® est une
marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC fait partie du groupe Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Vidéos d’informations disponibles sur www.permobil.com.

Pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre SmartDrive, téléchargez
I’application PushTracker depuis le Apple App Store ou
Google Play app Store.

ANDROID APP ON

> Google play

Vérifiez régulierement les dernieres mises a jour de
I’application et du micrologiciel de I'appareil.

2 Download on the
’ App Store
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Introduction

Spécifications

Reportez-vous au Manuel d'utilisation du PushTracker / E3 fourni pour consulter ses spécifications.

Les spécifications d’un fauteuil roulant fournies par son fabricant peuvent étre légerement différentes en raison de I'ajout du

SmartDrive.

Distance (surfaces planes / sans résistance)
Vitesse maximale (surface plane)
Vitesse maximale (pente de 6°)
Accélération maximale

Puissance moteur

Tension électrique moteur

Température de fonctionnement
Distance théorique de conduite continue
Pente

Poids total

Niveau sonore

Rée de vie prévue / Durée de vie utile

Contient la technologie Bluetooth LE

(*) Les mesures de la performance varieront en fonction des caractéristiques de I'utilisateur et de la chaise, de I'état de la conduite

et de la batterie.
(") Peut étre limité dans certaines régions.

REMARQUE : les valeurs indiquées proviennent de tests réalisés avec une personne de 331 Ib. La distance, la vitesse, etc. varient en

fonction des conditions de conduite.

Jusqu’a 19.8 km (12.3 miles)*

Réglable [4 mi/h (6 km/h) par défaut / 8.9 km/h (5.5 mph) en option”]
Réglable [4 mi/h (6 km/h) par défaut / 8.9 km/h (5.5 mph) en option”]
Réglable jusqu’a 2,0 pi/s2 (0,6 m/s2) [0,7 pi/s2 (0,2 m/s2) par défaut]

250 W

36V

de -25°C a 50 °C

Jusqu’a 22.9 km (14.2 miles)*
10° (17%)*

14,4 1bs (6,5 kg)

60,7 dB(A)

5 ans

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

Modeéle du SmartDrive MX2+

Longueur totale

Largeur totale

Hauteur totale

Diameétre de la roue omnidirectionnelle
Largeur de la roue omnidirectionnelle
Poids

Type de batterie incluse

Tension nominale de fonctionnement
Charge électrique

Micrologiciel / version(s) de I’application

15,3 po (389 mm)

5,7 po (141 mm)

9,5 po (242 mm)

7,6 po (193 mm)

2,8 po (71 mm)

13,2 b (6 kg)

au lithium-ion (lithium fer phosphate)
36V

34 A/h

vérifiez sur le(s) application(s)

Compatibilité du fauteuil roulant
Type de cadre du fauteuil roulant
Diameétre des roues motrices
Distance de fixation au cadre pliant
Poids de I'utilisateur

Poids combiné utilisateur / fauteuil roulant

Le SmartDrive a été testé et est conforme a toutes les exigences applicables des normes ANSI/RESNA relatives aux fauteuils

roulants - Volume 1 et Volume 2 et EN 12184.

Rigide, pliant, espace basculant

22, 24, 25 ou 26 po (501, 540, 559 ou 590 mm)
De 8,25 a 21,0 po (de 210 4 553 mm)

De 30 a 331 Ib (de 14 a 150 kg)

Maximum 351 Ib (159 kg)
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Utilisation prévue du SmartDrive

Le dispositif d’assistance électrique pour fauteuil roulant SmartDrive de Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility doit
exclusivement étre utilisé pour fournir une alimentation auxiliaire aux fauteuils roulants manuels, afin de réduire la puissance

de poussée devant étre générée par 'utilisateur, notamment en pédiatrie, avec un poids de I'utilisateur compris entre 30 et 331
Ib (de 14 a 150 kg). Il est destiné a étre utilisé par des utilisateurs capables de faire avancer et manceuvrer un fauteuil roulant
motorisé et manuel, pour leur donner finalement les moyens d’améliorer leur mobilité. Il est également fortement recommandé
de I'utiliser sur des fauteuils roulants manuels qui respectent les dimensions de « compatibilité pour fauteuil roulant » indiquées
dans la « Spécifications ».

Informations a lire avant 'utilisation

En fonction de la surface, des conditions météorologiques et de circulation, une mauvaise utilisation du SmartDrive ou du
fauteuil roulant sur lequel il est installé peut présenter des risques de blessures et causer 'endommagement du fauteuil roulant
ou du SmartDrive. Par conséquent, le SmartDrive doit uniquement étre manipulé et utilisé en respectant les prérequis suivants:

- Lutilisateur doit étre physiquement et mentalement capable de faire fonctionner le fauteuil roulant et le dispositif, dans
toutes les conditions et situations possibles. [Contre indication]

- Des consignes sur sa manipulation et son fonctionnement ont été regues lors de la lecture et de la compréhension de
I'intégralité du présent manuel d’utilisation.

- Aucune modification technique n’a été apportée sur le dispositif.

- Lutilisateur doit prendre le temps de se familiariser avec la réactivité et les performances du SmartDrive en 'essayant
tout d’abord dans un espace sécurisé, sans danger. Il est nécessaire de se familiariser avec la sensibilité tactile, la
fonction de reconnaissance d’impulsions, la réactivité de la désactivation, I'accélération/la vitesse maximale, etc. du
dispositif avant de s’aventurer dehors avec lui, compte tenu des situations potentiellement dangereuses qui peuvent se
présenter a vous. Il est fortement recommandé a |'utilisateur de ne pas essayer d’utiliser le SmartDrive en extérieur avant
d’avoir réussi a le faire fonctionner sans difficulté en intérieur.

Si vous rencontrez des problemes ou notez des dysfonctionnements, n’utilisez plus le SmartDrive et prenez contact avec
Service a la clientéle pour obtenir de 'aide/d’autres consignes. Toute utilisation contraire aux consignes données dans le
présent manuel d’utilisation, aux recommandations fournies par le revendeur de I'’équipement de mobilité, ou aux limitations
techniques définies soit par Permobil, soit par le fabricant du fauteuil roulant, est considérée comme un mésusage du
SmartDrive. Permobil ne peut pas étre tenu responsable des blessures ou dommages provoqués par ce type de mésusage.

Avertissements et mesures de sécurité

A AVERTISSEMENT: Tous les avertissements et précautions de sécurité émis par le fabricant du fauteuil roulant doivent
étre pris en compte en plus de ceux mentionnés dans ce manuel et dans tous les autres manuels / instructions / guides
fournis, y compris ceux fournis avec I’application SmartDrive MX2+. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des

blessures graves, voire mortelles.

/\ AVERTISSEMENTS:

L'utilisation de I"application SmartDrive MX2+ ou du
SmartDrive par toute personne qui n’a pas consulté
les instructions appropriées de ce manuel, du manuel
de l'utilisateur SmartDrive et de tout autre manuel /
instruction / guide fourni peut entrainer des blessures
graves ou la mort.

N’essayez pas de fixer le SmartDrive a un fauteuil roulant
qui ne respecte pas les dimensions définies dans la
section « Compatibilité pour fauteuil roulant » de la

« Spécifications ».

Vous DEVEZ vous familiariser avec la réactivité et

les performances du SmartDrive avant de I'utiliser
régulierement. N’essayez pas de I'utiliser en extérieur
avant d’arriver a vous en servir en toute sécurité en

intérieur sans vous heurter aux murs ou a tout autre objet.

Les méthodes pour utiliser en toute sécurité un fauteuil
roulant équipé d’un SmartDrive varient d’un utilisateur a
un autre selon leurs fonctions et leurs capacités.

Les spécifications fournies par le fabricant du fauteuil
roulant peuvent étre légerement affectées par I’ajout du
SmartDrive.

L’ajout du SmartDrive sur un fauteuil roulant peut donner
une sensation différente lors de I'utilisation. Prenez le
temps de vous habituer a cette nouvelle sensation.

Inspectez toujours votre SmartDrive, PushTracker / E3,
matériel de fixation et le cadran SpeedControl / le(s)
bouton(s) SwitchControl pour vous assurer qu’il ne manque
aucune piéece / qu’il n’y a pas de dégats avant chaque
utilisation [voir le(s) section(s) “Entretien” pour les pieces
auxquelles il faut faire attention].

Assurez-vous que le SmartDrive and PushTracker / E3 [si
utilisés] soient chargés avant utilisation.

Faites toujours trés attention a la surface sur laquelle vous
utilisez votre fauteuil roulant, que votre SmartDrive soit
allumé ou non, car les roulettes avant de votre fauteuil
roulant peuvent se bloquer dans des fissures, des orniéres,
des trous, des parties en saillie, etc. La conduite dans ces
obstacles peut entrainer un basculement de votre fauteuil.
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Avertissements et mesures de sécurité, suite

/\ AVERTISSEMENTS:

Ne le faites pas fonctionner sur un terrain trop difficile,
des surfaces trés glissantes, des pentes raides ou un sol
instable. Ce peut entrainer une perte de traction, causant
des blessures ou des dommages a votre SmartDrive et
annuler la garantie.

Le SmartDrive n’est pas congu pour monter ou descendre
de hauts bords de trottoirs/des marches. Ne réalisez
cette manceuvre que lorsque cela s’avere absolument
nécessaire et pensez a toujours demander de I'aide.
Assurez-vous également de bien désactiver I’assistance
électrique [a I’aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et
PushTracker / E3] avant d’effectuer la manceuvre.

Faites preuve d’une grande prudence lorsque vous faites
fonctionner un fauteuil roulant équipé d’'un SmartDrive
a proximité des rues. Pensez a désactiver I'assistance
électrique [a I'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et
PushTracker / E3] afin de réduire les risques.

Lorsque vous traversez des routes principales, une
intersection, des voies ferrées ou des routes, de méme
que lorsque vous roulez sur de longues pentes raides,
nous vous conseillons de toujours vous faire accompagner
par quelqu’un afin d’assurer votre sécurité.

Pour ce qui concerne les montées et les descentes des
pentes, veuillez respecter les consignes et spécifications
données par les différents fabricants de fauteuil roulant.

Franchir des bords de trottoirs ou des obstacles peut
entrainer le basculement du fauteuil roulant ainsi que
des blessures corporelles graves. Désactivez I'assistance
électrique [a I’aide du SpeedControl / SwitchControl

et PushTracker / E3] lorsque vous essayez de rouler
dans de telles situations. Si vous avez le moindre doute
concernant la traversée en toute sécurité d’'une bordure
de trottoir ou d’un obstacle, pensez a TOUJOURS
demander de ’aide. Ayez conscience de vos capacités
et limites personnelles. Développez-les uniquement avec
I'aide d’un accompagnateur.

Le PushTracker / E3 doit étre porté UNIQUEMENT par
les utilisateurs assis dans le fauteuil roulant équipé du
SmartDrive.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez un fauteuil roulant
SmartDrive a I'intérieur ou dans des endroits bondés ou
confinés. Envisagez d’éteindre I'assistance électrique [a
I'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker /
E3] pour réduire les risques de collision, de dommage ou
de blessure.

Désactivez toujours I’assistance électrique [a I'aide du
SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] lorsque
vous étes en stationnement pour éviter toute activation
accidentelle.

Désactivez toujours I’assistance électrique [a I'aide du
SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] avant
de retirer le PushTracker / E3 de votre poignet.

Il n’est pas nécessaire de pousser avec force ou de
maniére excessive. Des mouvements de poignet souples
et brefs effectués a une cadence raisonnable (une demi-
seconde entre les appuis) sont suffisants.

Faites toujours preuve de prudence lorsque vous vous
installez ou quittez le fauteuil roulant. La moindre mesure
doit étre prise dans le but de réduire la distance de
transfert et étre certain que les blocages de roue sont
engagés pour éviter tout déplacement des roues. Veillez
également a toujours désactiver 'assistance électrique [a
I'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3]
lorsque vous vous installez ou quittez votre fauteuil.

Les boutons SpeedControl / SwitchControl sont congus
pour étre utilisés avec une assise rembourrée afin d’éviter
d’étre assis directement sur les cables. Il est fortement
recommandé qu’un rembourrage soit posé sur votre
chaise roulante lorsque vous utilisez le(s) bouton(s). Il est
fortement recommandé d’utiliser un coussin de siege sur
votre fauteuil roulant lorsque vous utilisez les boutons
SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

Le SmartDrive et le PushTracker ont subi les tests
climatiques du secteur, tout comme les fauteuils roulants
électriques, et ils sont considérés comme étant résistants
a la pluie et aux éclaboussures. Veuillez vous référer aux
autres manuels/instructions/guides fournis pour des
informations complétes relatives a sa performance de
résistance a l'eau.

Une immersion compléte de I'un des deux peut entrainer
un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages et annuler la
garantie. Retirez le PushTracker avant de prendre un bain
ou une douche.

Les températures de surface du SmartDrive peuvent
augmenter et devenir chaudes au toucher lorsqu’il est
exposé a des sources externes de chaleur, comme la
lumiére du soleil.

L'utilisation de dispositifs anti-basculement réduit
considérablement le risque de basculement vers I’arriere,
qui pourrait entrainer de graves blessures. Si vous avez
peur que le fauteuil roulant bascule, utilisez des dispositifs
anti-basculement. Les dispositifs anti-basculement
éviteront que votre fauteuil roulant ne bascule, mais ils
limiteront également votre capacité a franchir le bord des
trottoirs et a réaliser d’autres manceuvres. Tout comme
les enfants apprennent a faire du vélo sans roulettes, vous
pouvez apprendre a utiliser votre fauteuil roulant avec
des dispositifs anti-basculement. 1l est VIVEMENT
recommandé d’utiliser des dispositifs anti-basculement
sur le fauteuil roulant jusqu’a ce que l'utilisateur se
soit habitué a utiliser le SmartDrive dans tous les
environnements, situations et conditions possibles.

Ne faites pas basculer ou rouler votre fauteuil roulant
sans assistance, sauf si vous étes tres familiarisé avec
son comportement.
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Remarques

Les illustrations et schémas du présent manuel représentant le SmartDrive peuvent étre légerement différents de ce a quoi
ressemble votre dispositif.

Le cas échéant, l'accés a la boutique Google Play pour obtenir le SmartDrive MX2+ [et toute autre] application sur le
PushTracker E3 peut nécessiter l'utilisation d’un compte Google existant ou la création d’un nouveau compte. Des
politiques et des conditions distinctes s appliquent.

Une version électronique de ce manuel d’utilisation ainsi que des vidéos d’informations sont disponibles sur notre site
Web [www.permobil.com] pour les personnes ayant des déficiences visuelles, des problémes de lecture ou des déficiences
cognitives.

Lensemble des produits [y compris les composants], exigences, politiques, termes et conditions, y compris le contenu de ce
manuel et de tout autre manuel/ instruction / guide fourni, sont sujets a changement sans préavis. Pour les instructions et
informations actuelles sur les produits, veuillez consulter www.permobil.com.

Le numeéro de série de votre SmartDrive se trouve en-dessous. Il vous est recommandé de conserver ce manuel d’utilisation
et d’enregistrer le numéro de série ci-dessous pour vousy reporter ultérieurement.

Numéro de série SmartDrive :

Appareils portables compatibles:

Lapplication SmartDrive MX2+ est compatible pour une utilisation sur certains appareils u u
portables Apple et Android. Toutes les fonctions du SmartDrive MX2+ sont équivalentes sur les 1_. (i)
deux plateformes.

platef b
Pour configurer SmartDrive avec un appareil portable compatible autre que PushTracker/E3, ]
scannez le QR code avec votre smartphone. 4

Interférence électromagnétique (EMI)

Les interférences électromagnétiques proviennent de sources d’ondes radio. Quelques exemples de ces sources sont les
émetteurs, récepteurs, récepteurs-émetteurs [envoient et recoivent les signaux] de radio/télévision, les téléphones portables,
les talkies-walkies, etc. Il existe un grand nombre de sources d’interférences électromagnétiques dans I'environnement
quotidien d’une personne. Certaines peuvent étre évitées, d’autres peuvent méme ne pas se manifester. Les appareils
électroniques sous tension, tels que le SmartDrive, sont sensibles aux interférences électromagnétiques (fortes ou faibles)
émises par ces types d’émetteurs ainsi que par les décharges électrostatiques et sources de conduction. Ces interférences
peuvent entrainer une activation involontaire du moteur du SmartDrive ou endommager son systeme de commande, causant
alors un danger potentiel et des réparations onéreuses.

Chaque fauteuil roulant motorisé ou dispositif d’assistance électrique peut résister aux interférences électromagnétiques
jusqu’a un certain point, plus communément appelé son « niveau d’immunité ». Plus le niveau d’immunité est élevé, moins

le dispositif est exposé aux risques d’interférences. Un niveau d’'immunité de 20 V/m signifie qu’il fournit une protection
suffisante contre les sources rencontrées au quotidien. Le SmartDrive a été testé et est considéré comme immunisé a ce
niveau d’immunité minimal de 20 V/m. Bien qu’il soit équipé de fagon a étre suffisamment protégé contre les interférences
électromagnétiques, toute modification du fauteuil ou tout ajout d’accessoires peut affecter son immunité. Les pieéces obtenues
aupres d’autres fournisseurs ont des propriétés relatives aux interférences électromagnétiques inconnues. Leur interaction
avec le SmartDrive n’a pas été testée.

Plus vous vous rapprochez de la source, plus I'énergie électromagnétique devient intense. Par conséquent, il est recommandé
de ne pas faire fonctionner le SmartDrive a proximité de sources d’ondes radio. Les sources d’interférences électromagnétiques
peuvent étre classées dans trois catégories :

1. Les émetteurs-récepteurs longue portée : il s’agit de sources de fortes ondes radio, y compris les tours d’antenne
radio commerciale et de télédiffusion et les radioamateurs.

2. Les émetteurs-récepteurs mobiles a portée moyenne : il s’agit de sources d’ondes radio potentiellement fortes, par
exemple les radios bidirectionnelles utilisées par les véhicules d’urgence, les semi-remorques et les taxis.

3. Les émetteurs-récepteurs de poche : il s’agit de sources d’ondes relativement faibles mais qui ont la possibilité de
beaucoup se rapprocher de votre fauteuil roulant, par exemple les talkies-walkies, les radios a bande publique (BP),
les téléphones portables et autres appareils de communication personnelle.

Les appareils suivants ne sont pas susceptibles de causer des problemes d’interférences électromagnétiques : téléphones sans
fil, lecteurs MP3 / CD, postes de télévision et radios AM / FM.
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& AVERTISSEMENTS:

- Ne faites pas fonctionner les émetteurs-récepteurs portatifs, tels que la radio a canal banalisé, et n’allumez pas les
dispositifs de communication personnelle, tels que les téléphones portables pendant que I’assistance électrique est
activée.

- Soyez informé des émetteurs a proximité, tels que les stations radio ou télévision et essayez d’éviter de vous en
rapprocher. Si un mouvement imprévu se produit, désactivez I'assistance électrique dés que cela peut étre fait en toute
sécurité.

- Soyez conscient que I'ajout d’accessoires ou de composants a votre fauteuil roulant peut le rendre plus sensible aux
interférences électromagnétiques [Remarque : Il n’y a pas de méthode simple pour évaluer leur effet sur limmunité
globale du dispositif].

- Signalez tous les incidents de déplacement imprévus a Service a la clientéle et notez s’il y a une source d’interférence
électromagnétique a proximité.

Etats-Unis / Canada :Ce dispositif est conforme & la Partie 15 du réglement de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est assujetti aux
deux conditions suivantes : (1) Ce dispositif ne peut pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement non désiré. Tout changement ou modification
n‘ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par la partie en charge de sa conformité entraine I’'annulation de I'autorisation de
I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner I’équipement.

Communication sans fil Bluetooth

(((.))) La communication sans fil Bluetooth [bande de fréquence de 2,4 GHz] est utilisée par le PushTracker / E3 pour

communiquer avec le SmartDrive au moment de I’activation/désactivation de I'assistance électrique, de I'envoi et la
réception de signaux depuis un smartphone, etc. Le PushTracker / E3 doit se trouver 2 maximum 25 pieds (8 métres) du
SmartDrive / smartphone avec lequel il doit se connecter et communiquer. La puissance de sortie maximale de cette
technologie est de 10 mW et le fonctionnement de ce dispositif a proximité d’autres dispositifs sans fil [tels que des systemes
de sécurité électromagnétiques, des casques Bluetooth, etc.] pourrait conduire a une perte de la connexion du dispositif.
L’'assistance électrique est toujours désactivée du moment ou le moteur est en marche et qu’une perte de connexion survient.
Le SmartDrive émet un signal sonore et le PushTracker / E3 donnera lui aussi une indication lorsque cela se produit. Le test de
coexistence dans les pires cas a été réalisé sur le dispositif pour assurer sa sécurité et son efficacité. Veuillez prendre
immédiatement contact avec Service a la clientéle pour le dépannage si vous rencontrez des probléemes permanents de
connexion avec le dispositif.
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Liste des composants
SpeedControl

Matériel de fixation

SmartDrive / Unité de commande
Roulettes

Poignée du SmartDrive

Voyants LED du SmartDrive
Interrupteur a bascule du SmartDrive
Cache du port de charge du SmartDrive

© ® N o o AN S

Prise pour chargeur/bouton

o

. Roue motrice omnidirectionnelle

—_
—

. Connecteur du chargeur/bouto
. LED sur SpeedControl / SwitchControl
. Bouton SwitchControl / bande de fixation

. PushTracker [si utilisé] \,\\
ou

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App sur PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [si utilisé]

15. Cadran SpeedControl

16. Support en mousse [a conserver pour le voyage
ou le stockage]

o
A WODN

TURN
POWERASSIST
o
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Installation du SmartDrive

Fixation du SmartDrive

Le SmartDrive est congu pour étre attaché facilement et rapidement a tous types de fauteuils roulants manuels, a la fois
rigides et pliants. Reportez-vous a la « Spécifications » pour vérifier la compatibilité du fauteuil roulant. Des solutions
personnalisées de fixation du SmartDrive sont également disponiblessi le matériel existant n’est pas adapté au fauteuil roulant
concerné.

Consultez la notice séparée fournie avec votre matériel de fixation pour une installation correcte avant utilisation.

A AVERTISSEMENT :Les ajustements apportés a la configuration du fauteuil roulant pourraient affecter I'orientation du
SmartDrive. Ajustez ou remplacez le matériel de fixation, si nécessaire, chaque fois que des modifications sont apportées
au fauteuil ou a ses roues.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

Le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl sur chassis se monte(nt) facilement sur une chaise roulante afin de permettre un accés
immédiat et une pression facile. Le cadran SpeedControl ou le(s bouton(s) SwitchControl peuve(nt) étre utilisé(s) pour
désactiver le moteur, ainsi que pour fournir un moyen d’alimenter activement le moteur.

[:]I] Consultez la notice séparée fournie avec le SpeedControl ou SwitchControl pour une installation correcte avant
utilisation.

PushTracker / E3
[si utilis€]

[:Ii] Reportez-vous aux instructions fournies avec le PushTracker / E3 pour des informations complétes, les spécifications, la
taille de la bande / I'attachement et les détails de fonctionnement, y compris le récouplage ou le couplage d’un nouveau
PushTracker / E3 a votre SmartDrive.

Le PushTracker / E3 est congu pour s’attacher confortablement et fermement en haut d’un poignet de n’importe quelle taille.
Il possede un accéléromeétre intégré pour détecter quand vous poussez, quand vous voulez activer I’assistance électrique et
aussi quand vous donnez une petite tape sur la main courante pour désactiver I'assistance électrique. De plus, il est équipé
d’un suivi visuel et tactile pour vous indiquer les différents états, informations, et activations/désactivations qui ont lieu lors
son utilisation quotidienne.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Il est recommandé que votre PushTracker / E3 soit bien ajusté a votre poignet afin d’obtenir la
reconnaissance la plus fiable du mouvement de votre main pour le fonctionnement de SmartDrive, le suivi de I’activité de
propulsion, etc. Vous pourriez avoir du mal a faire fonctionner / manceuvrer votre chaise roulante si le PushTracker / E3,
des montres, des bijoux, etc. ne sont pas assez serrés ou pas assez bien positionnés et qu’ils se mettent a bouger et a
interférer avec I'utilisation de la main courante.

Le bracelet sur le PushTracker / E3 est congu pour la plupart des utilisateurs; mais si vous avez des difficultés pour fermer
I'attache/le fermoir, s’il nest pas a la bonne taille, ou si vous souhaitez en avoir un d’une autre couleur/matiére, le bracelet
peut étre facilement remplacé avec en principe n'importe quel bracelet de montre du commerce de votre choix.

Fonctionnement du SmartDrive

A AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours éteindre I’assistance électrique [a I’aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker /
E3] lorsque vous étes en stationnement, avant de quitter ou de vous installer dans votre fauteuil roulant, enlever le
PushTracker / E3 de votre poignet et/ou le SmartDrive de votre fauteuil pour éviter une activation accidentelle.

Assistance électrique pour plus de facilité

L'utilisateur d’un fauteuil roulant équipé d’'un SmartDrive peut utiliser I’assistance électrique dés qu’il le souhaite, ou la
désactiver [a I'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] et utiliser le fauteuil roulant comme s’il ne possédait
pas de SmartDrive.
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Avec le SmartDrive déja attaché a la chaise roulante et activé [comme décrit dans la notice séparée sur le matériel de fixation],
le SmartDrive attendra que 'assistance électrique soit allumée par SpeedControl, SwitchControl ou PushTracker / E3,
spécifiquement relié.

Pour activer I'assistance électrique avec SpeedControl [sortir de I'état de veille], appuyez sur [avec la force minimale requise de
20 N (4,5 lbs)] pendant plus de [0,25] seconde, puis reladchez la molette. L'indication de 'activation de 'assistance électrique
via le SpeedControl est donnée par la LED du bouton.

Pour allumer I'assistance électrique avec SwitchControl / quitter le mode veille, appuyez [avec une force minimale requise
de 0.9 Ibs (4 N)] pendant plus de [0,5] seconde, sur I'un des boutons puis relachez. L’allumage de I'assistance électrique via
SwitchControl sera indiqué par le(s) voyant(s) a LED.

Pour désactiver I'assistance électrique avec le SpeedControl [le mettre en état de veille], appuyez et relachez la molette.

Pour éteindre I'assistance électrique avec SwitchControl / la mettre en mode veille, appuyez sur le bouton Power Assist puis
relachez.

[Si vous avez un PushTracker / E3] Pour allumer I'assistance électrique avec le PushTracker / E3, appuyez sur le bouton Power
Assist puis relachez. L'allumage de I'assistance électrique via PushTracker / E3 sera indiqué a la fois par le(s) voyant(s) a LED
SpeedControl / SwitchControl et sur PushTracker / E3 [consultez le Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément].

Pour éteindre I'assistance électrique avec le PushTracker / E3, appuyez le bouton Power Assist puis relachez. L'extinction de
I’assistance électrique via PushTracker / E3 sera indiquée a la fois par le(s) voyant(s) & LED SpeedControl / SwitchControl et
sur PushTracker / E3.

Le(s) voyant(s) a LED SpeedControl / SwitchControl donne(nt) des indications spécifiques pour chacun de ces modes
d’assistance électrique quand elle est allumée et il(s) ne clignote(nt) pas lorsque 'assistance électrique est éteinte.

Assistance électrique éteinte / en veille Pas de clignotement
Assistance électrique allumée UNIQUEMENT avec SpeedControl / SwitchControl Clignotement régulier
Assistance électrique allumée UNIQUEMENT avec PushTracker / E3 Clignotement rapide
Assistance électrique allumée avec SpeedControl / SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3  Double clignotement

Lorsque I'assistance électrique est éteinte ou en veille, le SmartDrive ne peux pas étre activé pour fournir une assistance
électrique, vous pouvez donc utiliser votre chaise roulante sans assistance électrique.

Prét pour I’assistance électrique EZ-ON
[seulement sur PushTracker / pas sur PushTracker E3]

Lorsque EZ-ON est activé [voir “Paramétres SmartDrive” dans le Manuel d’utilisateur PushTracker], tenez votre bras de maniere a
ce que le PushTracker soit complétement horizontal [paralléle au sol]. Une fois orienté correctement, la LED de témoin de charge
s'allume en bleu [voir les graphiques ci-dessous], et il est alors possible d’activer 'assistance électrique en effectuant un DOUBLE
tapotement sur I'écran du PushTracker. Répétez ces actions pour désactiver I'assistance électrique. C’est une fonctionnalité
intéressante si vous avez des mouvements de doigts limités rendant difficile I'appui sur le bouton d’assistance électrique.

Controle filaire désactivation
[en utilisant SpeedControl / SwitchControl pour désactiver]

Presser puis relacher le bouton SpeedControl / SwitchControl désactivera TOUJOURS le moteur / I'assistance électrique quand
le moteur est activé et tourne. Il en est de méme lorsque seul le mode d’assistance électrique PushTracker / E3 est activé [voir
la section « Prét a I’Assistance Electrique »].

Veuillez noter que I'appareil sera toujours en mode prét a I'assistance électrique aprés une désactivation du bouton
SpeedControl / SwitchControl, et que 'assistance électrique doit étre éteinte / en mode veille si vous ne souhaitez pas que le
moteur soit activé.
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PushTracker / E3 désactivation
[si utilisé]

Quand elle est utilisée avec un PushTracker / E3, il existe différentes fagons de désactiver I'assistance électrique selon le
Mode de Controle qui fonctionne [voir les sections sur les différents « Mode de Contréle »]. Le moyen le plus sir, et donc
favorisé, pour la désactiver est d’effectuer un mouvement de frappe avec le bras sur lequel se trouve votre PushTracker / E3.
Des détecteurs de mouvement dans le PushTracker / E3 sentent ce mouvement de frappe / petite tape [voir les schémas
ci-dessous] puis désactivent le moteur. Idéalement, le mouvement de désactivation sera effectué en tapant votre main

contre les mains courantes avec un poignet ferme avant de freiner. Un mouvement efficace de désactivation est indiqué par
I'Indication [la LED sur le PushTracker ou I'écran sur le PushTracker E3] avec le voyant rouge. Cette indication est faite méme
lorsque le moteur ne tourne pas, vous devriez donc vous exercer et vous familiariser a cela avant utilisation. Selon le Mode de
Contréle en cours, UNE petite tape ou DEUX petites tapes peuvent étre nécessaires [voir les différents Modes de Controle]. La
sensibilité de cette petite tape, ou la force / I'impact nécessaire, se change aussi selon vos besoins [voir le Manuel d’Utilisateur
PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément]. Pour un meilleur résultat, utilisez la partie inférieure de votre paume pour donner cette

petite tape.

Lorsque le moteur est désactivé, le PushTracker / E3 vibrera en plus de son Indication [la LED sur le PushTracker ou I’écran sur
le PushTracker E3] qui sera rouge pour indiquer que I'électricité nest plus fournie.

La derniére fagon de désactiver le moteur est de presser et de relacher le bouton Power Assist sur le PushTracker / E3. Ce
moyen de désactivation donne lieu a une Indication au voyant rouge, une vibration et une notification sur I'affichage du
PushTracker / I'’écran du Pushtracker E3 avant qu’elle ne se déconnecte virtuellement du SmartDrive [extinction de I'assistance
électriquel].

Si vous rencontrez un quelconque probléme de fonctionnement ou soucis concernant la détection de poussée / le freinage
/ cadran SpeedControl / un bouton SwitchControl / PushTracker / E3 avec le SmartDrive, arrétez tout usage de 'appareil et
contactez Service a la clientéle pour obtenir de I'aide.

A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- La conduite en assistance électrique peut TOUJOURS étre désactivée en appuyant sur un bouton SpeedControl /
SwitchControl puis en le relachant. Si vous avez un PushTracker / E3, presser puis relacher le bouton d’assistance
électrique désactivera aussi le moteur si vous roulez, en éteignant I'assistance électrique / en la déconnectant
virtuellement de SmartDrive.

- Faites toujours attention sur les bosses, les pentes, les rampes, dans les zones bondées/confinées, etc.

- Il n’est pas nécessaire de pousser avec force ou de maniére excessive. Des mouvements de poignet souples et brefs
effectués a une cadence raisonnable (une demi-seconde entre les appuis) sont suffisants.

- Alors que PushTracker / E3 est congu pour détecter le toucher/I'impact de votre main portant le PushTracker /
E3, d’autres mouvements effectués avec vos mains pendant que le moteur est en marche peuvent provoquer une
activation/désactivation. Chaque fois que I’assistance électrique est fournie, il est recommandé de placer vos mains
sur la main courante pour contréler la direction, puis de faire un bref tapotement du poignet et de freiner lorsque vous
souhaitez désactiver 'assistance et ralentir.

- Toujours éteindre I'assistance électrique [a I’aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] lorsque vous
étes en stationnement, avant de quitter ou de vous installer dans votre fauteuil roulant, enlever le PushTracker / E3 de
votre poignet et/ou le SmartDrive de votre fauteuil pour éviter une activation accidentelle.
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Fonctionnement du SpeedControl

A IMPORTANT ! Avant d’utiliser SmartDrive avec le SpeedControl, vérifiez que vous pouvez
accéder facilement au dispositif sans avoir a retirer vos mains des mains courantes. Si un
réglage est nécessaire, consultez les instructions d’installation fournies avec I'appareil.

Les instructions ci-dessous concernent ['utilisation du SpeedControl du cété droit. Pour une
utilisation du cété gauche, la molette est tournée dans le sens inverse. Le commutateur L/R
situé a l'arriere de I'appareil SpeedControl doit étre réglé pour une utilisation du cété gauche
(L) ou du cété droit (R). Reportez-vous aux instructions d’installation fournies avec le dispositif
SpeedControl.

Position “0” / Engagement / Unité : Lorsque |'assistance électrique SpeedControl est activée,
tournez le bouton vers I'arriere [vers vous-méme], si ce n’est déja fait, jusqu’a ce qu’il s’arréte. Il
s’agit de la position “0”. Tournez le bouton vers I'avant [en vous éloignant de vous] pour engager le
moteur SmartDrive. Le SmartDrive commencera a entrainer le moteur en augmentant sa vitesse [au
taux d’accélération défini] a mesure que vous continuez a tourner le bouton vers I'extérieur jusqu’a
ce que vous atteigniez la rotation compléte du bouton. A ce stade, vous &tes & 100 % de la vitesse
programmee.

Désengagez : Pour débrayer le moteur, vous pouvez soit tourner le bouton vers I'arriére [vers vous]
jusqu’a ce que vous atteigniez la fin de la rotation ou le point “0” soit appuyer sur la face du bouton
[bouton d’arrét]. Si vous appuyez sur la face du bouton, vous devez ramener le cadran a fond sur la
rotation arriere compléte, ou point “0”, pour engager a nouveau le moteur.

Modifier I’accélération et la vitesse maximale : Pendant la conduite, la direction se fait toujours
en pingant les mains courantes du fauteuil roulant. Si la vitesse semble augmenter a une vitesse
trop élevée ou si vous pouvez atteindre une vitesse plus rapide que celle a laquelle vous vous
sentez a I'aise, modi-fiez I’Accélération et la Vitesse Maximale Céblée a des valeurs qui conviennent
parfaitement a vous et a vos compétences en fauteuil roulant. Ces para-meétres peuvent étre
modifiés dans la section “ Parametres “ de I'application SmartDrive MX2+ sur le PushTracker E3.

o000

La modification de la vitesse et/ou de I'accélération maximale cablée sans le PushTracker E3
nécessite |'utilisation de I'application PushTracker mobile (smartphone) sur un téléphone/appareil.

Fonctionnement du commutateur de commande

Mode de Contréle Momentanée

[pour SwitchControl]

Momentanée est le mode de contrdle par défaut de I’assistance électrique quand vous activez le moteur avec le(s) bouton(s)
SwitchControl. Avec 'assistance électrique SwitchControl allumée dans ce mode, le SmartDrive actionnera le moteur en
accélérant sa vitesse [a la cadence d’accélération mise en place] jusqu’a atteindre la SwitchControl Max Speed configurée
seulement pendant que I'un des boutons est pressé. Quand le bouton est relaché, ou les deux boutons [si présents] sont
pressés, le moteur se désactivera. N'oubliez pas que la désactivation n’éteint pas I'assistance électrique de I'appareil / ne le
met pas en mode veille [voir la section « Prét a I'assistance électrique »].

Il convient d’observer qu’il faut appuyer sur le bouton plus de (1) seconde avant que le moteur ne commence a fonctionner. S’il
est relaché avant que ce lapse de temps ne s’écoule, cela sera seulement enregistré comme une pression sur le bouton et cela
déconnectera I'assistance électrique du SwitchControl / le mettra en veille.

Lorsque vous roulez, tourner se fait toujours en pingant les mains courantes de la chaise roulante. Si la vitesse semble
augmenter a une vitesse trop élevée ou si vous pouvez atteindre une vitesse plus rapide que celle a laquelle vous vous
sentez a I'aise, modifiez I’Accélération et la Vitesse Maximale Cablée a des valeurs qui conviennent parfaitement a vous et a
vos compétences en fauteuil roulant. Ces parametres peuvent étre modifiés dans la section “ Parametres “ de I'application
SmartDrive MX2+ sur le PushTracker ES3.

La modification du mode SwitchControl, de la vitesse maximale cablée et/ou de I'accélération sans le PushTracker E3 nécessite
I'utilisation de I'application PushTracker mobile (smartphone) sur un téléphone/appareil.
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Mode de Contréle Verrouillé

[pour SwitchControl]

Le mode Verrouillé est une autre option pour I'activation de I’assistance électrique avec le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl. Avec
I'assistance électrique SwitchControl allumée dans ce mode, le SmartDrive actionnera le moteur en accélérant sa vitesse [a
la cadence d’accélération mise en place] jusqu’a atteindre la SwitchControl Max Speed configurée seulement pendant que
I’'un des boutons est pressé. Lorsque le bouton est relaché, le SmartDrive continuera de fonctionner / d’avancer en roue libre
a la vitesse en cours lorsque le bouton a été relaché. Quand I'un des boutons est a nouveau pressé puis relaché, ou les deux
boutons [si présents] sont pressés, la conduite se désactivera. N'oubliez pas que la désactivation n’éteint pas I'assistance
électrique de I'appareil / ne le met pas en mode veille [voir la section « Prét a I’Assistance Electrique »].

Il convient d’observer qu’il faut appuyer sur le bouton plus de (1) seconde avant que le moteur ne s’actionne. S’il est relaché
avant que ce lapse de temps ne s’écoule, cela sera seulement enregistré comme une pression sur le bouton et cela désactivera
I'assistance électrique [si vous roulez] ou cela déconnectera I'assistance électrique du SwitchControl / la mettra en veille.

Lorsque vous roulez, tourner se fait toujours en pingant les mains courantes de la chaise roulante. Si la vitesse semble
augmenter a une vitesse trop élevée ou si vous pouvez atteindre une vitesse plus rapide que celle a laquelle vous vous
sentez a |'aise, modifiez I’Accélération et la Vitesse Maximale Cablée a des valeurs qui conviennent parfaitement a vous et a
vos compétences en fauteuil roulant. Ces parametres peuvent étre modifiés dans la section “ Parametres “ de I'application
SmartDrive MX2+ sur le PushTracker E3.

La modification du mode SwitchControl, de la vitesse maximale cablée et/ou de I'accélération sans le PushTracker E3 nécessite
I'utilisation de I'application PushTracker mobile (smartphone) sur un téléphone/appareil.

Mode de Controle MX2+

[si utilisé avec PushTracker E3]

MX2+ est le mode de contréle par défaut pour I'assistance électrique quand il est utilisé avec le PushTracker / E3 [voir le
Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour les détails concernant les changements de mode]. Cette
incroyable fonction vous permet de rouler comme bon vous semble, puis d’obtenir facilement et rapidement la puissance dont
vous avez besoin dans tout type de situation. Ce mode est idéal pour les personnes les plus affaiblies car il permet d’activer
le moteur en donnant une petite tape avec le poignet. De plus, ce mode ainsi que tous les autres peuvent aussi toujours étre
utilisés avec SpeedControl /SwitchControl.

Pour activer I'assistance électrique de conduite dans ce mode, avec I'assistance électrique activée et virtuellement connectée,
il suffit de donner DEUX petites tapes avec le bras sur lequel se trouve le PushTracker / E3 pour démarrer le moteur. La

chaise roulante commencera a avancer a la cadence d’Accélération mise en place dans le PushTracker / E3 [voir le Manuel
d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3] Pendant que la vitesse augmente, donner UNE autre petite tape maintiendra la vitesse en cours.
Le SmartDrive continuera donc de fonctionner, ou d’avancer en roue libre, a la vitesse atteinte quand la petite tape a été faite.
Cela s’appelle mettre en place votre vitesse libre. L'assistance électrique continuera de rouler a cette vitesse libre jusqu’a ce
que DEUX petites tapes soient données / pergues ou que I'assistance électrique soit éteinte.

Bien que ce mode soit capable de commencer a vous faire avancer en partant d’un arrét total, il peut également étre activé si
vous étes déja en déplacement. Il rattrapera alors rapidement votre vitesse et commencera a accélérer des qu’il I'aura atteinte.
Cela signifie que vous pouvez ainsi donner une poussée rapide a votre fauteuil roulant pour vous élancer en partant d’un

arrét total. Il vous suffit ensuite de donner une DOUBLE impulsion avec le PushTracker / E3 pour activer immédiatement le
SmartDrive afin de commencer a accélérer a partir de la vitesse que vous étiez parvenu a atteindre avec la poussée, jusqu’a ce
que vous donniez une impulsion SIMPLE pour maintenir cette vitesse de croisiére ou une autre DOUBLE impulsion pour arréter
le moteur.

Cette procédure peut paraitre compliquée, mais elle est en réalité tres simple. Du moment ou vous donnez une DOUBLE
impulsion, vous activez ou désactivez la montée en vitesse du moteur [s'il est déja en marche]. Une impulsion SIMPLE pendant
que le moteur est en marche vous permettra de régler votre vitesse d’avance en roue libre [maintien de votre vitesse actuelle].

Tourner se fait toujours en pingant les mains courantes de la chaise roulante. Le moteur pourra augmenter sa vitesse a la
cadence d’Accélération mise en place dans le PushTracker / E3, jusqu’a atteindre la Max Speed qui est aussi mise en place
dans le PushTracker / E3 [voir le Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour changer celles-ci]. Donc, si la
vitesse semble augmenter a une cadence ou peut atteindre une vitesse qui est plus rapide que ce qui est convenable pour vous,
changez I’Accélération et les Max Speeds pour des vitesses qui sont justes pour vous et vos capacités en chaise roulant.

Comme toujours, pressé et relaché le cadran SpeedControl / le bouton SwitchControl [méme en mode veille] trop rapidement
désactivera le moteur [si vous roulez]. Une autre option moins appréciée est de presser le bouton d’assistance électrique sur le
PushTracker / E3, ce qui désactivera aussi le moteur et éteindra I'assistance électrique.
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Si vous avancez en roue libre [moteur entrainant déja a la vitesse réglée suite a une impulsion SIMPLE] et que vous souhaitez
augmenter la vitesse d’avance en roue libre, vous pouvez le faire de plusieurs maniéres. Si vous étes en mesure d’effectuer
une poussée pour vous élancer a la vitesse d’avance en roue libre plus rapide souhaitée, alors donner une impulsion SIMPLE
entrainera le blocage du moteur et le réglage de la vitesse d’avance en roue libre sur votre vitesse actuelle. La deuxieme
méthode n'impliquant pas de poussée consiste a donner une DOUBLE impulsion pour d’abord désactiver le moteur, puis
attendez au moins une (1) seconde avant de donner une autre DOUBLE impulsion pour démarrer le moteur afin de faire
augmenter sa vitesse a nouveau.

A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- Sivous notez des dysfonctionnements ou si vous rencontrez des probléemes d’activation / désactivation / accélération
avec le SmartDrive, ne I'utilisez plus et demandez de I'aide auprés de Service a la clientele.

- Du moment ou le moteur est déja en marche et qu’une impulsion SIMPLE est donnée, la vitesse d’avance en roue libre
sera réglée sur votre vitesse actuelle. Si vous descendez une pente provoquant une descente a une vitesse supérieure a
la vitesse d’avance en roue libre réglée [le moteur est en roue libre], donnez une impulsion SIMPLE pour régler la vitesse
d’avance en roue libre sur votre vitesse actuelle plus élevée. Pensez a désactiver I’assistance électrique [a I’aide du
SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] avant de descendre une pente afin d’éviter une telle situation.

- Laccélération du SmartDrive pourrait probablement entrainer le basculement du fauteuil roulant vers I’arriére et causer
des blessures. Nous recommandons a l'utilisateur de se pencher Iégerement en avant pour éviter ce basculement et de
régler le taux d’accélération sur une valeur qui rende le basculement impossible.

Mode de Controle MX2

[si utilisé avec PushTracker / E3]

Le mode MX2 [autrefois appelé le mode « Fonctionnement Normal »] est une autre option pour le mode de contréle
d’assistance électrique qui peut étre modifié [voir le Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour les détails
concernant les changements de mode]. Dans ce mode, avec I'assistance électrique allumée et préte, le SmartDrive est capable
de détecter quand vous avez poussé une fois votre chaise roulante. De ce fait, I'appareil active la roue omni-conduite et une
puissante assistance électrique vous est apportée, vous poussant a une vitesse égale a celle obtenue par votre effort. Le
SmartDrive est capable de reconnaitre la fagon dont pousse chaque individu, donc aucune modification de la technique de
propulsion d’une personne n’est nécessaire. Cette détection est utile pour une utilisation quotidienne car elle peut grandement
réduire le nombre de fois ou une vous devez pousser, tout en vous gardant actif.

MX2 est congu pour continuer de rouler jusqu’a ce qu’UNE petite tape soit donnée par le bras sur lequel se trouve le
PushTracker / E3 ou que I'assistance électrique soit éteinte pour désactiver le moteur [comme décrit dans la section sur la
Désactivation de I’Assistance Electrique PushTracker / E3] OU jusqu’a ce que vous poussiez une autre fois, plus vite. Dans ce
dernier cas, le SmartDrive accélérera et se mettra a cette vitesse plus rapide atteinte lorsque votre effort a été plus important.
Quand vous poussez et que le moteur est activé, mettez vos mains sur les mains courantes [et le cadran SpeedControl /

le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl] afin d’étre prét a arréter le moteur quand vous freinez / vous désirez désactiver I'assistance.

Référez-vous au Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour voir comment changer / limiter la Max Speed
que le SmartDrive est capable d’activer et a laquelle il peut fonctionner.

A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- Sivous rencontrez un quelconque probléme de fonctionnement ou soucis concernant la détection de poussée / le
freinage / le cadran SpeedControl / un bouton SwitchControl / PushTracker / E3 avec le SmartDrive, arrétez tout usage
de I'appareil et contactez Service a la clientéle pour obtenir de I'aide.

- Le SmartDrive est capable de reconnaitre tous les types de poussées. Ne changez pas la fagon dont vous exercez les
poussées car cela pourrait entrainer des blessures dans le futur.

- Soyez tres vigilant lorsque vous utilisez le dispositif sur une pente avec tous les modes de commande. Pensez a
désactiver I'assistance électrique [a I’'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] avant de descendre
une pente.

- Laccélération du SmartDrive pourrait probablement entrainer le basculement du fauteuil roulant vers I’arriére et causer
des blessures. Il est recommandé que I'utilisateur se penche légerement en avant pour éviter ce basculement.
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Mode de Controle MX1

[si utilisé avec PushTracker / E3]

Le mode MX1 [autrefois appelé « Mode Débutant »] est I'une des autres options pour le Mode de Contréle d’assistance
électrique qui peut étre sélectionnée [voir le Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément]. Dans ce mode, la
désactivation signifie la méme chose que pour le mode MX2 [voir les sections « Mode de Contréle MX2 » et « Désactivation

de I’Assistance Electrique PushTracker / E3 »], mais vous pouvez aussi désactiver I'assistance électrique en freinant avec les
mains courantes de la chaise roulante. Le SmartDrive détecte le ralentissement qu’effectue la chaise roulante avec le freinage
et arréte le moteur. Ce mode peut étre efficacement utilisé en intérieur et pour parfaire le mouvement de petite tape requis par
le PushTracker / E3 pour désactiver le moteur, suite a quoi il sera stirement temps de changer pour le mode MX2 ou MX2+ pour
tirer le meilleur de SmartDrive dans tous les environnements les plus rencontrés dans la vie quotidienne.

A AVERTISSEMENT :Consultez et respectez tous les avertissements pour le mode de commande MX2.

Anti-recul

Le SmartDrive est équipé de sorte de fournir une résistance a la marche arriere dés lors que I'assistance électrique est activée
pendant que le fauteuil roulant recule. Il s’agit d’une fonction de sécurité qui requiert que le fauteuil roulant soit a I'arrét pour
commencer a avancer. Lorsque la résistance a la marche arriere n'est pas activée, le SmartDrive peut rouler en marche arriere
librement.

A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- Comme prévenu préalablement, vous devez étre extrémement vigilant lorsque vous vous trouvez sur des cotes, des
pentes, des rampes, etc.

- Larésistance a la marche arriere peut ne pas empécher de reculer rapidement sur des pentes particulierement raides
et/ou pour des personnes en fauteuil roulant trés corpulentes.

- L’anti-recul ne remplace pas le frein de stationnement. Assurez-vous de sécuriser votre fauteuil roulant avec des freins
si vous souhaitez vous arréter dans une cote.

Conditions de fonctionnement

A AVERTISSEMENT : Si vous notez des dysfonctionnements ou si vous rencontrez des problémes avec le SmartDrive,
ne 'utilisez plus et demandez de I'aide auprés de Service a la clientéle.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Toutes les conditions d’utilisation exposées par le fabricant d’un fauteuil roulant doivent
toujours étre respectées, tout en essayant d’éviter les éléments suivants : les particules de saletér; le sable ou le gravier;
I'eau stagnante les terrains difficiles; les pentes trés raides.

A ATTENTION: Le SmartDrive peut cesser de fonctionner s’il est submergé ou trempé dans I’'eau. Aprés une pénétration
importante d’eau, cessez d’utiliser le SmartDrive et laissez-le sécher a I’air libre pendant 12 heures avant de le réutiliser. Si
le SmartDrive ne redémarre pas, contactez le support client.

Le SmartDrive est congu pour des conditions de fonctionnement normales rencontrées au quotidien par un utilisateur de
fauteuil roulant manuel. Permobil recommande de n’utiliser ce dispositif qu’en intérieur ou en extérieur bien éclairé. Evitez les
particules de saletér; le sable ou le gravier; I'eau stagnante les terrains difficiles; les pentes tres raides.

Le poids total de 'ensemble du SmartDrive est de 14,4 lbs (6,5 kg). Ce poids doit étre pris en compte lors du calcul du poids
embarqué du fauteuil roulant. Il ne faut jamais dépasser le poids embarqué maximal autorisé défini par le fabricant d’un fauteuil
roulant, une fois le SmartDrive ajouté.

La meilleure fagon de parcourir les montées et les descentes consiste a rouler lentement. Sur les pentes transversales, allumez
le moteur pour commencer a avancer, puis freinez avec la main c6té haut de la pente sur la main courante du fauteuil roulant
pour avancer droit.

En outre, les roulettes sur la roue omnidirectionnelle permettent le pivotement du fauteuil roulant étant donné qu’elles roulent
doucement de fagon latérale sur les surfaces. Vous devez étre extrémement vigilant pour vous assurer que le SmartDrive ne se
coince pas sur des obstacles tels que des bordures ou dans des petites fissures de trottoir lorsque vous pivotez. Le matériel
de fixation est congu pour céder en premier, donc si vous avez bloqué le SmartDrive, cela peut briser I'attache / la barre

de I'adaptateur articulée et vous laisser sans assistance électrique. Parfois il est préférable d’éteindre le SmartDrive, gérer
manuellement la situation, puis réutiliser a nouveau I'assistance électrique.

Il est recommandé de toujours stocker le SmartDrive et le PushTracker / E3 a I'intérieur. Si votre dispositif a été stocké a des
températures extrémes, laissez-lui le temps de réchauffer ou de refroidir avant de I'utiliser.

La température de fonctionnement du SmartDrive est comprise entre -25 °C et 50 °C.
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Batterie

A A AVERTISSEMENT : Bien que la batterie du SmartDrive soit trés petite et compacte, elle peut stocker une grande
quantité d’énergie. Une manipulation ou un stockage incorrect peut entrainer 'endommagement de I’équipement et, dans
certains cas, des décharges électriques, des briilures ou des incendies.

Informations concernant la batterie

Le SmartDrive contient une batterie rechargeable au lithium fer phosphate permettant d’alimenter le moteur. Ces batteries, a la
pointe de la technologie lithium-ion, offrent une durée de vie considérablement plus longue et un régime de charge plus rapide
que les piles lithium-ion standard.

L'affichage sur le PushTracker / I'écran sur le PushTracker E3 [voir le Manuel d’Utilisateur PushTracker / E3] and les LED bleues
en haut du SmartDrive sont utilisés pour indiquer le niveau de batteries des deux. Si les quatre (4) LED sont allumées sur

le SmartDrive, cela signifie que la batterie est pleine. Plus le niveau de la batterie diminue, plus le nombre de LED allumées
diminue. Le SmartDrive bipera quand la batterie du SmartDrive sera en-dessous de 15% et que le moteur roulera pour vous
avertir que vous devez recharger la batterie le plus rapidement possible afin d’éviter qu’elle se vide completement.

Reportez-vous au Manuel d’utilisation du PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour obtenir des détails sur son indication de
batterie faible. De nouveau, cette batterie doit étre mise en charge dés que possible afin d’éviter qu’elle ne soit completement
déchargée.

Vous étes encouragés a charger chaque batterie toutes les nuits afin d’éviter un manque de charge pendant I'utilisation
quotidienne. Si vous mettez en charge la batterie alors qu’elle n'est que partiellement déchargée, cela ne détériorera pas sa
durée de vie.

Assurez-vous que les prises de mise en charge soient complétement seches et exemptes de débris [étant donné que les
aimants et les ports peuvent en attirer] avant le branchement dans le chargeur car cela peut provoquer une étincelle ou un
court-circuit. Aspirez I'eau hors la prise si vous pensez qu’il y a de I'eau dedans. Il est également recommandé de toujours
couvrir la prise pour chargeur/bouton a chaque fois qu’elle n’est pas branchée au SmartDrive.

A A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni pour recharger le SmartDrive. L'utilisation d’autres chargeurs risque
d’endommager votre batterie ou de générer un incendie. De plus, éteignez toujours le SmartDrive et ne tentez jamais de
I'utiliser pendant qu’il est en charge.

- Le chargeur de la batterie doit étre utilisé a I'intérieur et dans des lieux secs. Utilisez une prise facilement accessible a
proximité du SmartDrive devant étre mis en charge.

- Nutilisez pas ou ne tentez pas de réparer un chargeur endommagé / défectueux. Prenez contact avec Service a la
clientéle si un chargeur est endommagé et ne le jetez pas dans les déchets ménagers.

- La boite de transformateur de mise en charge est destinée a étre posée a plat pendant la charge.

- Utilisez uniquement le cordon d’alimentation fourni avec le chargeur. Le chargeur est capable de fonctionner a des
tensions différentes sans réglage.

Mise en charge de la batterie du SmartDrive

Pour charger le SmartDrive, branchez le cable du chargeur de la batterie dans une prise murale ; le voyant LED vert du boitier
du chargeur s’allume alors. Branchez le connecteur du chargeur magnétique a la prise magnétique du SmartDrive éteint [en
déplacant le capuchon en caoutchouc sur le c6té]. Les aimants dans les connecteurs permettront uniquement a la prise d’étre
branchée dans un sens. Une fois que 'unité est connectée et en charge, le voyant LED situé sur le chargeur devient rouge.
Lorsque le voyant LED sur le chargeur repasse au vert, le SmartDrive est complétement chargé. Retirez le connecteur du
SmartDrive et réinstallez le capuchon en caoutchouc pour protéger la prise sur le SmartDrive. Le temps de charge estimé pour
une recharge complete de la batterie du SmartDrive est d’environ 3 heures.

[:E] Reportez-vous au Manuel d’utilisation du PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément pour obtenir les instructions de mise en
charge.

A A AVERTISSEMENTS :

- Veillez a toujours stocker et charger le SmartDrive et le PushTracker / E3 dans un endroit frais et sec. Les
environnements chauds et humides risquent d’endommager ou de court-circuiter le chargeur, ce qui entrainerait un
remplacement onéreux.

- Assurez-vous que les prises de mise en charge soient complétement séches avant le branchement dans le chargeur car
cela peut provoquer une étincelle ou un court circuit.

- En outre, ne tentez jamais d’utiliser le PushTracker / E3 pendant qu’il charge.
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3,
%& Ne jetez ni le SmartDrive, ni le PushTracker / E3 a la poubelle. Veuillez mettre au rebut chaque

dispositif de maniére appropriée en les recyclant a la fin de leur durée de vie ou renvoyez-les a

Li-ion || Permobil.

Voyage et transport

Le SmartDrive contenant une batterie au lithium-ion, des mesures particulieres doivent étre prises lorsque vous voyagez

en avion. Le SmartDrive doit étre transporté en cabine et doit étre stocké dans le compartiment a bagages supérieur. Il est
recommandé que des accords précis soient établis avec chaque opérateur de compagnie aérienne et I'approbation doit étre
regue avant la date de départ. Un “Certificat IATA / de passagers de compagnie aérienne SmartDrive” peut étre téléchargé
sur www.permobil.com ou fourni sur demande.

Utilisez le support en mousse fourni pour le SmartDrive afin d’éviter les déplacements et les dommages lors du transport
dans une voiture. Si vous montez dans un taxi, il est recommandé de demander au chauffeur de vous donner le SmartDrive
de sorte qu’il ne soit pas endommageé par les déplacements lorsqu’il est placé dans le coffre.

De plus, des considérations particuliéres doivent étre prises en compte lors du transport du SmartDrive en raison de la
batterie. Prenez contact avec la société de transport utilisée pour obtenir des instructions sur la maniere d’emballer et
d’étiqueter correctement avant le transport. Assurez-vous de fournir assez de rembourrage / protection pour le SmartDrive
afin d’éviter qu’il ne soit endommaggé pendant I'expédition.

Entretien

Vérification
Inspectez toujours le SmartDrive, la roue omni-conduite, PushTracker / E3, le matériel de fixation et cadran SpeedControl et
le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl pour vous assurer qu’il ne manque aucune piece / qu’il n’y a pas de dégats avant utilisation.

Cessez toute utilisation et contactez Service a la clientele ou votre vendeur d’équipement de mobilité si vous observez 'une
des choses suivantes :

- Plastique cassé ou fissuré

- L'une des roulettes ne tourne pas avec une faible résistance, comporte des plats d’usure ou tout autre dommage
important

- Roulettes considérablement usées et/ou plastique de la roue endommagé

- Déchirure du caoutchouc sur le PushTracker / E3

- Vis manquantes ou desserrées

- L’attache adaptable est tournée vers le bas [sur les fauteuils roulants rigides]

- Cables cassés ou effilochés

- La prise ou la fiche magnétique a recueilli des éclats métalliques

- Toute activité d’activation/désactivation anormale du moteur [lors de I'utilisation]

Nettoyage

Le nettoyage de la totalité du SmartDrive peut étre effectué a I'aide d’un chiffon humide. Le nettoyage doit étre effectué au
moins une fois par mois, ou plus fréquemment si besoin est.

Lubrification ou remplacement des roulettes

La roue omnidirectionnelle contient 16 ou 18 roulettes en caoutchouc qui peuvent
s’user en fonction des conditions d’utilisation ou aprés une utilisation intensive. Ces
roulettes peuvent étre remplacées. De plus, dans des conditions neigeuses, le sel risque
de générer de la corrosion au niveau des roulements de ces roulettes et d’affecter ainsi -
leurs performances. Lubrifiez ces roulettes a I’aide d’un vaporisateur pour augmenter
leur durée de vie [reportez-vous a I'illustration sur la droite]. Prenez contact avec votre
revendeur de I'’équipement de mobilité ou avec Service a la clientéle pour obtenir plus
d’informations sur le remplacement/I’entretien des roulettes de votre SmartDrive.

N‘
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Autre maintenance
Contactez Service a la clientéle ou votre revendeur pour tout autre entretien ou remplacement dont I'appareil aurait besoin.

Téléchargez et connectez-vous régulierement a I'application pour vous assurer que votre appareil exécute la derniere version du
firmware, de nouvelles fonctionnalités et améliorations étant régulierement ajoutées.

En cas de probleme

Il est fortement recommandé de mettre a jour le firmware de votre appareil vers sa derniére version via I'application avant toute
tentative de dépannage car votre probléme peut avoir été résolu dans les versions ultérieures du firmware.

Des protections sont présentes dans le SmartDrive et le PushTracker / E3 pour votre sécurité et pour éviter d’'endommager la
carte de circuit imprimé et la batterie en cas de défaillance d’autres pieces ou de situations atypiques. La plupart d’entre eux
enregistrent un code d’erreur qui peut étre affiché sur le PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - voir I'écran “A propos de” de la section
“Descriptions des paramétres” dans le Manuel d’utilisation du PushTracker / E3 fourni séparément]. Voici une liste de ces
protections, comment elles sont indiquées, et comment y remédier:

- [ERR: 008] L'absence d’activation ou de désactivation du moteur lors de la conduite accompagnée d’un triple bip
SmartDrive indique une erreur de puce du moteur. Si cela se répéte, la carte de circuit imprimé SmartDrive devra étre
remplacée car un élément du circuit peut étre défectueux.

- [ERR: 007] La désactivation du moteur lors de la conduite accompagnée par un seul bip SmartDrive indique une perte de
connexion sans fil entre le PushTracker / E3 et le SmartDrive [voir la section “Communication sans fil Bluetooth”].

- [ERR: 005] Aucune activation du moteur ou désactivation du moteur lors de la conduite, accompagnée d’un double bip
SmartDrive, indique que I'angle du SmartDrive est en dehors de sa plage de fonctionnement autorisée. Si cela se répete
avec le SmartDrive incliné correctement [a 45 degrés environ], la carte de circuit du SmartDrive devra étre remplacée car sa
puce gyroscopique est peut-étre défectueuse.

- [ERR: 002] deux (2) LED de SmartDrive clignotantes indiquent un moteur défectueux. Le moteur devra étre remplacé avant
une nouvelle utilisation.

- [ERR: 003] trois (3) LED de SmartDrive clignotantes indiquent un pic de courant. Le SmartDrive devra étre désactivé puis
rallumé pour étre a nouveau utilisable.

- [ERR: 004] quatre (4) LED SmartDrive clignotantes indiquent une surchauffe a I'intérieur de I'appareil. Eteignez le
SmartDrive et laissez-le refroidir avant de I'utiliser a nouveau.

- Aucune LED ou réponse sur le SmartDrive/PushTracker / E3 indiquent une batterie en fin de vie. Essayez de recharger
[comme décrit dans la section “charge de la batterie du SmartDrive” et le Manuel d’utilisation du PushTracker / E3 fourni
séparément].

- La mise hors tension du SmartDrive immédiatement aprés chaque démarrage et / ou une résistance anormalement
élevée du moteur dans le sens inverse indiquent généralement un mauvais circuit imprimé. La carte de circuit imprimé du
SmartDrive devra étre remplacée avant qu’il ne soit a nouveau opérationnel.

Pour tout autre probléeme rencontré sur votre appareil, contactez Service a la clientéle ou votre revendeur de I'équipement de
mobilité.

Garantie

Permobil offre une garantie de deux (2) ans couvrant les défauts de fabrication. L'obligation de Permobil dans le cadre de cette
garantie est limitée & la réparation ou au remplacement de la ou des piéces s’avérant défectueuse(s). Toute piece du systéme
remp lacée par nos soins a notre seule appréciation doit étre une piece fonctionnelle.

La présente garantie peut étre annulée dans les cas suivants : 1) si le produit nest pas utilisé conformément aux consignes
fournies dans le présent manuel d’utilisation, 2) si les défauts sont la conséquence d’une mauvaise utilisation, ce qui sera
déterminé par le personnel de I'entreprise, 3) si des modifications ou altérations de quelque nature que ce soit sont effectuées
dans le circuit électrique ou sur la structure physique, ou 4) si les défauts sont la conséquence de causes indépendantes de
notre volonté, telles que la foudre, une tension anormale ou lors de son transport sur le lieu de vente de I'acheteur.

Permobil ne peut pas étre tenu responsable des dommages occasionnés au fauteuil roulant en lien avec l'installation ou le
fonctionnement du SmartDrive.
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A compléter pour vérifier la satisfaction des clients.

Certification de formation pour le SmartDrive MX2+

1ll est important pour votre sécurité et celle des personnes qui vous entourent que vous soyez formé(e) de fagon appropriée a I'utilisation
de I'unité de commande SmartDrive. Veuillez suivre cette formation avec rigueur et assurez-vous de compléter toutes les informations. S’il
y a quelque chose que vous ne comprenez pas, n’hésitez pas a poser des questions.

Les SmartDrives sont livrés préts a I'emploi [pour SpeedControl], en Mode de Contréle Momentanée [pour SwitchControl] et Mode de Contrdle
MX2+ [si utilisé avec PushTracker / E3] avec des réglages modérés pour la Max Speed et I’Accélération. Cela permet de se familiariser et de
s’entrainer avec les différentes désactivations avant de I'utiliser de fagon conséquente.

Pour changer rapidement les paramétres du SmartDrive et tirer le meilleur de votre SmartDrive, téléchargez I'application mobile (smartphone)
PushTracker / E3 dans I’Apple Store ou le Google Play Store. Il existe aussi des vidéos éducatives disponibles sur www.permobil.com qui sont
trés utiles pour tout apprendre sur votre SmartDrive [utilisez le sous-titrage pour les sous-titres dans d’autres langues].

1 Lisez TOUS les manuels / instructions / guides fournis. Veuillez tenir compte des avertissements et des mises en gardes en jaune, car
ces informations sont importantes pour votre sécurité. Prétez une attention particuliere aux situations ou il est plus sir et nécessaire
d’éteindre 'assistance électrique SmartDrive [a I'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3].

2 Démontrez chacune de vos compétences a votre revendeur et pointez-les dés que vous étes a I'aise avec chacune d’entre elles :

En vous assurant que I'assistance électrique soit éteinte, installez le PushTracker / E3 sur votre poignet [si vous I'utilisez]. En
comprenant que 'assistance électrique doit étre ETEINTE dés que vous manipulez le SmartDrive [ou que vous vous installez dans /
sortez de votre chaise], démarrez le SmartDrive et installez-le sur votre chaise roulante.

|:| Utilisez le cadran SpeedControl ou le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl pour mettre I'assistance électrique sous tension, en notant que la
LED clignote, puis activez le moteur, en utilisant la molette SpeedControl ou le(s) bouton(s) SwitchControl, conformément au mode
d’emploi. Ensuite, désactivez la conduite, puis freinez pour arréter la chaise roulante. Enfin, éteignez I’assistance électrique avec le
SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Répétez cela, en activant et en roulant plusieurs fois avant d’éteindre I’assistance électrique, en notant
toujours I'indication de la LED.

Activez I'assistance électrique [a 'aide du SpeedControl, SwitchControl et PushTracker / E3] et attendez que la connexion sans fil au
SmartDrive soit établie.

Si utilisé avec PushTracker / E3:

|:| Avant de faire quoi que ce soit, donnez une impulsion SIMPLE avec votre main contre vos mains courantes en tenant votre poignet
rigide. Vous allez voir le voyant DEL du PushTracker / E3 devenir rouge si vous avez correctement tapé. Entrainez-vous également a
donner des DOUBLES impulsions. Continuez a vous entrainer a cela jusqu’a ce que le voyant s’allume rouge a chaque fois.

|:| Allumez le moteur avec une DOUBLE impulsion ; donnez une impulsion SIMPLE pour régler une vitesse lente d’avance en roue libre
; enfin, faites une DOUBLE impulsion puis freinez pour vous arréter.

Allumez le moteur a nouveau avec une DOUBLE impulsion ; cette fois, réglez une vitesse plus élevée d’avance en roue libre ; puis,
faites une DOUBLE impulsion puis freinez pour vous arréter.

en roue libre / arréter le moteur, essayez d’allumer le moteur, de régler une vitesse confortable d’avance en roue libre, de dessiner

I:l Une fois que vous avez perfectionné I'impulsion nécessaire par le PushTracker / E3 pour activer / régler la vitesse d’avance
un 8, puis de donner une impulsion et de freiner pour vous arréter.

Avec I'assistance électrique PushTracker / E3 allumée, allumez également I'assistance électrique SpeedControl ou SwitchControl,
en notant le changement d’indication du clignotement. De I3, utilisez les différentes commandes en méme temps / en les
combinant pour comprendre comment vous pourriez utiliser chacune d’elles ou les deux dans différents environnements,
situations, etc.

Si possible, trouvez un endroit LONG / PLAT / OUVERT pour que le SmartDrive puisse monter en vitesse jusqu’a atteindre la vitesse
maximale. Ajustez la vitesse maximale ou le taux d’accélération avec des valeurs qui sont confortables dans cet environnement précis
et dans tous les environnements d’utilisation prévus.

Si toutes les compétences ne peuvent pas étre réalisées par le client, essayez les modes de contréle MX2 [ou MX1] et / ou Verrouillé et
répétez cette entrainementment.

3 Signez ce formulaire ci-dessous et demandez au distributeur de le conserver dans les registres de clients.

Numéro de série SmartDrive : Date:

Le Client: Je certifie avoir lu tous les Manuels d’utilisation/étiquetages et démontré les compétences pointées ci-dessus. Je reconnais que le
SmartDrive peut s’avérer dangereux s’il n’est pas utilisé avec précaution et je m’engage a faire des choix de conduite responsables pendant
son utilisation. Je comprends qu’il existe de nombreuses situations dans lesquelles I'assistance électrique doit étre désactivée afin d’éviterJe
comprends qu’il y a beaucoup de situations ou I’assistance électrique devrait étre désactivée pour prévenir toute assistance vers I'avant
involontaire, y compris pour : les pentes descendantes, vers le haut ou vers le bas des bordures, en grimpant des trottoirs avec de grandes
fissures, ou dans des espaces confinés, avant de manipuler le PushTracker / E3 ou le SMARTDrive, chaque fois que je suis garé et/ou quitte
ou m’installe dans le mon fauteuil roulant.

Le Client nom et signature :

Le fournisseur : J’ai observé le client démontrer les compétences pointées ci-dessus.

Le fournisseur nom et signature :
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Dieses Handbuch enthilt Anweisungen
zum PushTracker / E3.

Produktinformationen werden bei Bedarf geandert.
Aktuelle Produktinformationen stehen unter
permobil.com zur Verfiigung. Wenden Sie sich an
den Kunden-Support, um friihere Versionen der
Produktinformationen zu erhalten.

Kontaktinformationen

N Max Mobility, LLC
300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Telefon: 800-637-2980 615-953-56350

Fax: 888-411-9027
Kundendienst: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

A WARNHINWEIS MD

Weist darauf hin, dass die Nichtbeachtung der
angegebenen Vorgehensweise zu potenziell
gefahrlichen Gegebenheiten flihren kann, die schwere
Verletzungen zur Folge haben kdnnen.

A VORSICHTSHINWEIS

Weist darauf hin, dass die Nichtbeachtung der
angegebenen Vorgehensweise zu potenziell
gefdhrlichen Gegebenheiten flihren kann, die leichte bis
mittelschwere Verletzungen, Schaden am Produkt oder
sonstige Sachschaden zur Folge haben konnen.

Vorfallmeldung

Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Zwischenfalls oder
einer Verletzung wenden Sie sich an den Kunden-
Support und an die zustandige Behorde des Staates, in
dem der Benutzer und/oder Patient anséassig ist.

Lieferant: Dieses Handbuch muss dem Benutzer dieses
Produkts ausgehandigt werden. Bediener (Benutzer
oder Betreuer): Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses
Produkts die Gebrauchsanleitung durch und bewahren
Sie sie zum spéateren Nachschlagen auf.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, das Apple logo, iPhone® und iOS® sind
Markenzeichen oder eingetragene Markenzeichen
ihrer entsprechenden Eigentiimer. Bluetooth® ist eine
eingetragene Marke von Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC gehort zu Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informationsvideos unter at www.permobil.com.

Um das meiste aus lhrem SmartDrive zu machen,
downloaden Sie die PushTracker App vom Apple oder
Google Play App-Store.

2 Download on the ANDROID APP ON
@& 2o store ;‘ Google play

Priifen Sie regelmaBig, ob die App und die Gerate-Firmware
auf dem neuesten Stand sind.
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Einleitung

Technische Angaben

Siehe PushTracker / E3-Bedienungsanleitung und PushTracker-Spezifikationsblatt.
Die vom Hersteller des Rollstuhls angegebenen Spezifikationen kénnen durch den Anbau des SmartDrive leichten

Anderungen unterworfen sein.

Reichweite (ebenerdig/ohne Widerstand)
Hochstgeschwindigkeit (ebene Flache)
Hochstgeschwindigkeit (6° Steigung)
Maximale Beschleunigung

Motorleistung

Motorspannung

Betriebstemperatur

Theoretische fortlaufende Reichweite
Steigungsbewaltigung in Grad und Prozent
Gesamtgewicht

Gerauschpegel

Erwartete Lebensdauer / Gebrauchsdauer
Beinhaltet Bluetooth LE

Bis zu 19,8 km (12,3 Meilen)*

einstellbar [4 mph (6 km/h) Grundeinstellung / 8,9 km/h optional”]
einstellbar [4 mph (6 km/h) Grundeinstellung / 8,9 km/h optional”]
einstellbar bis zu 2.0 ft/s2 (0,6 m/s2) [1,1 ft/s2 (0,3 m/s2) Grundeinstellung]
250 W

36V

-25 C bis 50 C

Bis zu 22,9 km (14,2 Meilen)*

10° (17 %)

14,4 1bs (6,5 kg)

60,7 dB(A)

5 Jahre

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Die Leistungsbewertungen werden je nach Nutzer und Stuhleigenschaften, Fahrverhéltnissen und Batteriezustand, variieren.

(") Kann in bestimmten Regionen begrenzt sein

HINWEIS: Die angegebenen Werte stammen vom Test mit einem ca. 150 kg schweren Fahrer. Reichweite, Geschwindigkeit usw. variieren

entsprechend den Fahrbedingungen.

SmartDrive Modell: MX2+
Gesamtlange
Gesamtbreite
Gesamthohe
Omni-Wheel-Durchmesser
Omni-Wheel-Breite
Gewicht

Typ des enthaltenen Akkus
Nennbetriebsspannung
Elektrische Ladung

Firmware / App-Version(en)

15,3 in (389 mm)

5,7 in (141 mm)

9,5 in (242 mm)

7,6 in (193 mm)

2,8in (71 mm)

13,2 Ibs (6 kg)

Lithium-lon (Lithium-Eisen-Phosphat)
36V

3.4 A-h

App(s) priifen

Rollstuhl-Kompatibilitat
Rollstuhl-Rahmentyp
Antriebsrad-Durchmesser
Klapprahmen-Befestigungsabstand
Fahrergewicht

Kombiniertes Nutzer/Rollstuhlgewicht

Der SmartDrive wurde getestet und entspricht allen geltenden Anforderungen der ANSI/RESNA-Normen fiirRollstiihle - Band

1 und Band 2 sowie EN12184.

Starr, klappbar, schragstellbar (Tilt-In Space)

22, 24, 25 oder 26 Zoll (501, 540, 559 oder 590 mm)
8.25 bis 21.0 Zoll (210 bis 533 mm)

30 bis 331 Ibs (14 bis 150 kg)

max. 159kg
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Zweckbestimmung

Der SmartDrive versetzt Personen, die aufgrund ihrer Krankheit oder Behinderung gehunfahig oder gehbehindert sind, und
durch Einschrénkungen der oberen Extremitaten einen manuellen Rollstuhl nicht ausreichend antreiben konnen, in die Lage
sich im allgemeinen Lebensbereich allein fortzubewegen. Dazu zahlt die Fortbewegung in der Wohnung und im naherern
Umfeld, um am gesellschaftlichen Leben teilzunehmen. Das sind, z.B. selbststandiges Einkaufen, kurze ,,Spaziergange® um an
die frische Luft zu kommen und im Nahbereich Stellen zu erreichen, an denen Alltagsgeschafte zu erledigen sind.

Indikationen

Der Rollstuhlzusatzantrieb SmartDrive wurde fiir Personen mir einer Behinderung entwickelt, die ihren manuellen Rollstuhl nur
noch bedingt, selbststéndig antreiben kdnnen:

- u.A. bei Muskeldystrophie, Tetra-/Paraplegie - Die nicht mehr ausreichende aufzubringende Kraft zum eingensténdigen
Antreiben des manuellen Rollstuhles, wird bei der Benutzung des SmartDrive ausgeglichen.

- U.A. bei Karpaltunnelsyndrom, laterale Epikondylitis, Schaden an der Rotationsmanschette - Der Einsatz des SmartDrive
kann eine Unterstitzung zur Verhinderung von Verletzungen/ Schaden an der Skelett-/Gewebestruktur beitragen.

- U.A. bei Multipler Sklerose, Arthritis, Hemiplegie - Fehlende Ausdauer zum Betreiben des manuellen Rollstuhles wird
durch die Nutzung des SmartDrive ausgeglichen. Ein Risiko der weiteren Ermiidung wird vorgebeugt.

- U.A. bei Zerebralparese - Der kontinuierliche, steuerbare Einsatz des SmartDrive kompensiert die eingeschrankte oder in
der Koordination gestorte Beweglichkeit einer oder beider oberen Extremitaten.

- U.A. bei partielle/ vollstandiger Amputation, Rheumatoide Arthritis - Eine teilweise/ vollstandige Abwesenheit/ Lahmung
einer oder beider oberen Extremitaten, wird durch die Nutzung des SmartDrive kompensiert. Der steuerbare elektrische
Antrieb kann einer weiter fiihrenden Verletzung an den noch vorhandenen Extremitéten vorbeugen/entgegenwirken.

Kontraindikation

Fiir Personen die geistig und/ oder korperlich nicht in der Lage sind, ihnren manuellen Rollstuhl selbststandig und unter allen
Umsténden sicher und gezielt zu bedienen, ist die Nutzung des elektrischen Zusatzantriebes nicht zu empfehlen.

Warnungen und SicherheitsmaBBnahmen

A WARNHINWEIS: Alle Warnungen und SicherheitsmaBnahmen des Rollstuhlherstellers miissen beachtet werden,
zusatzlich zu denen in diesen und anderen bereitgestellten Handbiichern / Anleitungen / Leitfaden, u.a. denen in der

SmartDrive MX2+ App. Nichtbeachten kann ernsthafte Verletzungen oder Tod zur Folge haben.

/\ WARNHINWEISE:

Die Verwendung der SmartDrive MX2+ App oder den
SmartDrive durch Personen, die diese Anleitung,

die SmartDrive Gebrauchsanleitung und anderen,
bereitgestellten Handbiichern / Anleitungen /
Leitfaden nicht sorgfaltig durchgelesen haben, kann zu
ernsthaften Verletzungen und Tod fiihren.

Versuchen Sie keinesfalls, den SmartDrive an einem
Rollstuhl zu befestigen, der nicht den Abmessungen im
Abschnitt ,,Rollstuhl-kompatibilitat” des ,Technische
Angaben” entspricht.

Es ist ZWINGEND ERFORDERLICH, sich vor dem
regelmaBigen Gebrauch des Smar tDrive mit dessen
Reaktion und Verhalten ver traut zu machen. Sie sollten
den Zusatzantrieb nicht im Freien verwenden, bevor Sie
den sicheren Gebrauch im Innenraum erlernt haben,
ohne gegen Wande oder Gegensténde zu stoBen.

Die Methoden fiir den sicheren Gebrauch eines an
einem

Rollstuhl angebauten SmartDrive unterscheiden sich bei
jedem Anwender je nach Funktion und Fertigkeit.

Die vom Rollstuhlhersteller angegebenen technischen
Daten kdonnen durch den Anbau des SmartDrive leichten
Anderungen unterworfen sein.

Durch den Anbau des SmartDrive an einen Rollstuhl kann
sich der Rollstuhl anders anfiihlen. Nehmen Sie sich Zeit,
um sich an das neue Gefiihl zu gewdhnen.

Uberpriifen Sie immer Ihren SmartDrive, PushTracker /
E3, Befestigungsteile und SpeedControl-Drehknopf /
SwitchControl-Taste(n) auf fehlende Teile / Schaden vor
jeder Nutzung [siehe “Wartungs”-Abschnitt(e) fiir Teile,
auf die man achten sollte].

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der SmartDrive und PushTracker
/ E3 [wenn er benutzt wird] vor der Nutzung aufgeladen
werden.

Achten Sie immer genau auf den Untergrund, auf dem
Sie lhren Rollstuhl betreiben, und ob Ihr SmartDrive
eingeschaltet ist oder nicht, da die vorderen Lenkrollen
lhres Rollstuhls an Spalten, Spuren, Lochern, Kanten o.
A. stecken bleiben kénnen. Beim Befahren derartiger
Hindernisse kdnnen Sie aus Ilhrem Rollstuhl kippen.
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Warnungen und SicherheitsmaBnahmen, Fortsetzung

/\ WARNHINWEISE:

Fahren Sie nicht Giber unwegsames Geléande,
rutschige Oberflachen, extreme Steigungen/Gefélle
oder wackligen Untergrund. Die Bodenhaftung kann
dadurch verloren gehen, was zu Verletzungen oder
Beschadigungen an lhrem Smar tDrive und zum
Erléschen der Garantie fiihren kann.

Der SmartDrive ist nicht ausgelegt, um iiber groBe
Bordkanten/Stufen hinauf- oder hinunterzufahren.
Sollten Sie sich unsicher fiihlen, so liegt es in lhrem
Ermessen um Hilfe einer weiteren Person in Anspruch
zu nehmen. Achten Sie auch darauf, das Sie vor dem
Mandver den Zusatzantrieb (via SpeedControl /
SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3) ausschalten.

Fiihlen Sie sich unsicher, wenn Sie einen Rollstuhl
mit angebautem SmartDrive in der Nahe von StraBen
betreiben, so liegt es in Inrem Ermessen Hilfe einer
weiteren Person in Anspruch zu nehmen.

Beim U berqueren von groBen StraBen, Kreuzungen,
Bahniibergédngen oder SchnellstraBen sowie beim
Befahren steiler und langer Gefallestrecken sollten Sie
bei eigener Unsicherheit eine Begleitperson an lhrer
Seite haben.

Hinsichtlich des Hinauf und Hinunterfahrens

an Gefallestrecken halten Sie sich bitte an

die Anweisungen und Spezifikationen der
Rollstuhlhersteller.

Seien Sie sich lhrer Fahrfertigkeiten und personlichen
Grenzen bewusst. Erlernen Sie neue Fahigkeiten mit der
Unterstiitzung eines Begleiters.

Der PushTracker / E3 darf vom Anwender NUR getragen
werden, wenn er oder sie im Rollstuhl sitzt und der
SmartDrive angebaut ist.

Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Rollstuhl mit
SmartDrive in geschlossenen Rdumen oder vollen /
beengten Bereichen verwenden. Schalten Sie Power-
Assist AUS [liber den SpeedControl, SwitchControl und
PushTracker / E3], um Zusammenst6Be, Schaden oder
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Schalten Sie beim Parken stets den Zusatzantrieb (liber
den SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3)
aus, um eine versehentliche Aktivieung zu verhindern.
Schalten Sie stets den Zusatzantrieb [liber den
SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3]
aus, bevor Sie den PushTracker / E3 vom Handgelenk
abnehmen.

Sie miissen nicht tibermaBig ,stark” antippen.

Sanftes Antippen mit einem steifen Handgelenk bei
angemessener Geschwindigkeit (d.h. eine halbe (0,5)
Sekunde zwischen dem Antippen) genligt.

Lassen Sie stets Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie sich in den
Rollstuhl setzen bzw. diesen verlassen. Achten Sie stets
darauf, die Ubergangstrecke so kurz wie méglich zu
halten, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Radsperren
eingerastet sind, sodass sich die Rader nicht bewegen
kénnen. Vergewissern Sie sich auBerdem stets, dass der
Zusatzantrieb [(ber den SpeedControl, SwitchControl
und PushTracker / E3] ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie sich
in den Rollstuhl setzen bzw. diesen verlassen.

Die SpeedControl-Drehknopf / SwitchControl-Tasten
sind ausgelegt, um mit einem Sitzpolster benutzt

zu werden, um das direkte Sitzen auf den Kabeln zu
vermeiden. Es wird dringend empfohlen, ein Sitzpolster
in lhren Rollstuhl zu legen wahrend der Nutzung der
Taste(n). Bei Nutzung die SpeedControl-Drehknopf

/ SwitchControl-Tasten wird die Verwendung eines
Sitzkissens auf dem Rollstuhl dringend empfohlen.

SmartDrive und PushTracker haben dieselben
industriellen Klimatests bestanden, denen auch
Elektrorollstiihle unterzogen werden, und gelten somit
als regen-/spritzwassergeschiitzt. Ein vollstédndiges
Eintauchen der Teile kann jedoch zu Stérungen oder
Beschadigungen fiihren und fiihrt zum Erléschen der
Garantie. Nehmen Sie den PushTracker vor dem Baden
oder Duschen ab. In den anderen bereitgestellten
Handbiichern / Anleitungen / Leitfaden finden Sie
vollstandige Details liber die wasserfeste Leistung.

Die Oberflachentemperatur des SmartDrive kann sich
erhohen, sodass er beim Beriihren heiB ist, wenn er
externen Warmequellen wie z. B. Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt
wird.

Die Verwendung eines Kippschutzes reduziert die
erheblich Gefahr eines riickwartigen Umfallens, was

zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann. Verwenden Sie
einen Kippschutz, wenn Sie befiirchten, umzukippen. Ein
Kippschutz verhindert das Umfallen, schrankt jedoch die
Moglichkeit ein, an Bordkanten hochgezogen zu werden,
sowie auch einige andere Manéver. Ahnlich wie Kinder
das Radfahren ohne Stiitzrader erlernen, knnen Sie
eventuell auch lernen, lhren Rollstuhl ohne Kippschutz
zu verwenden. Es wird empfohlen, einen Kippschutz

am Rollstuhl zu verwenden, bis der Anwender mit dem
Betrieb des SmartDrive in allen méglichen Umgebungen,
Situationen und Gegebenheiten vertraut ist.

Kippen Sie lhren Rollstuhl keinesfalls ohne
Unterstiitzung, es sei denn, Sie sind sehr geiibt.

Verschieben Sie Ihr Gewicht oder lhre Sitzposition
nicht in die Richtung, in die Sie sich ausstrecken, da der
Rollstuhl nach hinten oder zur Seite kippen kann.

Lehnen Sie sich nicht liber die Riickenlehne, um nach
Gegensténden hinter lhnen zu greifen, da der Rollstuhl
dadurch umkippen kann.

Stellen Sie sich nicht auf den Rahmen lhres Rollstuhls.

lhr Rollstuhl ist nicht fiir Kraftsport ausgelegt und daher
nicht als sicherer Sitz fiir Gewichtstraining geeignet.
Gewichtstraining von lhrem Rollstuhl aus dndert dessen
Stabilitat erheblich und kann zum Umkippen fiihren.

Versuchen Sie nicht, einen fahrenden Rollstuhl mit
den Radsperren abzubremsen. Radsperren sind keine
Bremsen.

Verwenden Sie einen Rollstuhl mit angebautem
SmartDrive nicht auf Rolltreppen oder Fahrsteigen. Dies
kann schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

Alle unerlaubten Veranderung am SmartDrive fithren zum
Erléschen der Garantie und kénnen ein Sicherheitsrisiko
darstellen.
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Hinweis
Diein dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Abbildungen und Grafiken des SmartDrive konnen von Ihrem Gerdit leicht abweichen.

Ggf., Fiir Zugriff auf Google Play Store Downloaden der SmartDrive MX2+ [und alle anderen] App auf den PushTracker E3
bendtigen Sie evtl. ein bestehendes Google-Account oder Sie miissen ein neues erstellen. Es gelten separate Richtlinien und
Geschdftsbedingungen.

Fiir Menschen mit schlechtem Sehvermadgen, Leseschwierigkeiten oder geistigen Behinderungen stehen eine elektronische
Version dieser Betriebsanleitung und informative Videos auf unserer Website [www.permobil.com] zur Verfiigung.

Alle Produktanforderungen [inkl. Komponenten], Richtlinien, Geschdftsbedingungen, u.a. die Inhalte dieser und anderer
bereitgestellter Handbiicher / Anleitungen / Leitfiiden kénnen ohne Ankiindigung gecdindert werden. Aktuelle Produktanlei
tungen und -daten finden Sie auf www.permobil.com.

Die Seriennummer Ihres SmartDrive befindet an der Gerdteunterseite. Es empfiehlt sich, zur spdteren Verwendung diese
Betriebsanleitung aufzubewahren und sich die Seriennummer nachfolgend zu notieren.

SmartDrive-Seriennummer:

Kompatible Wearables:

Die Anwendung SmartDrive MX2+ ist fiir die Verwendung mit ausgewdhlten Apple- und || |
Android-Wearables kompatibel. Alle Funktionen des SmartDrive MX2+ sind auf beiden ="
Plattformen gleichwertig. 1- -l
Um SmartDrive mit einem anderen kompatiblen Wearable als PushTracker/E3/E3 e
einzurichten, scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Smartphone. B P

Elektromagnetische Storungen (EMI)

Elektromagnetische Stérungen werden durch Quellen von Funkwellen hervorgerufen. Beispiele flir derartige Quellen sind
Sendeanlagen von Radio-/Fernsehsendern, Empfanger, Sende- und Empfangsgerate (zum Senden und Empfangen von
Signalen), Mobiltelefone, Funkgerate usw. Im taglichen Umfeld gibt es viele Quellen elektromagnetischer Stérungen.

Manche davon sind vermeidbar, und andere nehmen wir nicht einmal wahr. Elektronische Geréate wie z. B. der SmartDrive

sind empfindliche gegenliber starken und schwachen elektromagnetischen Stérungen von diesen Sendern sowie gegenliber
elektrostatischen Entladungen und leitungsgebundenen elektromagnetischen Stérungen. Diese Storungen kénnen den
SmartDrive-Motor ungewollt aktivieren oder sein Steuersystem beschadigen, was zu einem Sicherheitsrisiko und kostspieligen
Reparaturen fiihren kann.

Jeder Elektrorollstuhl und jedes Zusatzantriebsgerat kann elektromagnetische Stérungen gegeniiber bis zu einem bestimmtem
Grad standhalten. Dies wird als ,,Storfestigkeitspegel” bezeichnet. Je hoher der Stérfestigkeitspegel, desto weniger ist das
Gerat dem Risiko infolge elektromagnetischer Stérungen ausgesetzt. Ein Storfestigkeitspegel von 20 V/m gilt als ausreichender
Schutz gegentiiber alltéglichen Quellen. Der SmartDrive wurde getestet und weist eine Storfestigkeit bis zu diesem Mindest-
Storfestigkeitspegel von 20 V/m auf. Auch bei ausreichendem Schutz gegeniiber elektromagnetischen Stérungen kdnnen
Anderungen oder zusatzliche Erginzungen am Rollstuhl dessen Stérfestigkeit beintrachtigen. Teile anderer Anbieter weisen
unbekannte elektromagnetische Stéreigenschaften auf. Das Zusammenwirken dieser Teile mit dem SmartDrive wurde nicht
getestet.

Die elektromagnetische Energie wird intensiver, je mehr man sich der Quelle ndhert. Daher empfiehlt es sich, den SmartDrive
nicht in der N&he von Funkwellenquellen zu betreiben. Quellen elektromagnetischer Stérungen sind in drei Kategorien unterteilt:

1. Sende- und Empfangsgerdte mit groBer Reichweite: Hierzu gehéren Quellen starker Funkwellen einschlieBlich
Antennenmasten kommerzieller Radio- und Fernsehsender und Amateurfunksender (Sprechfunkgerate).

2. Mobile Sende-Empfangsgerate mit mittlerer Reichweite: Hierzu gehdren Quellen potenziell starker Funkwellen
einschlieBlich Funkverkehr von Rettungsfahrzeugen, Lastziigen und Taxis.

3. Handfunkgerate: Hierzu gehdren Quellen relativ schwacher Wellen, die aber méglicherweise sehr nah an Ihren
Rollstuhl herankommen kdnnen, einschlieBlich Sprechfunkgeraten, CB-Funkgeraten, Mobiltelefonen und anderer
personlicher Kommunikati-onsgeréte.

Folgende Geréate I6sen wahrscheinlich keine Probleme im Zusammenhang mit elektromagnetischen Stérungen aus:
Schnurlostelefone, MP3-/CD-Player, Fernsehgerate und AM/FM-Radios.
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& WARNHINWEISE:

- Betreiben Sie bei eingeschaltetem Zusatzantrieb keine Handfunkgeréte (Sende-/Empfangsgeréte) wie z. B, CB-
Funkgerate und keine personlichen Kommunikationsgerate wie z. B. Mobiltelefone.

- Achten Sie auf Sendeanlagen in der Ndhe, z. B. auf Radio- oder Fernsehsender, und vermeiden Sie es, sich in deren
Nahe zu begeben.

- Falls unbeabsichtigte Bewegungen auftreten, schalten Sie den Zusatzantrieb aus, sobald dies sicher méoglich ist.

- Denken Sie daran, dass der Anbau von Zubehdr oder Bauteilen Ihren Rollstuhl anfélliger fiir elektromagnetische
Stérungen machen kann (Hinweis: Eine Abschatzung der Auswirkungen elektromagnetischer Stérungen auf die
Gesamtstorfestigkeit des Zusatzantriebs ist nicht ohne Weiteres maéglich).

- Informieren Sie Kundendienst liber samtliche Vorkommnisse unbeabsichtigter Bewegungen und geben Sie an, ob sich
eine Quelle elektromagnetischer Stérungen in der Ndhe befunden hat.

USA / Kanada: Das Gerét entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1)
Das Gerat darf keine schadlichen Stérungen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerat muss allen Stérungen einschlieBlich Stérungen
standhalten, die einen unerwiinschten Betrieb auslésen kénnen. Jede Anderung oder Umriistung, die nicht ausdriicklich von
dem fiir die Konformitat Verantwortlichen genehmigt wurde, kann dazu fiihren, dass der Nutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb
des Gerats verliert.

Drahtlose Bluetooth-Kommunikation

(((.))) Die drahtlose Bluetooth-Kommunikation (2,4-GHz-Frequenzband) wird vom PushTracker / E3 verwendet, um dem

A" SmartDrive mitzuteilen, wann der Zusatzantrieb aktiviert bzw. deaktiviert werden soll, um mit einem Smartphone Signale
zu senden und zu empfangen usw. Zur Herstellung der Verbindung und zur Kommunikation zwischen PushTracker / E3 und
SmartDrive bzw. Smartphone darf der Abstand hochstens 8 m betragen. Die maximale Ausgangsleistung dieser Technologie
betragt 10 mW, wobei der Betrieb des Gerats in der Nahe anderer Drahtlosgerate (z. B. elektromagnetische Sicherheitssysteme,
Mobiltelefone, Bluetooth-Kopfhorer usw.) dazu flihren kann, dass das Gerat die Verbindung verliert. Der Zusatzantrieb wird
stets deaktiviert, wenn der Motor in Betrieb ist und die Verbindung verloren geht. In diesem Fall erzeugt der SmartDrive ein
akustisches Signal, und am PushTracker / E3 wird dies ebenfalls angezeigt. Das Gerat wurde unter hartesten Bedingungen
getestet, um seine Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit zu gewahrleisten. Falls wiederholt Verbindungsprobleme mit dem Gerat
auftreten sollten, wenden Sie sich zur Fehlerbehebung bitte umgehend an Kunden-Support.
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Liste der Bauteile
SpeedControl

Befestigungsteile
SmartDrive/Antriebseinheit

Rollen

SmartDrive-Griff

SmartDrive-LEDs
SmartDrive-Umschalter

Abdeckung des SmartDrive- Ladegerats

© ® N o oMM

Buchse fiir Ladegerat

o

. Allseitenrad

—_
—_

. Stecker des Ladegerats
. LED an SpeedControl / SwitchControl
. SwitchControl Taste / Befestigungsleiste

. PushTracker [wenn genutzt] \\\

- a a
A WODN

oder

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App auf PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [wenn genutzt]

15. SpeedControl-Drehknopf
16. Schaumstoffstander [aufheben fiir Reisen/Lagerung]

TURN
POWERASSIST
o
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Einrichtung des SmartDrive

Anbau des SmartDrive

Der SmartDrive ist so konstruiert, dass er sich schnell und einfach an alle Arten manueller Rollstiihle, starr oder faltbar,
montieren Idsst. Informationen zur Kompatibilitdt des Rollstuhls finden Sie im ,Technische Angaben®. Kundenspezifische
Losungen zum Anbau des SmartDrive sind ebenfalls erhéltlich, falls die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Befestigungsteile am
vorgesehenen Rollstuhl nicht verwendet werden kdnnen.

Die korrekte Einstellung vor der Verwendung entnehmen Sie bitte der separaten Anleitung, die mit Ihren Befestigungsteilen
mitgeliefert wird.

A WARNHINWEIS: Veranderungen am Aufbau des Rollstuhls kénnten sich auf die Ausrichtung des SmartDrive
auswirken. Passen Sie die Befesti-gungsteile an oder ersetzen Sie sie nach Bedarf, wenn am Rollstuhl oder an dessen
Radern Verdanderungen vorgenommen wurden.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

Die auf dem Rahmen befestigte Switch-Control-Taste(n) kdnnen einfach an einem Rollstuhl befestigt werden, um einen
schnellen Zugriff und einfaches Driicken zu erméglichen. Die SpeedControl-Drehknopf oder SwitchControl-Taste(n) kénnen
flir die Deaktivierung des Motors sowie eine Art des aktiven Motorantriebs genutzt werden.

[:]I] Die korrekte Einstellung vor der Verwendung entnehmen Sie bitte der separaten Anleitung, die mit SpeedControl oder
SwitchControl mitgeliefert wird.

PushTracker / E3

[wenn genutzt]

[:Ii] Lesen Sie die mit dem PushTracker / E3 gelieferte Anleitung fiir vollstandige Informationen, Spezifikationen, BandgréBe /
Befestigung und Betriebsdetails, einschlieBlich der erneuten Kopplung bzw. Kopplung eines neuen PushTrackers / E3 mit lhrem
SmartDrive.

Der PushTracker / E3 ist ausgelegt, um bequem und sicher auf der Oberseite von Handgelenken jedes Umfangs befestigt zu
werden. Es hat einen eingebauten Beschleunigungssensor, um zu erkennen, wann Sie schieben, wann Sie die Anschubhilfe
aktivieren wollen und auch wenn Sie mit der Hand auf den Greifreifen tippen, um die Anschubhilfe zu deaktivieren. Zusétzlich
ist es mit visuellem und haptischem Feedback ausgestattet, um verschiedene Informationen, Zustande und Aktivierungen /
Deaktivierungen, die im taglichen Gebrauch auftreten, anzuzeigen.

A WARNHINWEIS: Es wird empfohlen, dass Ihr PushTracker / E3 eng am Handgelenk getragen wird, um die
zuverlassigste Erkennung lhrer Handbewegung fiir den SmartDrive-Betrieb, die Verfolgung der Antriebsaktivitat usw. zu
erhalten. Die Bedienbarkeit / Mandvrierfahigkeit des Rollstuhls kann beeintrachtigt werden, wenn der PushTracker / E3,
Uhren, Schmuck usw. lose getragen oder so positioniert werden, dass sie sich I6sen und den Greifreifenbetrieb stéren
konnen.

Das Band des PushTracker / E3s wurde so entwickelt, dass die meisten Leute es nutzen kénnen. Sollten Sie dennoch
Probleme damit haben das Band oder den Verschluss zuzubekommen, es nicht richtig passt, oder Sie gerne eine andere
Farbe oder Material haben méchten, kann das Band ganz einfach durch die meisten auf dem Markt verfligbaren Bander fiir
Armbanduhren lhrer Wahl, ersetzt werden.

Bedienung des SmartDrive

A WARNHINWEIS: Schalten Sie Power-Assist immer AUS [iiber den SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker /
E3] wenn Sie parken, bevor Sie sich in den Rollstuhl setzen oder aussteigen oder den PushTracker / E3 vom Handegelenk
und / oder SmartDrive vom Rollstuhl nehmen, damit er nicht versehentlich aktiviert wird.

Power Assist Ready

Der Nutzer eines Rollstuhls mit SmartDrive kann den Zusatzantrieb ganz nach Bedarf verwenden oder (iber den SpeedControl,
SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3) ausschalten und den Rollstuhl so verwenden, als sei kein SmartDrive am Rollstuhl
angebracht.
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Wenn der SmartDrive bereits am Rollstuhl befestigt und eingeschaltet ist (wie in der separaten Anleitung fiir die
Befestigungsteile beschrieben), wartet der SmartDrive darauf, dass die Stromunterstiitzung durch SpeedControl, SwitchControl
oder den speziell gekoppelten PushTracker / E3 eingeschaltet wird.

Um die Kraftunterstiitzung mit SpeedControl einzuschalten [aus dem Standby-Zustand zu holen], driicken Sie den Drehknopf
[mit der minimal erforderlichen Kraft von 20 N] langer als [0,25] Sekunden und lassen ihn dann los. Die LED der Taste zeigt an,
dass die Kraftunterstiitzung tiber SpeedControl eingeschaltet ist.

Um die Anschubhilfe mit SwitchControl EINZUSCHALTEN / aus dem Standby-Modus zu nehmen, driicken Sie eine der Tasten
[mit der minimal benétigten Kraft von 4 N (0,9 Pfd)] langer als [0,5] Sekunden und lassen Sie sie wieder los. Die Tasten-LED(s)
wird anzeigen, dass die Anschubhilfe via SwitchControl AN ist.

Um die Stromunterstiitzung mit SpeedControl auszuschalten [in den Standby-Zustand zu versetzen], driicken Sie den
Drehknopf und lassen ihn dann los.

Um die Anschubhilfe AUSZUSCHALTEN / in den Standby-Modus zu versetzen via SwitchControl, driicken Sie eine der Tasten
und lassen Sie sie wieder los.

[Wenn Sie einen PushTracker / E3 haben] Um die Anschubhilfe EINZUSCHALTEN mit dem PushTracker / E3, driicken

Sie die Anschubhilfe-Taste und lassen Sie sie wieder los. Die Anzeige dafiir, dass die Anschubhilfe via PushTracker / E3
EINGESCHALTET ist, erscheint sowohl auf der LED(s) der SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste sowie dem PushTracker / E3
[siehe separates PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuch].

Um die Anschubhilfe via PushTracker / E3 AUSZUSCHALTEN, driicken Sie die Anschubhilfe-Taste und lassen Sie sie wieder
los. Die Anzeige dafiir, dass die Anschubhilfe via PushTracker / E3 AUSGESCHALTET ist, erscheint sowohl auf der LED(s) der
SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste sowie dem PushTracker / E3.

Die LED(s) der SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste haben eine spezielle Anzeige fiir jeden der Anschubshilfe-
EINGESCHALTET-Zustande sowie kein Blinken wenn die Anschubhilfe AUSGESCHALTET ist.

Anschubhilfe AUSGESCHALTET / Standby-Modus Kein Blinken

Nur SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Anschubhilfe AN Dauerhaftes Blinken
Nur PushTracker / E3-Anschubbhilfe AN Schnelles Blinken
Sowohl SpeedControl / SwitchControl- als auch PushTracker / E3-Anschubhilfe AN Doppeltes Blinken

Wenn die Anschubhilfe AUS oder im Standby-Modus ist, kann der SmartDrive nicht aktiviert werden, um Anschubhilfe zu
leisten, sodass Sie den Rollstuhl ohne Anschubhilfe schieben kénnen.

EZ-ON Power Assist betriebsbereit
[Nur auf PushTracker / nicht auf PushTracker E3]

Wenn EZ-ON aktiviert ist [siehe ,SmartDrive Einstellungen® in der PushTracker Bedienungsanleitung], halten Sie den Arm so, dass der
PushTracker vollstandig horizontal [parallel zum Boden] ausgerichtet ist. Bei korrekter Orientierung leuchtet die Lade-LED blau [siehe
nachstehende Grafik]. DOPPELTES Antippen auf den PushTracker Bildschirm schaltet dann den Power-Assist EIN. Wiederholen Sie
diese Handlung, um den Power-Assist wieder AUSzuschalten. Es handelt sich um eine groBartige Funktion, wenn Sie nur beschréankte
Fingerfunktion besitzen, durch die das Driicken auf die Power-Assist Taste schwierig ist.

Deaktivierung der Kabelgebundene Steuerung
[mit SpeedControl / SwitchControl deaktivieren]

Der Motor / Anschubhilfe wird immer durch Driicken und Loslassen der SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste deaktiviert
wahrend der Motor aktiviert ist und [duft. Auch wenn es im ,,nur PushTracker / E3-Anschubhilfe AN Zustand” ist [siehe
Abschnitt ,,Anschubhilfe bereit”].

Beachten Sie, dass sich das Gerat auch nach dem Deaktivieren durch die SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste im Zustand
~Anschubhilfe bereit” befindet und in den Zustand der Anschubhilfe AUS / Standby-Modus versetzt werden muss, wenn Sie
nicht mochten, dass der Motor aktiviert wird.
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Deaktivierung der PushTracker / E3

[wenn genutzt]

Wenn es mit einem PushTracker / E3 benutzt wird, gibt es verschiedene Wege, um die Anschubhilfe zu deaktivieren je nach dem
in welchem Steuermodus Sie sich befinden [siehe Abschnitte ,verschiedene Steuermodi”]. Die sicherste und damit bevorzugte
Art der Deaktivierung geschieht durch eine Schlagbewegung mit dem Arm, der den PushTracker / E3 tragt. Bewegungssensoren
im PushTracker / E3 erfassen diese Schlagbewegung / Tippen [siehe Grafik unten] und deaktivieren dann den Motor. Im
Idealfall wird die Deaktivierungsbewegung durchgefiihrt, indem Sie vor dem Bremsen mit einem steifen Handgelenk gegen die
Greifreifen schlagen. Eine ausreichende Deaktivierungsbewegung wird durch die rot leuchtende Anzeige[LED am PushTracker
oder Bildschirm am PushTracker E3] angezeigt. Diese Anzeige ist auch dann gegeben, wenn der Motor nicht duft, weshalb
Ubung und Vertrautheit vor der Nutzung wichtig sind. Abhiangig von Ihrem aktuellen Steuermodus kann ein EINFACHES

oder DOPPELTES Tippen erforderlich sein [siehe verschiedene Steuermodi]. Die Empfindlichkeit dieses Tippens oder die
erforderliche Krafteinwirkung ist ebenfalls je nach Bedarf veranderbar [siehe separate PushTracker / E3-Bedienungsanleitung].
Am besten ist es, wenn Sie den unteren Teil lhrer Handflache verwenden, um zu Tippen.

N AN

Wenn der Motor dadurch deaktiviert wird, vibriert der PushTracker / E3 zusétzlich zu seiner Anzeige [LED am PushTracker oder
Bildschirm am PushTracker E3], die rot leuchtet, um anzuzeigen, dass kein Antrieb mehr gegeben wird.

Die letzte Mdglichkeit, den Motor zu deaktivieren, besteht darin, die Anschubhilfe-Taste am PushTracker / E3 zu driicken und
loszulassen. Diese Art der Deaktivierung bewirkt eine rot leuchtende Anzeige, Vibration und Benachrichtigung der PushTracker-
Bildschirms / PushTracker E3-Bildschirms, bevor er sich drahtlos vom SmartDrive trennt (Ausschalten der Anschubhilfe).

Bei Fehlfunktionen oder Problemen mit dem SmartDrive, wie z.B. Schuberkennung / Bremsen / SpeedControl-Drehknopf /
SwitchControl-Taste / PushTracker / E3, stellen Sie die Nutzung des Gerétes ein und wenden Sie sich an Kundendienst.

A WARNHINWEISE:

- Das Fahren mit Anschubhilfe kann IMMER durch das Driicken und Loslassen einer SpeedControl / SwitchControl-Taste
deaktiviert werden. Wenn Sie einen PushTracker / E3 haben, deaktiviert das Driicken und Loslassen der Anschubhilfe-
Taste auch den Motor, wenn Sie durch Ausschalten der Anschubhilfe / drahtloses Trennen vom SmartDrive fahren.

- Seien Sie immer besonders vorsichtig an Hiigeln, Neigungen, Rampen, in belebten / engen Bereichen u.s.w.

- Sie miissen nicht tibermaBig ,,stark®“ antippen. Sanftes Antippen mit einem steifen Handgelenk bei angemessener
Geschwindigkeit (d.h. eine halbe (0,5) Sekunde zwischen dem Antippen) geniigt.

- Da der PushTracker / E3 designt wurde, um das Antippen / Bewegung der Hand, an der Sie ihn tragen, zu spiiren,
kénnen auch andere Bewegungen der Hande bei laufendem Motor Aktivierung / Deaktivierung auslésen. Wenn der
Power-Assist bereitgestellt wird, ist es empfehlenswert, die Stellung der Hande zum Lenken (iber den Handlaufen zu
halten und zum Abschalten oder bremsen ein steifes Antippen des Handgelenks zu verwenden.

- Schalten Sie Power-Assist immer AUS [liber den SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3] wenn Sie

parken, bevor Sie sich in den Rollstuhl setzen oder aussteigen oder den PushTracker / E3 vom Handegelenk und / oder
SmartDrive vom Rollstuhl nehmen, damit er nicht versehentlich aktiviert wird.
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SpeedControl-Betrieb

A WICHTIG! Bevor Sie den SmartDrive mit dem SpeedControl in Betrieb nehmen,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie das Gerat leicht erreichen kénnen, ohne die Hande von den
Greifringen nehmen zu miissen. Falls eine Einstellung erforderlich ist, lesen Sie die dem Gerat
beiliegende Montageanleitung durch.

Die folgenden Anweisungen beziehen sich auf die Verwendung des SpeedControl auf der rechten
Seite. Fiir die Verwendung auf der linken Seite wird der Regler in umgekehrter Richtung gedreht.
Der L/R-Schalter auf der Riickseite des SpeedControl Geréts sollte fiir die linke (L) oder die
rechte Seite (R) eingestellt werden. Lesen Sie sich die mit dem SpeedControl-Gerét mitgelieferte
Installationsanleitung durch.

Position “0” / Einkuppeln / Fahren: Drehen Sie bei eingeschalteter SpeedControl-
Leistungsunterstiitzung den Knopf bis zum Anschlag nach hinten [zu sich hin], falls er noch nicht
zurlickgedreht ist. Dies ist die “0”-Stellung. Drehen Sie den Knopf nach vorne [von sich weg], um
den SmartDrive-Motor einzuschalten. Der SmartDrive beginnt, den Motor anzutreiben, indem er
seine Geschwindigkeit [mit der eingestellten Beschleunigungsrate] erhéht, wahrend Sie den Knopf
weiter von sich weg drehen, bis der Knopf einmal vollstandig gedreht wurde. An diesem Punkt sind
Sie bei 100 % der eingestellten Geschwindigkeit.

Auskuppeln: Um den Motor auszukuppeln, drehen Sie entweder den Knopf zuriick [zu sich hin],
bis Sie das Ende der Drehung oder den “0”-Punkt erreichen, oder Sie kénnen die Knopfflache
[Stopptaste] driicken. Wenn Sie den Knopf driicken, miissen Sie den Drehknopf ganz oder bis zum
Punkt “O” zurlickdrehen, um den Motor wieder einzuschalten.

Andern Sie die Beschleunigung und die Hochstgeschwindigkeit: Wihrend der Fahrt

erfolgt die Steuerung immer noch durch Zusammendriicken der Greifringe des Rollstuhls.

Wenn die Geschwindigkeit scheinbar zu schnell ansteigt oder eine hohere Geschwindigkeit
erreicht wird, als Ihnen angenehm ist, dndern Sie die Beschleunigung und die kabelgebundene
Hochstgeschwindigkeit auf Werte, die fiir Sie und lhre Fahigkeiten im Rollstuhl geeignet sind. Diese
Einstellungen kdnnen im Abschnitt “Einstellungen” der SmartDrive MX2+ App auf dem PushTracker
E3 gedndert werden.

Die Anderung der kabelgebundenen Héchstgeschwindigkeit und/oder Beschleunigung ohne PushTracker E3 erfordert die
Verwendung der PushTracker Mobile (Smartphone) App auf einem Telefon/Gerét.

SwitchControl-Betrieb

Kurzzeitiger Steuermodus
[fiir SwitchControl]

Kurzzeitig ist der Standardsteuermodus fiir die Anschubhilfe bei der Aktivierung des Motorantriebs mit der SwitchControl-
Taste(n). Wenn die SwitchControl-Anschubhilfe in diesem Modus eingeschaltet ist, beginnt der SmartDrive mit dem Antreiben
des Motors, indem er seine Drehzahl [mit der eingestellten Beschleunigungsrate] nur dann auf die konfigurierte SwitchControl-
Maximalgeschwindigkeit hochféhrt, wenn eine der Tasten gedriickt wird. Wenn die gehaltene Taste losgelassen wird oder beide
Tasten (falls vorhanden) gedriickt werden, wird das Fahren deaktiviert. Beachten Sie, dass das Gerat beim Deaktivieren nicht in
den Zustand Anschubhilfe AUS / Standby versetzt wird [siehe Abschnitt “Anschubbhilfe bereit”].

Es ist zu beachten, dass die Taste langer als (1) Sekunde gedriickt und gehalten werden muss, bevor der Motor der
Antriebseinheit mit dem Fahren beginnt. Wird sie vor Ablauf der Zeit losgelassen, wird es nur als Tastendruck und
Anschubhilfezyklus AUS vom SwitchControl registriert und in den Standby-Modus versetzt.

Wahrend des Fahrens, wird immer noch durch Driicken der Greifreifen am Rollstuhl gelenkt. Wenn die Geschwindigkeit
scheinbar zu schnell ansteigt oder eine hthere Geschwindigkeit erreicht wird, als lhnen angenehm ist, andern Sie die
Beschleunigung und die kabelgebundene Héchstgeschwindigkeit auf Werte, die fiir Sie und Ihre Fahigkeiten im Rollstuhl
geeignet sind. Diese Einstellungen kdnnen im Abschnitt “Einstellungen” der SmartDrive MX2+ App auf dem PushTracker E3
geandert werden.

Das Andern des SwitchControl Modus, der kabelgebundenen Maximalgeschwindigkeit und / oder der Beschleunigung ohne
PushTracker E3 erfordert die Verwendung der PushTracker Mobile (Smartphone) App auf einem Telefon / Gerat.
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Gesicherter Steuermodus

[ftir SwitchControl]

Der gesicherte Modus ist eine weitere Option zur Aktivierung der Anschubhilfe mit der SwitchControl-Taste(n). Wenn die
SwitchControl-Anschubhilfe in diesem Modus eingeschaltet ist, beginnt der SmartDrive mit dem Antreiben des Motors, indem
er seine Drehzahl [mit der eingestellten Beschleunigungsrate] auf die konfigurierte SwitchControl-Maximalgeschwindigkeit
hochfahrt, wahrend eine der Tasten gedriickt wird. Wenn die gehaltene Taste losgelassen wird, fahrt SmartDrive mit der selben
Geschwindigkeit weiter. Wenn eine der Tasten gedriickt und wieder losgelassen wird oder beide Tasten [falls vorhanden]
gedrlickt werden, wird das Fahren deaktiviert. Beachten Sie, dass das Gerat beim Deaktivieren nicht in den Zustand
Anschubhilfe AUS / Standby versetzt wird [siehe Abschnitt “Anschubhilfe bereit”].

Es ist zu beachten, dass die Taste langer als (1) Sekunde gedriickt und gehalten werden muss, bevor es als Tastendruck
registriert wird, woraufhin der Motor der Antriebseinheit mit dem Fahren beginnt. Wird sie vor Ablauf dieser Zeitspanne
losgelassen, wird es nur als Tastendruck registriert und deaktiviert die Anschubhilfe [falls man fahrt] oder schaltet die Zyklus-
Anschubhilfe des SwitchControl aus / versetzt es in den Standby-Modus.

Wahrend des Fahrens, wird immer noch durch Driicken der Greifreifen am Rollstuhl gelenkt. Wenn die Geschwindigkeit
scheinbar zu schnell ansteigt oder eine hthere Geschwindigkeit erreicht wird, als lhnen angenehm ist, andern Sie die
Beschleunigung und die kabelgebundene Héchstgeschwindigkeit auf Werte, die fiir Sie und Ihre Fahigkeiten im Rollstuhl
geeignet sind. Diese Einstellungen kdnnen im Abschnitt “Einstellungen” der SmartDrive MX2+ App auf dem PushTracker E3
geandert werden.

Das Andern des SwitchControl Modus, der kabelgebundenen Maximalgeschwindigkeit und / oder der Beschleunigung ohne
PushTracker E3 erfordert die Verwendung der PushTracker Mobile (Smartphone) App auf einem Telefon / Gerat.

MX2+ Steuermodus

[falls Nutzung mit PushTracker E3]

MX2+ ist der Standard-Steuerungsmodus fir die Anschubhilfe bei Verwendung mit dem PushTracker / E3 (siehe separates
PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuch fiir Details zum Andern des Modus). Diese beeindruckende Bedienung erméglicht

es lhnen, sich so viel zu bewegen, wie Sie wollen, und dann schnell und einfach den Antrieb zu erhalten, den Sie fiir alle
Situationen bendtigen. Der Betrieb dieses Modus ist ideal fiir schwéchere Nutzer, da er eine Motoraktivierung am Handgelenk
ermdglicht. Darliber hinaus konnen dieser und alle Steuerungsmodi auch immer mit SpeedControl / SwitchControl verwendet
werden.

Damit Sie in diesem Modus mit Anschubhilfe fahren kénnen, miissen Sie die Anschubhilfe ANSCHALTEN und drahtlos
verbunden sein indem Sie ZWEIMAL auf den am Arm getragenen PushTracker / E3 tippen, um den Motor zu starten. Dadurch
beginnt der Rollstuhl mit der im PushTracker / E3 eingestellten Beschleunigungsrate vorwérts zu fahren [siehe PushTracker /
E3-Benutzerhandbuch]. Wahrend die Geschwindigkeit ansteigt, halt ein weiteres einfaches Tippen die aktuelle Geschwindigkeit
stetig. Der SmartDrive fahrt also mit der eingestellten Geschwindigkeit weiter, wenn EINMALIG getippt wird. Dies wird auch

als Freifahrtgeschwindigkeit bezeichnet. Die Anschubhilfe fahrt mit dieser Geschwindigkeit weiter, bis zwemal getippt / erfasst
wird oder die Anschubhilfe AUSGESCHALTET wird.

Obwohl der Rollstuhl in diesem Modus aus der Ruhestellung angefahren werden kann, kann der Modus auch aktiviert

werden, wenn sich der Rollstuhl bereits in Bewegung befindet. In diesem Fall wird die Geschwindigkeit schnell erfasst und die
Beschleunigung setzt ab diesem Geschwindigkeitswert ein. Das bedeu-tet, dass Sie den Rollstuhl kurz anschieben kénnen, um
ins Rollen zu kommen. Eine anschlieBende ZWEIMALIGE Klopfbewegung mit dem PushTracker / E3 aktiviert unverziiglich den
SmartDrive, um ab der Geschwindigkeit, die Sie durch das Anschieben erreicht haben, mit der Beschleunigung zu beginnen, bis
Sie EINMAL klopfen, um weiterhin mit gleichméBiger Geschwindigkeit zu rollen, oder bis Sie ZWEIMAL klopfen, um den Motor
zu deaktivieren.

Das alles klingt eventuell sehr kompliziert, ist aber in Wirklichkeit ganz einfach. Eine ZWEIMALIGE Klopfbewegung flihrt
entweder zur Aktivierung des Motors und Beschleunigung oder zur Deaktivierung (des bereits laufenden Motors). Eine
EINMALIGE Kopfbewegung bei laufendem Motor legt die Rollgeschwindigkeit (unter Verwendung der gegenwartigen
Geschwindigkeit) fest.

Die Lenkung erfolgt immer noch durch driicken auf die Greifreifen des Rollstuhls. Der Motor kann seine Geschwindigkeit mit der
im PushTracker / E3 eingestellten Beschleunigung bis zur maximalen Geschwindigkeit erhdhen, die auch im PushTracker / E3
eingestellt ist, [siehe separates PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuch fiir deren Anderung). Wenn die Geschwindigkeit schneller
ansteigt oder allgemein schneller ist als Sie es wiinschen, dndern Sie die Beschleunigung und Maximalgeschwindigkeit zu einem
Tempo, welches zu Ihnen und lhren Rollstuhlféhigkeiten passt.

Wie immer wird der Motor durch schnelles Driicken und Loslassen einer SpeedControl-Drehknopf / SwitchControl-Taste [auch
im Standby-Modus] deaktiviert [beim Fahren]. Eine weitere weniger bevorzugte Option ist das Driicken der Anschubshilfe-Taste
am PushTracker / E3, die auch das Fahren deaktiviert und die Anschubhilfe AUSSCHALTET.
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Bei einem Rollstuhl, der sich in normaler Rollbewegung befindet (der Motor treibt den Rollstuhl bereits mit einer voreingestellten
Ge-schwindigkeit infolge des EINMALIGEN Klopfens an), stehen Ihnen mehrere Méglichkeiten zur Auswahl, um die
Geschwindigkeit zu erhéhen. Wenn Sie den Rollstuhl mit einer Schubbewegung auf die gewiinschte hohere Rollgeschwindigkeit
beschleunigen kdnnen, bewirkt eine anschlieBende EINMALIGE Klopfbewegung, dass der Motor sich mit der
Rollgeschwindigkeit synchronisiert und diese Geschwindigkeit als aktuelle Geschwindigkeit einstellt. Die zweite M&glichkeit, bei
der der Rollstuhl nicht durch eine manuelle Schub-bewegung beschleunigt werden muss, besteht darin, den Motor zunachst mit
einer ZWEIMALIGEN Klopfbewegung zu deaktivieren, anschlieBend mindestens eine (1) Sekunde lang zu warten und den Motor
dann mit einer weiteren ZWEIMALIGEN Klopfbewegung zu starten und wieder zu beschleunigen.

A WARNHINWEISE:

- Bei Funktionsst6érungen oder Problemen bei Aktivierung, Deaktivierung und/oder Beschleunigung des SmartDrive
verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich zwecks Unterstiitzung bitte an Kundendienst.

- Eine EINMALIGE Klopfbewegung bei laufendem Motor fiihrt dazu, dass die Rollgeschwindigkeit auf die aktuelle
Geschwindigkeit eingestellt wird. Falls das Befahren einer Geféllestrecke in Abwartsrichtung dazu fiihrt, dass die
Fahrgeschwindigkeit des Rollstuhls die eingestellte Roll-geschwindigkeit tiberschreitet (Motor im Freilaufbetrieb),
koénnen Sie die Rollgeschwindigkeit mit einer EINMALIGEN Klopfbewegung auf die aktuelle hhere Fahrgeschwindigkeit
einstellen. Zur Verhinderung dieser Situation empfiehlt es sich, den Zusatzantrieb vor der Abwartsfahrt an einer
Gefillestrecke auszuschalten [liber den SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3].

- Die Beschleunigung des SmartDrive kdnnte dazu fiihren, dass der Rollstuhl nach hinten kippt, was zu Verletzungen
flihren kann. Es wird empfohlen, dass sich der Nutzer leicht nach vorn lehnt, um das Kippen nach hinten zu verhindern,
und die Beschleunigung auf einen Wert einzustellen, bei dem diese Situation nicht eintritt.

MX2 Steuermodus

[falls Nutzung mit / E3]

Der MX2-Moduslfriiher bekannt als “Normalbetrieb”] ist eine weitere Option flir den Steuerungsmodus der Anschubhilfe,

der auch geandert werden kann [siehe separates PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuch fiir Details zum Moduswechsel]. In
diesem Modus kann der SmartDrive bei eingeschaltetem und bereiter Anschubhilfe erkennen, wenn Sie einen Vorwartsschub
am Rollstuhl durchgefiihrt haben. Das Gerat wiederum aktiviert das Omni-Antriebsrad, und es wird eine unterstiitzende
Antriebskraft bereitgestellt, die Sie mit einer Geschwindigkeit antreibt, die derjenigen entspricht, die durch den Druck

erreicht wurde. Der SmartDrive ist in der Lage, den Schub jedes Einzelnen zu erkennen, so dass keine Anderungen an seiner
Antriebstechnik erforderlich sind. Dies ist fiir den taglichen Gebrauch niitzlich, da es die Anzahl der durchzufiihrenden Schiibe
deutlich reduziert und Sie gleichzeitig aktiv halt.

Der MX2 ist so konzipiert, dass er Sie weiter antreibt, bis ein einzelnes Tippen vom PushTracker / E3-tragenden Arm
ausgefiihrt wird oder die Anschubhilfe AUSGESCHALTET wird, um den Motor zu deaktivieren (wie im Abschnitt Deaktivierung
der PushTracker / E3-Anschubhilfe beschrieben) oder bis ein weiterer, schnellerer Schub ausgefiihrt wird. In diesem letzten
Fall beschleunigt der SmartDrive und beginnt damit, schneller zu fahren, wenn Sie stérker schieben. Sobald ein Schub
ausgefiihrt und der Motor aktiviert wurde, positionieren Sie Ihre Hande tber Ihren Greifreifen [und SpeedControl-Drehknopf

/ SwitchControl-Taste(n)], um darauf vorbereitet zu sein, den Motor abzuschalten, wenn Bremsen / deaktivierte Leistung
gewiinscht wird. Nach dem Anschieben und der Aktivierung des Motors positionieren Sie lhre Hande liber den Greifreifen [und
Daumentastern, wenn vorhanden], um auf das Abschalten des Motors vorbereitet zu sein, wenn Sie bremsen bzw. den Antrieb
deaktivieren mochten.

Lesen Sie im separaten PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuch, wie Sie die maximale Geschwindigkeit &ndern / begrenzen
kdnnen, die der SmartDrive aktivieren und fahren kann.

A WARNHINWEISE:

- Bei Fehlfunktionen oder Problemen mit dem SmartDrive, wie z.B. Schuberkennung / Bremsen / SpeedControl-
Drehknopf / SwitchControl-Taste / PushTracker / E3, stellen Sie die Nutzung des Gerétes ein und wenden Sie sich an
Kundendienst.

- Der SmartDrive kann alle Anschubarten erkennen. Andern Sie nicht die Art Ihres Anschubs, da dies in der Zukunft zu
Verletzungen fiihren kénnte.

- Besondere Vorsicht ist in allen Steuerungsmodi bei der Verwendung des SmartDrive auf Gefallestrecken geboten. Es
empfiehlt sich, den Zusatzantrieb vor der Abwartsfahrt an einer Gefallestrecke auszuschalten [iiber den SpeedControl,
SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3].

- Die Beschleunigung des SmartDrive kdnnte dazu fiihren, dass der Rollstuhl nach hinten kippt, was zu Verletzungen
flihren kann. Es wird empfohlen, dass sich der Nutzer leicht nach vorn lehnt, um ein Kippen zu verhindern.
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MX1 Control Mode
[bei Verwendung mit PushTracker/ E3]

Der MX1-Moduslfriiher bekannt als “Anfangermodus”] ist eine der anderen Optionen fiir den Steuerungsmodus der
Anschubhilfe, der ausgewahlt werden kann [siehe separates PushTracker / E3-Benutzerhandbuchl]. In diesem Modus ist das
Deaktivierungsmittel das gleiche wie im MX2-Modus[siehe Abschnitte “MX2-Steuerungsmodus” und “Deaktivierung der
PushTracker / E3-Anschubhilfe”], aber Sie kdnnen auch die Anschubhilfe durch Bremsen mit den Greifreifen des Rollstuhls
deaktivieren. Der SmartDrive erkennt die Verzdgerung, die der Rollstuhl durch das Bremsen hat, und schaltet den Motor
aus. Dieser Modus kann effektiv im Innenbereich verwendet werden und um die Tippbewegung zu perfektionieren, die der
PushTracker / E3 zum Deaktivieren des Motors benétigt, woraufhin héchstwahrscheinlich die Zeit ggkommen ist, in den
MX2- oder MX2+-Modus zu wechseln, um das Beste aus Ihrem SmartDrive in allen taglich vorkommenden Umgebungen
herauszuholen.

A WARNHINWEIS: Informieren Sie sich iiber den Steuerungsmodus MX2 und beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise hierzu.

Riickrollsicherung

Der SmartDrive ist mit einer Rickrollsicherung ausgestattet, mit der verhindert wird, dass der Zusatzantrieb aktiviert wird,
wahrend der Rollstuhl in Riickwartsrichtung rollt. Diese Sicherheitsfunktion setzt voraus, dass das sich der Rollstuhl vor
Fahrbeginn im Ruhezustand befindet. Bei nicht aktivierter Riickrollsicherung kann der SmartDrive frei nach hinten rollen.

A WARNHINWEISE:

- Es gilt stets die Warnung, dass an Hiigeln, Steigungen, Rampen usw. besondere Vorsicht geboten ist.

- Die Riickrollsicherung kann nicht in allen Féllen ein schnelles Zuriickrollen verhindern, insbesondere nicht bei steilen
Gefallestrecken und bei sehr schweren Rollstuhlfahrern.

- Die Riickrollsicherung ist keine Feststellbremse. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den Rollstuhl mit Bremsen sichern, wenn
Sie an einer Gefiallestrecke anhalten méchten.

Betriebsbedingungen

A WARNHINWEIS: Bei Funktionssstérungen oder Problemen mit dem SmartDrive verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht
weiter und wenden sich zwecks Unterstiitzung bitte an Kundendienst.

A WARNHINWEIS: Samtliche vom Rollstuhlhersteller festgelegten Betriebsbedingungen sind stets einzuhalten, wobei
die folgenden Situationen zu vermeiden sind: unbefestigter Untergrund (z.B.: Kies/ Sand); Fliisse/ Bache/ tiefe Pfiitzen;
rutschige Oberflachen (z.B.: Eisflachen); unwegsames Gelande; starke Steigungen/ Gefalle.

A VORSICHT: Der SmartDrive funktioniert evtl. nicht mehr, wenn er in Wasser getaucht oder iibergossen wird. Nach
erheblichem Wassereintritt den SmartDrive nicht mehr benutzen und 12 Stunden an der Luft trocknen lassen, bevor er
wieder benutzt wird. Wenn sich der SmartDrive nicht neu starten lasst, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Der SmartDrive ist flir normale Betriebsbedingungen ausgelegt, unter denen sich der Nutzer eines manuellen Rollstuhls téglich
bewegt. Samtliche vom Rollstuhlhersteller festgelegten Betriebsbedingungen sind stets einzuhalten, wobei die folgenden
Situationen zu vermeiden sind: unbefestigter Untergrund (z.B.: Kies/ Sand); Fliisse/ Béache/ tiefe Pflitzen; rutschige Oberflachen
(z.B.: Eisflachen); unwegsames Gelénde; starke Steigungen/ Gefille.

Das Gesamtgewicht der SmartDrive-Baugruppe betragt 6,5 kg. Dieses Gewicht ist bei der Berechnung des Ladegewichts
des Rollstuhls einzubeziehen. Das vom Rollstuhlhersteller angegebene maximal zuldssige Ladegewicht darf durch Anbau des
SmartDrive keinesfalls {iberschritten werden.

Rampen und Steigungen werden am besten langsam befahren. Aktivieren Sie auf Querneigungen den Motor, um den
Fahrbetrieb zu starten, und bremsen Sie dann mit der bergseitig gelegenen Hand am Greifreifen des Rollstuhls, um sich gerade
auszurichten.

Die Rollen am Allseitenrad ermdglichen zudem das Drehen des Rollstuhls, da sie sich ungehindert seitwarts tiber den
Untergrund bewegen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der SmartDrive nicht an Kanten oder schmalen Gehwegspalten hangen bleibt,
wenn Sie sich drehen. Die Befestigungsteile sind so ausgelegt, dass sie als Erstes nachgeben. Wenn Sie mit dem SmartDrive
stecken bleiben, konnen Klemme/Faltadapter daher abreiBen, sodass der Zusatzantrieb am Rollstuhl nicht mehr wirksam ist.
Mitunter ist es besser, den SmartDrive abzuschalten, die Situation manuell zu tiberwinden und den Zusatzantrieb danach
wieder zu verwenden.

Es empfiehlt sich, den SmartDrive und den PushTracker / E3 stets in Innenrdumen zu lagern. Lassen Sie das Gerat ausreichend
lange erwarmen oder abkiihlen, wenn es zuvor unter extremen Temperaturen gelagert wurde.

Die Betriebstemperatur des SmartDrive liegt zwischen -25 °C und 50 °C.
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Akku

A A WARNHINWEIS: Auch wenn der Akku im SmartDrive sehr klein und kompakt ist, kann er eine groBe Energiemenge
speichern. Ein unsachgemaBer Umgang bzw. eine unsachgemaBe Lagerung kénnen das Gerét beschadigen und eventuell
Stromschlage, Verbrennungen oder Bréande verursachen.

Informationen zum Akku

Der SmartDrive enthélt einen Lithium-Eisenphosphat-Akku, der zur Stromversorgung des Motors dient. Dank der Verwendung
der neuesten Lithium-lonen-Technologie bieten diese Akkus einen deutlich langeren Lebenszyklus und eine hdhere
Ladegeschwindigkeit als herkémmliche Lithium-lonen-Zellen.

Die Anzeige auf dem PushTracker / Bildschirm auf dem PushTracker E3 [siehe Benutzerhandbuch PushTracker / E3] und die
blauen LEDs auf der Oberseite des SmartDrive werden verwendet, um den Ladezustand der beiden Batterien anzuzeigen. Wenn
slle vier (4) LEDs auf dem SmartDrive leuchten, ist der Akku vollstandig geladen. Mit abnehmender Ladung des Akkus nimmt
auch die Anzahl der leuchtenden LEDs ab. Der SmartDrive gibt einen Signalton ab, wenn der SmartDrive-Akku unter 15 % liegt
und der Motor lauft, um Ihnen mitzuteilen, dass der Akku so schnell wie méglich geladen werden sollte, um eine vollstandige
Entleerung zu vermeiden.

Informationen tiber die Anzeige eines niedrigen Akkuladestands siehe die separate PushTracker / E3-Betriebsanleitung. Auch
dieser Akku sollte so bald wie méglich geladen werden, damit er nicht vollstandig entladen wird.

Es empfiehlt sich, beide Akkus taglich tiber Nacht zu laden, um im taglichen Gebrauch immer liber ausreichend Ladung zu
verfligen. Die Lebensdauer der Akkus verschlechtert sich durch das Laden nicht, wenn die Akkus nur teilweise entladen sind.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem AnschlieBen des Ladegerats, dass die Ladebuchsen vollstandig trocken und schmutzfrei sind
[die Magneten kdnnen etwas Schmutz anziehen], damit kein Funken oder Kurschluss entsteht. Wenn Sie vermuten, dass
Wasser in die Ladebuchse eingedrungen sein konnte, blasen Sie das Wasser heraus. AuBerdem empfiehlt es sich, die Taster-/
Ladebuchse stets abzudecken, wenn das Ladegerat nicht an den SmartDrive angeschlossen ist.

Bei langfristiger Ladung der Akkus [liber 3 Monate] sinkt der Akkuladestand infolge der Spontanentladung. Laden Sie den Akku
auf mindestens 30 % auf, bevor Sie den SmartDrive fir langere Zeit lagern, und vermeiden Sie die Lagerung an Orten mit zu
hohen Temperaturen oder hoher Luftfeuchte.

AA WARNHINWEISE:

Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des SmartDrive ausschlieBlich das mitgelieferte Ladegerat. Andere Ladegerate konnen die
Einheit beschadigen oder einen Brand verursachen. Schalten Sie den SmartDrive zum Laden stets aus und nutzen Sie
den Zusatzantrieb keinesfalls wahrend des Ladevorgangs.

- Das Akkuladegerét ist an trockenen Orten in Innenrdumen zu verwenden. SchlieBen Sie das Ladegerat an eine leicht
zugangliche Steckdose in der Nahe des SmartDrive an, der geladen werden soll.

- Unternehmen Sie keinesfalls Reparaturversuche an einem beschadigten oder defekten Ladegerat. Wenden Sie sich bei
einem beschadigten Ladegerat bitte an Kundendienst und entsorgen Sie es nicht im Hausmdill.

- Das Netzteil des Ladegerits sollte wahrend des Ladevorgangs flach aufgelegt werden.

- Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich das zum Ladegerit mitgelieferte Netzkabel. Das Ladegerat kann ohne Verstellung an
unterschiedlichen Spannungen betrieben werden.

Laden des SmartDrive-Akkus

Zum Aufladen des SmartDrive schlieBen Sie das Kabel des Akkuladegerats an eine Steckdose an. Daraufhin leuchtet die griine
LED am Gehause des Ladegerats. SchlieBen Sie den magnetischen Stecker des Ladegeréts an der magnetischen Buchse des
ausgeschalteten SmartDrive an [nachdem Sie den Gummistopfen zur Seite geschoben haben]. Die Magnete in den Anschliissen
sorgen dafiir, dass der Stecker nur in eine Richtung angeschlossen werden kann. Sobald die Einheit angeschlossen ist und 1adt,
leuchtet die LED am Ladegerét rot. Wenn die LED am Ladegerat wieder griin leuchtet, ist der SmartDrive vollstandig geladen.
Trennen Sie den Stecker vom SmartDrive und bringen Sie die Gummikappe wieder an, um die Buchse am SmartDrive zu
schiitzen. Die geschatzte Ladezeit zur vollstdndigen Aufladung des SmartDrive-Akkus betrégt ca. 3 Stunden.

[:E] Informationen zum Ladevorgang finden Sie in der separaten PushTracker / E3-Betriebsanleitung.

AA WARNHINWEISE:

Lagern und laden Sie den SmartDrive und den PushTracker / E3 stets an einem kiihlen und trockenen Ort. Eine heiBe
und feuchte Umgebung kann zu Beschadigungen und Kurzschliissen an der Einheit fiihren, was einen kostspieligen
Austausch erfordert.

- Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem AnschlieBen des Ladegeréts, dass die Ladebuchsen vollsténdig trocken und schmutzfrei
sind, damit kein Funken oder Kurschluss entsteht.

- Nutzen Sie den PushTracker / E3 keinesfalls wahrend des Ladevorgangs.
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=t
Werfen Sie den SmartDrive oder PushTracker / E3 nicht einfach in den Miill. Bitte entsorgen Sie die
Li-ion |IEM| Gerite ordnungsgemiB, indem Sie sie am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer recyceln oder an Permobil.

Reisen und Versand

Da der SmartDrive einen Lithium-lonen-Akku enthélt, sind bei Reisen mit dem Flugzeug besondere Vorkehrungen
erforderlich. Der SmartDrive muss in der Passagierkabine des Flugzeugs im Handgepéackfach verstaut werden. Es wird
empfohlen, sich vor dem Abflugdatum die Genehmigung der jeweiligen Fluggesellschaft einzuholen. Ein ,SmartDrive Airline
Passenger Certificate” bzw. ,|ATA Certificate” kann von der www.permobil.com heruntergeladen oder auf Wunsch zugesandt
werden.

Nutzen Sie die mitgelieferte Schaumstoffumhiillung fiir den SmartDrive, um Bewegungen und Beschadigungen beim
Transport in einem Kraftfahrzeug zu verhindern. Wenn Sie mit dem Taxi unterwegs sind, sollte Ihnen der Fahrer den
SmartDrive in die Hand geben, sodass er nicht durch Bewegungen im Kofferraum beschadigt wird.

Aufgrund des Akkus sind auch besondere Vorkehrungen erforderlich, wenn Sie den SmartDrive verschicken. Hinweise zur
korrekten Verpackung und Beschriftung erhalten Sie beim jeweiligen Versandunternehmen. Achten Sie auf ausreichend
Flllmaterial/Polsterung zum Schutz des SmartDrive, um Beschadigungen wihrend des Versands zu verhindern.

Wartung

Inspektion

Uberpriifen Sie SmartDrive, Omni-Antriebsrad, PushTracker / E3, Befestigungteile und SpeedControl-Drehknopf /
SwitchControl-Taste(n) vor jedem Einsatz auf fehlende Teile / Beschadigungen. Unterbrechen Sie die Nutzung und wenden
Sie sich an Kundendienst oder lhren Handler fiir Mobilitatsgerate, wenn Sie eine der folgenden Situationen bemerken:

- gebrochener oder gerissener Kunststoff

- schwergangige oder abgeflachte Rollen oder anderweitige erhebliche Beschadigungen an Rollen
- stark verschlissene Rollen und/oder beschadigter Kunststoff am Rad

- Gummirisse am PushTracker / E3

- fehlende oder gelockerte Schrauben

- Adapterklemme ist nach unten gedreht [bei starren Rollstiihlen]

- gebrochene oder ausgefranste Kabel

- Metallsplitter an magnetischer Buchse oder am magnetischen Stecker

- ungewohnliche Aktivierungen/Deaktivierungen des Motors [wahrend des Gebrauchs]

Reinigung
Der SmartDrive kann mit einem feuchten Lappen abgewischt werden. Dies sollte mindestens einmal pro Monat bzw. bei
Bedarf erfolgen.

Schmierung bzw. Austausch der Rollen

Das Allseitenrad enthélt 16 oder 18 Gummirollen, die sich je nach Fahrweise und
Betriebsbedingungen abnutzen kdnnen. Diese Rollen kénnen ausgetauscht werden.
In schneereichen Umgebungen kdnnen die Lager der Rollen zudem durch Streusalze
korrodieren, wodurch unter Umstanden die Leichtgéngigkeit der Lager beeintrachtigt -
wird. Das Einspriihen der Lager mit Schmiermittel tragt zur Verlangerung der
Lagerlebensdauer bei [siehe rechte Grafik]. Informationen zu Austausch und Wartung
der Rollen am SmartDrive erhalten Sie beim Fachhandler oder bei Kundendienst.

~§

Sonstige Wartung

Kontaktieren Sie Kundendienst oder Ihren Fachhéndler fiir alle sonstige Wartung oder Ersatzteile, die das Gerat bendtigen
sollte.
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Downloaden und verbinden Sie regelméBig mit der App, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr Gerat auf der jlingsten Firmware lduft, da
Funktionen hinzugefiligt und Verbesserungen gemacht werden.

Fehlerbehebung

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Firmware auf dem Gerat stets liber die App auf die jlingste Version zu aktualisieren, bevor Sie eine
Fehlerbehebung vornehmen, da lhr Problem moglicherweise in einer neueren Firmware-Ausgabe geldst wurde.

Zu |hrer Sicherheit und um Schéden an der Leiterplatte und am Akku durch andere Fehler oder atypische Situationen
zu vermeiden enthalten der SmartDrive und PushTracker / E3 Sicherheitsfunktionen. Die meisten davon erstellen
einen Fehlercode, der im Abschnitt PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - siehe Bildschirm ,Info“ im Abschnitt ,Beschreibung
der Einstellungen® in der separaten PushTracker / E3 Gebrauchsanleitung] angegeben wird. Hier ist eine Liste dieser
Sicherheitsfunktionen, wie sie angezeigt werden und wie Sie sie l6sen:

- [ERR: 008] Wenn der Motor nicht ein- oder ausgeschaltet wird und Sie einen dreifachen Piepton vom SmartDrive héren,
dann handelt es sich um einen Motorenchip-Fehler. Wenn dies wiederholt auftritt, muss die SmartDrive Leiterplatte als
Element des Schaltkreises ersetzt werden.

- [ERR: 007] Motordeaktivierung beim Fahren zusammen mit einzelnem SmartDrive Piepton zeigt Verlust der Wireless-
Verbindung zwischen PushTracker / E3 und SmartDrive an [siehe Abschnitt ,Bluetooth Wireless-Kommunikation“].

- [ERR: 005] Keine Motoraktivierung oder Deaktivierung des Motors beim Fahren mit einem zweifachen SmartDrive
Piepton zeigt an, dass der Winkel des SmartDrive auBerhalb des zulédssigen Betriebsbereichs liegt. Sollte dies bei korrekt
ausgerichtetem SmartDrive wiederholt werden [bei ca. 45 ], muss die Leiterplatte des SmartDrive ersetzt werden, da der
Gyro-Chip fehlerhaft ist.

- [ERR: 002] Zwei (2) blinkende SmartDrive LEDs zeigen einen fehlerhaften Motor an. Der Motor muss ersetzt werden, bevor
er wieder eingesetzt werden kann.

- [ERR: 003] Drei (3) blinkende SmartDrive LEDs zeigen eine Stromspitze an. Der SmartDrive muss aus- und wieder
eingeschaltet werden, bevor er wiederverwendet werden kann.

- [ERR: 004] Vier (4) blinkende SmartDrive LEDs zeigen Uberhitzung der Einheit an. Schalten Sie den SmartDrive aus und
lassen Sie ihn abkihlen, bevor Sie ihn wiederverwenden.

- Keine LEDs oder Reaktion vom SmartDrive / PushTracker / E3 sind ein Anzeichen eines leeren Akkus. Laden Sie das Gerat
[Beschreibung im Abschnitt ,SmartDrive Akku aufladen” und separate PushTracker / E3 Bediendungsanleitung].

- Wenn Sie den SmartDrive jedes Mal direkt nach dem Starten abschalten und / oder im Riickwértsgang ungewohnlich
hohen Widerstand vom Motor haben, dann handelt es sich im Allgemeinen um eine schadhafte Leiterplatte. Die SmartDrive
Leiterplatte muss ersetzt werden, bevor der Motor wieder eingesetzt werden kann.

Bei anderen Problemen mit dem Gerat wenden Sie sich bitte an Kundendienst oder an einen Fachhandler.

Gewahrleistung

Permobil gewahrt eine zweijahrige Gewahrleistung auf Herstellungsfehler. Im Rahmen dieser Gewahrleistung ist Permobil
ausschlieBlich zur Reparatur bzw. zum Austausch von Teilen verpflichtet, die sich als fehlerhaft erweisen. Bei allen Bauteilen
des Systems, die durch Permobil im eigenen Ermessen ersetzt werden, handelt es sich um funktionstechnisch gleichwertige
Bauteile.

Diese Gewahrleistung kann erléschen, wenn: 1) das Produkt nicht gemaB den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Anweisungen
benutzt wurde, 2) unsere Mitarbeiter feststellen, dass die Mangel durch unsachgemaBen Gebrauch her vorgerufen wurden, 3)
Stromkreise oder der mechanische Aufbau abgewandelt oder verandert wurden, 4) die Mangel durch héhere Gewalt wie z. B.
Blitzschlag, von den Vorgaben abweichende Spannungen oder wahrend des Transports beim Kaufer her vorgerufen wurden.

Permobil Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir Schaden am Rollstuhl, die durch das Anbringen oder den Betrieb des SmartDrive
verursacht wurden.

Wiedereinsatz: Sollten Sie Ihr Produkt nicht mehr benutzen, so wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren autorisier ten Fachhéandler

oder lhre Krankenkasse. Der Wiedereinsatz des SmartDrive kann in vollem Umfang er folgen. Die ndtigen Anpassungen

an einen anderen manuellen Rollstuhl kdnnen durch den Fachhandel oder Permobil durchgefiihr t werden. Er forderliche
Priifungen/ Reparaturen sowie Reinigungsarbeiten/Desinfektion die zum Wiedereinsatz er forderlich sind, konnen mit Hilfe der
Anleitung/ Ser viceanleitung er fiillt werden. Die Produktaufbereitung kann von einem autorisier ten Fachhandler oder Permobil
(info@permobil.de) durchgefiihrt werden. Somit kann eine komplette Funktionstlichtigkeit und Desinfektion gewahrleistet
werden.
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Muss ausgefiillt werden, um die Kundenzufriedenheit zu gewéhrleisten.

SmartDrive MX2+ Schulungs-Zertifikat

Fiir Ihre Sicherheit ist es wichtig, dass alle Personen um Sie herum ordnungsgeméaB in der Nutzung von SmartDrive geschult sind.
Bitte nehmen Sie diesen Kurs ernst und fiillen alle Informationen aus. Wenn Sie etwas nicht verstehen, fragen Sie bitte.

SmartDrives werden betriebsbereit ausgeliefert [fiir SpeedControl], im Kurzzeit-Steuerungsmodus [fiir SwitchControl] und MX2+
Steuerungsmodus [bei Verwendung mit PushTracker / E3] versendet mit moderaten Einstellungen fiir maximale Geschwindigkeit und
Beschleunigung. Dadurch kann die Vertrautheit und die unterschiedlichen Deaktivierungen vor einem umfangreichen Einsatz gelibt werden.
Um die SmartDrive-Einstellungen schnell zu dndern und das Beste aus Ihrem SmartDrive herauszuholen, laden Sie die PushTracker-App
(smartphone) im Apple oder Google Play Store herunter. Es gibt auch Lehrvideos unter www.permobil.com, die sehr hilfreich sind, um alles
tiber Ihren SmartDrive zu erfahren [verwenden Sie die vorhandenen Untertitel fiir andere Sprachen].

1 Lesen Sie ALLE mitgelieferten Handblicher / Anleitungen / Anweisungen. Bitte beachten Sie alle gelb markierten Warnungen und
Vorsichtshinweise, da diese Informationen fiir Ihre Sicherheit wichtig sind. Achten Sie besonders auf Situationen, in denen es
am sichersten und notwendigsten ist, die SmartDrive-Anschubhilfe AUSZUSCHALTEN [liber SpeedControl, SwitchControl und
PushTracker / E3].

2  Zeigen Sie Ihrem Fachhéandler jede lhrer Fahigkeiten und haken Sie sie ab, wenn Sie sich damit vertraut gemachte haben:

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschubhilfe AUS ist, und befestigen Sie den PushTracker / E3 an Ihrem Handgelenk [falls er
verwendet wird]. In dem Bewusstsein, dass die Anschubhilfe ausgeschaltet sein sollte, wenn Sie den SmartDrive bedienen [ oder
aus dem Rollstuhl ein- oder aussteigen], schalten Sie den SmartDrive ein und installieren Sie ihn an lhrem Rollstuhl.

Schalten Sie die Stromunterstiitzung mit dem SpeedControl-Einstellrad oder der/den SwitchControl-Taste(n) ein, achten Sie

dabei auf das Blinken der LED, und aktivieren Sie dann den Motor mit dem SpeedControl-Einstellrad oder der/den SwitchControl-
Taste(n) gemaB der Bedienungsanleitung. Deaktivieren Sie anschlieBend das Fahren und bremsen Sie dann, um den Rollstuhl
anzuhalten. AbschlieBend schalten Sie die Anschubhilfe mit dem SpeedControl / SwitchControl wieder AUS. Wiederholen Sie dies,
aktivieren und fahren Sie mehrmals, bevor Sie die Anschubhilfe ausschalten, wobei Sie immer die LED-Anzeige beachten sollten.

Schalten Sie den Kraftantrieb EIN [mit dem SpeedControl, SwitchControl und PushTracker / E3] und gestatten die kabellose
Verbindung mit dem SmartDrive.

Bei Verwendung mit PushTracker / E3:

Bevor Sie etwas unternehmen, liben Sie das EINZELNE Antippen der Hand auf die Handl&ufe mit steifen Handgelenken. Wenn
Sie richtig tippen kdnnen Sie sehen, dass die LED des PushTracker / E3s rot leuchtet. Uben Sie auch DOPPEL-Tippen. Uben
Sie dies, bis es jedesmal klappt.

|:| Aktivieren Sie den Motor mit einem DOPPEL-Tippen, EINZEL-Tippen fiir geringe Fahrgeschwindigkeit und schlieBlich.

N3IAIINHOSEY 499 ¥3IH

DOPPEL-Tippen und abbremsen, um anzuhalten. Aktivieren Sie den Motor erneut mit einem DOPPEL-Tippen, stellen diesmal
aber eine hohere Geschwindigkeit ein und DOPPEL-Tippen dann, um abbremsen und anzuhalten.

D Wenn Sie das richtige Antippen fiir den PushTracker / E3 beherrschen und den Motor aktivieren / rollen / ausschalten kénnen,
stellen Sie eine angenehme Rollgeschwindigkeit ein, drehen eine 8 und tippen dann die Bremse an, um anzuhalten.

Wenn der PushTracker / E3 Power Assist EINGESCHALTET ist, schalten Sie den SpeedControl oder SwitchControl Power
Assist ebenfalls EIN und beachten Sie die Anderung der Blinkanzeige. Verwenden Sie nun die verschiedenen Bedienelemente
gleichzeitig / in Kombination, um zu verstehen, wie Sie jedes oder beide fiir verschiedene Umgebungen, Situationen usw.
verwenden kdnnen.
Finden Sie moglichst eine LANGE / FLACHE / OFFENE Flache, auf der der SmartDrive auf Maximalgeschwindigkeit beschleunigen
kann. Stellen Sie die Maximalgeschwindigkeit oder Beschleunigung auf Werte ein, die Ihnen bei dieser und allen voraussichtlichen
Nutzungsumgebungen angenehm sind.
Wenn nicht alle Optionen vom Kunden ausgefiihrt werden konnen, versuchen Sie die Steuerungsmodi MX2 [oder MX1] und / oder
gesicherter Modus und wiederholen Sie dieses Training.

3 Unterschreiben Sie dieses Formular und geben Sie dem Anbieter eine Kopie fiir die Kundenakte.

SmartDrive Seriennummer: Datum:

Kunde: Ich bestétige hiermit, dass ich die Bedienungsanweisung / Beschriftungen vollstdndig gelesen habe und die o.g. Fahigkeiten
vorgezeigt habe. Ich bin mir bewusst, dass der SmartDrive bei unsachgeméBer Handhabung geféhrlich sein kann und (ibernehme die volle
Verantwortung fiir seine sachgeméBe Nutzung. Ich verstehe, dass es viele Situationen gibt, in denen der Power-Assist AUSgeschaltet werden
sollte, um zu vermeiden, dass er versehentlich aktiviert wird: Abfahrten, Bordsteine, Auffahrt iiber hohe Risse im Blirgersteig, in engen
Bereichen, bevor der PushTracker / E3 oder SmartDrive aktiviert wird, beim Parken und / oder Ein- und Aussteigen in und aus dem Rollstuhl.

Kunde Name und Unterschrift:

Anbieter: Ich habe den Kunden bei der Ausfiihrung der o.g. Féhigkeiten beobachtet.

Anbieter Name und Unterschrift:
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Questo manuale presenta le istruzioni per
PushTracker / E3.

Le informazioni sul prodotto vengono modificate
secondo necessita; sul sito permobil.com sono
disponibili informazioni aggiornate. Per le versioni
precedenti delle informazioni sul prodotto, contattare il
servizio di assistenza.

Informazioni di contatto

N Max Mobility, LLC

300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA

Telefono: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027

Assistenza clienti: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

MD

A AVVERTENZA

Indica che la mancata osservanza della procedura
specificata potrebbe determinare condizioni
potenzialmente pericolose con conseguenti lesioni
gravi.

A ATTENZIONE

Indica che la mancata osservanza della procedura
specificata potrebbe determinare condizioni
potenzialmente pericolose con conseguenti lesioni
da lievi a moderate o danni alle attrezzature o ad altri
oggetti.

Segnalazione di incidenti

In caso di incidente o di infortunio grave, contattare
I’Assistenza clienti e le autorita competenti dello Stato
in cui si trova I'utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

Fornitore — Il presente manuale deve essere
consegnato all’utilizzatore del prodotto. Operatore
(utilizzatore o caregiver) — Prima di usare questo
prodotto, leggere le istruzioni e conservarle tenendole a
portata di mano.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, il logo Apple, iPhone® e iOS® sono
marchi commerciali o registrati dei rispettivi proprietari.
Bluetooth® & un marchio registrato di Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC e una societa del Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Video informativi disponibili su www.permobil.com.

Per avere il massimo da SmartDrive, scarica I'app
PushTracker da Apple o Google Play app Store.

ANDROID APP ON

> Google play

Controllare regolarmente gli ultimi aggiornamenti dell’app e
del firmware del dispositivo.

£ Download on the
’ App Store
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Introduzione

Specifiche tecniche

Vedere il Manuale dell’'utente di PushTracker / E3 fornito per le sue specifiche.
Le specifiche della carrozzina fornite dal fabbricante possono essere lievemente influenzate dall’installazione di Smart Drive.

Percorrenza (in piano / senza resistenze) Fino a 12.3 miglia (19.8 km)*

Velocita massima in piano Regolabile [6.0 km/h predefinito / 5.5 mph (8.9 km/h) opzionale”]
Velocita massima in salita (6°) Regolabile [6.0 km/h predefinitod / 5.5 mph (8.9 km/h) opzionale”]
Accelerazione Massima Regolabile fino a 0.6 m/s2 [0.3 m/s2 predefinito]

Potenza motore 250 W

Voltaggio motore 36V

Temperatura di esercizio -25 oC til 50 oC

Consumo teorico continuativo in linea retta Fino a 14.2 miglia (22.9 km)*

Pendenza 10° (17%)*

Peso totale 14.4 Ibs (6.5 kg)

Impatto Acustico 60.7 dB(A)

Vita del prodotto 5 anni

Inneholder Bluetooth LE FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Il calcolo delle performance variera in base alle caratteristiche dell’utente e della sedia, ed alle condizioni di guida e della
batteria.

(") Potrebbe essere vietato in certe regioni

NOTA: i valori sopra indicati sono stati calcolati con un utente di 150 kg. Percorrenza, velocita etc possono variare a seconda
delle condizioni di guida.

Unita Motore Modello: MX2+

Lunghezza 15.3 in (389 mm)

Larghezza 5.7 in (141 mm)

Altezza 9.5 in (242 mm)

Diametro ruota 7.6 in (193 mm)

Larghezza ruota 2.8 in (71 mm)

Peso 13.2 lbs (6 kg)

Batterie loni di Litio (litio ferro fosfato)
Tensione di esercizio 36V

Carica Elettrica 3.4 A-h

Firmware/ versione(i) dell’app Controllare le app

Requisiti Tecnici Carrozzina

Telaio Carrozzina Rigida, Pieghevole, Basculante

Diametro ruote posteriori 22/24/25/26 pollici (501/540/559/590 mm)
Range distanza attacchi per carr.pieghevole  Da 210 a 533 mm

Peso utente Da 14 a 150 kg

Peso combinato utente / sedia a rotelle Massimo 159 kg

Smart Drive é stato testato ed & conforme a tutti i requisiti applicabili della norma ANSI/RESNA Standard per carrozzine —
Volume 1e 2 e EN 12184.
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Destinazione D’uso Di SmartDrive

Il propulsore elettronico proporzionale SmartDrive di Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility & destinato esclusivamente a fornire
un’assistenza elettronica aggiuntiva alle carrozzine manuali, consentendo alle persone disabili, inclusi gli utenti pediatrici (peso
variabile dai 14 ai 150 kg) in grado di utilizzare una carrozzina manuale e motorizzata, di utilizzare uno strumento migliorativo
per la loro mobilita. E’ inoltre esclusivamente destinato ad essere utilizzato su carrozzine manuali che soddisfano i “Specifiche
tecniche” specificati in questo manuale.

Informazioni Da Leggere Prima Dell’'uso

L'utilizzo improprio di Smart Drive o della carrozzina su cui & installato, a seconda della superficie, delle condizioni meteo e
del traffico, pud causare potenziali lesioni o danni alla carrozzina o a Smart Drive. Per questo motivo, Smart Drive deve essere
utilizzato solo in presenza sei seguenti prerequisiti:

- Lutente deve essere sia fisicamente che mentalmente capace di utilizzare la carrozzina ed il dispositivo in tutte le
possibili condizioni e situazioni. [Controindicazione]

- Lutente deve aver letto completamente questo manuale.
- Non sono state apportate modifiche tecniche di alcun tipo al dispositivo.

- L'utente deve abituarsi alle prestazioni e alle risposte di Smart Drive facendo inizialmente pratica in uno spazio sicuro e
libero da pericoli. L'utente deve familiarizzare con la sensibilita al tocco, risposta alla spinta, risposta alla disattivazione,
accelerazione e velocita massima, ecc del dispositivo prima di avventurarsi in zone dove esistono potenziali pericoli. E’
fortemente raccomandato che 'utente non utilizzi Smart Drive all’aperto finché non € in grado di utilizzarlo in sicurezza al
chiuso.

In caso di problemi o malfunzionamenti, cessare I’'utilizzo di Smart Drive e contattare il proprio Rivenditore per maggiori
istruzioni. Ogni utilizzo contrario alle direttive di questo manuale, alle raccomandazioni del proprio rivenditore o alle limitazioni
tecniche definite sia da Permobil che dal fabbricante della carrozzina, &€ da considerare come uso improprio di Smart Drive.
Permobil non e responsabile per qualsiasi danno o lesione causata da uso improprio del prodotto.

Avvertenze E Precauzioni

A AVVERTENZA: Tutte le avvertenze e precauzioni di sicurezza emesse dal produttore della sedia a rotelle devono essere
rispettare assieme a quelle indicate in questo e altri manuali / istruzioni / guide e quelle presenti nell’app SmartDrive

MX2+. Il mancato rispetto di queste note puo causare gravi lesioni o morte.

/\ AVVERTENZE:

L'uso dell’app SmartDrive MX2+ o di SmartDrive da
parte di coloro che non hanno ricevute adeguate
indicazioni da questo manuale, dal manuale dell’utente
SmartDrive e da altri manuali / istruzioni / guide
possono determinare lesioni gravi o morte.

Non tentare di collegare Smart Drive su carrozzine
che non rispettano le caratteristiche descritte nella
“Specifiche tecniche” di “Compatibilita carrozzine”.

L'utente deve familiarizzare con la risposta alla
spinta, risposta alla frenata, accelerazione e velocita
massima, ecc del dispositivo prima di iniziare un
utilizzo regolare. NON tentare di utilizzare Smart
Drive all’aperto prima di essere in grado di utilizzarlo
all’interno senza urtare muri o altri ostacoli.

| metodi per un uso sicuro di SmartDrive collegato ad
una carrozzina sono differenti per ciascun utente in
dipendenza della sua funzionalita e abilita.

Le specifiche fornite dal fabbricante della

carrozzina possono essere lievemente influenzate
dall’installazione di SmartDrive.

L'installazione di Smart Drive sulla carrozzina puo farla
sembrare diversa. E’ necessario prendere tempo per
abituarsi alla nuova configurazione.

Controlla sempre il tuo SmartDrive, PushTracker / E3,
[se utilizzato] accessori per il montaggio ed il quadrante
SpeedControl / tasto di SwitchControl per le parti
mancanti / danni precedentemente I’utilizzo di ciascuno
[vedi la(e) sezione(i) “Maintenance” per le parti alle
quali porre maggiore attenzione].

Controlla che lo SmartDrive ad il PushTracker / E3 [se
utilizzati] siano carichi prima dell’'uso.

Fare sempre molta attenzione alla superficie su cui
opera la vostra carrozzina se lo SmartDrive & acceso
0 no, poiché le ruote anteriori della vostra carrozzina
possono incappare in crepe, solchi, buche, sporgenze,
ecc. Correre fra questi ostacoli pu6 causare il vostro
ribaltamento dalla sedia.

NON utilizzare su terreno troppo irregolare, superfici
molto scivolose, pendenze estremamente ripide o
terreno non compatto. Questo puo causare una perdita
di trazione portando a lesioni o danni al vostro Smart
Drive e invalidare la garanzia.

Lo SmartDrive non é progettato per guidare su e giu

da alti cordoli/gradini. Fare queste manovre solo
quando assolutamente necessario e chiedere sempre
aiuto. Assicurarsi anche di spegnere il propulsore [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] prima
di effettuare tali manovre.
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Avvertenze E Precauzioni, continua

/\ AVVERTENZE:

Usare estrema cautela quando si utilizza SmartDrive
collegato ad una carrozzina in prossimita di

strade. Considerare di spegnere il propulsore [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] per
ridurre i rischi.

Quando attraversate strade con molto traffico, incroci,
passaggi a livello o superstrade, cosi come quando
percorrete ripidi lunghi pendii, dovreste sempre
considerare di avere qualcuno che vi accompagni
nell’interesse della vostra sicurezza.

Per la guida su pendenze si prega di attenersi alle
istruzioni e specifiche fornite dai diversi fabbricanti di
carrozzine.

La guida su cordoli o ostacoli pud causare
ribaltamento e serie lesioni. Spegnete il propulsore

[via SpeedControl / SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3]
quando tentate di correre in queste situazioni. Se non
siete sicuri di poter superare il cordolo o I'ostacolo in
sicurezza, chiedete sempre aiuto. Siate consapevoli
delle vostre capacita e abilita di guida e dei vostri limiti
personali. Sviluppate nuove abilita solo con I'aiuto di
un assistente.

Il PushTracker / E3 dovrebbe essere indossato solo
dall’'utente seduto sulla carrozzina con lo SmartDrive
collegato.

Prestare attenzione quando si usa una carrozzina
con SmartDrive applicato al chiuso o in aree affollate
/ confinate. DISATTIVARE il Power Assist [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] per
ridurre la possibilita di collisione, guasti o lesione.

Spegnere sempre il propulsore [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] quando riposto per
prevenire attivazioni accidentali.

Spegnere sempre il propulsore [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] prima di togliere il
PushTracker / E3 dal vostro polso.

La forza di spinta non deve essere eccessiva o “forte”.
Bastano colpi delicati e sicuri con il polso ad una
velocita ragionevole (ad es. mezzo (0,5) secondo tra le
spinte).

Utilizzate sempre cautela nei trasferimenti da/su
carrozzina. Deve essere presa ogni precauzione per
ridurre la distanza di trasferimento ed & necessario
accertarsi che i freni di stazionamento siano inseriti
in modo da prevenire un movimento inaspettato

delle ruote. Assicurarsi inoltre di spegnere sempre

il propulsore [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e
PushTracker / E3] quando si effettuano trasferimenti
da/su carrozzina.

| quadrante SpeedControl / tasti del SwitchControl
sono designati per essere usati con un cuscino da
seduta per evitare il contatto diretto con i cavi. E
fortemente consigliato I'utilizzo di un cuscino da seduta
sul sedile durante I'utilizzo dei tasti. E’ fortemente
raccomandato 'uso del cuscino in combinazione con
gli quadrante SpeedControl / tasti del SwitchControl
opzionali.

Smart Drive e PushTracker hanno superato gli stessi
test climatici che vengono effettuati sulle carrozzine
elettroniche e sono considerati a tenuta di pioggia/
spruzzo. L'immersione totale in un liquido pu6 causare
danni o malfunzionamenti e invalidare la garanzia.
Toglietevi il PushTracker prima di un bagno o di una
doccia. Far riferimento ad altri manuali indicati /
istruzioni / guide per informazioni dettagliate relative
alla prestazione di resistenza su acqua.

La temperatura superficiale dello SmartDrive puo
aumentare e diventare calda al tatto se esposto a
sorgenti esterni di calore come la luce del sole.

L'uso di dispositivi antiribaltamento riduce
sostanzialmente il rischio di cadere all’indietro, che puo
causare gravi danni o lesioni. Se temete di ribaltarvi,
utilizzate gli antiribaltamento. Gli antiribaltamento
impediranno di ribaltarsi, ma limiteranno la vostra
possibilita di superare cordoli ed effettuare altre
manovre. Cosi come i bambini imparano a guidare una
bicicletta senza ruotine, anche I'utente dovra imparare
ad utilizzare la carrozzina con le ruote antiribaltamento.
E’ fortemente raccomandato 'uso di antiribaltamento
finché l'utente della carrozzina sia diventato esperto
nell’'uso di Smart Drive in tutte le possibili situazioni e
condizioni.

Non impennare o ruotare la carrozzina senza assistenza
a meno che non siate estremamente abili.

Non spostate il vostro peso o la posizione di seduta
verso la direzione che state raggiungendo poiché la
carrozzina puo ribaltarsi all’indietro o lateralmente.

Non sporgersi oltre I’estremita superiore
dell’imbottitura dello schienale per raggiungere
oggetti dietro di voi in quanto questo puo causare il
ribaltamento della carrozzina.

Non stare in piedi sul telaio della carrozzina.

La carrozzina non € progettata per fare sollevamento
pesi ed & un uso improprio utilizzarla come sedile
mentre si svolge questa attivita. Il sollevamento pesi
sulla carrozzina cambia sostanzialmente la stabilita
della stessa e puo provocarne il ribaltamento.

Non cercare di arrestare una carrozzina in movimento
coi freni di stazionamento. Essi non sono freni.

Non portare una carrozzina con SmartDrive installato
su una scala mobile o un tapis roulant per evitare serie
lesioni.

Qualsiasi modifica non autorizzata a SmartDrive
invalidera la garanzia e potra creare un pericolo per la
sicurezza.
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Nota

Lefigure ed i disegni dello SmartDrive presenti su questo manuale possono leggermente differire dal vostro dispositivo.

Se presente, accedere a Google Play Store per avere l'app SmartDrive MX2+ [e altre] sul PushTracker E3 e potrebbe essere
necessario l'uso di un account Google esistente o la creazione di uno nuovo. Politiche, termini e condizioni separate sono
valide.

Una versione elettronica in inglese di questo Manuale d’Uso insieme a video informativi sono presenti sul sito
[www.permobil.com] per persone con disabilita visive, di lettura o cognitive.

1l prodotto [inclusi componenti], requisiti, politiche, termini e condizioni, compreso il contenuto di questo e altri manuali
/istruzioni / guide, sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Per istruzioni e informazioni sul prodotto corrente, far
riferimento al www.permobil.com.

Il numero di serie del vostro SmartDrive é posizionato nella parte inferiore dell’unita motore. Si raccomanda di riportare il
seriale su questo manuale per future esigenze.

SmartDrive Serial Number:

Dispositivi indossabili compatibili:

Lapplicazione SmartDrive MX2+ é compatibile per l'uso con determinati dispositivi indossabili | |
Apple e Android. Tutte le funzioni di SmartDrive MX2+ sono equivalenti per entrambe le .
piattaforme. 1.'

Per configurare SmartDrive con un dispositivo indossabile compatibile diverso da PushTracker/ )

E3, scansionare il codice QR con lo smartphone. [ ] 1

Interferenze Elettromagnetiche (EMI)

Le interferenze elettromagnetiche sono originate da fonti di onde radio. Esempi di queste fonti sono stazioni trasmittenti radio/
tv, ricetrasmittenti, ricevitori, telefoni cellulari, walkie-talkie, ecc. Possono esservi molte fonti di onde radio intorno a noi, alcune
possono essere evitate, di altre possiamo non essere consapevoli. | dispositivi elettronici, come Smart Drive, sono soggetti

ad interferenze elettromagnetiche, sia forti che deboli, da questo tipo di trasmittenti, cosi come per le scariche elettrostatiche
(ESD) e le sorgenti condotte. Queste interferenze possono causare attivazione non intenzionale del dispositivo o danni al suo
sistema di controllo, potenzialmente provocando rischi per la sicurezza o causare costose riparazioni.

Ogni carrozzina elettronica o dispositivo elettronico ha una resistenza fino ad un determinato livello di interferenze
elettromagnetiche, detto anche “Livello di immunita”. Piu alto & il livello di immunita, meno il dispositivo & a rischio di
interferenza. Un livello di immunita di 20 V/m & considerato sufficiente per fornire protezione dalle piu comuni fonti di
interferenza elettromagnetica. Smart Drive € stato testato ed ha raggiunto un Livello di immunita di 20 V/m. Anche se il Livello
di Immunita e sufficiente, ogni modifica alla carrozzina o aggiunta di accessori puo influenzarlo. Ricambi o parti non originali
hanno proprieta EMI sconosciute e la loro interazione con Smart Drive non € stata testata.

L'energia elettromagnetica aumenta con I'approssimarsi alla fonte. Per questo motivo, si raccomanda di non utilizzare Smart
Drive in prossimita di fonti di onde radio. Esistono 3 categorie di sorgenti EMI che & possibile incontrare:

1. Ricetrasmittenti a lungo raggio: Sono fonti di forti onde radio ed includono le torri di radio o TV commerciali e le radio
amatoriali (HAM).

2. Ricetrasmittenti a medio raggio: Sono fonti di onde radio potenzialmente forti, ed includono le radio a due vie
utilizzate dai veicoli di emergenza, motrici di camion e taxi.

3. Ricetrasmittenti portatili: Sono fonti di onde relativamente deboli, ma hanno la possibilita di posizionarsi
estremamente vicino al dispositivo ed includono walkie-talkie, radio a bassa frequenza, telefoni cellulari ed altri
dispositivi di comunicazione personale.

| seguenti dispositivi non sono considerati come fonti di interferenze EMI: telefoni cordless, lettori CD/MPS3, televisioni, radio
AM/FM.
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A AVVERTENZE:

- Dispositivi di trasmissione, CB, radio, o altri dispositivi di comunicazione come cellulari, possono interferire quando il
dispositivo € acceso.

- In prossimita di stazioni radio, evitare di avvicinarsi.

- In caso di movimento involontario del propulsore, spegnere il dispositivo per essere in sicurezza.

- L’aggiunta di accessori o componenti per la sedia a rotelle puo rendere piu sensibili alle EMI [Nota: Non esiste un modo
per valutare il loro effetto sul funzionamento del dispositivo in generale].

- In caso di incidenti, oppure di movimenti non intenzionali, segnalare a I’assistenza clienti, inoltre controllare che non vi
siano nelle vicinanze interferenze EMI.

USA / Canada: Questo dispositivo & conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento & soggetto alle seguenti due
condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non puo causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi
interferenza, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato. Eventuali modifiche o modifiche
non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformita potrebbero annullare I'autorizzazione dell’'utente a
utilizzare I'apparecchiatura.

Bluetooth

(((.))) La comunicazione Bluetooth [2,4 GHZ] viene utilizzata via bracciale per attivare e disattivare il propulsore. Il bracciale

deve essere entro 8 mt per poter connettersi e comunicare con il dispositivo. La potenza di uscita massima del sistema &
di 10 mW, inoltre il funzionamento di questo dispositivo in prossimita di altri dispositivi wireless come allarmi, telefoni cellulari,
auricolari Bluetooth potrebbe causare la perdita di connessione. La servo assistenza &€ sempre disattivata quando il motore & in
funzionamento e si verifica una perdita di collegamento. In questo caso il propulsore emettera un segnale acustico e il
braccialetto vibrera. Sono stati fatti molti test per garantire la sicurezza ed efficacia del prodotto. Si prega di contattare
immediatamente I’assistenza clienti in caso di continue perdite di collegamento.
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Lista Dei Componenti
SpeedControl

Morsetto

SmartDrive / Unita motore

Rulli in gomma

Maniglia SmartDrive

Indicatori a LED SmartDrive
Pulsante ON / OFF SmartDrive
Chiusura presa ricarica SmartDrive

© ® N oo s NS

Connettore Ricarica / Switches

o

. Ruota Omni-Drive

—_
—_

. Connettore Ricarica / Switches
. LED su SpeedControl / SwitchControl
. Pulsante SwitchControl / striscia di fissaggio

. PushTracker [se utilizzato] \,\\
0 \

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App su PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [se utilizzato]

15. Quadrante SpeedControl

16. Supporto in schiuma [conservare per il viaggio /
conservazione]

-
A WODN
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Installazione SmartDrive

Allegato Smartdrive

Lo SmartDrive & progettato per essere collegato facilmente e velocemente a tutti i tipi di carrozzine manuali, sia rigide che
pieghevoli. Fare riferimento alla “Specifiche tecniche” per verificare la compatibilita della carrozzina. Sono anche disponibili
soluzioni di installazione SmartDrive personalizzate se le dotazioni di attacco esistenti non funzionano per la carrozzina in
questione.

Consulta le istruzioni fornite con gli accessori per il montaggio per un’impostazione corretta prima dell’utilizzo.

A AVVERTENZA: Le modifiche apportate al set-up della carrozzina potrebbero influire sul funzionamento dello
SmartDrive. Regolare o sostituire il sistema di attacco, se necessario, ogni volta che vengono apportate modifiche alla
carrozzina.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

| quadrante SpeedControl / tasti dello SwitchControl sono facilmente fissati ad una sedia a rotelle per permettere un accesso
ravvicinato e per facilitare la spinta. | quadrante SpeedControl o tasto di SwitchControl possono essere usati per disattivare il
motore, ed inoltre per alimentare concretamente il motore.

[:Ii] Consulta le istruzioni fornite con il SpeedControl o SwitchControl per un’impostazione corretta prima dell’utilizzo.

PushTracker / E3

[se utilizzato]

E[i] Fare riferimento alle istruzioni fornite con PushTracker / E3 per informazioni complete, specifiche, dimensioni della banda
/ attacco, e dettagli di funzionamento, tra cui ri-abbinare o abbinare un nuovo PushTracker / E3 al vostro SmartDrive.

Il PushTracker / E3 & designato in modo tale da essere legato sulla parte posteriore dei polsi di tutte le misure. Contiene un
accelerometro incorporato per capire quando spingi, quando vuoi attivare I’alimentazione elettrica e, inoltre, quando tocchi il
corrimano per disattivare I’alimentazione. Inoltre, & dotato di un feedback visivo e tattile per fornire varie informazioni, stati ed
attivazioni/disattivazioni che di verificano nell’utilizzo quotidiano.

A AVVERTENZA: Si consiglia di allacciare bene il PushTracker / E3 al polso in modo tale da avere un riconoscimento
certo del movimento della mano per le operazioni dello SmartDrive, localizzazione dell’attivita di propulsione, ecc. Le
abilita di operazione/manovra della sedia possono essere compromesse se il PushTracker / E3, orologi, gioielli ecc. non
sono indossati saldamente o se sono posizionati in modo tale da allentarsi ed interferire con le operazioni del corrimano.

La fascia sul PushTracker / E3 & designata per la maggior parte degli utenti, ma se hai difficolta a fissare la fibbia, non & della
misura giusta, o se volessi averlo di un colore/materiale differente, la fibbia puo essere sostituita con qualsiasi cinturino a tua
scelta disponibile in pronta consegna.

Funzionamento Dello SmartDrive

A AVVERTENZA: DISATTIVARE sempre il Power Assist [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] quando si
parcheggia, prima di salire o scendere dalla carrozzina, quando si toglie il PushTracker / E3 dal polso e / o lo SmartDrive
dalla sedia per prevenire I’attivazione accidentale.

Propulsore Pronto

L'utente di una carrozzina equipaggiata con Smart Drive puo utilizzare il propulsore ogni volta che lo desidera o disattivarlo [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] e usare la carrozzina come se lo SmartDrive non installato su di essa.

Con lo SmartDrive gia attaccato alla sedia ed in funzione [come descritto nelle istruzioni degli accessori per il montaggio], lo
SmartDrive attendera che venga fornita alimentazione dallo SpeedControl, SwitchControl o dal PushTracker / E3 abbinato.

Per attivare I'unita motore con SpeedControl [uscire dallo stato di standby], premere [con la forza minima necessaria di 4,5 Ibs
(20 N)] per piu di [0,25] secondi e rilasciare il quadrante. L'indicazione dell’unita motore ON tramite SpeedControl sara fornita
sul LED del pulsante.
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Per attivare I'alimentazione elettrica con il SwitchControl / rimuoverlo dallo stato di standby, premere [con la minima forza
necessaria, di 0.9 lbs (4 H)] per piu di [0,5] secondi e rilasciare uno dei tasti. Lo stato di attivazione dell’alimentazione & indicato
dallo SwitchControl attraverso il tasto LED.

Per disattivare I'unita motore con SpeedControl [metterlo in standby], premere e rilasciare la manopola.
Per interrompere I’alimentazione elettrica con il SwitchControl / metterlo in stato di standby, premere e rilasciare uno dei tasti.

[Se sei in possesso di un PushTracker / E3] Per attivare I'alimentazione con il PushTracker / E3, premere e rilasciare il tasto di
Power Assist. Lo stato dell’alimentazione sara mostrato dal tasto LED(s) del SpeedControl / SwitchControl e sul PushTracker /
E3 [fare riferimento al Manuale dell’'Utente del PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente].

Per spegnere I'alimentazione elettrica con il PushTracker / E3, premere e rilasciare il tasto di Power Assist. Lo stato di
disattivazione dell’alimentazione tramite PushTracker / E3 sara mostrato dal tasto di SpeedControl / SwitchControl LED(s) e dal
PushTracker / E3.

Il tasto LED(s) dello SpeedControl / SwitchControl indica lo stato di ognuno di questi power assist attivi, cosi come la
mancanza di lampeggiamento del tasto indica che I'alimentazione elettrica e assente.

Alimentazione elettrica disattivata / stato di standby Nessun lampeggiamento
Attivazione solo dell’alimentazione elettrica dello Lampeggiamento costante
SpeedControl / SwitchControl

Attivazione solo dell’alimentazione elettrica dello PushTracker / E3 Lampeggiamento rapido
Attivazione dell’alimentazione elettrica sia dello Doppio lampeggiamento
SpeedControl / SwitchControl che del PushTracker / E3

Con l'alimentazione elettrica disattivata, o in stato di standby, lo SmartDrive non potra essere attivato per fornire alimentazione,
pertanto la sedia potra essere spostata senza alimentazione elettrica.

EZ-ON Power Assist pronto

[Solo sul PushTracker / non sul PushTracker E3]

Se EZ-ON ¢ attivo [vedere “Impostazioni SmartDrive” nel Manuale dell’'utente PushTracker], tenere il braccio in modo che PushTracker
sia completamente orizzontale [parallelo al terreno]. Se orientato correttamente, il LED di ricarica si accende di blu [vedere I'immagine
di seguito] e toccando DUE VOLTE lo schermo PushTracker si ATTIVERA il Power Assist. Ripetere queste operazioni in ordine per
DISATTIVARE il Power Assist. Questa & una funzione grandiosa se si ha un funzionamento limitato delle dita che rende difficile
premere il tasto Power Assist.

Disattivazione usando controllore cablato

[usando SpeedControl / SwitchControl per disattivare]

Premere e rilasciare il tasto di SpeedControl / SwitchControl disattivera SEMPRE il motore / alimentazione ogni volta che il
motore sia attivo ed in funzione. Cid accade anche se si trova nello stato di attivazione dell’alimentazione del PushTracker / E3
[vedi la sezione “Power Assist Ready”].

Si segnala che il dispositivo rimarra azionato elettricamente anche in seguito alla disattivazione del tasto di SpeedControl /
SwitchControl, e I'alimentazione elettrica dovra essere spenta / in modalita standby se non si desidera attivare il motore.
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Disattivazione usando PushTracker / E3

[se utilizzato]

Quando si utilizza un PushTracker / E3, ci sono diversi modi per disattivare I'alimentazione elettrica, in base alla modalita di
comando che si sta utilizzando [vedi le diverse sezioni di “Modalita di Comando”]. Il metodo di disattivazione piu sicuro ed
efficace & compiere un movimento di battuta con il braccio su cui si sta indossando il PushTracker / E3. | sensori di movimento
del PushTracker / E3 risentiranno del movimento / colpo [vedi i grafici in basso] e disattiveranno il motore. Teoricamente, il
movimento di disattivazione sara costituito dal colpo della mano contro il corrimano, tenendo il polso saldo prima della frenata.
Un movimento sufficiente alla disattivazione sara indicato dall’Indicatore [LED sul PushTracker o lo schermo sul PushTracker
E3] che diventera di colore rosso. Questa indicazione sara fornita anche quando il motore non & acceso, pertanto si consiglia
di fare pratica e familiarizzare con il dispositivo prima dell’utilizzo. In base alla modalita di comando corrente, sara richiesto

un colpo SINGOLO o DOPPIO [vedi le diverse modalita di comando]. La sensibilita di tale colpo, o forza/impatto richiesto, &
modificabile in base alle necessita [vedi il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente]. Per una migliore
riuscita, usa la parte bassa del palmo della mano per eseguire il colpo.

N AN

Quando il motore €& disattivato, oltre ad illuminarsi di rosso [LED sul PushTracker o lo schermo sul PushTracker E3], per indicare
che non viene pil fornita elettricita, il PushTracker / E3 vibrera.

L’ultimo modo per disattivare il motore & premere e rilasciare il tasto di Alimentazione Elettrica sul PushTracker / E3. Tale
disattivazione & segnalata dalla luce rossa dell’Indicatore, vibrazione e notifica sullo schermo del PushTracker / PushTracker E3
prima che esso venga disconnesso tramite rete Wireless dallo SmartDrive [sospendendo I’alimentazione elettrical.

Nel caso in cui malfunzionamenti o problemi con la rilevazione della spinta / frenata / quadrante SpeedControl / tasto di
SwitchControl / PushTracker / E3 si dovessero verificare con lo SmartDrive, sospendere I'utilizzo del dispositivo e contattare
I’assistenza client per ricevere assistenza.

A AVVERTENZE:

- Lalimentazione elettrica puo SEMPRE essere disattivata premendo e rilasciando un SpeedControl / tasto del
SwitchControl. Se sei in possesso di un PushTracker / E3, premendo e rilasciando il tasto di Alimentazione Elettrica
si disattivera anche il motore, se in azione, spegnendo I'alimentazione / disconnettendolo dallo SmartDrive tramite
Wireless.

- Prestare particolare attenzione su colline, pendii, rampe, in aree affollate / confinate, ecc.

- Laforza di spinta non deve essere eccessiva o “forte”. Bastano colpi delicati e sicuri con il polso ad una velocita
ragionevole (ad es. mezzo (0,5) secondo tra le spinte).

- Mentre PushTracker / E3 & progettato per percepire il tocco / impatto del guanto PushTracker / E3, gli latri movimenti
eseguiti con le mani quando il motore & acceso possono causare attivazione / disattivazione. Ogni volta che si fornisce
Power Assist si consiglia di posizionare le mani sui corrimano per la guida, quindi una spinta decisa di polso, poi frenata
quando desiderato per disattivare e rallentare.

- DISATTIVARE sempre il Power Assist [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] quando si parcheggia, prima
di salire o scendere dalla carrozzina, quando si toglie il PushTracker / E3 dal polso e / o lo SmartDrive dalla sedia per
prevenire I’attivazione accidentale.
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Funzionamento dello SpeedControl

A IMPORTANTE! Prima di utilizzare lo SmartDrive con lo SpeedControl, controllare di poter
accedere facilmente al dispositivo senza dover togliere le mani dai corrimano. Se € necessaria
una regolazione, vedere le istruzioni di installazione fornite con il dispositivo.

Le istruzioni seguenti sono per 'uso a destra dello SpeedControl. Per I'uso a sinistra, la manopola
viene girata nella direzione opposta. L’interruttore L/R sul retro del dispositivo SpeedControl deve
essere impostato per I’'uso sul lato sinistro (L) o sul lato destro (R). Fare riferimento alle istruzioni di
installazione fornite con il dispositivo SpeedControl.

Posizione “0” / Innesta / Unita: Con |'unita motore SpeedControl attiva, ruotare la manopola
all’indietro [verso di sé], se non é gia indietro, finché non si ferma. Questa & la posizione “0”.
Ruotare la manopola in avanti [lontano da sé] per innestare il motore SmartDrive. Lo SmartDrive
iniziera a guidare il motore aumentando la sua velocita [al tasso di accelerazione impostato] mentre
si continua a ruotare la manopola lontano da sé fino a raggiungere la rotazione completa della
stessa. A questo punto si € al 100% della velocita impostata.

Disinnesca: Per disinnestare il motore, ruotate la manopola indietro [verso di sé] fino a raggiungere
la fine della rotazione o il punto “0”, oppure premere il lato frontale della manopola [pulsante di
arresto]. Se si preme il lato frontale della manopola, &€ necessario riportare il quadrante fino alla
rotazione posteriore completa, o punto “0”, per innestare nuovamente il motore.

Cambiare I’accelerazione e la velocita massima: Durante la guida, & possibile sterzare ancora
pizzicando i corrimano della sedia a rotelle. Se la velocita sembra aumentare ad un ritmo o puo
arrivare ad una velocita davvero eccessiva e poco comoda, riportare I’Accelerazione e la Velocita
massima cablata a valori idonei all’'utente e per le proprie abilita sulla sedia a rotelle. Queste
impostazioni possono essere modificate nella sezione “Impostazioni” dell’applicazione SmartDrive
MX2+ sul PushTracker E3.

La modifica della Velocita massima cablata e/o dell’Accelerazione senza il PushTracker E3
richiedera I'uso dell’applicazione PushTracker mobile (smartphone) su un telefono / dispositivo.

Funzionamento dello SwitchControl

Modalita di Comando Temporanea

[per il SwitchControl]

La modalita Temporanea & la modalita di comando predefinita dell’alimentazione elettrica quando si attiva il motore con il
tasto di SwitchControl. Quando il SwitchControl € alimentato e si trova in questa modalita, lo SmartDrive azionera il motore
intensificando la sua velocita [al tasso di Accelazione impostato] alla velocita massima dello SwitchControl, solamente quando
uno dei tasti venga premuto. Quando il tasto premuto viene rilasciato, o entrambi i tasti [se presenti] sono premuti, il motore
viene disattivato. Ricorda che, in caso di disattivazione, il dispositivo non viene spento / messo in standby [guarda la sezione
“Power Assist Ready”].

Si segnala che il tasto deve essere premuto per piu di (1) secondo affinché il motore cominci ad alimentarsi. Se viene rilasciato
prima del tempo dovuto, sara registrato come un semplice tocco e verra riavviato / messo in standby.

Quando ¢ in funzione, la sterzata viene eseguita premendo sul corrimano della sedia a rotelle. Se la velocita sembra aumentare
ad un ritmo o puo arrivare ad una velocita davvero eccessiva e poco comoda, riportare I’Accelerazione e la Velocita massima
cablata a valori idonei all’'utente e per le proprie abilita sulla sedia a rotelle. Queste impostazioni possono essere modificate
nella sezione “Impostazioni” dell’applicazione SmartDrive MX2+ sul PushTracker E3.

La modifica della modalita SwitchControl, della Velocita massima cablata e/o dell’Accelerazione senza il PushTracker E3
richiedera I'uso dell’applicazione PushTracker mobile (smartphone) su un telefono / dispositivo.

Modalita di blocco

[per il SwitchControl]

La modalita di blocco & un’altra opzione per I'attivazione dell’alimentazione elettrica con il tasto di SwitchControl. Con il tasto
di SwitchControl attivo in questa modalita, lo SmartDrive azionera il motore incrementando la sua velocita [all'accelerazione
impostata] fino alla velocita massima impostata sul SwitchControl, mentre uno dei tasti viene tenuto premuto. Quando il tasto
premuto viene rilasciato, lo SmartDrive rimarra costante alla velocita corrente al momento del rilascio del tasto. Quando uno dei
tasti viene premuto e rilasciato nuovamente, o entrambi i tasti [se presenti] sono premuti, il motore viene disattivato. Ricorda
che, in caso di disattivazione, il dispositivo non viene spento / messo in standby [guarda la sezione “Power Assist Ready”].

Si segnala che il tasto deve essere premuto per piu di (1) secondo, affinché venga percepito, e a quel punto il motore comincera
ad alimentarsi. Se viene rilasciato prima del tempo dovuto, sara registrato come un semplice tocco e verra riavviato / messo in
standby.
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Quando ¢ in funzione, la sterzata viene eseguita premendo sul corrimano della sedia a rotelle. Se la velocita sembra aumentare
ad un ritmo o puo arrivare ad una velocita davvero eccessiva e poco comoda, riportare I’Accelerazione e la Velocita massima
cablata a valori idonei all’'utente e per le proprie abilita sulla sedia a rotelle. Queste impostazioni possono essere modificate
nella sezione “Impostazioni” dell’applicazione SmartDrive MX2+ sul PushTracker E3.

La modifica della modalitd SwitchControl, della Velocita massima cablata e/o dell’Accelerazione senza il PushTracker E3
richiedera I'uso dell’applicazione PushTracker mobile (smartphone) su un telefono / dispositivo.

MX2 + Modalita di Controllo

[Se utilizzato con il PushTracker E3]

MX2 + & la modalita di controllo predefinita per I'alimentazione elettrica quando utilizzata con il PushTracker / E3 [vedi il
Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3 fornito per ulteriori dettagli riguardo la modifica della modalita]. Questa fantastica
operazione ti permette di spingere la sedia per tutto il tempo che vuoi, per poi utilizzare facilmente e rapidamente la corrente
necessaria in qualsiasi situazione. Questo tipo di operazione & ideale per gli accompagnatori piu deboli, in quanto permette di
attivare il motore con un colpo del polso. Inoltre, questa come tutte le altre modalita di controllo possono sempre essere usate
con il SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

Per attivare I’alimentazione elettrica per operare con questa modalita, con I'alimentazione attiva e connessa tramite wireless,
compiere un DOPPIO colpo con il braccio su cui si indossa il PushTracker / E3 azionera il motore. Questo spingera in avanti

la sedia a rotelle all’accelerazione impostata sul PushTracker / E3 [vedi il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3]. Mentre

la velocita aumenta, compiere un altro colpo SINGOLO manterra la velocita corrente. Cosi che lo SmartDrive continuera a
funzionare, o muoversi per inerzia, alla velocita raggiunta con il colpo SINGOLO. Tale operazione € chiamata regolazione della
velocita di inerzia. L'alimentazione elettrica continuera ad operare a questa velocita di inerzia fino al compimento di un DOPPIO
colpo o fino a quando I'alimentazione elettrica non verra sospesa.

La propulsione pud anche essere attivata se siete gia in movimento partendo dalla velocita istantanea e cominciando ad
accelerare da li. Questo significa che voi potrete dare una spinta veloce alla vostra carrozzina, dopo di che battere due volte
il polso e il PushTracker / E3 immediatamente attivera lo SmartDrive per iniziare ad accelerare dalla velocita che voi siete
stati in grado di raggiungere la prima spinta finché non verra praticato un tocco SINGOLO per andare alla velocita di crociera
desiderata o un altro DOPPIO colpo per disattivare il motore.

Tutto cio potrebbe sembrare complicato, ma in effetti & davvero molto semplice. Qualsiasi DOPPIO colpo o attivera e fara
aumentare la velocita del motore o lo disattivera [se gia in funzione] e un SINGOLO colpo, mentre il motore & in funzione,
impostera la vostra velocita di crociera [manterra costante la vostra velocital.

La sterzata viene eseguita premendo sul corrimano della sedia a rotelle. Il motore potra incrementare la propria velocita in base
all’accelerazione configurata sul PushTracker / E3, fino alla velocita massima, la quale & impostata sul PushTracker / E3 stesso
[vedi il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3 per cambiare queste impostazioni]. Dunque, se la velocita sembra aumentare
o raggiunge una velocita troppo alta, cambiare le Velocita Massime e di Accelerazione con i valori che piu si avvicinano alle
proprie abilita.

Come sempre, premere e rilasciare velocemente un quadrante SpeedControl / tasto dello SwitchControl [anche in standby]
disattivera il motore [se € in azione]. Un’altra opzione, seppur meno preferibile, € quella di spingere il tasto di alimentazione
elettrica sul PushTracker / ES, il quale disattivera anche il motore e I’alimentazione elettrica.

Se state procedendo alla velocita di crociera [il motore sta gia funzionando ad una velocita settata col tocco SINGOLO]
e desiderate aumentarla, ci sono due modi per farlo. Se siete in grado di praticare una spinta per andare ad una velocita
di crociera piu alta, allora dando un colpo SINGOLO il motore manterra una velocita di crociera pari alla velocita corrente
raggiunta. Il secondo modo, che non necessita di alcuna spinta, consiste nel praticare un DOPPIO colpo dapprima per
disattivare il motore, attendere poi almeno un secondo per praticare nuovamente un DOPPIO colpo far si che il motore
ricominci ad accelerare di nuovo.

A AVVERTENZE:

- In caso di malfunzionamenti o problemi legati all’attivazione / disattivazione / accelerazione, cessate di utilizzare lo
SmartDrive e contattate 'assistenza client per I’assistenza.

- Se state scendendo un pendio ad una velocita piu alta della velocita di crociera impostata [il motore é a ruota libera],
un colpo SINGOLO impostera la velocita di crociera alla vostra piu alta velocita attuale. Prendete in considerazione di
spegnere il propulsore [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] prima di scendere un pendio per evitare cio.
- L’accelerazione dello SmartDrive potrebbe causare il ribaltamento della carrozzina all’indietro provocando lesioni. Si
raccomanda che l'utente si sposti leggermente in avanti per prevenire tale ribaltamento e imposti I’accelerazione ad un
valore corretto.
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Modalita di Comando MX2

[se utilizzata con il PushTracker / E3]

La modalita MX2 [precedentemente conosciuta come modalita di “Operazione Normale”] & un’ulteriore opzione in cuila
modalita di comando dell’alimentazione elettrica puo essere modificata. In questa modalita, con I’alimentazione elettrica
attiva e pronta, lo SmartDrive riesce a riconoscere quando la sedia viene spinta. In cambio, il dispositivo attiva la ruota
omnidirezionale, e fornisce una potenza matrice d’assistenza, spingendoti ad una velocita pari a quella raggiunta con la
spinta. Lo SmartDrive € in grado di riconoscere ogni singola spinta, cosi che nessuna alterazione alle tecniche di propulsione
di ciascuna & necessaria. Cio ¢ utile per I'uso quotidiano, poiché puo ridurre il numero di spinte che devono essere eseguite
mantenendoti attivo.

MX2 & designato per continuare a guidarti fino a che ogni SINGOLO colpo & eseguito dal braccio sul quale e indossato il
PushTracker / E3 o fino a che I'alimentazione elettrica venga spenta per disattivare il motore [come descritto nella sezione di
Disattivazione dell’alimentazione elettrica del PushTracker / E3] O fino a che un’ulteriore e piu forte spinta venga eseguita.
In quest’ultimo caso, lo SmartDrive aumentera la velocita e comincera ad operare ad una velocita maggiore, raggiunta nel
momento in cui hai spinto con maggiore forza. Una volta eseguita la spinta ed azionato il motore, posizionare le mani sui
corrimano [e sui quadrante SpeedControl / tasti dello SwitchControl] per essere pronti a scollegare il motore quando si
desidera frenare / staccare la corrente.

Consultare il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente per modificare / limitare la Velocita Massima che
lo SmartDrive & in grado di attivare ed eseguire.

A AVVERTENZE:

- Nel caso in cui malfunzionamenti o problemi con la rilevazione della spinta / frenata / quadrante SpeedControl / tasto
di SwitchControl / PushTracker / E3 si dovessero verificare con lo SmartDrive, sospendere I'utilizzo del dispositivo e
contattare 'assistenza client per ricevere assistenza.

- Lo SmartDrive € in grado di riconoscere tutti i tipi di spinte. Non alterate il vostro modo di spingere perché cio potrebbe
portare a danni in futuro.

- Sidovrebbe prestare massima attenzione su ogni discesa in tutte le modalita di funzionamento. Considerate di
spegnere il propulsore [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] prima di scendere un pendio.

- Laccelerazione dello SmartDrive potrebbe causare il ribaltamento della carrozzina all’indietro provocando lesioni. Si
raccomanda che l'utente si sposti leggermente in avanti per prevenire tale ribaltamento.

Modalita di Comando MX1

[se utilizzata con il PushTracker/ E3]

Modalita MX1 [precedentemente conosciuta come “Modalita Principiante”] & una delle altre opzioni della Modalita di Comando
dell’alimentazione elettrica che puo essere selezionata [vedi il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente].
In questa modalita, la disattivazione funziona come per la modalita MX2 [vedi le sezioni “Modalita di comando del MX2” e
“Disattivazione dell’alimentazione elettrica del PushTracker / E3”], ma & possibile disattivare I'alimentazione elettrica anche
frenando sui corrimano della sedia. Lo SmartDrive riconosce la decelerazione della sedia causata dalla frenata e disattiva

il motore. Questa modalita puo essere utilizzata in modo efficace all’interno di un’area chiusa e per perfezionare il tocco
necessario al PushTracker / E3 per disattivare il motore, la cui modalita, con ogni probabilita, dovra essere cambiata con

una modalita MX2 o MX2+, in modo tale da avere la miglior performance dal tuo SmartDrive in qualsiasi ambiente della vita
quotidiana.

A AVVERTENZA: Riferirsi e fare attenzione a tutte le precauzioni indicate per la modalita MX2.

Sistema Anti-Rollback

[Freno Motore]

Lo SmartDrive € equipaggiato per fornire una resistenza al “rollback” ogni qual volta il propulsore & attivato mentre la carrozzina
si sta muovendo all’indietro. Questa e una caratteristica di sicurezza che richiede che la carrozzina sia a riposo per cominciare
a guidare. Ogni volta che la resistenza al roll-back non & attivata, lo SmartDrive rotolera all’indietro liberamente.

A AVVERTENZE:

- Come segnalato prima, si dovrebbe prestare massima attenzione a gli scollinamenti, pendenze, rampe, ecc.

- Laresistenza al rollback puo non sufficiente per evitare un veloce rotolamento all’indietro specialmente su salite ripide
e/o per utenti molto pesanti.

- Lanti-rollback non & un freno di stazionamento. Assicuratevi di inserire i freni alla vostra carrozzina se vi fermate su una
salita.
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Condizioni Di Utilizzo

A AVVERTENZA: In caso di malfunzionamenti, cessare I'utilizzo di SmartDrive e rivolgersi al proprio Rivenditore per
I'assistenza.

A AVVERTENZA: Tutte le avvertenze del fabbricante della carrozzina devono essere seguite con attenzione, oltre ad
evitare quanto segue: superfici sporche o con sabbia o ghiaia; acqua stagnante; superfici ghiacciate; terreno sconnesso;
pendenze estreme.

A ATTENZIONE: Lo SmartDrive potrebbe smettere di funzionare se bagnato o immerso nell’acqua. Dopo una significativa
infiltrazione d’acqua, interrompere I'uso e lasciare asciugare lo SmartDrive per 12 ore prima di tentare I'uso. Se lo
SmartDrive non si riavvia, contattare I’assistenza clienti.

SmartDrive e progettato per essere usato nelle tipiche condizioni di utilizzo che un utente di carrozzina manuale puo incontrare.
Permobil raccomanda di limitare 'uso di questo dispositivo in interni ed esterni luminosi. Evitare superfici sporche o con sabbia
o ghiaia; acqua stagnante; superfici ghiacciate; terreno sconnesso; pendenze estreme.

Il peso totale di SmartDrive € di 6.5 kg. Tale peso dovrebbe essere incluso nel calcolo della portata massima della carrozzina.
Il massimo peso ammissibile stabilito dal fabbricante della carrozzina non dovrebbe mai essere superato con I'aggiunta di
SmartDrive.

I modo migliore per superare rampe e pendenze & procedere adagio. Sulle pendenze trasversali, attivare il motore per
cominciare ad avanzare, poi frenare con la mano in salita sul corrimano della carrozzina per andare diritto.

Inoltre i rulli della ruota omnidirezionale consentono alla carrozzina di ruotare su se stessa su ogni superficie. Si presti
particolare attenzione affinche il propulsore non rimanga bloccato da ostacoli come cordoli o piccole crepe del marciapiede
durante la rotazione. |l morsetto € studiato per rompersi in caso di emergenza, pertanto qualora il motore rimanga bloccato
potrebbe sforzare e rompere il morsetto e lasciarvi senza guida assistita. Qualche volta & consigliabile spegnere lo SmartDrive,
affrontare la situazione rischiosa manualmente e riattivare il propulsore successivamente.

Si raccomanda di tenere sempre SmartDrive e PushTracker / E3 al chiuso. Se il vostro dispositivo & stato stoccato a
temperature estreme, dargli sempre il tempo di scaldarsi o raffreddarsi prima dell’'uso.

La temperatura di utilizzo di SmartDrive € tra i -25° ed i +50°.

Batteria

A A AVVERTENZA: Anche se la batteria ha dimensioni estremamente ridotte, & molto potente. Una cattiva gestione o
immagazzinamento puo danneggiare il dispositivo ed in casi estremi causare scosse, bruciature o incend.

Stato Della Batteria

L'unita batteria contiene la batteria agli ioni di Litio che da energia a SmartDrive. Tra le piu avanzate batterie agli loni di Litio in
commercio, questa batteria offre un ciclo di vita pil lungo ed un tempo di ricarica notevolmente ridotto rispetto alle batterie al
litio standard.

Lo schermo sul PushTracker / E3 [vedi il Manuale dell’Utente del PushTracker / E3] / lo schermo sul PushTracker E3 e i LED
blu sulla parte alta dello SmartDrive sono usati per indicare il livello di carica della batteria di entrambi. Quando tutti i LED (4)
sono illuminati, la batteria & pienamente carica. Un minor numero di LED accesi significa che la batteria si sta scaricando. Lo
SmartDrive emettera un suono quando la batteria € inferiore al 15% ed il motore operera in modo tale da farti capire che la
batteria deve essere caricata il prima possibile per evitare di scaricarsi completamente.

Vedere il Manuale Utente PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente per I'indicazione di batteria bassa. Anche in questo caso, la
carica della batteria dovrebbe essere effettuata prima possibile per evitare che si scarichi completamente.

Raccomandiamo di ricaricare la batteria ogni notte per evitare che possa scaricarsi completamente durante I'utilizzo giornaliero.
La durata e le prestazioni della batteria non diminuiranno se verranno effettuate ricariche con batteria solo parzialmente
scarica.

Assicurarsi, per evitare corto circuiti, che la presa per la ricarica sia asciutta e pulita (il magnete presente potrebbe attrarre
impuritd) prima di inserire il cavo del carica batterie. Raccomandiamo di utilizzare sempre il coperchio della presa di ricarica
ogni volta che lo SmartDrive non & sotto carica.

Il mancato utilizzo di SmartDrive per piu di tre mesi puo ridurre la capacita di carica della batteria. Caricate la batteria per
almeno il 30% quando sapete di non utilizzare SmartDrive per lunghi periodi ed evitate di conservare la batteria in locali con
temperature o umidita elevate.
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A A AVVERTENZE:

Utilizzare per la ricarica dello SmartDrive solamente il suo caricabatteria originale. Utilizzare caricabatteria non originali
potrebbe danneggiare il sistema di propulsione oppure causare un incendio. Inoltre spegnere SEMPRE e non provare
MAI ad utilizzare SmartDrive durante il processo di ricarica delle batterie.

- Il caricabatteria deve essere utilizzato in ambienti chiusi e asciutti. Utilizzare una presa facilmente accessibile posta
vicino all’'unita SmartDrive che deve essere ricaricata.

- Non tentare di riparare autonomamente caricabatterie danneggiati o difettosi. Contattare il rivenditore e non smaltire il
caricabatterie guasto nei rifiuti domestici.

- Il box del trasformatore deve essere disposto in piano durante la carica.

- Utilizzare solo il cavo di alimentazione fornito con il caricabatterie. Il caricabatterie & in grado di operare con tensioni
diverse senza regolazione.

Ricarica Della Batteria Dello Smartdrive

Per ricaricare lo SmartDrive, collegare il caricabatterie ad una presa muro, a questo punto il led del caricabatterie si accendera
e sara di colore verde. Collegare il connettore magnetico al propulsore spento utilizzando I'apposita presa situata sotto la
copertura magnetica in gomma. | magneti permettono il collegamento della spina solamente nella posizione ottimale. Una volta
che il sistema sara sotto carica, il led del caricabatterie si illuminera di rosso. Quando il led tornera di colore verde la carica sara
completata. Rimuovere il connettore del caricabatteria e inserire il tappo di gomma magnetico per evitare il danneggiamento
della presa di carica del propulsore. Il tempo stimato per una carica completa di SmartDrive & di circa 3 ore.

[:Iﬂ Vedere il Manuale Utente PushTracker / E3 fornito separatamente per le istruzioni di ricarica.

A A AVVERTENZE:

Tenere e caricare sempre lo SmartDrive e il PushTracker / E3 in locali freschi e asciutti. Ambienti caldi e umidi possono
danneggiare il dispositivo, richiedendo costose sostituzioni.

- Assicurarsi che le prese di ricarica siano completamente asciutte prima di collegare il caricabatteria, per evitare
scintille o corto circuiti.

- Non utilizzare mai il PushTracker / E3 durante la ricarica.

&&
— Non gettare via lo SmartDrive o il PushTracker / E3. Si prega di utilizzare il servizio di raccolta
Li-ion differenziata alla fine del loro utilizzo o di restituirli a Permobil.

Viaggio E Trasporto

Dato che lo SmartDrive contiene batterie agli ioni di litio, durante il volo e il trasporto devono essere utilizzate alcune
precauzioni. Lo SmartDrive deve viaggiare sempre con voi ed essere riposto nella cappelliera dell’aereo. Si prega di informare
in anticipo la compagnia aerea ed ottenere la relativa approvazione prima della partenza. Il certificato per il trasporto aereo pud
essere scaricato dal www.permobil.com o fornito su richiesta.

Utilizzare il supporto in foam durante il trasporto in auto di SmartDrive per evitare spostamenti e danni. In caso di trasporto in
Taxi tenere SmartDrive in mano per evitare il suo danneggiamento durante il viaggio nel bagagliaio.

Inoltre, vanno prese speciali preacauzioni quando si spedisce SmartDrive a causa delle batterie. Contattare la compagnia di
spedizione per avere informazioni corrette sul confezionamento del prodotto e le relative etichette da apportare. Assicurateci
che siano previste abbondanti imbottiture e protezioni per lo SmartDrive onde evitare danni durante la spedizione.
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Manutenzione

Ispezione

Controllare sempre che lo SmartDrive, la ruota omnidirezionale, il PushTracker / E3, gli accessori per il montaggio ed il
quadrante SpeedControl / tasto di SwitchControl non presentino parti mancanti / danni prima dell’utilizzo. Sospendere
I'utilizzo e contattare 'assistenza clienti o il proprio rivenditore di attrezzature per la mobilita nel caso si dovesse verificare
una delle seguenti:

- Scocca rotta o criccata

- Uno dei rulli abbia difficolta nel girare, superfici usurate o qualsiasi altro danno significativo
- Significativo logorio dei rulli della ruota

- Gomma del PushTracker / E3 strappata

- Viti mancanti o allentate

- Il morsetto di attacco ruotato verso il basso [su carrozzine rigide]

- Cavi rotti o sfilacciati

- La presa magnetica o la spina del caricabatteria hanno raccolto frammenti di metallo

- Qualsiasi attivazione / disattivazione anomala del motore [durante I'uso]

Pulizia
Smart Drive pud essere pulito utilizzando su tutte le sue parti un panno umido. La pulizia dovrebbe essere effettuata almeno
una volta al mese, o piu frequentemente se necessario.

Sostituzione O Lubrificazione Dei Rulli Della Ruota
La ruota Omni-Drive € dotata di 16 o 18 rulli in gomma che tendono a consumarsi, a
seconda delle condizioni di guida, dopo un utilizzo prolungato. Questi rulli possono
essere sostituiti. Inoltre, in ambienti innevati, il sale pud causare la corrosione dei
cuscinetti dei rulli e influire sulla loro performance. Spruzzare del lubrificante per
aumentare la loro longevita (vedi il disegno a destra). Contattare il proprio rivenditore o
I'assistenza clienti per maggiori informazioni sulla manutenzione / sostituzione dei rulli in -
gomma di Smart Drive.

Ny

Altra manutenzione

Contattare I’assistenza clienti o il proprio rifornitore di attrezzature di mobilita per qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione
necessaria al dispositivo.

Scaricare e collegarsi regolarmente all’applicazione per accertarsi che il dispositivo funzioni sempre con il firmware piu
recente, in quanto le funzioni sono aggiunte e sono sempre apportati miglioramenti.
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Risoluzione di problemi

Si consiglia vivamente di aggiornare il firmware del dispositivo all’ultima versione tramite 'applicazione prima di risolvere
qualsiasi problema in quanto & probabile che I"'anomalia sia risolta con il firmware successivo.

Le linee guida dello SmartDrive e del PushTracker / E3 hanno lo scopo di fornire sicurezza e prevenire guasti alla scheda del
circuito e alla batteria causati da anomalie di altri dispositivi o situazioni atipiche. La maggior parte di queste situazioni emette
un codice di Errore che puo essere visualizzato sul PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - vedere la schermata “Informazioni” della
sezione “Impostazioni Descizioni” nel Manuale dell’'utente PushTracker / E3 separata fornito in dotazione]. Ecco un elenco di
queste linee guida, come sono indicate e come risolverle:

- [ERR: 008] Nessuna attivazione o disattivazione del motore durante la guida accompagnata da un triplo segnale acustico
SmartDrive indica un errore del chip del motore. Se cid dovesse ripetersi, la scheda del circuito dello SmartDrive dovra
essere sostituita, poiché un elemento del circuito potrebbe essere difettoso.

- [ERR: 007] La disattivazione del motore durante la guida accompagnata da un singolo bip dello SmartDrive indica una
perdita della connessione wireless tra il PushTracker / E3 e lo SmartDrive [vedere la sezione “Comunicazione wireless
Bluetooth™].

- [ERR: 005] Nessuna attivazione del motore o disattivazione del motore durante la guida accompagnata da un doppio bip
dello SmartDrive indica che I'angolo dello SmartDrive & oltre I'intervallo operativo consentito. Se questo si ripete con lo
SmartDrive ad un’angolazione corretta [a ca. 45 gradi], la scheda del circuito dello SmartDrive dovra essere sostituita in
quanto il chip giroscopico potrebbe essere danneggiato.

- [ERR: 002] Due (2) LED lampeggianti dello SmartDrive indicano un motore non buono. Il motore dovra essere sostituito
prima che funzioni di nuovo.

- [ERR: 003] Tre (3) LED lampeggianti dello SmartDrive indicano un picco corrente. Lo SmartDrive dovra essere spento e poi
riaccesi per essere nuovamente utilizzato.

- [ERR: 004] Quattro (4) LED lampeggianti dello SmartDrive indicano surriscaldamento all’interno dell’'unita. Spegnere lo
SmartDrive e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di usarlo di nuovo.

- Lessun LED o nessuna risposta sullo SmartDrive / PushTracker / E3 indicano una batteria esaurita. Tentativo di ricarica
[come descritto nella sezione “Caricamento della batteria SmartDrive” e Manuale dell’'utente PushTracker / E3 separato,
fornito in dotazione].

- Lo spegnimento dello SmartDrive immediatamente dopo che lo questo inizia a funzionare ogni volta e/o una resistenza
insolitamente alta dal motore in direzione inversa indica di solito una scheda di circuito difettosa. La scheda di circuito
SmartDrive dovra essere sostituita prima che funzioni di nuovo.

Contattate 'assistenza clienti o il vostro Rivenditore per qualsiasi problema che incontrate con il dispositivo.

Garanzia

Smart Drive & garantito per 2 anni da difetti di fabbricazione. La garanzia comprende gli interventi di riparazione o sostituzione
delle parti che risultano essere difettose. L'unita batteria € garantita per 1 anno da difetti di fabbricazione.

Questa garanzia € invalidata se: 1) il prodotto non é utilizzato in conformita alle indicazioni fornite in questo manuale, 2)

il difetto & causato da un uso improprio, a insindacabile giudizio del personale tecnico, 3) al prodotto (circuito elettrico o
costruzione fisica) siano state apportate modifiche di qualsiasi genere, o 4) il difetto & originato da cause fuori da ogni possibile
controllo: fulmini, voltaggio anormale o causate dal trasporto verso I'utente/rivenditore.

Permobil non & responsabile per qualsiasi danno alla carrozzina causato dall’applicazione e/o I'uso dello SmartDrive.
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Deve essere completato per garantire la soddisfazione del cliente.

SmartDrive MX2+ Certificazione di Formazione

E importante per la tua sicurezza e la sicurezza di chi ti circonda di essere adeguatamente addestrato per utilizzare SmartDrive. Si
prega di prendere sul serio questa formazione ed essere sicuri di compilare tutte le informazioni. Se non capisci qualcosa, basta
chiedere.

Gli SmartDrive sono spediti pronti all’uso [per SpeedControl], in Modalita di Comando Temporanea [per il SwitchControl] e Modalita

di Comando MX2+ [se utilizzato con il PushTracker / E3] con un’impostazione di Velocita Massima ed Accelerazione moderate. Cid
consente di familiarizzare con il dispositivo e praticare le diverse modalita di disattivazione prima dell’utilizzo prolungato.

Per cambiare velocemente le impostazioni dello SmartDrive ed ottenere la miglior performance dal tuo SmartDrive, scarica I’'app mobile
del PushTracker / E3 nel Play Store Google o Apple. Ci sono inoltre dei video istruttivi disponibili sul sito www.permobil.com che sono
molto utili per imparare tutto sul tuo SmartDrive [usa il Closed-Caption per avere i sottotitolo in tutte le lingue].

1 Leggi TUTTI i manuali/istruzioni/guide fornite. Si prega di tenere conto di tutti gli avvertimenti e le precauzioni in giallo, poiché
queste informazioni sono importanti per la tua sicurezza. Prestare la massima attenzione a situazioni in cui € pil sicuro spegnere
I’alimentazione elettrica dello SmartDrive [attraverso il SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3].

2 Dimostrare ciascuna delle abilita al proprio rivenditore e controllarle una volta che si & sicuri di ogni abilita:

Controllare che I'alimentazione elettrica sia spenta, legare il PushTracker / E3 al polso [se utilizzato]. E importante capire che
I’alimentazione elettrica deve essere spenta quando si maneggia lo SmartDrive [0 quando esso viene trasferito alla/dalla sedial,
accendere lo SmartDrive ed installarlo sulla sedia a rotelle.

Usare la manopola SpeedControl o il pulsante/i SwitchControl per attivare I’assistenza, notando il LED lampeggiante, quindi
attivare il motore, usando la manopola SpeedControl o il pulsante/i SwitchControl, secondo le istruzioni operative. Dopodiché
disattivare il motore, poi frenare per fermare la sedia a rotelle. Infine spegnere 'alimentazione elettrica nuovamente con il
SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Ripetere questo passaggio, attivando ed azionando la sedia molteplici volte prima di spegnere
I’alimentazione elettrica, sempre notando I'indicazione del LED.

Accendere I"'amplificatore di potenza [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl e PushTracker / E3] e consentire che si connetta in
modalita wireless a SmartDrive.

Se utilizzato con il PushTracker / E3:

Prima di fare qualsiasi cosa, pratica SINGOLO toccando la mano contro i tuoi corrimani con un polso rigido. Vedrai che il
LED PushTracker / E3 diventa rosso se & un buon tocco. Praticare anche i rubinetti DOPPIO. Continua a praticare questi
tocchi finché non lo ottieni ogni volta.

Attivare il motore con un DOPPIO TAPPO, SINGLE tap per impostare una lenta coast speed e infine DOPPIO toccare,
quindi frenare per fermarsi.

Attivare di nuovo il motore con un rubinetto DOPPIO, questa volta impostando una velocita costiera piu veloce e quindi
DOPPIO freno di stazionamento per fermarsi.

D Una volta perfezionata la maschiatura richiesta dal PushTracker / E3 per attivare / impostare la velocita della costa /
disattivare il motore, provare ad attivare il motore, impostare una comoda velocita della costa, attivare la figura 8, quindi
toccare I'arresto del freno.

Con I'alimentazione elettrica attiva del PushTracker / E3, accendere anche 'alimentazione elettrica dello SpeedControl
o SwitchControl, notando un cambiamento nell’illuminazione dell’indicazione. Ora utilizzare i diversi comandi
simultaneamente / in combinazione per capire come utilizzarli, se ciascuno o entrambi, per i diversi ambienti, situazioni
ecc.

Se possibile, trovare uno spazio LUNGO / PIATTO / APERTO per consentire allo SmartDrive di salire alla massima velocita.

Regola la velocita massima o I'accelerazione su valori che sono confortevoli in questo e in tutti gli ambienti di utilizzo previsti.

Se 'utente non possiede ancora tutte le capacita, provare la modalita MX2 [o MX1] e/o le modalita di blocco e ripetere questa
preparazione.

3 Firma il modulo sottostante e chiedi al fornitore di conservare i dati del cliente.

Numero di serie SmartDrive: Data:

Cliente: Dichiaro di aver letto tutti i manuali dell’'utente / I'etichettatura e di aver dimostrato le competenze sopra riportate. Accetto che
SmartDrive possa essere pericoloso se non usato con attenzione e mi assumo la responsabilita di fare scelte di guida responsabili durante
I'utilizzo. E logico che ci sono molte situazioni in cui il Power Assist deve essere SPENTO per prevenire accensione involontaria, come:
pendii scoscesi, su o giti dal bordo dei marciapiedi, quando si sale su grandi crépe sui marciapiedi, prima di usare lo PushTracker / E3 o lo
SmartDrive, ogni qualvolta si parcheggia e / o ci si sposta sulla / dalla carrozzina.

Cliente nome e firma:

Provider: Ho osservato il cliente che esegue le abilita sopra verificate.

Provider nome e firma:

OI¥YSSIOAN IS IND VLTOOIVYH O VITOVL 5000000000000 GOOOOOBOOOOOOOOIOOOOOIOIOOOOIOOOOOIIOIOOOOOOIOOHIIIOIOAIIIIOHIAIIIOOOIIOOOAIOOOOIIIOO OO
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Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder
instruksjoner for PushTracker / E3.

Produktinformasjon endres etter behov — oppdatert
produktinformasjon er tilgjengelig pa permobil.
com. Kontakt kundeservice for tidligere versjoner av
produktinformasjon.

Kontaktinformasjon

N Max Mobility, LLC

300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Telefon: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Faks: 888-411-9027

Kundeservice: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

MD

A ADVARSEL

Unnlatelse av a falge den spesifiserte prosedyren kan
medfare potensielt farlige omstendigheter, som igjen
kan forarsake alvorlig personskade.

A OBS!

Unnlatelse av & folge den spesifiserte prosedyren kan
medfere potensielt farlige omstendigheter, som igjen
kan forarsake mindre til moderat personskade eller
skade pa utstyret eller annen eiendom.

Hendelsesrapportering

| tilfelle en alvorlig hendelse eller skade skal du
kontakte kundestatte og kompetent myndighet i den
staten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert.

Leverander: Denne handboken skal gis til brukeren av
dette produktet. Bruker (individ eller omsorgsperson):
Les anvisningene fer produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare pa
dem for senere bruk.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, Apple-logoen, iPhone® og iOS® er
varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for hver sine

respektive eiere. Bluetooth® er et registrert varemerke
som tilhgrer Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC er en del av Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informasjonsvideoer er tilgjengelige pa
www.permobil.com.

For & fa mest mulig ut av din SmartDrive, last ned
PushTracker-appen fra enten Apple Store eller Google Play.

2 Download on the ANDROID APP ON
& 2oostore ;‘ Google play

Sjekk jevnlig etter de nyeste app- og
enhetsfastvareoppdateringene.
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Innledning

Spesifikasjoner

Se medfalgende PushTracker / E3 Brukerhandbok for dens spesifikasjoner.
En rullestols spesifikasjoner fra produsentens side kan péavirkes noe nar SmartDrive kobles pa.

Rekkevidde (plant /uten motstandsforhold)  Inntil 19,8 km (12,3 miles)*

Maksimal hastighet (plant underlag) Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/t) standard / 5.5 mph (8,9 km/t) valgfritt"]
Maksimal hastighet (60 stigning) Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/t) standard / 5.5 mph (8,9 km/t) valgfritt*]
Maksimal akselerasjon Justerbar opp til 2.0 ft/s2 (0.6 m/s2) [0.7 ft/s2 (0.2 m/s2) standard]
Motorkraft 250 W

Motorspenning 36V

Driftstemperatur -25 oC to 50 oC

Kontinuerlig teoretisk kjgreomrade Inntil 22,9 km (14,2 miles)*

Helling 10° (17%)*

Total vekt 14.4 |bs (6,5 kg)

Lydniva 60.7 dB(A)

Forventet levetid / brukstid 5 ar

Inneholder Bluetooth LE FCC ID QOQBT113 / IC ID 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Ytelsesmaélinger varierer basert pa bruker- og stol-karakteristika, kjore- og batteriforhold.
(") Kan vaere begrenset i visse regioner.

MERK: Oppgitte verdier er fra testing med en 150 kg tung person. Rekkevidde, hastighet, osv kan variere avhengig av
kjareforhold.

SmartDrive Modell: MX2+

Samlet lengde 15.3 in (389 mm)

Samlet bredde 5.7 in (141 mm)

Samlet hoyde 9.5 in (242 mm)

Omni-wheel diameter 7.6 in (193 mm)

Omni-wheel bredde 2.8 in (71 mm)

Vekt 13.2 Ibs (6 kg)

Inkludert batteritype Litium-lon (Litium Jern Fosfat)
Nominell driftsspenning 36V

Elektrisk ladning 3.4 A-h

Fastvare / appversjon(er) Kontrollér app(ene)

Rullestol-kompatibilitet

Rullestols rammetype Fast, Sammenleggbar, Tilt-In Space

Diameter drivhjul 22, 24, 25 eller 26 in (501, 540, 559 eller 590 mm)
Festeavstand for sammenleggbar stol ~ 8.25 til 21.0 in (210 til 533 mm)

Brukervekt 30 til 331 Ibs (14 til 150 kg)

Kombinert bruker / rullestolvekt Maksimum 351 Ibs (159 kg)

SmartDrive har blitt testet og overholder alle gjeldende krav til ANSI/RESNA Standards for Wheelchairs - Volume 1 and
Volume 2 og EN 12184.
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Bruksomrade for SmartDrive

Motorenheten Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility SmartDrive for rullestoler skal kun brukes for & gi manuelle rullestoler
motorkraft, slik at rulles-tolen blir enklere & kjare for brukerne, inkludert barn, med en kroppsvekt pa mellom 14-150 kg. Den
skal brukes av personer som er i stand til & bruke og styre en elektrisk og manuell rullestol, for & gi bedre mobilitet. Vi anbefaler
pa det sterkeste at den brukes pa manuelle rullestoler som overholder dimensjonene beskrevet under «Rullestolkompatibilitet»

avsnittet «Spesifikasjoner».

nformasjon du ma lese for bruk

Feil bruk av SmartDrive eller rullestolen den er montert pa kan fare til personskader eller skade pa SmartDrive eller rullesto-len,
avhengig av veidekke, fare og trafikkforhold. SmartDrive ma derfor kun handteres og brukes under felgende forhold::

Advarsler og forholdsregler for sikkerhet

- Brukeren ma veere i bade fysisk og mental stand til & bruke rullestolen og utstyret under alle forhold og i enhver situasjon.

[Kontraindikasjon]

- Brukeren ma ha fatt riktige instruksjoner om handtering og bruk ved & lese og forsta all informasjon i denne

brukerveiledningen.

- Det ma ikke veere utfert tekniske endringer til utstyret.

- Brukeren mé gjare seg kjent med SmartDrives funksjon og kjereméate ved a gve seg i 8 bruke den pa et trygt sted fritt
for hindringer. Brukeren ma gjore seg kjent med utstyrets trykkfalsomhet, skyvegjenkjenning, deaktiveringsrespons,
akselerasjon/topphastighet, osv. far utstyret brukes utenders hvor det kan oppsta potensielle farer. Vi anbefaler pa det
sterkeste at SmartDrive ikke brukes utenders far brukeren vet hvordan den brukes trygt og problemfritt innenders.

Hvis det oppstar feil med SmartDrive, ma du slutte & bruke den umiddelbart og ta kontakt med kundeservice for a fa den
reparert eller motta ytterligere instruksjoner. Det vil anses som feil bruk av SmartDrive hvis du bruker dette utsty-ret enten
pa andre mater enn det som er beskrevet i denne brukerveiledningen, enn det som er anbefalt av forhandleren din, eller hvis
det brukes utover de tekniske begrensningene som enten er fastsatt av Permobil eller rullestolproduse-nten. Permobil er ikke
ansvarlig for person- eller produktskader som er forarsaket av feil bruk.

A ADVARSEL: All warnings and safety precautions issued by one’s wheelchair manufacturer must be heeded in addition
to those stated in this and any other provided manuals / instructions / guides, to include that provided within the
SmartDrive MX2+ app. Failure to do so could result in serious injury or death.

/\ ADVARSLER:

Bruk av SmartDrive MX2+-appen eller SmartDrive

av personer som ikke har fatt riktig oppleering fra
denne handboken, SmartDrive-brukerhandboken

og andre medfelgende manualer / instruksjoner /
bruksanvisninger kan fare til alvorlig personskade eller
dad.

lkke monter SmartDrive pa en rullestol som

ikke har de dimensjonene som er beskrevet

under «Rullestolkompati-bilitet» i avsnittet
«Spesifikasjoner».

Brukeren MA gjore seg kjent med SmartDrives
funksjon og kjereegenskaper for den brukes
regelmessig. Ikke bruk SmartDrive utenders for du vet
hvordan du bruker den trygt innenders uten a kjore pa
vegger eller andre gjen-stander.

Metodene for trygg bruk av SmartDrive pamontert en
rullestol varierer for hver bruker, avhengig av evne og
ferdigheter.

Spesifikasjonene du har fatt fra rullestolprodusenten
din kan pavirkes litt ved montering av SmartDrive.
Montering av SmartDrive pa rullestolen kan gjore at
sto-len foles litt annerledes. Bruk tid pa a venne deg til
denne nye folelsen.

Inspisér alltid SmartDrive, PushTracker / E3,
utstyrsmaskinvare og SpeedControl hjul /
SwitchControl-knapp(ene) for manglende deler / skader
for hver bruk [se ”Vedlikehold”-seksjonen for deler du
ma vaere oppmerksom pal.

Forsikre deg om at SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3
[dersom i bruk] er oppladet for bruk.

Veer alltid oppmerksom pa veidekket/underlaget du
kjerer rullestolen pa, uansett om SmartDrive er aktivert
eller ikke, da de fremre svinghjulene kan sette seg fast
i sprekker, hjulspor, hull, avsatser, osv. Du kan falle

ut av rullestolen hvis du kommer i kontakt med slike
hindringer.

Ikke bruk rullestolen i sveert ulendt terreng, pa glatte
overflater, i bratte bakker eller lgs jord. Stolen kan

da miste trekkraft, som kan fore til personskade eller
skade pa SmartDrive, som igjen vil gjore garantien
ugyldig.

SmartDrive er ikke konstruert til 8 kjore opp eller ned
fraheye fortauskanter/trinn. Gjor kun dette hvis det

er helt nedvendig, og be da alltid om hjelp. Sla alltid
hjelpemo-toren AV [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og
PushTracker / E3] for rullestolen handteres.
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Advarsler og forholdsregler for sikkerhet, forts.

/\ ADVARSLER:

Veer ytterst forsiktig nar du bruker SmartDrive
pamontert en rullestol i neerheten av veier. Sla
hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og
PushTracker / E3] for a redusere farlige situasjoner.

Nar du skal krysse store veier, gatekryss,
jernbaneover-ganger eller hovedveier, eller hvis

du skal kjere i bratte, lange bakker, ber du av
sikkerhetsmessige grunner vurdere a ha med deg en
ledsager.

Nar du skal kjere opp eller ned bakker, folg alltid
instruksjonene og radene som rullestolprodusenten
har gitt deg.

Nar du kjerer over fortauskanter eller hindringer,

kan stolen tippe forover og forarsake alvorlige
personskader. Sla motorenheten AV [via SpeedControl
/ SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] nar du skal kjere
under disse forholdene. Hvis du er i tvil om du kan
kjore trygt over en fortauskant eller en hindring, sper
ALLTID om hjelp. Veer klar over dine egne ferdigheter
og begrens-ninger nar du bruker rullestolen. La en
annen person alltid veere tilstede nar du utarbeider/
trener pa nye ferdigheter.

PushTracker / E3 ma KUN brukes av personen som
sitter i rul-lestolen som er utstyrt med SmartDrive-
enheten.

Veer ytterst forsiktig nar du bruker en rullestol utstyrt
med SmartDrive innendears eller pa trange/overfylte
plasser. Sla hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] for & redusere
faren for kollisjoner, ulykker eller personskader.

Sla alltid hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] nar rul-lestolen er
parkert, for a forhindre at den aktiveres ved et uhell.

Sla alltid hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] for du fjerner
PushTracker / E3 fra handleddet ditt.

Det er ikke nedvendig & banke hardt med handen.
Forsik-tige bank med et stivt handledd og normal
hastighet (f.eks. 0,5 sekunder mellom hvert bank) er
tilstrekkelig.

Veer alltid forsiktig nar du gar inn eller ut av rullestolen.

Nar du skal flytte deg ut eller inn av stolen, pass pa at
avs-tanden er kortest mulig. Pass ogsa pa at bremsene
er koblet inn, slik at hjulene ikke ruller. Pass alltid pa
at hjelpemo-toren ogsa er slatt AV [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] nar du flytter deg
inn og ut av stolen.

SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-knappene er
designet for @ brukes med sittepute for a forhindre

at du sitter direkte pa kablene. Det anbefales sterkt
at det brukes en sittepute i rullestolen nar du bruker
knappen(e). Vi anbefaler pa det sterkeste at du legger
en setepute i rullestolen nar du bruker SpeedControl
hjul / SwitchControl-knappene.

SmartDrive og PushTracker har bestéatt bransjens
klimat-est, som er den samme testen som brukes for
elektriske rullestoler, og anses derfor som regn- og
sprutsikre. Hvis drivenheten eller armbandet dyppes
ned i vann kan det forarsake funksjonsfeil eller

skade, som igjen vil gjore garantien ugyldig. Ta av

deg PushTracker for du bader eller dusjer. Se annet
leverte manualer / instruksjoner / bruksanvisninger for
komplett detaljer om sin vannrestytelse.

Overflatene pa SmartDrive kan bli varme a ta pa hvis
de utsettes for eksterne varmekilder, slik som direkte
sollys.

Bruk av tippesikringer vil redusere faren for a vippe
bakover, som kan fore til alvorlige personskader.

Bruk tippesikringer hvis du er redd for & tippe bakover.
Tippesikringer vil forhindre at du tipper bakover, men de
vil ogsa begrense enkelte bevegelser eller muligheten
for at noen kan trille deg over fortauskanter. Du kan
lere deg & bruke rullestolen ved hjelp av tippesikringer,
pa samme maéte som barn leerer seg a sykle ved bruk av
stottehjul. Det anbefales pa det STERKESTE at rullesto-
len er utstyrt med tippesikringer til brukeren en kjent
med & bruke SmartDrive i alle tenkelige omgivelser,
situasjoner og forhold.

Du ma ikke vippe stolen bakover eller balansere pa
bakhju-lene med mindre du har svaert stor erfaring i
dette.

Ikke flytt kroppsvekten eller sittestillingen i den
retningen du strekker deg, da rullestolen kan velte eller
vippe bakover eller sideveis.

Ikke len deg over seteryggen for & strekke deg etter
gjen-stander som stéar bak rullestolen, da du kan vippe
bakover.

Ikke sta pa rullestolrammen.

Rullestolen er ikke konstruert til & brukes under styrke-
trening med vekter, og det er utrygt 8 sitte i den under
stryketrening. Styrketrening i rullestolen vil endre
stolens stabilitet betraktelig, slik at den kan vippe.
Ikke bruk hjullasene til & stoppe en rullestol i fart. Hju-
llasene er ikke bremser.

lkke bruk en rullestol som er utstyrt med SmartDrive i
en rulletrapp eller pa rullebaner. Dette kan forarsake
alvorlige personskader.

Uautoriserte endringer til SmartDrive vil gjore garantien
ugyldig og kan i tillegg forarsake sikkerhetsfarer.
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Merknader
Illustrasjoner og diagrammer av SmartDrive i denne brukerveiledningen kan variere noe fra din egen modell.

Hvis aktuelt, om nodvendig kan du dpne Google Play Store for d fi SmartDrive MX2 [og hvilken som helst annen] app pd
PushTracker E3. Det kan kreve bruk av en eksisterende Google-konto eller opprettelse av en ny. Separate retningslinjer,
vilkdr og betingelser gjelder.

En elektronisk versjon av denne brukerveiledningen, i tillegg til informasjonsvideoer, er tilgjengelige pd var nettside
[www.permobil.com] for personer med svakt syn eller reduserte leseferdigheter eller kognitive ferdigheter.

Alt produkt [inkludert komponenter], krav, retningslinjer, vilkdr og betingelser, for d inkludere innholdet i denne og annen
gitt manual / instruksjon / bruksanvisning, kan endres uten forvarsel. For gjeldende produktinstruksjoner og informasjon,
se www.permobil.com.

Du finner serienummeret for SmartDrive pd undersiden av enheten. Vi anbefaler at du tar vare pd denne
brukerveiledningen og skriver ned serienummeret for senere referanse.

SmartDrive serienummer:

Kompatible mobile enheter:

Applikasjonen SmartDrive MX2+ er kompatibel for bruk pa utvalgte Apple og Android mobile u u
enheter. Alle funksjonene for SmartDrive MX2+ er de samme pa begge plattformene. 1_. L
Du kobler sammen SmartDrive med en annen kompatibel mobil enhet enn PushTracker/E3 ved =l

d skanne QR-koden med smarttelefonen din. ] r

Elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse (EMI)

Elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse kommer fra utstyr som sender ut radiobglger. Eksempler pa slikt utstyr er radio-/TV-sen-dere,
mottakere, radiosendere- og mottakere [som bade sender og mottar signaler], mobiltelefoner, walkie-talkier, osv. Det er mange
EMI-kilder i vare daglige omgivelser. Noen av disse kan unngés, mens andre eksisterer uten av vi en gang er klar over det.
Elektrisk utstyr, som SmartDrive, er mottakelige for bade sterke og svake elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser fra slike sendere,

sé vel som fra elektrostatisk utladninger (ESD) og ledende kilder. Disse forstyrrelsene kan forarsake ufrivil-lig aktivering av
SmartDrive-motoren eller skade kontrollsystemet dens, som igjen kan fare til sikkerhetsfarer og dyre reparasjoner.

Alle elektriske rullestoler eller motoriserte enheter kan motsté EMI til et visst punkt, ogsa kjent som «immunitetsnivaet». Jo
heyere immunitetsnivaet er, desto mindre fare er det for at utstyret vil forstyrres. Et immunitetsniva pa 20 V/m anses som
tilstrekkelige beskyttelse mot kilder vi stater pa daglig. SmartDrive er testet og godkjent som immunt til det mini-male
immunitetsnivaet pa 20 V/m. Selv om en rullestol er tilstrekkelig beskyttet mot elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser, vil endringer
til stolen eller montering av tilleggsutstyr pavirke immuniteten. Deler fra andre leverandgrer har ukjente EMI-egenskaper, og
vekselvirkningen mellom delen og SmartDrive er ikke testet.

Elektromagnetisk energi blir mer intens jo naermere du er kilden. Vi anbefaler derfor ikke at du bruker SmartDrive i nser-heten av
utstyr som sender ut radiobglger. EMI-kilder faller under tre kategorier:

1. Sendere/mottakere med langdistanse: Dette er kilder med kraftige radiobeglger, inkludert kommersielle radio- og TV-
tarn og amaterradioer (HAM).

2. Mobile sendere/mottakere med mellomdistanse: Dette er kilder til potensielt kraftige radiobalger, inkludert
toveisradioer som brukes i utrykningskjeretayer, traktor-trailere, og drosjer.

3. Handholdte sendere/mottakere: Dette er kilder til relativt lave radiobelger, men som kan komme sveert naer
rullestolen, inkludert walkie-talkier, CB-radioer, mobiltelefoner og annet personlig kommunikasjonsutstyr.

Felgende utstyr vil sannsynligvis ikke forarsake EMI-problemer: Tradlgse telefoner, MP3-/CD-spillere, TV-apparater, og AM/FM-
radioer.
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A ADVARSLER:

- Ikke bruk handholdte sendere/mottakere, slik som CB-radioer, eller sla pa personlig kommunikasjonsutstyr, som
mobiltelefoner, nar hjelpemotoren er slatt PA.

- Veer oppmerksom pa sendere i neerheten, slik som radio- og TV-stasjoner, og prev & unnga a kjore i naerheten av dem.
- Hvis det oppstéar uenskede bevegelser, sla AV hjelpemotoren sé snart det er trygt a gjore det.

- Husk at rullestolen vil veere mer emfintlig for EMI-forstyrrelser hvis den utstyres med tilbehor eller komponenter [Merk:
det er ingen enkel méate a vurdere hvilken effekt det vil ha pa enhetens totale immunitet].

- Rapporter alle forekomster av uenskede bevegelser til kundeservice, og legg merke til om det er en kilde til EMI-forstyr-
relser i naerheten.

USA / Canada: Denne enheten er i samsvar med del 15 av FCC-reglene. Bruk av enheten er gjenstand for fglgende to forhold:
(1) denne enheten vil ikke forarsake skadelige forstyrrelser, og (2) denne enheten mé akseptere eventuelle forstyrrelser som
mottas, inkludert forstyrrelser som kan forarsake ugnsket bruk. Endringer eller modifiseringer som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent
av den parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan gjare at brukeren ikke har rett til & bruke enheten.

Tradles Bluetooth-kommunikasjon

(((.))) PushTracker / E3 bruker tradles Bluetooth-kommunikasjon [2,4 GHz frekvensband] for & kommunisere med SmartDrive

om nar hjelpemotoren skal aktiveres/deaktiveres, i tillegg til & sende og motta signaler fra en smarttelefon, osv.
PushTracker / E3 ma veere innen 8 meter fra SmartDrive eller en smarttelefon, for at de skal kobles til hverandre og
kommunisere. Den maksimale utgangseffekten for denne teknologien er 10 mW, og bruk av denne enheten i neerheten av annet
tradlgst utstyr [f. eks. elektromagnetiske sikkerhetssystemer, hodetelefoner med Bluetooth, etc.] kan gjere at enheten mister
forbindelsen. Hjelpemotoren vil alltid deaktiveres hvis forbindelsen kuttes nar motoren er i gang. Hvis dette skjer vil du heare en
varseltone fra SmartDrive, mens en indikasjon vil vises pa PushTracker / E3. Enheten har blitt testet for a forsikre om at den er
trygg og effektiv i slike situasjoner. Ta kontakt med kundeservice umiddelbart for feilsgking dersom forbindelsen ikke
gjenopprettes.
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SmartDrive-oppsett

SmartDrive-vedlegg

SmartDrive en konstruert slik at den raskt og enkelt kan festes pa alle typer manuelle rullestoler, bade fastrammestoler og
sammenleggbare stoler. Se avsnittet «Spesifikasjoner» for & bekrefte at den er kompatibel med din rullestol. Skreddersydde
SmartDrive-fester er ogsa tilgjengelige dersom eksisterende fester ikke passer til den anskede rullestolen.

Se de separate instruksjonene som falger med vedleggsmaskinvaren for korrekte innstillinger for bruk.

A ADVARSEL: Hvis oppsettet av rullestolen er justert, kan det pavirke retningen for SmartDrive. Juster eller bytt ut
festene om ngdvendig, dersom det er foretatt endringer til rullestolen eller hjulene dens.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

Den rammemonterte SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-knappen monteres enkelt pa rullestolen for & gi nzer tilgang og enkel
bruk. SpeedControl-hjulet eller SwitchControl-knappen kan brukes til & deaktivere motoren, samt gi mulighet til aktivt & styre
motoren.

[:Ii] Se de separate instruksjonene som folger med SpeedControl eller SwitchControl for korrekte innstillinger for bruk.

PushTracker / E3

[dersom den er i bruk]

E[i] Se instruksjonene som felger med PushTracker / E3 for fullstendig informasjon, spesifikasjoner, bandsterrelse / vedlegg
og operasjonsdetaljer, inkludert en ny sammenkobling av en ny PushTracker / E3 til SmartDrive.

PushTracker / E3 er designet for & festes komfortabelt og trygt pa den gverste delen av handledd i alle starrelser. Det har

et innebygd akselerometer & gjenkjenne nar du presser pa, nar du gnsker & aktivere stremhjelperen og ogsa nar du trykker
handen mot armlenet for & deaktivere stramenheten. | tillegg er den utstyrt med visuell og haptisk tilbakemelding for & indikere
forskjellig informasjon, tilstander og aktiveringer / deaktiveringer som oppstar under daglig bruk.

A ADVARSEL: Det anbefales at PushTracker / E3 har god passform pa handleddet for & fa en mest mulig palitelig
gjenkjennelse av handbevegelsene din for ditt SmartDrive-drift, sporing av fremdriftsaktiviteter, etc. Evnen til & betjene /
mangvrere rullestolen kan bli pavirket dersom PushTracker / E3. klokker, smykker, etc. bzeres last eller plasseres slik at de
kan lgsne og forstyrre driften av handleddbevegelsene.

Bandet pa PushTracker / E3 er designet for majoriteten ab brukerne; men dersom du har problemer med & sikre spennen /
lasen, den passer ikke riktig, eller du ansker & ha en i en/et annen farge / materiale, kan bandet enkelt i det vesentlige byttes
ut med en hvilken som helst klokkerem du ikke méatte anskes.

Bruke SmartDrive

A ADVARSEL: Sl alltid hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] nér rullestolen star
stille, for du gar inn eller ut av rullestolen, for du fjerner PushTracker / E3 fra handleddet ditt, og/eller for du fjerner
SmartDrive fra rullestolen din, for & unnga at den aktiveres ved et uhell.

Motorkraft klar

Brukeren av en rullestol som er utstyrt med SmartDrive kan bruke hjelpemotoren nar de ansker det, eller sla den AV [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] og bruke rullestolen manuelt som om SmartDrive ikke var montert pa
stolen.

Nar SmartDrive allerede er festet til rullestolen og paslatt [som beskrevet i de separate maskinvareinstruksjonene for
tilbeharet], venter SmartDrive vente péa at stremhjelpen skal slds PA av SpeedControl, SwitchControl eller den spesifikt
sammenkoplede PushTracker / E3.

For at aktivere Power Assist med Speedcontrol [ta ut av standby-tilst:emd], tryk [med 4,5 Ibs (20 N) minimal nedvendig kraft] i
mer enn [0,25] sekunder, og slipp hjulet. Indikasjon pa power assist PA via SpeedControl vil bli gitt pa knappens LED.
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For & sla pa stremhjelperen med SwitchControl / fare den ut av ventemodus, trykker du pa [med den nadvendige kraften pa
0,4 kg (4 N)] minimal nedvendig kraft] i mer enn [0,5] sekunder, og slipper en av knappene. Indikasjon av stremassistent PA via
SwitchControl blir gitt pa knappens LED (lys).

For at aktivere Power Assist med SpeedControl [ta ut av standby-tilstand], tryk og slipp hjulet.
For & sla hjelpefunksjonen AV med SwitchControl / sette den i ventemodus, trykk og slipp en av knappene.

[Dersom du har en PushTracker / E3] Foroé sl& Hjelpefunksjonen PA med PushTracker / E3, trykk og slipp Power Assist-
knappen. Indikasjon av stremassistent PA via SpeedControl / SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3 blir gitt pa bade
SwitchControl-knappen LED (lys) og PushTracker / E3 [se den separate brukerhdndboken for medfelgende PushTracker / E3].

For & sla hjelpefunksjonen AV med PushTracker / E3, trykk og slipp Power Assist-knappen. Indikasjon for hjelpefunksjonen AV
via PushTracker / E3, blir gitt p4 bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappens LED (lys) og PushTracker / E3.

SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappens LED (lys) gir spesiell indikasjon for hver av disse hjelpefunksjon PA-tilstandene, og har
heller ikke noe blink for hjelpefunksjon AV.

Hjelpefunksjon AV / standbytilstand Ingen blinking
SpeedControl / SwitchControl hjelpefunksjon ON Jevn blinkefunksjon
PushTracker / E3 hjelpefunksjon kun ON Hurtig blinking
Bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3 hjelpefunksjon PA Dobbelblinking

Med hjelpefunksjon AV, eller i standbytilstand, kan ikke SmartDrive aktivere brukerhdndboken for & gi hjelpefunksjon slik at du
kan skyve rullestolen rundt uten hjelpefunksjon.

EZ-ON hjelpemotor klar

[kun pé& PushTracker / ikke p& PushTracker E3]

Aktiver EZ-ON [se avsnittet «SmartDrive-innstillinger» i brukerveiledningen til PushTracker], og hold armen slik at PushTracker er

i horisontalt stilling [parallell med gulvet]. | riktig retning vil ladelampen lyse blétt [se bildene nedenfor], og du kan na banke TO
GANGER pé PushTracker-displayet for & sla hjelpemotoren PA. Gjenta disse trinnene for & sla hjelpe-motoren AV. Dette er en nyttig
funksjon dersom du har begrenset bevegelighet i fingrene som gjer det vanskelig & trykke pa hjelpemotorknappen.

Deaktivering med SpeedControl / SwitchControl

[bruker SpeedControl / SwitchControl for & deaktivere]

Nar du trykker pa en SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knapp og slipper den deaktiveres motoren ALLTID / hjelpefunksjonen nar
som helst slik at motoren blir aktivert og drives. Dette skjer selv om PushTracker / E3 hjelpefunksjon PA er eneste status [Se
Hjelpefunksjon Klar”-seksjonen].

Merk at enheten fremdeles vil veere i en stremtilkoplingsstatus som er klar etter at SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappen
trykker pa deaktivering, og den ma settes i stremassistanse AV / standby-tilstand hvis du ikke vil at motoren skal veere aktivert.
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Deaktivering med PushTracker / E3

[dersom i bruk]

Nar du bruker PushTracker / E3, er det ulike mater & deaktivere stremassistansen avhengig av hvilken kontrollmodus som
brukes i [se forskjellige avsnitt om "Kontrolimodus”]. Den sikreste og derfor foretrukne maten & deaktivere, er 8 utfere

en treffende bevegelse med din PushTracker / E3 baerende arm. Bevegelsessensorer i PushTracker / E3 opplever denne
trykkbevegelsen / trykk pa [se grafikk nedenfor] og deaktiver deretter motoren. Ideelt sett blir deaktiveringsbevegelsen utfert
ved 3 sld handen mot handstativene med et stivt handledd fer du bremser. Tilstrekkelig deaktiveringsbevegelse indikeres ved
at indikasjonen [LED pé& PushTracker eller skjermen pa PushTracker E3] lyser radt. Indikasjonen gis selv nar motoren ikke kjgrer,
sé praksis og kjent bar gjeres for bruk. Avhengig av ndveerende kontrollmodus, kan det veere nedvendig med et enkelt trykk
eller et DOBBELtrykk [se forskjellige kontrollmodi]. Felsomheten pa trykket, eller kraften / statet som kreves, kan ogsé endres
avhengig av dine behov [se den separate brukerhandboken for falger med PushTracker / E3]. For best svar, bruk den nedre del
av handflaten for & utfere trykkbevegelsen.

N AN

Nar motoren er deaktivert, vibrere PushTracker / E3 i tillegg til at indikasjonen [LED pa PushTracker eller skjermen pa
PushTracker E3] lyser redt som indikasjon pé at det ikke lenger leveres stram.

Den siste méaten & deaktivere motoren pa er & trykke og slippe Hjelpeknappen pa SmartDrive. Dette deaktiveringsmiddelet gir
en opplyst rad indikasjon, vibrasjon og varsling om SmartDrive Display / SmartDrive E3skjermen far den kopler seg tradlest fra
SmartDrive [sla hjelpefunksjonen AV].

Hvis det oppstar problemer med trykksensoren / bremsing / SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-knapp(ene) / PushTracker / E3-
problemer med SmartDrive, ma du slutte & bruke enheten og innga kundeservice for a fa hjelp.

A ADVARSLER:

- Bruk av stremassistent kan ALLTID deaktiveres ved a trykke og slippe en SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappen-
knapp. Dersom du har en PushTracker / E3, kan du trykke og slippe Hjelpeknappen og deaktivere motoren dersom du
kjorer ved a sla Hjelpefunksjonen av / sla den tradlest av fra SmartDrive.

- Veer alltid sveert forsiktig nar du kjerer i bakker, skraninger, over ramper/fortauskanter, eller pa folksomme/trange
steder.

- Det er ikke nedvendig & banke hardt med handen. Forsiktige bank med et stivt handledd og normal hastighet (f.eks. 0,5
sekunder mellom hvert bank) er tilstrekkelig.

- Selv om PushTracker / E3 er programmert til 8 oppdage nar du banker med handen den er festet til, kan andre
bevegelser med hendene ogsa gjere at hjelpemotoren aktiveres/deaktiveres. Nar motorkraften er aktivert, anbefaler vi
at du plasserer han-dleddene over drivringene for & styre rullestolen, og at du banker med et stivt handledd og bremser
nar du vil deaktivere motorkraften og senke farten.

- Sla alltid hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] nér rullestolen stér stille, for du
gar inn eller ut av rullestolen, for du fjerner PushTracker / E3 fra handleddet ditt, og/eller for du fjerner SmartDrive fra
rullestolen din, for & unnga at den akti-veres ved et uhell.
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SpeedControl operasjon

A VIKTIG! Fer du bruker SmartDrive med SpeedControl, méa du kontrollere at du har tilgang til
enheten uten & matte fjerne hendene fra drivringene. Hvis en justering er nadvendig, se
installasjonsinstruksjonene som felger med enheten.

Instruksjonene nedenfor er for bruk pa hayre side av Speed Control. For bruk pa venstre side dreies
hjulet i motsatt retning. V/R-bryteren pé baksiden av SpeedControl-enheten ber stilles inn for

bruk pa venstre (V) eller hayre (R). Se installasjonsinstruksjonene som falger med SpeedControl-
enheten.

“0”-posisjon / koble inn / kjer: Med SpeedControl power assist PA, drei knappen bakover [mot
deg selv], hvis den ikke allerede tilbake, til den stopper. Dette er “0”-posisjonen. Vri knappen
forover [bort fra deg selv] for & koble inn SmartDrive-motoren. SmartDrive vil na begynne & drive
motoren ved & gke hastigheten [med innstilt akselerasjonshastighet] mens du fortsetter a rotere
knotten bort fra deg selv til du nar den fulle rotasjonen av knappen. Pa dette tidspunktet er du pa
100 % av den innstilte hastigheten.

Koble fra: For 4 koble fra motoren, du méa enten rotere knappen [mot deg selv] til du nar slutten av
rotasjonen eller “O”-punktet, eller du kan trykke pa knappen [stopp-knappen]. Hvis du trykker pa
knapoverflaten, ma du returnere hjulet helt tilbake til full bakrotasjon, eller “O”-punktet, for & koble
inn motoren igjen.

Endring av akselerasjon og maks. hastighet: Under kjgring utferes styringen fortsatt ved a
klemme pa drivringene til rullestolen. Hvis hastigheten ser ut til & ske med en hastighet eller kan
komme til en hastighet som er raskere enn du feler deg komfortabel med, endre akselerasjonen
og kablet maks. hastighet til verdier som passer akkurat for deg og dine rullestolferdigheter. Disse
innstillingene kan endres i “Innstillinger”-delen av SmartDrive MX2+-appen pa PushTracker E3.

Endring av akselerasjon og maks. hastighet: Under kjoring gjeres styringen fortsatt ved & klemme
pa drivringene pa rullestolen. Hvis hastigheten gker til en hastighet som er raskere enn du faler deg
komfortabel med, endre akselerasjon og kablet maks. hastighet til verdier som passer akkurat for
deg og dine rullestolferdigheter. Disse innstillingene kan endres i “Innstillinger”’-delen av SmartDrive
MX2+-appen pa PushTracker E3.

SwitchControl Operasjon

Momentary Control Mode

[for SwitchControl-knapp(en)]

Momentary er standard kontrolimodus for stremassistent nar du aktiverer motorkjgringen med SwitchControl-
knapp(-ene). Med PA i denne modusen, vil SmartDrive og begynne & kjere motoren ved & oke hastigheten [med
akselerasjonshastighetsinnstillingen] til den konfigurerte SwitchControl-knapp(em)Max Speed mens kun en av knappene
holdes. Nar knappen slippes, eller begge tastene [dersom de fins] trykkes, deaktiveres kjgringen. Husk at ved deaktivering
setter ikke enheten i stremhjelperen AV / standby-tilstand [se seksjonen “Hjelpefunksjonen er Klar”].

Det skal bemerkes at knappen ma holdes inne i mer enn ett sekund fgr drivmotoren begynner & kjere. Dersom den trykkes for
denne tidsperioden er gatt, vil den bare bli registrert som et knappetrykk uten effektiv bruk av AV fra SwitchControl-knappen /
sette den i standbytilstand.

Under kjoring utferes styringen fortsatt ved & klemme pa rullestolens handtak. Hvis hastigheten ser ut til & oke med en
hastighet eller kan komme til en hastighet som er raskere enn du feler deg komfortabel med, endre akselerasjonen og
kablet maks. hastighet til verdier som passer akkurat for deg og dine rullestolferdigheter. Disse innstillingene kan endres i
“Innstillinger”-delen av SmartDrive MX2+-appen pa PushTracker E3.

Endring av SwitchControl-modus, kablet maks. hastighet og/eller akselerasjon uten PushTracker E3 vil kreve bruk av
PushTracker-mobilappen (smarttelefon) pa en telefon/enhet.

Last kontrollmodus

[for SwitchControl-knapp(en)]

Last modus er et annet alternativ for aktivering av stramhjelperen med SwitchControl-knappen(e). Med SwitchControl
stroamhjelperen PA i denne modusen, vil SmartDrive begynne & kjere motoren ved & gke hastigheten [med
akselerasjonshastighetsinnstillingen] til den konfigurerte SwitchControl-knapp Max Speed mens en av knappene holdes nede.
Nar den knappen slippes, fortsetter SmartDrive 8 kjgre med gjeldende hastighet da knappen ble sluppet. Nar en av knappene
og trykkes og slippes igjen, deaktiveres begge knappene [dersom de fins] og trykkes, deaktiveres kjeringen. Husk at ved
deaktivering setter den ikke enheten i separat AV / standby-tilstand [se avsnittet “Power Assist Read”].
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Det ber bemerkes at knappen méa holdes inne i lenger enn ett sekund fegr den er registrert som et knappelap, pa hvilket
tidspunkt driften deaktiveres begynner & kjere. Dersom den slippes far tidsperioden er gatt, vil den kun bli registrert som et
knappetrykk og stremhjelperen deaktiveres [dersom du kjaerer] eller stremhjelperen avbrytes med AV fra SwitchControl-knapp /
sette den i hjelpefunksjonen.

Under kjoring utferes styringen fortsatt ved & klemme pa rullestolens handtak. Hvis hastigheten ser ut til & oke med en
hastighet eller kan komme til en hastighet som er raskere enn du feler deg komfortabel med, endre akselerasjonen og
kablet maks. hastighet til verdier som passer akkurat for deg og dine rullestolferdigheter. Disse innstillingene kan endres i
“Innstillinger”-delen av SmartDrive MX2+-appen pa PushTracker E3.

Endring av SwitchControl-modus, kablet maks. hastighet og/eller akselerasjon uten PushTracker E3 vil kreve bruk av
PushTracker-mobilappen (smarttelefon) pa en telefon/enhet.

MX2+ Kontrollmodus

[dersom brukt med PushTracker E3]

MX2+ er standard kontrollmodus for stremassistent nar den brukes sammen med PushTracker / E3 [se den separate
brukerhandboken for bruker gitt for detaljer om endring av modus]. Denne fantastiske operasjonen lar deg skyve rundt sd mye
du vil, og deretter raskt og enkelt fa den kraften du trenger i alle situasjoner. Betjening av denne modusen er ideell for svakere
brukere, ettersom den muliggjer motoraktivering ved trykk pa handleddet. | tillegg kan denne og alle kontrollmodusene alltid
brukes med SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

For & aktivere stroamassistanse for & kjore i denne modusen, med stramhjelper PA og tradlest tilkoplet, vil du utfere et
Dobbeltrykk ved PushTracker / E3 festet pa armen og starte motoren. Dette begynner & drive rullestolens fremover med
akselerasjonsfrekvensen som er angitt i PushTracker / E3 [se PushTracker / E3 brukerhdndboken]. Mens hastigheten gar
opp, vil du utfere et annet trykk pa ENKEL gjeldende hastighet. Da fortsetter SmartDrive & drive motoren, eller kysten, med
den hastigheten som er nddd nar enkelttrykkene utfgres. Dette kalles & stille inn hastigheten. Stremhjelpen fortsetter & drive
motoren med denne hastigheten til et DOBBELtrykk utferes / registreres eller stramhjelperen slas AV.

Du kan begynne a kjgre i denne modusen nar rullestolen star stille, eller du kan aktivere den nar rullestolen allerede er i
bevegelse. Den vil da raskt justere seg til hastigheten du kjerer i, og starte akselerasjonen derfra. Dette betyr at du kan gi
rullestolen er raskt dytt for & komme i gang. Hvis du deretter banker TO GANGER, vil PushTracker / E3 aktivere SmartDrive for &
oke hastigheten, til du banker EN GANG for a cruise i gjeldende hastighet. Banker du deretter TO GANGER pa nytt, vil motoren
deaktiveres.

Selv om det kanskje hares komplisert ut, er det faktisk sveert enkelt & gjere. Hver gang du banker TO GANGER vil mo-
torkraften enten aktiveres og okes, eller deaktiveres [hvis du allerede kjgrer]. Banker du EN gang mens motoren kjarer, vil
cruisehastigheten stilles inn [gjeldende kjerehastighet vil Iases].

Styring utferes fortsatt ved & klemme pa rullestolens handtak. Motoren gker hastigheten ved akselerasjonssettet i PushTracker
/ E3, helt opp til Maks hastighet som ogsé er satt i PushTracker / E3 [se den separate PushTracker / E3-handboken for
PushTracker / E3 for & endre disse]. Sa dersom det ser ut til at farten aker eller kan komme opp i en hastighet som er raskere
enn en du fgler deg komfortabel i, kan du endre akselerasjonen og makshastighet til verdier som passer akkurat deg og dine
rullestolferdigheter.

Som alltid vil et hurtig trykk og slipp pa SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-knappen [selv i standby] deaktivere motoren [nar du
kjarer]. Et annet mindre foretrukket alternativ er & trykke pa Power Assist-knappen pa PushTracker / E3, som ogsa deaktiveres
kjeringen og sla stremassistenten AV.

Hvis du cruiser [motoren kjerer med en last hastighet fra et ENKELT bank], og du gnsker & gke cruisehastigheten, kan du gjere
dette pa to forskjellige mater. Hvis du kan utfare et dytt for 8 komme opp i den raskere cruisehastigheten du gnsker, vil et
ENKELT bank gjgre at motoren laser hastigheten du kjgrer i, slik at denne hastigheten stilles inn som ny cruisehastighet. Den
alternative metoden, som ikke inkluderer & gi rullestolen et dytt, vil veere & banke TO GANGER for & deaktivere motoren forst,
deretter vente ett (1) sekund, fer du banker TO GANGER pa nytt for & starte motoren og gke hastigheten.

& ADVARSLER:

- Hvis det oppstar mekaniske feil eller problemer med aktivering/deaktivering/akselerasjon i SmartDrive, ma du slutte &
bruke enheten og kontakte leverandaren for a fa hjelp.

- Nar motoren allerede er i gang, vil et ENKELT bank gjore at den gjeldende hastigheten stilles inn som cruisehastighet.
Hvis du kjerer nedover en bakke, med en hastighet som er raskere enn den innstilte cruisehastigheten [motoren er i
frihjulsmodus], vil et ENKELT bank gjore at den raskere hastigheten du kjerer i stilles inn som cruisehastighet. For &
unnga dette, ber du sla hjelpemotoren AV [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] foer du kjerer nedover
en bakke.

- Fartsgkningen av SmartDrive kan gjore at rullestolen vipper bakover, slik at det oppstar personskader. Vi anbefaler at
brukeren lener seg litt forover i stolen for & forhindre at den tipper, og at akselerasjonen stilles til en hastighet som ikke
gjor dette mulig.
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MX2 Kontrollmodus

[dersom brukt med PushTracker / E3]

MX2modus [tidligere kjent som “Normal drift”-modus] er et annet alternativ for stremstettestyringsmodus som kan endres til
[se brukerhandboken for PushTracker / E3 gitt for detaljer om endring av modus]. | denne modusen, med stremhjelperen PA og
klar, er SmartDrive i stand til & gjenkjenne nér du har brukt Dobbel SwitchControl-knappen pa rullestolen. | sin tur aktiverer
enheten omnidrive-hjulet, en hjelpemotorisk stremforsyning som gir deg en hastighet som tilsvarer den som ble oppnadd ved
dobbeltrykk p& SwitchControl-knappen. SmartDrive er i stand til & gjenkjenne hvert enkelt menneskes dytt, sa ingen endringer
i ens fremdriftsteknikk er ngdvendig. Dette er nyttig til daglig bruk, da det kan redusere antallet dytt som mé utferes betydelig,
samtidig som du holder deg aktiv.

MX2 er designet for & fortsette & kjore deg til en ENKELTtrykk utferes med armmodellen a PushTracker / E3 eller stramhjelperen
er slatt AV for & deaktiveres [som beskrevet i delen PushTracker / E3 Power Assist Deaktivering] ELLER til et annet, raskere
trykk utferes . | dette siste tilfellet vil SmartDrive gke hastigheten og begynne & kjore raskere oppnadd ved at du presset
hardere. Nar et trykk er utfart og deaktiveres, plasserer du hendene over handtakene [og SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-
knappen(e)] for & veere forberedt pa & deaktivere motoren nar bremsing / deaktivert effekt er ansket.

Se den separate brukerhdndboken for PushTracker / E3 som felger med hvordan du endrer / begrenser makshastigheten som
SmartDrive er i stand til & aktivere og kjare.

A ADVARSLER:
- Hvis det oppstéar problemer med trykksensoren / bremsing / SpeedControl hjul / SwitchControl-knapp(ene) /
PushTracker / E3-problemer med SmartDrive, ma du slutte & bruke enheten og innga kundeservice for & fa hjelp.

- SmartDrive kan gjenkjenne alle typer dytt. lkke endre méaten du dytter pa, da dette kan fore til personskader i
fremtiden.

- Veer forsiktig nar hjelpemotoren brukes i en nedoverbakke, uansett styremodus. Du ber vurdere a sla hjelpe-motoren AV
[via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3] for du kjerer ned en bakke.

- Fartsekningen av SmartDrive kan gjore at rullestolen vipper bakover, slik at det oppstar personskader. Vi anbefaler at
brukeren lener seg litt forover i stolen for a forhindre at den vipper bakover.

MX1 Kontrollmodus

[dersom brukt med PushTracker/ E3]

MX1modus [tidligere kjent som “Nybegynnermodus”] er et av de andre alternativene for stremhjelper-kontrollmodus som kan
velges [se den separate brukerhédndboken for eller som felger med]. | denne modusen, er deaktiveringsmidlene det samme

som MX2modus [se “MX2 Kontrollmodus” og “eller Power Assist Deactivation” -seksjonen], men du kan ogsa deaktivere
stremhjelpen ved & bremse via rullestolens handtak. modusen, gjenkjenner nedbremsingen som rullestolen opplever og slar av
motoren. Denne modusen kan brukes effektivt innenders og for & forhindre tappebevegelsen som eller trenger for & deaktivisere
motoren, og det sannsynlig er pa tide & bytte til enten MX2 eller MX2+ modus for & f& mest mulig ut av modusen, i alle miljeer
som oppstéar pa daglig basis.

A ADVARSEL: Les igjennom og folg alle advarsler for MX2 styremodus.

Rullesperre

SmartDrive er konstruert til & gi rullemotstand nar hjelpemotoren er aktivert og rullestolen triller bakover. Dette er en
sikkerhetsfunksjon som krever at rullestolen star stille fer den begynner & kjare. Nar rullesperren ikke er aktivert, kan
SmartDrive trille fritt bakover.

A ADVARSLER:

- Slik beskrevet tidligere, veer spesielt forsiktig i bakker, hellinger, pa ramper, osv.

- Det kan veere at rullesperren ikke forhindrer rask rulling bakover, spesielt i bratte bakker og/eller for svaert tunge
brukere.

- Rullesperren ma ikke brukes som parkeringsbrems. Husk & koble inn bremsene pa rul-lestolen hvis du ma stoppe i en
bakke.
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Driftsforhold

A ADVARSEL: Hvis det oppstar mekaniske feil eller problemer med SmartDrive, ma du slutte & bruke enheten og
kontakte kundeservice for a fa hjelp.

A ADVARSEL: Du ma overholde alle driftsforhold som er fastsatt av rullestolpro-dusenten din, samt unnga a kjore pa
felgende underlag: lgs jord, sand eller grus; vandammer; glatte overflater; ulendt terreng; sveert bratte bakker.

A FORSIKTIG: SmartDrive kan slutte & fungere hvis den kommer i vann eller skylles i vann. Etter betydelig
vanninntrengning, avbryt bruken og la SmartDrive-en luftterke i 12 timer for du forseker & bruke den. Hvis SmartDrive ikke
starter pa nytt, kontakt kundestatte.

SmartDrive er konstruert for de samme forholdene som en manuell rullestol brukes i daglig. Permobil anbefaler at denne
enheten kun brukes innenders eller til lett utenders bruk. Unnga & kjegre pa felgende underlag: lgs jord, sand eller grus;
vandammer; glatte overflater; ulendt terreng; sveert bratte bakker.

Den totale vekten pa SmartDrive er 6,5 kg. Denne vekten ma inkluderes nar du beregner den totale vekten som er tillatt i
rullestolen. Den maksimale vekten som er tillatt i rullestolen i henhold til stolens produsent ma aldri overstiges ved bruk av
SmartDrive.

Den beste maten a forsere ramper og bakker p3, er & kjore sakte. Nar du kjerer pa tvers av bakker, ma du aktivere motoren for
& begynne & kjere, for du bremser med handen pa drivringen slik at du kjgrer i en rett vinkel.

Rullene pa omnidrivhjulet gjor at du ogsa kan dreie rullestolen, da de ruller jevnt sideveis over overflater. Veer forsiktig slik at
SmartDrive ikke slar borti fortauskanter eller hull i veien nar du dreier stolen. Festanordningene er konstruert slik at de vil svikte
farst, som betyr at hvis SmartDrive henger seg fast, kan klemmen/den sammenleggbare adapterstangen knekke, slik at du vil
veere uten motorkraft. Enkelte ganger lenner det seg & sl& SmartDrive av, kjgre stolen manuelt, og deretter sld pd motorkraften
pa nytt.

Vi anbefaler at du alltid oppbevarer SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 innenders. Hvis utstyret har blitt oppbevart i ekstreme
temperaturer, gi det tilstrekkelig tid til & varmes opp eller kjeles ned fer bruk.

Driftstemperaturen for SmartDrive er mellom -25 °C og 50 °C.

Batterier

A A ADVARSEL: Selv om batteriet i SmartDrive er sveert lite og kompakt, kan det lagre en stor mengde strom. Feil
handtering eller oppbevaring kan skade utstyret, og i enkelte tilfeller fore til stot, brann eller brannskader.

Informasjon om batteriet

SmartDrive huser det oppladbare Litium-ion-batteriet som brukes i motoren. Den beste Litium-ion-teknologien som brukes i
disse batteriene gir betydelig lenger brukstid og raskere oppladning enn med vanlige litium-ion-celler.

Displayet pa PushTracker / E3 [se PushTracker / E3- brukerhandboken] / skjermbildet pa PushTracker / E3-problemer og bla
lysdioder pa toppen av SmartDrive PushTracker / E3-problemer til & indikere batteriets ladeniva for begge. Alle fire (4) lysdioder
som lyser pa SmartDrive indikerer et fullt batteri. Nar stramnivéet pa batteriet synker, blir antallet lysdioder tent. SmartDrive vil
gi et pip nar SmartDrive-batteriet er under 15% og motoren er igang for a gi deg beskjed om at lading av batteriet bor gjores sa
snart som mulig for & unnga a ga tomt.

Se den separate brukerveiledningen til PushTracker / E3 for informasjon om indikasjoner péa lav batteristrem. Igjen bgr batteriet
lades snarest mulig for & unngé at det gar helt tomt for strem.

Vi anbefaler at du lader begge batteriene hver kveld for & unnga at de gar tomme for strem under bruk pa dagtid. Batteriet vil
ikke skades av & lades opp nér det er delvis tomt for strem.

Pass pa at ladekontaktene er helt tarre og frie for smuss og stev [da magnetene og portene kan trekke til seg dette] fer laderen
kobles til. Hvis ikke kan det forarsake gnister eller kortslutning. Blas vann ut av kontakten dersom du har mistanke om at det er
vann i den. Vi anbefaler at du alltid dekker til knappen/ladekontakten nar de ikke er koblet til SmartDrive.

Oppbevaring av batteriene over lengre tid [mer enn 3 maneder] vil redusere kapasiteten gjennom spontan utladning. Lad bat-
teriet til minst 75% av full kapasitet far du oppbevarer det over lengre tid, og unngé & oppbevare SmartDrive pa steder med
sveert hgye temperaturer eller luftfuktighet.
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A A ADVARSLER:

Bruk kun batteriladeren som falger med utstyrt til 4 lade opp SmartDrive. Andre ladere kan skade utstyret, eller
forarsake brann. SmartDrive ma alltid slas av og aldri brukes nar den lades opp.

- Batteriladeren skal brukes pa torre steder innenders. Bruk et lett tilgjengelig stramuttak i neerheten av SmartDrive-
enheten som skal lades opp.

- Ikke bruk eller forsek a reparere en skadd/defekt lader. Ta kontakt kundeservice dersom laderen er skadd, og kast den
aldri sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall.

- Laderens transformatorboks skal ligge flatt under ladning.
- Bruk kun stremkabelen som felger med laderen. Laderen kan brukes med forskjellige spenninger uten justeringer.

Lade batteriet i SmartDrive

For a lade SmartDrive, sett stepslet pa batteriladeren i en veggkontakt. Den granne lampen pé batteriladeren vil lyse. Koble
det magnetiske stepslet pa laderen til den magnetiske kontakten pa den avslatte SmartDrive-enheten [flytt gummiproppen

til siden]. Magnetene i kontakten gjor at stgpslet kun kan kobles til én vei. Nar enheten er koblet til og lades opp, vil lampen
pa laderen lyse redt. Lampen pa batteriladeren vil lyse grent nar SmartDrive er ladet helt opp. Fjern stepslet fra SmartDrive-
enheten og sett tilbake gummiproppen for & beskytte kontakten pa enheten. Det tar ca. 3 timer & lade SmartDrive-batteriet
helt opp.

[:E] Se den separate brukerveiledningen til PushTracker / E3 for informasjon om opplading av batteriet.

A A ADVARSLER:

SmartDrive og PushTracker / E3 ma alltid lades og oppbevares pa et tort og kjolig sted. Varme og fuktige omgivelser kan
skade eller kortslutte armbandet, som igjen kan fore til dyre reparasjonskostnader.

- Pass pa at ladekontaktene er helt torre for laderen kobles til. Hvis ikke kan det oppsta gnister eller kortslutning.
- PushTracker / E3 ma ikke brukes nar den lades opp.

Ikke kast SmartDrive eller PushTracker / E3. Disse delene skal resirkuleres nar de ikke lenger er i
bruk, returner de til hjelpemiddelsentralen eller Permobil.

Reise og transport

Fordi SmartDrive er utstyrt med et Litium-ion-batteri, er det nedvendig a ta spesielle forholdsregler ombord i fly. SmartDrive ma
bzeres ombord i fly og oppbevares i hyllene over setene. Vi anbefaler at du arrangerer dette og mottar godkjen-nelse fra hvert
flyselskap fer avreisedato. Et «<SmartDrive/IATA-sertifikat for flypassasjerer» kan lastes ned fra www.permobil.com eller mottas
ved foresparsel.

Bruk skumstativet som leveres med SmartDrive, for & forhindre bevegelse og skade under transport i en bil. Hvis du skal ta
drosje, be drosjesjafaren om a gi deg SmartDrive-enheten slik at den ikke skades av bevegelser i bagasjerommet.

Pa grunn av batteriet, ma det ogsa tas spesielle hensyn ved forsendelse av SmartDrive. Ta kontakt med transportfirmaet du
skal bruke, for & fa instruksjoner om hvordan du skal pakke og merke SmartDrive fer den sendes. Pass pa at SmartDrive er godt
polstret/beskyttet for & forhindre skade under forsendelser.
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Vedlikehold

Kontroll

Inspisér SmartDrive, omni-drive-hjulet, PushTracker / E3, utstyrsmateriell og SpeedControl hjul og SwitchControl-
knapp(ene) for manglende deler / skader fgr hver bruk. Slutt & bruke og ta kontakt med kundeservice eller din forhandler av
mobilitetsutstyr dersom du merker noe av felgende:

- Skadde eller sprukne plastdeler

- Ruller som ikke spinner med litt motstand, er slitte eller viser andre tegn til skade
- Sveert slitte ruller og/eller skadet plast pa hjulene

- Revnet gummi pa PushTracker / E3

- Skruer som mangler eller er lgse

- Tilpasningsklemmen har vridd seg nedover [pa fastrammestoler]

- Qdelagte eller slitte kabler

- Metallfragmenter som har samlet seg i den magnetiske kontakten eller stgpslet

- Noen form for motoraktivering/-deaktivering [under bruk]

Rengjoring

SmartDrive kan rengjeres ved a terke over alle delene med en fuktig klut. Dette ber gjeres minst én gang i méneden, eller
etter behov.

Smore eller skifte ut ruller

Omnidrivhjulet er utstyrt med 16 eller 18 gummiruller som kan bli slitte etter lengre ‘

tids bruk, avhengig av kjgreforholdene. Disse rullene kan skiftes ut. Pa vinterfare kan

i tillegg salt fra veiene gjare at kulelagrene i disse rullene ruster, noe som igjen vil
pavirke ytelsen. Ved & spraye kulelagrene med et smaremiddel, vil levetiden forlenges
[se illustrasjonene til hayre]. Ta kontakt med din forhandler av mobilitetsprodukter eller
kundeservice for informasjon om utskifting/vedlikehold av rullene pa din SmartDrive.

o

Annet vedlikehold

Kontakt kundeservice eller din forhandler av mobilitetsprodukter for eventuelt annet vedlikehold eller utskiftninger som er
nedvendig for enheten.

Last ned appen og koble deg til den regelmessig for & forsikre om at enheten din bruker den nyeste versjonen. Dette er nyttig
fordi vi legger til funksjoner og forbedringer regelmessig.
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Feilsoking

Vi anbefaler pa det sterkeste at du oppdaterer til den nyeste versjonen via appen fer du foretar feilsgking, da problemet kan
veere lost i den seneste versjonen.

Det finnes en beskyttelsesmekanisme som forhindrer at kretskortet eller batteriet i SmartDrive eller PushTracker / E3 skades
hvis andre deler svikter eller det oppstar atypiske situasjoner. De fleste av disse logg- og feilkodene kan ses pa PushTracker /
E3 [ERR: ### - se «Om»-skjermen i avsnittet «Beskrivelse av innstillinger» i den separate brukerveiledningen for PushTracker /
E3]. Her er en liste over disse beskyttelsene, hvordan de vises, og hva du ma gjere:

- [ERR: 008] Ingen motoraktivering eller deaktivering av motoren under kjering ledsaget av et trippel SmartDrive-signal
indikerer en motorchipfeil. Hvis dette gjentas, ma SmartDrive-kretskortet byttes ut, da det kan vaere et problem med et
element i kretsen.

- [ERR: 007] Deaktivering av motoren under kjering, i tillegg til en enkel varseltone i SmartDrive, indikerer at den tradlase
forbindelsen mellom PushTracker / E3 og SmartDrive er frakoblet [se avsnittet «Tradlgs Bluetooth-kommunikasjon»].

- [ERR: 005] Ingen aktivering eller deaktivering av motoren under kjering, i tillegg til en dobbel varseltone i SmartDrive,
indikerer at vinkelen pd SmartDrive-enheten er utenfor det tillatte bruksomradet. Hvis problemet fortsetter selv nar
SmartDrive er stilt i riktig vinkel [pa ca. 45 grader], ma kretskortet i SmartDrive skiftes ut pga. en feil med gyrobrikken.

- [ERR: 002] To (2) blinkende lamper pa4 SmartDrive indikerer motorfeil. Motoren mé skiftes ut for enheten kan brukes péa
nytt.

- [ERR: 003] Tre (3) blinkende lamper pa SmartDrive indikerer et strambrudd. SmartDrive mé slas av og pa for & brukes pa
nytt.

- [ERR: 004] Fire (4) blinkende lamper p& SmartDrive indikerer at enheten er overopphetet pa innsiden. Sld SmartDrive av og
la den kjoles ned for du bruker den pa nytt.

- Hvis SmartDrive/PushTracker / E3 ikke reagerer eller ingen lamper lyser, betyr det at batteriet er flatt. Lad opp batteriet [slik
beskrevet i avsnittet «Lade SmartDrive-batteriet» og i den separate brukerveiledningen til PushTracker / E3].

- Hvis SmartDrive slar seg av umiddelbart etter at den begynner a kjare, og / eller en uvanlig hay motstand fra motoren i
motsatt retning, indikerer det vanligvis et darlig kretskort. | denne situasjonen méa du skifte ut SmartDrive-kretskortet far det
kan brukes igjen.

Kontakt kundeservice for eventuelt andre problemer du opplever med enheten.

Garanti

Permobil gir to (2) ars garanti mot produksjonsfeil. Permobil’s forpliktelser under denne garantien skal veere begrenset til &
reparerer eller levere ny(e) del(er) som erstatning for deler som er gdelagte. Enhver del i systemet som skiftes ut av oss etter vart
eget skjonn skal erstattes med en funksjonell, fungerende del.

Garantien kan gjores ugyldig dersom: 1) produktet ikke er brukt i henhold til instruksjonene som er gitt i denne bruke-
rveiledningen, 2) feilen er forarsaket av feil bruk, konstatert av selskapets ansatte, 3) det er foretatt noen form for endring-er til
den elektriske kretsen eller den mekaniske konstruksjonen, eller 4) feilen(e) har oppstatt som falge av force majeure, slik som
lynnedslag, unormal spenning eller under transport pa eierens forretningsomrade.

Permobil er ikke ansvarlig for skader som oppstar pa brukerens rullestol som falge av at SmartDrive er montert eller brukt pa den.
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Ma fylles ut for kundetilfredshet.

SmartDrive MX2+ Oppleeringssertifikat

Det er viktig for din egen sikkerhet og for sikkerheten til de rundt deg at du mottar riktig opplaering i & bruke SmartDrive. Ta denne
opplzeringen alvorlig, og pass pa a fylle ut all informasjon. Hvis du er usikker pa noe, sper om hjelp.

SmartDrives leveres klar til bruk [for SpeedControl], i Momentary Control Modus [for SwitchControl] og MX2+ kontrollmodus [dersom
det brukes med PushTracker / E3] med moderate innstillinger for maksimal hastighet og akselerasjon. Dette gjor det mulig & uteve
kjenthet og forskjellige deaktiveringsmidler fer omfattende bruk.

For hurtig & endre SmartDrive,-innstillingene og fa mest mulig ut av SmartDrive, laster du ned PushTracker / E3, mobil (smarttelefon)
-appen i Apple eller Google Play Store. Det er ogsa instruksjonsvideoer tilgjengelig pa www.permobil.com, som er sveert nyttige nar du
leerer alt om SmartDrive, [bruk lukket bildetekst for teksting pa andre sprak].

1 Les ALLE medfelgende manualer / instruksjoner / bruksanvisninger. Veer oppmerksom pa alle advarsler og varsler i gult, da
denne informasjonen er viktig for din sikkerhet. Veer ngye med situasjoner der det er tryggest og nedvendig a sla AV SmartDrive
[via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3].

2 Vis forhandleren din hvilke ferdigheter du har, og kryss de av pa listen nar du feler deg sikker pa hver ferdighet:

[] Forsikre deg om at stramhjelpen er AV, installer deaktiveringen p& héndleddet [dersom den brukes]. Nér du forstér at
stremhjelpen skal veere AV nar du handterer SmartDrive [eller beveger deg inn i / ut av stolen], ma du sld SmartDrive pa og
installere den pa rullestolen din.

|:| Bruk SpeedControl-hjulet eller SwitchControl-knappen for & sla PA power assist, merk at LED-en blinker, og aktiver deretter
motoren ved & bruke SpeedControl-hjulet eller SwitchControl-knappen, i henhold til bruksanvisningen. Deaktiver deretter
kjeringen, og brems deretter for & stoppe rullestolen. Sla til slutt AV-hjelpen igjen med SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Gjenta
dette, aktivér og kjer flere ganger faor du slar av stremassistenten, og veer alltid oppmerksom pa LED-lyset.

|:| Sl& hjelpemotoren PA [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl og PushTracker / E3], og la den tradlest koble seg til SmartDrive.
Dersom det brukes med PushTracker / E3:

|:| Fer du gjer noe annet, ov deg i 8 banke EN GANG med handen med et stivt handledd mot drivringene. Du vil se at lampen
pa PushTracker / E3 lyser radt hvis du har banket pa riktig mate. @v deg ogsé i & banke TO GANGER. Fortsett & ove deg pa
disse bankme-todene til du gjer det riktig hver gang.

Aktiver motoren ved & banke TO GANGER, bank EN GANG for & stille inn en lavere cruisehastighet, for du til slutt banker
TO GANGER og bremser for & stoppe stolen.

Aktiver motoren pa nytt ved & banke TO GANGER, still deretter inn en raskere cruisehastighet, for du banker TO GANGER
for & stoppe.

I:' Nar du har lzert deg bankebevegelsene som er ngdvendig for at PushTracker / E3 skal aktivere motoren/stille inn
cruisehastigheten/ deaktivere motoren, stiller du inn en komfortabel cruisehastighet, kjerer i et attetall, for du banker for &
stoppe rullestolen.

|:| Med PushTracker / E3 stremhijelper PA, sl ogsa SpeedControl eller SwitchControl-knapp-stremassistent PA, og merk
endringen i blinking. Na bruker du de forskjellige kontrollene samtidig / i kombinasjon for & forsté hvordan du kan bruke
hver eller begge deler for forskjellige miljger, situasjoner osv.

|:| Hvis det lar seg gjore, kjor p4 en LANG/FLAT/APEN plass slik at SmartDrive kan kjore opp til maksimal hastighet. Still den
maksi-male hastigheten og akselerasjonen til hastigheter som er komfortable & bruke pé alle steder og i enhver situasjon.

Dersom ikke alle ferdigheter kan brukes av klienten, kan du preve MX2 [eller MX1] og / eller last stramhjelper-kontrolimodus og
gjenta oppleeringen

3 Underskriv nederst pa dette skjemaet, og be leveranderen om & ta vare pa det sammen med kundens opplysninger.

SmartDrive serienummer: Dato:

Kunde: Jeg bekrefter herved at jeg har lest igjennom hele brukerveiledningen og alle etikettene, og har demonstrert at jeg har de
ferdighetene det er krysset av for ovenfor. Jeg forstar at SmartDrive kan veere farlig hvis den ikke brukes forsvarlig, og jeg er selv
ansvarlig for & ta riktige valg nar jeg bruker dette utstyret. Jeg forstar at det er mange situasjoner hvor hjelpemotoren bar slas AV
for & forhindre at den kjarer forover ved et uhell, f.eks: i nedoverbakker, kjering over fortauskanter, kjering over store sprekker pa
fortauer/gangstier, kjoring pa trange/smale steder, for PushTracker / E3 eller SmartDrive handteres, og/eller nér jeg gar inn og ut av
rullestolen.

Kunde navn og underskrift:

Leverander: Jeg har observert at kunden har utfert ferdighetene krysset av ovenfor.

Leverander navn og underskrift:
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Este manual incluye instrucciones para
PushTracker / E3.

La informacién del producto se modifica segun sea
necesario; la informacion actual del producto esta
disponible en permobil.com. Péngase en contacto con
el servicio de atencidn al cliente para obtener versiones
anteriores de la informacion del producto.

Datos de Contacto

N Max Mobility, LLC
300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Tel: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027
Atenciodn al Cliente: support.smartdrive@permobil.com

permobil.com MD
A ADVERTENCIA
Indica que si no se sigue el procedimiento especificado

se podrian producir condiciones posiblemente
peligrosas y causar lesiones graves.

A PRECAUCION

Indica que si no se sigue el procedimiento especificado
se podrian producir condiciones posiblemente
peligrosas y causar lesiones leves o moderadas, o dafio
al equipo u otras pertenencias.

Informe de incidentes

En caso de incidente o lesidn grave, pongase en
contacto con el servicio al cliente y con la autoridad
competente del Estado en el que esté establecido el
usuario y/o paciente.

Proveedor: Este manual debe entregarse al usuario del
producto. Usuario (interesado o cuidador): Antes de
usar este producto, lea las instrucciones y guardelas
para consultarlas en el futuro.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, el logo de Apple, iPhone®y iOS® son
marcas registradas de sus respectivos propietarios.
Bluetooth® es una marca registrada de Bluetooth SIG.

Las figuras y diagramas del SmartDrive que encontrara
en este manual, pueden variar ligeramente con
respecto a su dispositivo.

Max Mobility, LLC pertenece Permobil.
© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Los videos informativos estan disponibles en
www.permobil.com.

Para aprovechar al maximo su SmartDrive, descargue su
aplicacion PushTracker de la Apple Store o de la Google
Play Store.

ANDROID APP ON

> Google play

Compruebe periédicamente si existen nuevas
actualizaciones de firmware de aplicaciones y dispositivos.

£ Download on the
’ App Store
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Vea el Manual de Usuario del Pushtracker / E3 para conocer sus especificaciones.
Las especificaciones proporcionadas por el fabricante de sillas de ruedas pueden verse levemente afectadas por la

incorporacion del SmartDrive.

Autonomia (en llano / sin condiciones de
resistencia)

Velocidad méaxima (en llano)
Velocidad maxima (6° inclinacién)

Maximum acceleration

Potencia del Motor

Voltaje del Motor

Temperatura de funcionamiento

Autonomia tedrica funcionamiento continuo
Pendiente / pendiente de inclinacion

Peso total:

Nivel de sonido:

Vida util estimada / Vida de servicio:
Contiene Bluetooth LE

up to 12,3 miles (19,8 km)*

Ajustable [4 mph (6 km/h) por defecto / 5,5 mph (8,9 km/h) opcional”]
Ajustable [4 mph (6 km/h) por defecto / 5,5 mph (8,9 km/h) opcional”]

Ajustable hasta 2,0 ft/s2 (0,6 m/s2) [aceleracion por defecto 1,1 ft/s2
(0,3 m/s2)]

250 W

36V

-25 0C a 50 oC

Hasta 14.2 millas (22.9 km)*

10° (17%)*

14,4 libras (6,5 kg)

60.7 dB(A)

5 afios

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID: 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Las medidas de rendimiento variaran segtin el usuario y las caracteristicas de la silla, el manejo y las condiciones de la

bateria.

(") Puede estar restringido en determinadas regiones.
NOTA: Los valores reflejados provienen de un test realizado a un ocupante de 331 Ib. (150 kg). La autonomia, velocidad, etc.
puede variar segun las condiciones de conduccion.

SmartDrive Modelo: MX2+

Largo total 15,3 in (389 mm)
Ancho total 5,7 in (141 mm)
Altura total 9,5 in (242 mm)

7,6 in (193 mm)

2,8in (71 mm)

13,2 libras (6 kg)

lon de Litio (Fosfato de hierro de litio)
36V

3,4 A-h

Verifique las aplicaciones

Diametro rueda omni-direccional
Ancho rueda omni-direccional
Peso

Tipo de bateria integrada:
Voltaje nominal:

Carga eléctrica:

Versiones de firmware/aplicacion:

Compatibilidad con Sillas de Ruedas
Tipo de chasis de silla de ruedas: Rigida, Plegable, Basculante

22,24, 25 0 26 in (501, 540, 559 0 590 mm)
8,25 a 21,0 in (210 a 533 mm)

De 30 a 331 libras (14 a 150 kg)

Maximo 351 libras (159 kg)

El SmartDrive ha sido probado y retine todos los requerimientos aplicables a los estandares ANSI/RES-NA para sillas de
ruedas — Tomo 1y Tomo 2 y EN12184.

Diametro rueda trasera:

Distancia para sujecion en chasis plegables:
Peso del Usuario

Peso combinado de usuario / silla de ruedas:




ES - SmartDrive MX2+ Manual de instrucciones 129

Intencion de Uso del SmartDrive

El sistema de propulsion para sillas de ruedas SmartDrive de la firma Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility, esta exclusivamente
disefiado para proporcionar propulsién a las sillas de ruedas manuales y reducir el esfuerzo de propulsién ejercido por sus
usuarios, incluidos nifios, para usuarios con un peso entre 30y 331 Ibs. (14 - 150 kgs). Estéd pensado para que sea utilizado

por usuarios capaces de utilizar y manejar una silla de ruedas electrénica y manual, proporcionando un medio para mejorar

su movilidad. Se ruega encarecidamente que el dispositivo se utilice en sillas de ruedas manuales que cumplan con las
dimensiones descritas en el apartado “Compatibilidad con Sillas de Ruedas” de la Hoja de “Especificaciones”.

Informacion de Obligada Lectura Antes del Uso

El uso indebido del SmartDrive o de la silla de ruedas a la que esté instalado, dependiendo de la superficie, las condiciones
climatolégicas y las condiciones del trafico, puede presentar una lesién potencial y causar daio a la silla de ruedas o al
SmartDrive. Por tanto el SmartDrive sélo podra manejarse y utilizarse bajo los siguientes requisitos:

- Elusuario es capaz fisica y mentalmente de manejar la silla de ruedas y el dispositivo en todas las posibles condiciones y
situaciones. [Contraindicacion]

- Las instrucciones apropiadas y necesarias para su manejo y funcionamiento se otorgan a través de la lectura'y
comprension de este manual de usuario en su totalidad.

- No se deberan realizar modificaciones técnicas del dispositivo.

- El usuario debe dedicar tiempo a acostumbrarse a la respuesta y al rendimiento del SmartDrive, realizando, de manera
inicial, la practica de su funcionamiento en un area seguray libre de peligros. El usuario debe familiarizarse con la
sensibilidad del golpeteo, el reconocimiento de la sensacion de de propulsidn, la respuesta de desactivacion, aceleracién
/ velocidad méxima, etc del dispositivo antes de aventurarse a utilizar el dispositivo donde potencialmente puedan existir
situaciones peligrosas. Se recomienda encarecidamente que el Usuario no intente utilizar el SmartDrive en exteriores
hasta que no consiga manejarlo en interiores sin ninguna dificultad.

En caso de existir algun tipo de problema o malfuncionamiento, cese el uso del SmartDrive y contacte con Atencidn al Cliente
para que le proporcione el servicio y las instrucciones adicionales correspondientes. Todo uso contrario a las directrices de
este manual de usuario, a las recomendaciones del vendedor de equipos de movilidad, o a las limitaciones técnicas definidas
tanto por Permobil como las definidas por el fabricante de sillas de ruedas, esta considerado como un mal uso del SmartDrive.
Permobil no es responsable de las lesiones o dafios ocasionados por este tipo de mal uso.

Advertencias y Precauciones de Seguridad

A ADVERTENCIA: Se deben respetar todas las advertencias y medidas de seguridad descritas por el fabricante de su
silla de ruedas, ademas de las detalladas en este y todo otro manual, o en otras instrucciones/guias, incluidas las que se
especifican en la aplicaciéon del SmartDrive MX2+. No hacerlo podria causar lesiones o la muerte.

/\ ADVERTENCIAS:

- Eluso de la aplicacion del SmartDrive MX2+ o de la -
SmartDrive por parte de alguien que no haya recibido
instrucciones apropiadas de este manual, el manual
de usuario del SmartDrive y todo otro manual, u otras
instrucciones/guias, podria causar lesiones graves o la
muerte. -

Siempre revise que no falten partes en su SmartDrive,
PushTracker / E3, sistema de anclaje y esfera del
SpeedControl / botones del SwitchControl ni que

estén daiiados antes de cada uso [lea la seccion
“Mantenimiento” para ver a qué partes prestar atencion].

Asegurese de que el SmartDrive y el PushTracker / E3 [si
- No intente montar el SmartDrive en una silla de ruedas lo utiliza] estén cargados antes de su uso.
que no se adectue a las dimensiones descritas en la -
seccion “Compatibilidad con Sillas de Ruedas” de

“Especificaciones”.

Preste siempre especial atencion a la superficie por
donde esta utilizando su silla de ruedas, esté encendido o
no el SmartDrive, ya que las ruedas delanteras de su silla

DEBE familiarizarse primero con la respuesta y el
rendimiento del SmartDrive antes de hacer un uso
regular del dispositivo. No intente usarlo en exteriores
hasta que pueda manejarlo de forma segura en interiores
sin colisionar con paredes o cualquier otro objeto.

Los métodos para un uso seguro del SmartDrive
instalado en una silla de ruedas son diferentes para cada
usuario dependiendo de sus funciones y habilidad.

Las especificaciones proporcionadas por el fabricante de
sillas de ruedas pueden verse levemente afectadas por el
hecho de anadir el SmartDrive.

pueden encajarse en grietas, raices, agujeros, bordes, etc.
Rodar por estos obstaculos puede causar la caida de su
silla.

No utilice el SmartDrive sobre terrenos excesivamente
irregulares, superficies muy deslizantes, pendientes
extremas terreno suelto. Esto puede causar la pérdida de
traccion y causarle danos fisicos. También puede causar
daios a su SmartDrive haciendo que pierda la garantia.
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Advertencias y Precauciones de Seguridad, (continuacién)

/\ ADVERTENCIAS:

El SmartDrive no esta disenado para subir o bajar
grandes bordillos/escalones. Realice inicamente esta
maniobra cuando sea absolutamente necesaria y
siempre solicite ayuda. Aseglrese de apagar el sistema
de propulsion [a través de SpeedControl, SwitchControl
y PushTracker / E3] antes de realizar la maniobra.

Extreme las precauciones cuando maneje el SmartDrive
instalado en su silla cuando se encuentre cerca de la
carretera. Considere apagar el sistema de propulsion [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] para
reducir el riesgo.

Cuando cruce carreteras principales, intersecciones,
cruces de ferrocarril o autopistas, asi como cuando

lo utilice en largas y empinadas pendientes, siempre
debe considerar tener un acompaiante que vele por su
seguridad.

En relacién a utilizarlo para subir y bajar pendientes,
por favor revise a las instrucciones y especificaciones
proporcionadas por los diversos fabricantes de sillas de
ruedas.

Utilizarlo en bordillos u obstaculos puede causar que
vuelque y ocasionarle lesiones corporales graves.
Apague el sistema de propulsion [via SpeedControl

/ SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] cuando intente
conducir en estas situaciones. Si tiene alguna duda

de que pueda superar un bordillo u obstaculo, pida
SIEMPRE ayuda. Sea consciente de sus habilidades de
conduccidn y sus limitaciones personales. Desarrolle
nuevas habilidades tinicamente con la ayuda de un
acompaiiante.

El PushTracker / E3 SOLO debe ser usado por el usuario
que esta sentado en la silla de ruedas con el SmartDrive
instalado.

Tenga cuidado cuando utilice una silla con un SmartDrive
instalado en interiores y en areas cerradas. Considere
agar el sistema de propulsion [via SpeedControl,
SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] para reducir el riesgo
de daios o lesiones.

Siempre apague el sistema de propulsién [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] cuando
esté estacionado para prevenir que se pueda activar
accidentalmente.

Apague siempre el sistema de propulsion [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] antes
de quitarse el PushTracker / E3 de la muifieca.

La fuerza de golpeteo no tiene que ser excesiva o “dura”.
Los golpes suaves y rigidos de la muiieca a una velocidad
razonable (es decir, la mitad (0.5) segundo entre los
toques) son suficientes.

Siempre tenga cuidado cuando realice la transferencia a
su silla o desde su silla. Se debe tomar toda precaucion
para reducir la distancia de transferencia y estar seguro
de que los frenos de la silla de ruedas estén puestos para
evitar que las ruedas se muevan. Asegurese también

de que el sistema de propulsion esté apagado [via
SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] cuando
haga la transferencia desde y a su silla.

Esfera del SpeedControl / los botones del SwitchControl
estan disefiados para ser utilizados con un cojin a fin

de evitar sentarse directamente sobre los cables. Se
recomienda utilizar un cojin en su silla de ruedas al utilizar
los botones. Es altamente recomendable que se utilice
cojin cuando haya instalado esfera del SpeedControl / los
botones del SwitchControl para su uso.

El SmartDrive y el PushTracker han superado el

test climatico de Industria, al igual que las sillas de
ruedas eléctricas y se consideran a prueba de lluvia /
salpicaduras. La completa inmersion de cualquiera de
ellos puede provocar un mal funcionamiento o daios
anulando la garantia. Quitese el PushTracker antes de
ducharse o banarse. Consulte en los otros manuales y
las demas instrucciones/guias brindados informacion
completa sobre su resistencia al agua.

La temperatura de la superficie del SmartDrive puede
incrementar debido a fuentes externas de calor como la
luz solar, pudiendo resultar caliente al tacto.

El uso de Anti-vuelcos reduce sustancialmente su riesgo
de caer de espaldas, lo cual podria causarle dafos serios.
Si tiene miedo a volcar, utilice anti-vuelcos. El uso de
éstos, te protegera de caidas, pero limitaran tu habilidad
para subir bordillos y otras maniobras. Al igual que un niio
aprende a montar en bicicleta sin utilizar ruedines, usted
aprendera a utilizar la silla de ruedas con anti-vuelcos.

Es ALTAMENTE recomendable que se empleen los anti-
vuelcos hasta que el usuario se haya acostumbrado a
utilizar el SmartDrive en todos los posibles entornos,
situaciones y condiciones.

No incline o se ponga a dos ruedas sin asistencia, a no ser
que esté altamente cualificado.

No desplace su peso o su posicion de sentado hacia la
direccion de la marcha,ya que puede provocar que la silla
de ruedas vuelque hacia atras o hacia los lados.

No se incline por encima del tapizado del respaldo para
alcanzar objetos por detras, ya que esto puede causar que
la silla de ruedas vuelque.

No se suba al chasis de su silla de ruedas.

La silla de ruedas no esta diseiada para el entrenamiento
con pesas y no es seguro utilizarla como un asiento
mientras se entrena con pesas. El entrenamiento con
pesas desde su silla de ruedas cambia sustancialmente la
estabilidad de su silla y puede ocasionar que vuelque.

No pruebe a frenar la silla de ruedas con los seguros de
las ruedas mientras esta en movimiento. Los seguros no
son frenos.

No lleve el SmartDrive instalado a su silla en una escalera
mecanica o un pasillo mévil. Puede ocasionar dainos
graves.

Toda modificacion del SmartDrive anulara la garantia y
puede crear un problema de seguridad.

Este producto puede exponerse a sustancias quimicas,
incluido el cumeno, que el estado de California sabe
que causa cancer. Para obtener mas informacion, visite
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.



ES - SmartDrive MX2+ Manual de instrucciones 131

Notas

Las figuras y diagramas del SmartDrive que encontrard en este manual, pueden variar ligeramente con respecto a su
dispositivo.

Si corresponde, para acceder a Google Play Store a fin de obtener SmartDrive MX2+ [y cualquier otra aplicacion] en el
PushTracker E3 podria requerirse una cuenta existente de Google, o crear una nueva. Se aplican politicas, términoy
condiciones diferentes.

Encontrard disponible una version electrénica de este Manual de usuario junto con videos informativos en nuestro sitio
web [www. permobil.com] para personas con deficiencias visuales, de lectura o cognitivas.

Todo producto [incluidos los componentes], requisitos, politicas, términos y condiciones, incluso los contenidos de este y
todo otro manualy otras instrucciones / guias brindados, estdn sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Para ver instrucciones e
informacion actuales del producto consulte www. permobil.com.

El numero de serie de su SmartDrive se encuentra en la parte inferior de su dispositivo. Se recomienda que guarde este
manual de usuarioy registre el ntimero de serie a continuacion como referencia.

Numero de Serie del SmartDrive:

Dispositivos portdtiles compatibles:

La aplicacion SmartDrive MX2+ es compatible para su uso en dispositivos portdtiles — —
seleccionados de Appley Android. Todas las funciones de SmartDrive MX2+ son equivalentes en 1_. '
ambas plataformas. .z

Para configurar SmartDrive con un dispositivo portdtil compatible que no sea PushTracker / E3, ]

escanee el codigo QR con su smartphone. 4

Interferencia Electromagnética (EMI)

La Interferencia Electromagnética proviene de fuentes de ondas de radio. Algunos ejemplo de este tipo de fuentes que causan
las Interferencias Electromagnéticas son las estaciones de transmision de radio / television, receptores, transceptores [envian
y reciben sefial], teléfonos mdviles, walkie talkies, etc. Hay muchas fuentes de Interferencias Electromagnéticas en el entorno
diario, algunas que son evitables y otras que ni siquiera son faciles de identificar. Los dispositivos de motor electrénico, como
el SmartDrive son susceptibles a la Interferencia Electromagnética, fuerte y débil, desde estos tipos de transmisores asi como
de descargadores electrostaticos (ESD) y aparatos conductores de ondas. Estas interferencias pueden producir la activacion
inintencionada del motor eléctrico del SmartDrive o dafiar su sistema de control, pudiendo suponer un peligro de seguridad y
derivando en caras reparaciones.

Toda silla de ruedas eléctrica o dispositivo de propulsidn eléctrico puede resistir las Interferencias Electromagnéticas hasta

un cierto punto, conocido como su “nivel de inmunidad”. Cuanto mas alto el nivel de inmunidad, menos riesgo tendra el
dispositivo a sufrir interferencias. Un nivel de inmunidad de 20 V/m se considera que proporciona la suficiente proteccion
contra las fuentes habituales en el entorno diario. El SmartDrive ha sido probado y ha resultado ser inmune a este minimo nivel
de 20 V/m. A pesar de contar con la suficiente proteccién contra las Interferencias Electromagnéticas, cualquier modificacion
de la silla 0 accesorio que se pueda anadir puede afectar la inmunidad del dispositivo. Se desconocen las propiedades de
Interferencia Electromagnética de otras piezas provenientes de otros fabricantes, y su interaccion con el SmartDrive no ha sido
testada.

La energia electromagnética se vuelve mas intensa a medida que mas cerca uno se encuentre de la fuente. Por lo tanto se
recomienda que el SmartDrive no se utilice en vecindarios préximos a fuentes de ondas de radio. Existen tres categorias en las
que se pueden incluir las Interferencias Electromagnéticas:

1. Transceptores de largo alcance: Estas son fuentes de ondas de radio fuertes, incluyendo la radio comercial, las
antenas de las torres de emisién de TV y las estaciones de radio amateur.

2. Transceptores Méviles de Medio Alcance: Son fuentes de ondas potencialmente fuertes, incluyendo radios de dos
canales utilizadas por los vehiculos de emergencia, camiones con remolques y taxis.

3. Transceptores portatiles: Son fuentes de ondas relativamente débiles pero tienen la posibilidad de estar muy cerca
de su silla de ruedas, incluyendo walkie-talkies, radios de banda local, teléfonos méviles y otro tipo de dispositivos de
comunicacion personal.

Los siguientes dispositivos no parecen causar problemas con las Interferencias electromagnéticas: Teléfonos inaldmbricos
Reproductores de CD / MP3, TV y radios AM / FM.
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& ADVERTENCIAS:

- No utilice transceptores portatiles (transmisores-receptores), como radios de banda ciudadana (RBC), o encienda sus
dispositivos de comunicacion personal, como teléfonos méviles, mientras el sistema de propulsion esté encendido.

- ldentifique los transmisores cercanos, como las estaciones de radio o television y trate de evitar acercarse a ellos.

- Si se produce un movimiento anormal, apague el sistema de propulsién tan pronto como le sea posible hacerlo en
condiciones de seguridad.

- Sea consciente que el anadir accesorios o componentes a su silla de ruedas puede hacerla mas susceptible a las EMI.
[Nota: no hay una manera sencilla de evaluar coémo afectara a la inmunidad general del dispositivo].

- Informe de todos los incidentes de movimientos indeseados a Atencidn al Cliente y observe si hay un fuente EMI cerca.

USA / Canada: Este dispositivo cumple con la Seccidn 15 del reglamento FCC. El dispositivo es apto para su funcionamiento
en base a las siguientes condiciones: (1) El dispositivo no debe causar interferencias dafiinas, y (2) el dispositivo debera aceptar
cualquier interferencia, inclusive las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento indeseado. Cualquier cambio o
modificacién no autorizada ni aprobada por la parte del responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la autoridad del usuario
para manejar el equipo.

Comunicacion Inalambrica Bluetooth

(((.))) PushTracker / E3 utiliza tecnologia de comunicacién inaldmbrica Bluetooth [Banda de Frecuencia 2.4 Ghz] para

comunicarse con el SmartDrive para activar/desactivar el sistema de propulsidn, enviar y recibir sefiales del smartphone,
etc, El PushTracker / E3 debe estar dentro de un radio de 25 pies (8 metros) del SmartDrive / smartphone para poder
conectarse y comunicarse. La salida maxima de potencia de este dispositivo es de 10 mW, y la utilizacidn de este dispositivo
cerca de otros dispositivos inalambricos [p.e. sistemas de seguridad electromagnéticos, auriculares Bluetooth, etc.] puede
causar que el dispositivo pierda la conexiéon. La ayuda a la propulsidn se desactiva automaticamente siempre que el motor esté
en funcionamiento y haya una pérdida de conexion; el SmartDrive emitird un pitido y el PushTracker / E3 también le notificara
cuando esto ocurra. Se realizaron pruebas de coexistencia de los peores casos en cuanto a conectividad para asegurar la
seguridad y efectividad del dispositivo. Por favor, contacte con Atencidn al Cliente de manera inmediata para que le puedan
proporcionar soporte en caso de que experimente problemas de conexién continuos con el dispositivo.
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Lista de Componentes
SpeedControl

Sistema de Anclaje

SmartDrive / Unidad de Propulsion
Rodillos

Asa del SmartDrive

LEDs del SmartDrive

Interruptor (ON/OFF) del SmartDrive

Tapa Protectora del Receptaculo de Carga del
SmartDrive

© N o o bk w b=

9. Receptéculo de Carga / Enchufe para botones de
aceleracion

10. Rueda Omni-Direccional

11. Receptéculo de Carga / Enchufe para botones de
aceleracion

12. LED en el SpeedControl / SwitchControl
13. Botdn del SwitchControl / cinta de fijacion
14. PushTracker [si se utiliza]

o}

14. SmartDrive MX2+ App on PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [si se utiliza]

15. Esfera del SpeedControl
16. Soporte de espuma [para viaje / almacenamiento]

TURN
POWERASSIST
o
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Configuracion del SmartDrive

Sujeccion del SmartDrive

El SmartDrive esta disefiado para instalarse de manera muy facil y rédpida a todo tipo de sillas de ruedas manuales, tanto
rigidas como plegables. Véase la “Especificaciones” para verificar la compatibilidad de su silla de ruedas. En caso de que los
sistemas de anclaje existentes no sean la solucidn para la silla en la que se quiere instalar el dispositivo, existen soluciones
personalizadas y hechas a medida para cada caso.

Consulte las instrucciones extra proporcionadas con su sistema de anclaje para instalarlo correctamente antes de su uso.

A ADVERTENCIA: Los ajustes que pueda realizar en su silla de ruedas pueden afectar la orientacion del SmartDrive.
Ajuste o reemplace el sistema de anclaje si es necesario después de realizar cualquier cambio en su silla de ruedas o en
sus ruedas.

SpeedControl/ SwitchControl

El marco montado en los botones del SwitchControl se ajusta facilmente a la silla de ruedas para permitir acceder a ellos y
presionarlos de manera sencilla. La esfera del SpeedControl o los botones del SwitchControl pueden utilizarse para desactivar
el motor, asi como también para encenderlo.

DE] Consulte las instrucciones extra proporcionadas con SpeedControl o SwitchControl para instalarlos correctamente
antes de su uso.

PushTracker / E3

[si se utiliza]

E:[i] En las instrucciones proporcionadas con su PushTracker / E3 encontrara informacidn completa, especificaciones, datos
sobre tamaiio de cinta/fijacion y detalles de funcionamiento, incluyendo la conexion y desconexion de un nuevo PushTracker /
E3 con su SmartDrive.

El PushTracker / E3 esta disefiado para adaptarse de manera comoda y segura a la parte superior de la mufieca,
independientemente de cual sea su talla. Tiene un acelerdmetro incorporado para detectar si hace presion, quiere activar
el sistema de propulsidon y también si golpea el aro propulsor para desactivar el sistema. Ademads, estd equipado con
retroalimentacion visual y tactil para sefialar informacion, estados y activaciones/desactivaciones diferentes que ocurran
durante el uso cotidiano.

A ADVERTENCIA: Se recomienda que su PushTracker / E3 esté ajustado a la mufieca para detectar de la manera mas
precisa posible el movimiento de la mano para el funcionamiento, el control de la actividad de propulsion de su
SmartDrive, etc. Puede haber problemas en el funcionamiento/manejo de la silla de ruedas si el PushTracker / E3 o
relojes, joyas, etc. estan flojos o en una posicion tal que puedan soltarse e interferir con el funcionamiento del aro
propulsor.

La correa del PushTracker / E3 esta disefiada para la mayoria de los usuarios; pero si no puede asegurar la correa en la hebilla/
el broche, no encaja bien o simplemente desea tener una de diferente color/material, se puede reemplazar de manera facil por
basicamente cualquier correa de reloj de su eleccion.

Funcionamiento del SmartDrive

A ADVERTENCIA: Siempre apague la asistencia eléctrica [a través de SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3]
cuando esté estacionada, antes de subir o bajar de su silla de ruedas, retire el PushTracker / E3 de su muiiecay / o
SmartDrive de su silla para evitar la activacion accidental.

Preparacion de la Asistencia a la Propulsion

Un usuario con el SmartDrive equipado en su silla de ruedas es capaz de utilizar el sistema de propulsidon cuando lo desee o
apagar el dispositivo [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] y utilizar su silla de ruedas como si el SmartDrive
no estuviese instalado en su silla.
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Cuando el SmartDrive ya esté ajustado a la silla de ruedas y encendido [como se describe en las instrucciones del sistema
de anclaje], el SmartDrive esperara que el sistema de propulsion esté ON (ENCENDIDO) por medio del SpeedControl,
SwitchControl o el PushTracker / E3 especificamente conectado.

Para ENCENDER el sistema de propulsidn con el SpeedControl [desactivar el modo de esperal, presione [con la minima fuerza
necesaria de 4,9 Ib (20 N)] durante mas de [0,25] segundos y a continuacion suelte la esfera. Se indicara por medio del botén
LED del SpeedControl que el sistema de propulsion fue ENCENDIDO.

Para ENCENDER el sistema de propulsion con el SwitchControl/desactivar el modo de espera, presione [con la minima fuerza
necesaria de 0.9 Ib (4 N)] durante mas de [0,5] segundos y suelte uno de los botones. Se le indicara al botén LED que el
sistema de propulsién estd ENCENDIDO por medio del SwitchControl.

Para APAGAR el sistema de propulsidn con el SpeedControl [activar el modo de esperal, presione y suelte la esfera.

Para dejar el sistema de propulsién en OFF (APAGADO) con el SwitchControl/activar el modo de espera, presione y suelte uno
de los botones.

[Si tiene un PushTracker / E3] Para ENCENDER el sistema de propulsion con el PushTracker / E3, presione y suelte el
botdn del sistema. Se indicara por medio del botén LED del SpeedControl / SwitchControl y el PushTracker / E3 que el
sistema de propulsién fue ENCENDIDO por medio de PushTracker / E3 [consulte el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3
proporcionado].

Para APAGAR el sistema de propulsidn con el PushTracker / E3, presione y suelte el botdn del sistema. Se indicara por medio
del botén LED del SpeedControl / SwitchControl y el PushTracker / E3 que el sistema de propulsién fue ENCENDIDO por medio
de PushTracker / E3.

El botdn LED del SpeedControl / SwitchControl da indicacidn especial de cada uno de los estados de ENCENDIDO del sistema
de propulsidn, y ademas la luz no parpadea cuando estda APAGADO.

Sistema de propulsion APAGADO/en estado de espera La luz no parpadea
Sistema de propulsion del SpeedControl / SwitchControl solo ENCENDIDO Parpadeo constante
Sistema de propulsion del PushTracker / E3 solo ENCENDIDO Parpadeo rapido
Sistema de propulsiéon del SpeedControl / SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3 solo ENCENDIDOS Doble parpadeo

Cuando el sistema de propulsion esté APAGADO, o en estado de espera, el SmartDrive no podra activarse para brindar sistema
de propulsidn, por lo que usted podra empujar la silla de ruedas sin el sistema.

EZ-ON Power Assist Ready

[solo en el caso del PushTracker/no en el PushTracker E3]

Con EZ-ON activado [consulte “Configuracion de SmartDrive” en el Manual del usuario de PushTracker], sujete su brazo para que el
PushTracker esté completamente horizontal [paralelo al suelo]. Cuando esté orientado correctamente, el LED de carga se iluminara
en azul [ver los graficos a continuacion], en el que el DOBLE golpe en la pantalla del PushTracker encendera la asistencia eléctrica.

Repita estas acciones para apagar la asistencia eléctrica. Esta es una gran caracteristica si tiene una funcién de dedo limitada que
dificulta presionar el botdn de asistencia de energia.

Desactivacion con el control con cables

[utilizando SpeedControl / SwitchControl para desactivar]

SIEMPRE que se presione y suelte el botén SpeedControl / SwitchControl se desactivara el motor/sistema de propulsidon cada
vez que el motor esté activado y en funcionamiento. Esto sucede incluso si se encuentra en el estado de solo ENCENDIDO del
sistema de propulsién del PushTracker / E3 [vea la seccion “Sistema de propulsion listo”].

Observe que el dispositivo todavia estara con el sistema de propulsion listo luego de que se desactive con el botén del
SpeedControl / SwitchControl y debe APAGARSE /dejarse en modo de espera si no quiere que el motor esté activado.
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Desactivacion con el PushTracker / E3
[si se utiliza]

Cuando se utiliza con un PushTracker / E3, hay diferentes maneras de desactivar el sistema de propulsion segiin en qué modo
de control se encuentre [vea las diferentes secciones de “Modo de control”]. La manera mas segura y por lo tanto 6ptima de
desactivacion es con un golpe del brazo en el que tenga su PushTracker / E3. Los sensores de movimiento del PushTracker /

E3 detectan este golpe/toque [vea las imagenes a continuacion] y luego desactivan el motor. Idealmente, el movimiento de
desactivacion implica golpear la mano contra los aros de propulsién con la muiieca firme antes de poner el freno. La sefial de
indicacion [LED en el PushTracker o pantalla en el PushTracker E3] se pone roja cuando el movimiento de desactivacion es
suficiente. Esta sefial se enciende incluso cuando el motor no esta en funcionamiento, asi que practique y familiaricese con ella
antes de su uso. Seglin su modo de control actual, seran necesarios UN SOLO toque o DOS toques [vea los diferentes Modos
de control]. La sensibilidad de este golpe o fuerza/impacto necesarios también puede cambiarse acorde a sus necesidades
[consulte el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3 proporcionado]. Para una respuesta dptima, utilice la parte baja de su

palma para dar el golpe.

Siempre que el motor se desactive de esta manera, el PushTracker / E3 vibrara ademas de que una sefial [LED en el
PushTracker o pantalla en el PushTracker E3] se pondra roja para indicar que ya no se suministra energia.

La ultima manera de desactivar el motor es presionando y soltando el botdn del sistema de propulsién en el PushTracker
E3. Esta forma de desactivacién emite una seial de luz roja, produce una vibracién y muestra una notificacién en la pantalla
del PushTracker/PushTracker E3 antes de desconectarse de manera inaldmbrica del SmartDrive [y APAGA el sistema de
propulsion].

Si hay problemas con el funcionamiento o deteccién de movimiento/ el freno/ esfera del SpeedControl / el botdn del
SwitchControl/ el PushTracker / E3, deje de utilizarlo y solicite ayuda a Atencién al Cliente.

A ADVERTENCIAS:

- SIEMPRE se puede activar el sistema de propulsion presionando y soltando un botén del SpeedControl / SwitchControl.
Si tiene un PushTracker / E3, al presionar y soltar el botén del sistema de propulsion, también se desactivara el motor si
esta en funcionamiento al APAGAR el sistema/desconectarlo de manera inalambrica del SmartDrive.

- Se debe tener especial Cuidado en colinas, pendientes, rampas, etc.

- Lafuerza de golpeteo no tiene que ser excesiva o “dura”. Los golpes suaves y rigidos de la muiieca a una velocidad
razonable (es decir, la mitad (0.5) segundo entre los toques) son suficientes.

- Aunque el PushTracker / E3 esta disefiado para notar el golpeteo/ impacto de la mano en dénde lleva puesto el
PushTracker / E3, Otro movimiento hecho con la mano mientras el motor esta funcionando Puede ocasionar una
activacion/desactivacion. Cuando el motor esta proporcionando asistencia a la propulsion, es recomendable posicionar
las manos sobre los aros de propulsion para girar, también realizar un golpeteo con la muiieca rigida y frenar los aros
para desactivar y reducir la velocidad.

- Apague siempre la ayuda a la propulsion [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] antes de hacer la
transferencia desde y a la silla de ruedas y quitar el SmartDrive para prevenir una activacion accidental.
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Funcionamiento de SpeedControl

A IMPORTANTE! Antes de poner en funcionamiento el SmartDrive con el SpeedControl,
compruebe que puede acceder facilmente al dispositivo sin tener que quitar las manos de los
aros de propulsion. Si necesita realizar algun ajuste, consulte las instrucciones de instalacién
proporcionadas con el dispositivo.

Las instrucciones siguientes son para utilizar el SpeedControl en el lado derecho. Si se utiliza en
el lado izquierdo, la esfera se gira en la direccidn inversa. Debe ajustar el interruptor L/R de la
parte posterior del dispositivo SpeedControl en funcion de si va a utilizarlo en el lado izquierdo
(L) o derecho (R). Consulte las instrucciones de instalacion proporcionadas con el dispositivo
SpeedControl.

Posicion “0” / Activacién / Funcionamiento: Con el sistema de propulsion del SpeedControl
ENCENDIDO, gire el tirador hacia atras [hacia usted], si no esta ya en esa posicion, hasta que se
detenga. Esta es la posicion “O”. Gire el tirador hacia adelante [alejandolo de usted] para activar el
motor del SmartDrive. El SmartDrive empezara a hacer funcionar el motor aumentando la velocidad
[a la velocidad de aceleracién configurada] a medida que sigue girando el tirador y alejandolo de
usted, hasta que llegue al tope de rotacion del tirador. En este punto esté al 100 % de su velocidad
configurada.

Desactivar: Para desactivar el motor, gire el tirador hacia atras [hacia usted] hasta alcanzar el
tope de rotacion o posicion “0”, o bien pulse el tirador [botén de apagado]. Si pulsa el tirador, debe
devolver la esfera hasta la posicidon de rotacién posterior, o posicién “0”, para volver a activar el
motor.

Cambiar la aceleracién y la velocidad maxima: Mientras conduce, puede girar presionando los
aros de propulsion de la silla de ruedas. Si parece que la velocidad aumenta a un ritmo demasiado
rapido o que podria alcanzar una velocidad demasiado répida con la que no se siente a gusto,
cambie la aceleracidn y la velocidad maxima a unos valores que le resulten apropiados segun

sus habilidades con la silla de ruedas. Puede cambiar estos ajustes en la seccion “Ajustes” de la
aplicacién SmartDrive MX2+ en el PushTracker E3.

«
®
»
¢

Para cambiar la velocidad méxima y/o la aceleracién sin el PushTracker E3 sera necesario utilizar la
aplicacién movil PushTracker en un teléfono o dispositivo inteligente.

Funcionamiento del SwitchControl

Modo de control momentaneo

[para el SwitchControl]

Momentéaneo es el modo de control predeterminado del sistema de propulsién al activar el motor en funcionamiento con

los botones del SwitchControl. Con el sistema de propulsidon del SwitchControl ENCENDIDO en este modo, el SmartDrive
pondra en funcionamiento el motor al acelerar su velocidad [en la velocidad de aceleracidn establecida] a la velocidad maxima
configurada del SwitchControl solo cuando se tenga presionado uno de los botones. Cuando se suelte el botén presionado, o
se tengan presionados ambos botones [si los tuviera], el funcionamiento se desactivara. Recuerde que con la desactivacion, el
dispositivo no queda en estado APAGADO/en espera [vea la seccion “Sistema de propulsion listo”].

Observe que el botdn debe presionarse y mantenerse presionado mas de (1) segundo antes de quella unidad de motor se ponga
en funcionamiento. Si se suelta antes de tiempo, solo se registrara la presion del botdn y APAGARA el sistema de propulsidn
del SwitchControl/quedara en estado de espera.

Al estar en funcionamiento, se gira tocando los aros propulsores de la silla de ruedas. Si parece que la velocidad aumenta a
un ritmo demasiado rapido o que podria alcanzar una velocidad demasiado rapida con la que no se siente a gusto, cambie
la aceleracidon y la velocidad méxima a unos valores que le resulten apropiados segun sus habilidades con la silla de ruedas.
Puede cambiar estos ajustes en la seccidn “Ajustes” de la aplicacion SmartDrive MX2+ en el PushTracker ES3.

Para cambiar el modo del SwitchControl, la velocidad méxima y/o la aceleracion sin el PushTracker E3 serd necesario utilizar la
aplicacién movil PushTracker en un teléfono o dispositivo inteligente.
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Modo de control cerrado

[para el SwitchControl]

El modo cerrado es otra manera de activar el sistema de propulsidn con los botones del SwitchControl. Cuando el sistema de
propulsién esté ENCENDIDO con el SwitchControl en este modo, el SmartDrive pondréa en funcionamiento el motor al acelerar
su velocidad [en la velocidad de aceleracién establecida] a la velocidad maxima configurada del SwitchControl solo cuando uno
de los botones esté presionado. Cuando se suelte el botdn, el SmartDrive seguira en funcionamiento/velocidad crucero a la
velocidad actual en la que se encontraba cuando se solté el botén. Cuando uno de los botones se presione y suelte de nuevo,
o se presionen ambos botones [si los tuviera], se desactivara. Recuerde que con la desactivacion, el dispositivo no queda en
estado APAGADO/en espera [vea la seccidn “Sistema de propulsion listo”].

Observe que el boton debe presionarse y mantenerse presionado mas de (1) segundo antes de que se registre que esta
presionado, momento en el cual la unidad de motor se pondra en funcionamiento. Si se suelta antes de tiempo, solo se
registrara que se presiond el botén y se desactivara el sistema de propulsién [si esta en funcionamiento] o se APAGARA el
sistema de propulsién del SwitchControl/quedara en estado de espera.

Al estar en funcionamiento, se gira tocando los aros propulsores de la silla de ruedas. Si parece que la velocidad aumenta a
un ritmo demasiado répido o que podria alcanzar una velocidad demasiado rapida con la que no se siente a gusto, cambie
la aceleracion y la velocidad méaxima a unos valores que le resulten apropiados segun sus habilidades con la silla de ruedas.
Puede cambiar estos ajustes en la seccidn “Ajustes” de la aplicacion SmartDrive MX2+ en el PushTracker E3.

Para cambiar el modo del SwitchControl, la velocidad méxima y/o la aceleracion sin el PushTracker E3 sera necesario utilizar la
aplicacién movil PushTracker en un teléfono o dispositivo inteligente.

MX2+ modo de control

[si se utiliza con el PushTracker E3]

MX2+ es el modo de control predeterminado del sistema de propulsidn cuando se utiliza con el PushTracker / E3 [consulte
cdmo cambiar de modos en el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3 adjunto]. Esta operacidn increible le permite trasladarse
tanto como quiera y luego obtener de manera rapida y fécil la propulsién que necesita para todas las situaciones. La operacion
de este modo es ideal para quienes no tengan fuerza porque permite activar el motor con un golpe de la mufieca. Ademas, este
y todos los modos de control también se pueden utilizar siempre con el SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

Para activar el sistema de propulsiéon en este modo, con el sistema de propulsion ENCENDIDO y conectado de manera
inaldambrica, un golpe DOBLE con el brazo en el que tiene el PushTracker / E3 pondra el motor en funcionamiento. Esto pondra
la silla de ruedas en funcionamiento a la velocidad de aceleracién configurada en el PushTracker / E3 [consulte el Manual de
usuario del PushTracker / E3].

A medida que la velocidad aumente, UN SOLO golpe mantendra la velocidad actual. Entonces la SmartDrive continuara en
funcionamiento o girando a la velocidad que se alcanza cuando se da UN SOLO golpe. Esto se llama establecer su velocidad
crucero. El SmartDrive seguirad rodando a esta velocidad de crucero hasta que de un golpe DOBLE o se APAGUE el sistema de
propulsion.

Esto puede parecer complicado al principio, pero en verdad es muy simple. Cualquier golpeteo doble (2 golpecitos) activara

el motor haciendo que acelere gradualmente su velocidad o desactivara el motor [si se encuentra funcionando]. Un Unico
golpeteo (1 golpecito) mientras esta el motor funcionando establece la velocidad crucero [fija la velocidad a la que actualmente
esta rodando el usuario en el momento del golpeteo].

Se gira tocando los aros propulsores de la silla de ruedas. El motor podré acelerar su velocidad a la aceleracion configurada en
el PushTracker / E3, hasta alcanzar la velocidad méaxima también configurada en el PushTracker / E3 [consulte cémo cambiarlas
en el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3]. Si la velocidad parece aumentar a un ritmo con el que no se siente cémodo,
cambie los valores de velocidad méaxima y aceleracion del SwitchControl para que se ajusten a usted y sus habilidades de
manejo de la silla de ruedas.

Como siempre, presionar y soltar de manera rapida esfera del SpeedControl / un botén del SwitchControl [incluso en modo
de espera] desactivara el motor [si esta en funcionamiento]. Otra opcidn menos efectiva es presionar el botdn del sistema de
propulsidn en el PushTracker / E3, lo que también desactivara el funcionamiento y APAGARA el sistema de propulsion.

Si esta rodando a una determinada velocidad crucero [el motor le esta propulsando a la velocidad fijada en el momento de
haber realizado un UNICO golpeteo] y desea incrementar la velocidad crucero, existen varias maneras de hacerlo. Si le resulta
posible realizar un impulso para llegar a la velocidad de crucero superior deseada, y acto seguido realizar un UNICO golpeteo (1
golpecito) el motor fijara la velocidad a la que rueda como la nueva velocidad crucero. La segunda manera no implica el realizar
una propulsiéon manual consiste en realizar un DOBLE golpeteo (2 golpecitos seguidos) para primeramente desactivar el motor,
posteriormente tendra que esperar al menos (1) segundo para volver a realizar un DOBLE golpeteo (2 golpecitos seguidos) para
que el motor comience de nuevo a acelerar.
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A ADVERTENCIAS:

- Si experimenta algun tipo de malfuncionamiento, de activacién / desactivacion, de aceleracién con el SmartDrive cese
el uso del dispositivo y contacte con su distribuidor o con Atencién al Cliente para obtener el soporte adecuado.

- Siempre que el motor esté funcionando y se realice un UNICO golpeteo (1 golpecito), se fijara la velocidad a su
velocidad en ese momento. Si encara una pendiente hacia abajo que le ocasione descender a una velocidad mayor a la
velocidad crucero [el motor ir4 libre], un UNICO golpeteo (1 golpecito) fijara la velocidad crucero a la nueva velocidad.
Considere apagar la Asistencia a la propulsion [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] antes de
descender por una pendiente para prevenir esto.

- Laaceleracion del SmartDrive puede ocasionar que la silla de ruedas vuelque hacia atras, causando lesiones. Es
recomendable que el Usuario se incline levemente hacia delante para prevenir volcar y ajustar el ratio de velocidad para
evitar que esto suceda.

MX2 modo de control

[si se utiliza con el PushTracker / E3]

El modo MX2 [antes conocido como modo de “Funcionamiento Normal”] es el modo de control predeterminado del sistema
de propulsion que se puede cambiar [consulte cdmo cambiar de modos en el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3 adjunto].
En este modo, con el sistema de propulsion ENCENDIDO vy listo, el SmartDrive puede detectar que le ha dado un golpe a la
silla de ruedas. Como respuesta, el dispositivo activa la rueda omnidireccional, proporcionando asistencia a la propulsién a

la misma velocidad que se alcanzé con la propulsién manual. El SmartDrive es capaz de reconocer cada propulsién manual
del usuario, por lo que no es necesario cambiar la técnica de propulsién. Este modo es util para el dia a dia ya que reduce
significativamente el nimero de propulsiones que necesita hacer el usuario, mientras lo sigue manteniendo activo.

El Modo de Control MX2 esta disefiado para proporcionar asistencia a la propulsiéon hasta que se haga UN SOLO golpe con

el brazo en el que se lleva puesto el PushTracker / E3 o se APAGA el sistema de propulsidn para desactivar el motor [como se
describe en la seccion Desactivacion del sistema de propulsién] O cuando se realiza otra propulsién mas fuerte. En este ultimo
caso, el SmartDrive acelerard y empezara a funcionar a esta mayor velocidad alcanzada con el impulso. Una vez que se ha
realizado la propulsién manual, coloque sus manos sobre los aros [y esfera del SpeedControl / los botones de aceleracion del
SwitchControl] a fin de estar preparado para apagar el motor cuando desee frenar/desactivar el sistema de propulsion.

Consulte el Manual de Usuario del PushTracker / E3, proporcionado, para saber como cambiar/limitar la velocidad maxima a la
que la SmartDrive se puede activar y funcionar.

A ADVERTENCIAS:

- Si hay problemas con el funcionamiento o deteccién de movimiento/ el freno/ la esfera del SpeedContol / el botén del
SwitchControl/ el PushTracker / E3, deje de utilizarlo y solicite ayuda a Atencion al Cliente.

- El SmartDrive es capaz de reconocer todos los tipos de impulsos manuales. No altere la manera en que realiza las
propulsiones ya que en un futuro puede ocasionarle lesiones.

- Se debe tener especial precaucién cuando use el dispositivo en cuestas abajo en cualquier modo. Considere apagar su
dispositivo [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] antes de descender por una pendiente.

- Laaceleracion del SmartDrive podria provocar que su silla de ruedas volcase hacia atras, causando lesiones. Es
recomendable que el usuario se incline ligeramente hacia delante para prevenir la posibilidad de vuelco.

MX1 modo de control

[si se utiliza con el PushTracker/ E3]

El modo de Control MX1 [antes conocido con el “Modo principiante”] es otra de las opciones que se pueden escoger para
controlar el sistema de propulsién [consulte el Manual de Usuario del PushTracker / E3 proporcionado]. En este modo, el
método de desactivacion es el mismo que en el Modo MX2 [vea las secciones “Modo de Control MX2” y “Desactivacion del
Sistema de Propulsion”], pero también puede desactivar el sistema de propulsién poniendo el freno de los aros de su silla de
ruedas. El SmartDrive detecta la desaceleracion de la silla de ruedas al poner el freno y se desactiva el motor. Este modo es
efectivo para interiores y para perfeccionar el movimiento de golpe que necesita el PushTracker / E3 para desactivar el motor,
momento en el cual tal vez se pueda cambiar el modo a MX2 o MX2+ para sacar el maximo rendimiento al SmartDrive en todos
los entornos en los que se puede encontrar a diario.

A ADVERTENCIA: Véanse y siganse todas las advertencias descritas en la seccion del Modo de Control MX2.



ES - SmartDrive MX2+ Manual de instrucciones 140

Anti-Retroceso

El SmartDrive esta equipado con un sistema anti-retroceso que ofrece resistencia al movimiento hacia atras siempre y cuando
la ayuda a la propulsion esta activada y la silla de ruedas se esté desplazando hacia atras. Este es un sistema de seguridad que
requiere que la silla de ruedas esté en reposo antes de iniciar la ayuda a la propulsién. Cuando el sistema anti-retroceso no
esté activado, el SmartDrive permitira el movimiento hacia atras sin ofrecer ningun tipo de resistencia.

A ADVERTENCIAS:
- Como se advertia anteriormente, se debe tener especial cuidado en colinas, pendientes, rampas, etc.

- El sistema de anti-retroceso puede no ser capaz de prevenir que la silla se desplace hacia atras, especialmente en
pendientes empinadas o con usuarios de silla de gran peso.

- El sistema de anti-retroceso no es un freno de estacionamiento. Asegurese de utilizar los frenos de su silla si desea
permanecer parado en una pendiente.

Condiciones de Funcionamiento

A ADVERTENCIA: Si se experimenta cualquier problema o mal funcionamiento del SmartDrive, deje de utilizar el
dispositivo y pdngase en contacto con Atencion al Cliente para obtener asistencia.

A ADVERTENCIA: Todas las condiciones de funcionamiento establecidas por el fabricante de sillas de ruedas del
usuario deberan ser tenidas en cuenta, ademas de evitar las siguientes condiciones: tierra suelta, arena o gravilla; agua
estancada; superficies heladas; terrenos irregulares; pendientes extremas.

A PRECAUCION: El SmartDrive podria dejar de funcionar si es sumergido o empapado en agua. Si ha existido una
penetracién importante de agua, deje de utilizarlo y deje el SmartDrive secandose al aire durante 12 horas antes de intentar
utilizarlo. Si el SmartDrive no se reinicia, pongase en contacto con Atencidn al Cliente.

El SmartDrive esta disefiado para condiciones de funcionamiento tipicas con las que se puede encontrar un usuario de sillas
de ruedas a diario. Permobil recomienda restringir el uso de este dispositivo a interiores y a exteriores iluminados. Evite tierra
suelta, arena o gravilla; agua estancada; superficies heladas; terrenos irregulares; pendientes extremas.

El peso total de todas las partes del SmartDrive es de 14,4 Ibs (6,5 kg) Este peso se debe incluir en el célculo del peso de
abordo permitido por la silla de ruedas. El peso maximo permitido descrito por el fabricante de sillas de ruedas no debe nunca
excederse ni siquiera al incorporarse el peso del SmartDrive.

La mejor manera de subir rampas y pendientes es ir despacio. En pendientes con peralte, realice el impulso para activar el
motor, luego vaya frenando tocando el aro con la mano situada en la parte alta de la pendiente para ir recto.

Ademas, los rodillos de la rueda omni-direccional permiten el giro de la silla de ruedas sobre su propio eje ya que ruedan
transversalmente sobre las superficies. Se debe tener especial cuidado para asegurarse de que el SmartDrive no queda
atrapado en bordillos o pequefias grietas de aceras cuando pivote. El sistema de sujecién esta disefiado para fallar primero,
por lo que si la unidad de propulsion queda atascada, esto puede ocasionar la rotura de la abrazadera / barra adaptada y que
el SmartDrive deje de proporcionar ayuda a la propulsién. A veces es mejor apagar el SmartDrive salvar la situacion de forma
manual y después volver a utilizar la ayuda a la propulsion.

Se recomienda guardar la unidad de propulsidn y el PushTracker / E3 en interiores. Si el dispositivo se ha almacenado a
temperaturas extremas, el usuario debe dar tiempo a que el SmartDrive se caliente o enfrie antes de utilizarlo.

La temperatura de funcionamiento del SmartDrive es de entre -250 C a 500 C.

Baterias

A A ADVERTENCIA: A pesar de que la bateria del SmartDrive es muy pequeina y compacta, puede almacenar una gran
cantidad de energia. Una manipulacién o almacenamiento inapropiado puede dafiar el equipamiento, y en algunos casos
puede causar impactos, quemaduras o incendiose.

Informacion de las Baterias

En la unidad de propulsion se encuentran las bateria recargable de fosfato de hierro de litio usada para proporcionar energia
al motor. Es lo mejor en tecnologia de lones de Litio, estas baterias ofrecen un ciclo de vida significativamente mas largo y la
velocidad de carga es mas rapida que las células de lones de Litio estandar.
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La pantalla del PushTracker / pantalla del PushTracker E3 [consulte el Manual de usuario del PushTracker / E3] y las LED
azules en la parte de arriba del SmartDrive se usan para indicar los niveles de carga de la bateria de ambos. Las (4) LED
del SmartDrive encendidas indican que la bateria esta llena. A medida que se agota la carga de la bateria, se van apagando
las LED. El SmartDrive emitird un sonido cuando la bateria esté por debajo de 15 % y el motor esté en funcionamiento para
indicarle que debe cargarla cuanto antes para evitar que se agote por completo.

Vea el Manual de Usuario del PushTracker / E3 proporcionado por separado para conocer todo sobre las indicaciones de
bateria baja. Insistir en que en este caso es necesario cargar las baterias lo antes posible para evitar que se queden sin carga.

Se recomienda cargar cada bateria todas las noches para evitar que se queden sin carga a lo largo del dia de uso. La vida de las
baterias no se deteriorara por cargarse cuando todavia no estén totalmente descargada.

Aseglrese de que los receptaculos de carga estan completamente secos y libres de suciedad [ya que los imanes pueden atraer
cierta suciedad] antes de conectarlo al cargador, ya que esto puede causar una chispa o un cortocircuito. Limpie el agua del
receptaculo si sospecha que puede haber agua en él. Se recomienda cubrir el receptaculo de carga / botones de aceleracion
siempre que no estén en uso y enchufados en el SmartDrive.

El almacenamiento de largo plazo [mas de 3 meses] reduce la capacidad de la bateria debido a la descarga espontanea. Cargue
la bateria al menos un 75% antes de almacenarla durante un periodo largo de tiempo, y evite almacenar la unidad en un lugar
donde la temperatura sea muy elevada o con mucha humedad.

A A ADVERTENCIAS:

Utilice unicamente el cargador proporcionado para recargar la unidad de propulsién del SmartDrive. Otros cargadores
pueden daiar la unidad, o provocar fuego. Apague siempre el SmartDrive y nunca intente utilizarlo mientras se esté
cargando.

- El cargador de bateria esta pensado para utilizarse en interiores y en emplazamientos secos. Utilice una toma de
corriente de facil acceso que esté cerca del SmartDrive que desea cargar.

- No use o intente reparar un cargador dafiado / defectuoso. Si el cargador esta dafiado péngase en contacto con
Atencion al Cliente y no lo deseche en la basura doméstica convencional.

- La caja del transformador del cargador esta pensado para estar en posicion horizontal y plano durante la carga.

- Utilice unicamente el cable de alimentacién suministrado con el cargador. El cargador es capaz de funcionar a
diferentes voltajes sin necesidad de ajuste.

Cargar la Bateria del SmartDrive

Para cargar el SmartDrive, enchufe el cable del cargador en una toma de pared, en este punto se iluminara el LED verde del
cargador. Conecte el conector magnético al receptaculo de carga del SmartDrive [retirando previamente la tapa hacia un lado].
Las propiedades magnéticas de los conectores Unicamente permitirdn que se puedan conectar en una sola direccién. Una vez
la unidad esté conectada y cargando, el LED del cargador se pondra rojo. Cuando el LED del cargador vuelva a verde, indicara
que el SmartDrive estd completamente cargado. Retire el conector del SmartDrive y conecte la tapa de goma para proteger

el receptaculo de conexidn del SmartDrive. El tiempo de carga estimado para una carga completa es de aproximadamente 3
horas.

I:E Vea el Manual de Usuario del PushTracker / E3, proporcionado por separado, para conocer sus instrucciones de carga.

A A ADVERTENCIAS:

Guarde y cargue siempre la unidad de propulsion y la pulsera en un area fresca y seca. Ambientes calientes y himedos
pueden daiiar la unidad o acortar la vida de ésta, implicando un reemplazo costoso.

- Asegurese que los receptaculos de carga estén completamente secos antes de conectar el cargador, de lo contrario
puede provocar una chispa o un cortocircuito.

- Nunca intente utilizar el PushTracker / E3 mientras se esté cargando.

&
— No tire el SmartDrive ni el PushTracker / E3. Por favor, deshiagase adecuadamente de cada una al
Li-ion final de su vida util mediante reciclaje o enviela de nuevo a Permobil.
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Viajar y Enviar por Transporte

Debido a que la unidad de propulsidon del SmartDrive alberga una bateria de lon de Litio, se debe tomar consideraciones
especiales a la hora de viajar en avién. El SmartDrive se debe llevar dentro del avidn y se debe almacenar en el
compartimento superior de la cabina. Se recomienda informar a la compafiia aérea para recibir su aprobacién antes de la
fecha de salida del vuelo. Desde www.permobil.com se puede descargar el “Certificado de SmartDrive para el pasajero /
Certificado IATA para compaiiias aéreas” o se puede proporcionar mediante su solicitud.

Utilice el soporte de espuma proporcionado con la unidad de propulsidn para evitar el movimiento y dafios del SmartDrive
durante el transporte en un coche. Si viaja en un taxi, se recomienda llevar la unidad de propulsién a mano para evitar que se
daie por el movimiento y los golpes cuando se coloca en el maletero.

Ademas, se debe tener especial consideracion a la hora de realizar envios del SmartDrive debido a la bateria. Péngase
en contacto con la compania de transporte contratada para obtener instrucciones sobre cémo empaquetar y etiquetar
correctamente el bulto antes de su envio. Aseglrese de proporcionar el acolchado / proteccién suficiente a la unidad de
propulsién para evitar dafios por golpes.

Mantenimiento

Inspeccion
Siempre revise que no falten partes en su SmartDrive, rueda omnidireccional, PushTracker / E3, sistema de anclaje y esfera

del SpeedControl y botén/botones del SwitchControl ni que estén dafiados antes de cada uso. Deje de utilizarlo y contacte a
Atencion al Cliente o a su comerciante de equipos méviles si nota algunos de los siguientes punto:

- Plastico roto o agrietado

- Cualquiera de los rodillos no giran ejerciendo poca resistencia, tienen planos en la goma o cualquier otro dafo
significativo

- Desgaste significativo de los rodillos y/o dafio en el plastico de la rueda

- Goma de la correa del PushTracker / E3 rasgada significativamente

- Faltan tornillos o estan flojos

- La abrazadera esta girada hacia abajo [en sillas de chasis rigido]

- Cables rotos o deshilachados

- El receptaculo magnético o el enchufe ha recogido fragmentos de metal

- Cualquier activacion / desactivacion anormal del motor [durante el uso]

Limpieza
La limpieza del SmartDrive se puede hacer limpiando todas sus piezas con un trapo para limpiar himedo. La limpieza debe
hacerse por lo menos una vez al mes, o antes cuando sea necesario.

Lubricacion y Sustitucion de los Rodillos

La rueda omnidireccional contiene 16 o 18 rodillos de goma que se pueden desgastar
dependiendo de las condiciones de conduccidn después de un uso prolongado. Estos
rodillos pueden ser reemplazados. En climas nevados, la sal puede provocar la corrosion
de los rodamientos de estos rodillos y afectar a su desempefio. Pulverizar lubricante
sobre estos rodamientos prolongara su vida Util (ver grafico de la derecha)l. Péngase en
contacto con su distribuidor o con Atencidn al Cliente para obtener informacidn sobre la
sustitucion/mantenimiento de los rodillos de su SmartDrive.

N‘

_—
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Otro Mantenimiento

Contacte con Atencion al Cliente o con su distribuidor de equipamiento para cualquier otro tipo de mantenimiento o
sustitucion que el dispositivo pudiese necesitar.

Descargue y conéctese a la aplicacion regularmente para asegurarse de que su dispositivo esté ejecutando el dltimo firmware,
a medida que se agregan funciones y se realizan mejoras.

Solucion de Problemas

Se recomienda encarecidamente actualizar el firmware de su dispositivo a la versién mas reciente a través de la aplicacion
antes de solucionar cualquier problema, ya que su problema puede haberse resuelto en versiones de firmware posteriores.

El SmartDrive y el PushTracker / E3 poseen sistemas de seguridad disefiados para evitar dafios en la placa de circuitos y en

la bateria debido a fallos de otras partes o debido a situaciones atipicas. La mayoria de estos registros o cdédigos de eError se
puenden ver el PushTracker / E3 [ERR: ### - véase la pantalla “About” de la seccién “Descipcion de los Ajustes” del Manual del
PushTracker / E3 proporcionado por separado]. Aqui esta una lista de los indicadores del sistema seguridad y la forma en que
se identifican:

- [ERR: 008] La no activacidn/desactivacion del motor al manejar, acompafiado de tres pitidos por parte de SmartDrive indica
un error en el chip del motor. Si esto se repite, la placa del circuito de SmartDrive debera reemplazarse, ya que un elemento
del circuito podria estar fallado.

- [ERR: 007] Desactivacion del motor acompafiado por un tnico pitido del SmartDrive indica una perida de conexidn
inalambrica entre el PushTracker / E3 y el SmartDrive [véase la seccidon “Comunicacion Inalambrica Bluetooth].

- [ERR: 005] El motor no se activa o se desactiva cuando esté funcionando acompafiado de dos pitidos del SmartDrive indica
que el angulo en el que esta colocado el SmartDrive estd fuera del rango de operatividad. Si esto ocurre con el SmartDrive
angulado correctamente [a aproximadamente 45 grados], sera necesario reemplazar el circuito integrado, ya que puede ser
que el giroscopio pueda haberse dafiado.

- [ERR: 002] Dos (2) LEDs parpadeantes del SmartDrive indican un mal funcionamiento del motor. Es necesario reemplazar el
motor para que la unidad de propulsién vuelva a funcionar de nuevo.

- [ERR: 003] Tres (3) LEDs parpadeantes del SmartDrive indican un pico de corriente. Tendra que apagar y encender la unidad
para volver a ponerla en funcionamiento.

- [ERR: 004] Cuatro (4) LEDs parpadeantes del SmartDrive indican un sobrecalentamiento en la unidad de propulsién. Es
necesario apagar la unidad y esperar a que se enfrie antes de volver a utilizarla de nuevo.

- Todos los LEDs completamente apagados del SmartDrive / PushTracker / E3 indican que la bateria esta
completamentedescargada. Pruebe a cargarla [tal y como se describe en la seccion “Cargar la Bateria del SmartDrive”].

- El apagado de SmartDrive inmediatamente luego de comenzar a andar cada vez y/o una resistencia inusualmente alta de
parte del motor en el sentido inverso suele indicar una falla en la placa del circuito. Esta debera reemplazarse antes de que
se lo pueda volver a usar.

Péngase en contacto con Atencion al Cliente o con su distribuidor de equipamiento si experimenta cualquier otro tipo de
problema con el dispositivo.

Garantia

Permobil ofrece una garantia de 2 aios por defectos de fabricacion. La obligacién de Permobil bajo esta garantia se limitara a
reparar o proporcionar la parte(s), que sean defectuosas. Cualquier parte(s) del sistema remplazado por nosotros y a nuestra
discrecion sera sustituida por una parte funcionalmente operativa.

Esta garantia puede ser anulada si: 1) El producto no se utiliza conforme a las instrucciones proporcionadas por este manual de
Instrucciones, 2) los defectos fueron causados por un uso inadecuado segun lo determinado por el personal de la empresa, 3)
si se realiza cualquier modificacidn o alteracién de cualquier naturaleza incluidas modificaciones en circuitos eléctricos como
en las propiedades fisicas del dispositivo, o 4) si los defectos se deben a fuerza mayor como un reldampago, un voltaje anormal
o en el transito hasta las instalaciones del comprador.

Permobil no se hace responsable de ningun dafio que pueda causar el dispositivo a la silla de ruedas tanto por acoplarse como
por su utilizacion. Puede comprarse adicionalmente una extension de garantia para el SmartDrive.
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DEBE ser completado para garantizar la satisfaccion del cliente.

SmartDrive MX2+ Certificado de Formacion

Es importante para su seguridad y para la seguridad de los que le rodean que esté entrenado adecuadamente para utilizar de
manera segura el SmartDrive. Por favor, tomese este entrenamiento en serio y asegtrese de rellenar toda la informacion. Si algo
no le queda claro, simplemente pregunte.

Los SmartDrive se envian listos para usar [con SpeedControl], en Modo de control momenténeo [en el caso del SwitchControl] y
MX2+ modo de control [si se utiliza con el PushTracker / E3] con velocidad maxima y aceleracion configuradas como moderadas. Esto
permite familiarizarse y practicar las diferentes maneras de desactivacion antes del uso.

Para cambiar rapido la configuracion del SmartDrive y aprovecharlo al maximo, descargue su aplicacion movil PushTracker / E3 (para
teléfonos inteligentes) de la Apple Store o de la Google Play Store. También hay videos instructivos en www.permobil.com que son
utiles para aprender todo sobre su SmartDrive [utilice la opcidn “closed-caption” para subtitulos en otros idiomas].

1 Lea TODOS los manuales/instrucciones/guias brindados Preste especial atencion a las advertencias en amarillo, ya que esta
informacion es importante para su seguridad. Preste mucha atencioén a las situaciones en las que es seguro y necesario APAGAR
el sistema de propulsion del SmartDrive [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3].

2 Demuestre cada una de las siguientes habilidades a su vendedor y marquela en la lista cuando se sienta seguro con ella:
Asegurese de que el sistema de propulsion esté APAGADO, coloque el PushTracker / E3 en su mufieca [si se utiliza].
Entendiendo que la asistencia a la propulsion debe estar APAGADA siempre que manipule el SmartDrive [0 cuando realice las
transferencias tanto a la silla como desde su silla], encienda el SmartDrive y acéplelo a su silla.

|:| Utilice la esfera del SpeedControl o los botones del SwitchControl para ENCENDER el sistema de propulsion (fijese en que
el LED parpadea) y, a continuacidn, active el motor utilizando la esfera del SpeedControl o los botones del SwitchControl,
siguiendo las instrucciones de funcionamiento. Luego pdngalo en funcionamiento y después ponga el freno para detener la
silla de ruedas. Finalmente APAGUE de nuevo el sistema de propulsién con el SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Repita esta
accion, activelo y pdngalo en funcionamiento varias veces antes de APAGAR el sistema de propulsién, siempre prestando
atencion a la sefial del LED.
Encienda la asistencia a la propulsion [via SpeedControl, SwitchControl y PushTracker / E3] permitiendo que el PushTracker /
E3 se conecte inaldmbricamente con el SmartDrive.

Si se utiliza con el PushTracker / E3:
Antes de hacer nada, practique el golpeteo UNICO’, dando un golpecito con la mufieca rigida contra el aro de su silla de
ruedas. Si el movimiento es el adecuado, el LED del PushTracker / E3 se iluminara en rojo. Practique también el golpeteo
DOBLE. Continte practicando estos movimientos hasta que el PushTracker / E3 los reconozca cada vez que los realice.
Active el motor con un golpeteo DOBLE (2 golpecitos), acto seguido realice un golpeteo UNICO (1 golpecito) para fijar una
velocidad crucero lenta y finalmente realice un nuevo golpeteo DOBLE y bloquee los aros para frenar.
Active de nuevo el motor con un golpeteo DOBLE, esta vez fije una velocidad crucero mas alta, y luego vuelva a realizar un
golpeteo DOBLE y bloquee los aros para frenar.
D Una vez perfeccionado el movimiento de golpeteo que necesita el PushTracker / E3 para activar / fijar la velocidad crucero
/ desactivar el motor, intente activar el motor, fije una velocidad crucero con la que se encuentre cémodo, y gire realizando
una figura de “8” en la superficie en la que se encuentra, luego realice el golpeteo DOBLE y bloquee los aros para frenar.
Con el sistema de propulsion del PushTracker / E3 ENCENDIDO, también ENCIENDA el sistema de propulsion del
SpeedControl o SwitchControl, observando el cambio en la luz de indicacion. Ahora utilice los diferentes controles de
manera simultanea/en conjunto para entender como utilizar cada uno o ambos para diferentes entornos, situaciones, etc.
|:| Si es posible, vaya a un lugar llano, amplio y abierto para permitir al SmartDrive que acelere hasta su Méxima Velocidad.Segtn
sus sensaciones, ajuste la aceleracion y la velocidad méxima a los valores con los que prevé que se encontrara comodo en los
diferentes escenarios en los que se desenvuelve dia a dia.
Si el cliente no puede utilizar todas las funciones, intente con los modos de control MX2 [o MX1] y/o cerrado y repita este
entrenamiento.

3 Firme este formulario a continuacidn y pidale al proveedor que guarde los registros del cliente.

Numero de serie del SmartDrive: Fecha:
Cliente: Certifico que he leido los Manuales de Usuario citados y he demostrado las habilidades descritas en la parte superior. Acepto

que el SmartDrive puede ser peligroso si no se utiliza con cuidado y me comprometo a tomar decisiones responsables en su manejo,
responsabilizandome de ellas. Entiendo que hay muchas situaciones donde el SmartDrive debe apagarse para evitar que, de manera
accidental, me impulse hacia adelante, incluyendo: cuestas abajo, subir y bajar bordillos, sobrepasar grandes grietas de aceras y/o calzadas,
en espacios reducidos, antes de manipular SmartDrive y cuando realice transferencias desde o a mi silla de ruedas.

Cliente nombre y firma:

Vendedor: He observado que el cliente ha realizado las habilidades descritas anteriormente.

Vendedor nombre y firma:

INOV ¥VYHSYY O ¥VLH00
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Denna handbok inkluderar anvisningar for
PushTracker / E3.

Produktinformationen uppdateras efter behov; aktuell
produktinformation finns tillganglig pa permobil.

com. Kontakta kundtjanst for tidigare versioner av
produktinformationen.

Kontaktuppgifter

N Max Mobility, LLC
300 Duke Drive, Lebanon, TN 37090 USA
Tel: 800-637-2980 615-953-5350

Fax: 888-411-9027
Kundtjanst: support.smartdrive@permobil.com
permobil.com

MD

A VARNING

Anger att potentiellt farliga tillstdnd som kan medfdra
allvarlig skada kan uppsta om det specificerade
forfarandet inte foljs.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Anger att potentiellt farliga tillstdnd som kan medféra
mindre eller mattligt allvarlig personskada eller skada
pa utrustningen eller annan egendom kan uppsté om

det specificerade forfarandet inte foljs.

Rapportering av incidenter

Om en allvarlig incident eller skada uppstar, kontakta
kundtjénst och den behériga myndigheten i det land/
den delstat dar anvandaren och/eller patienten har sin
hemvist.

Till leverantdren: Denna bruksanvisning maste ges

till anvandaren av denna produkt. Till anvdndaren
(patienten eller vardaren): Las anvisningarna innan
produkten tas i bruk och spara dem for framtida bruk.

Google Play™, Wear OS by Google™, Android™, Apple®,
Apple Watch®, Apple-logotypen, iPhone® och iOS®
ar varumarken eller registrerade varumarken som
tillhor respektive dgare. Bluetooth® &r ett registrerat
varumarke som tillhor Bluetooth SIG.

Max Mobility, LLC &r ett féretag inom Permobil.

© 2015, 2022, 2025 Permobil

Informationsvideor finns pd www.permobil.com.

For att fa ut det mesta majliga av din SmartDrive hamtar du
PushTracker-appen pa Apple Store eller Google Play-butiken.

2 Download on the ANDROID APP ON
& ~opstore ;‘ Google play

Kontrollera regelbundet for senaste uppdateringar av appen
och firmware.
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Tradlés kommunikation med Bluetooth .

Komponentlista

Installation av SmartDrive.
SmartDrive inkopplingsanordning .
SpeedControl / SwitchControl .
PushTracker / E3 .

Drift av SmartDrive
Power Assist Ready
EZ-ON Hjalpmotorn klar .
Kabelansluten kontroll inaktivering
PushTracker / E3 inaktivering .
SpeedControl -anvéndning.
SwitchControl -anvéndning
MX2+ Kontrollage
MX2 Control Mode .
MX1 Kontrollage .
Bakatrullningssparr .
Driftférhallanden .

Batterier .

Batteriinformation

Laddning av SmartDrive-enhetens batteri.

Resa och transport .
Service
Kontroll .
Rengoring .
Smorjning eller byte av rullar .
Annan service .
Felsékning
Garanti
SmartDrive MX2+ Utbildningsbevis .

146
146
147
147
147
149
149
150
151

152
152
152
152
152
152
153
153
154
155
155
156
157
157
157
158
158
158
159
159
160
160
160
160
160
161

161

162



Inledning

Specifikationer
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Se medféljande PushTracker / E3 Anvdndarmanual f6r specifikationer.
En rullstols specifikationer férsedda av tillverkaren kan paverkas nagot av anvédndningen av SmartDrive.

Réckvidd (niva / utan motstand)
Maxfart (plan yta)

Maxfart (6° lutning)

Max acceleration

Motorkraft

Motorvolt

Driftstemperatur

Kontinuerligt teoretiskt korrackvidd
Max backtagning/Lutning

Total vikt

Ljudniva

Forvantad livslangd

Innehéller Bluetooth LE

Upp till 12,3 miles (19,8 km)*

Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/h) standard / 5,5 km/h (8,9 km/h) valfritt"]
Justerbar [4 mph (6 km/h) standard / 5,5 km/h (8,9 km/h) valfritt"]
Adjustable up to 2.0 ft/s2 (0.6 m/s2) [0.7 ft/s2 (0.2 m/s2) default]
250 W

36V

-25° C till 50° C

Upp till 14,2 miles (22,9 km)*

10° (17%)*

14,4 Ibs (6,5 kg)

60,7 dB(A)

5 ar

FCC ID: QOQBT113 / IC ID 5123A-BGTBLE113

(*) Prestandamétningar varierar beroende pa anvédndarens och stolens egenskaper, drift- och batteriférhallanden.

(") Kan begrénsas i vissa omréden.

OBS: Dessa angivna vérden har testats med en 150 kilos brukare. Réckvidd, fart etc., varierar beroende pa kérférhallanden.

SmartDrive Model MX2+
Total langd

Total bredd

Total hojd

Diameter omnihjul

Vidd omnihjul

Vikt

Innehaller batterityp
Nominell driftsvolt
Electrisk laddning

Firmware/appversion(er)

15,3 in (389 mm)

5,7 in (141 mm)

9,5 in (242 mm)

7,6 in (193 mm)

2,8 in (71 mm)

13,2 Ibs (6 kg)

Litiumjon (Litium jarnfosfat)
36V

3,4 A-h

Kontrollera app(ar)

Rullstolskompatibilitet
Rullstolens ramtyp
Drivhjulsdiameter

Distans for vikbart ramfaste
Brukarvikt

Kombinerade anvandar- / rullstolsvikt

Fast, hopfallbar, tilt-in space

22,24, 25 eller 26 in (501, 540, 559 eller 590 mm)
8,25 till 21,0 in (210 till 533 mm)

30 till 331 Ibs (14 till 150 kg)

Maximal 351 Ibs (159 kg)

SmartDrive har testats och dverensstdmmer med alla tillimpbara 6nskemél enligt ANSI/RESNA Standards for Wheelchairs -

Volume 1 and Volume 2 samt EN 12184.
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Avsedd anvandning av SmartDrive

SmartDrive hjalpmotor for rullstol fran Permobil [SmartDrive] / Max Mobility &r endast avsedd att fungera som hjalpkraft

fér manuella rullstolar for att minska den paskjutningskraft som kravs fran deras anvéandare, inklusive unga patienter, dar
anvandaren vager mellan 14 och 150 kg (30 — 331 pund). Den &r avsedd att anvéndas av personer som klarar att hantera och
mandvrera en motoriserad och manuell rullstol, vilket i slutdnden ger dem 6kad rérlighet. Darfor rekommenderas starkt att den
anvands pa manuella rullstolar som motsvarar de dimensioner for "Passande rullstolar” som anges i “Specifikationer”.

Information som maste ldsas fére anvandning

Felaktig anvandning av SmartDrive eller den rullstol den &r monterad pa kan, beroende pa underlag, vader och
trafikférhallanden, innebéra risk for personskador och kan skada rullstolen eller SmartDrive. Darfér far SmartDrive endast
hanteras och anvéndas under féljande férutsattningar:

Anvandaren klarar bade fysiskt och mentalt att hantera rullstolen och anordningen i alla tdnkbara situationer och lagen.

[Kontraindikation]

Anvandaren har uppnatt full forstaelse for korrekt hantering och drift genom att Iasa och forsta denna bruksanvisning i

dess helhet.

Inga tekniska forandringar har utforts pa enheten.

Anvandaren maste ta sig tid att bekanta sig med hur SmartDrive reagerar och beter sig genom att forst 6va pa dess
hantering pa ett sékert omrade som &r fritt fran risker. Man bor bekanta sig med enhetens knackningskanslighet,
paskjutningsdetektering, reaktion pa inaktivering, acceleration/maxhastighet o.s.v. innan man ger sig ut med enheten
till platser dar olika farliga situationer kan férekomma. Det rekommenderas starkt att anvéndaren inte forsoker anvanda
SmartDrive utomhus innan enheten utan svarighet forst kan hanteras inomhus.

Vid eventuella problem eller funktionsfel: avbryt anvandningen av SmartDrive och kontakta Kundtjénst for service eller
vidare instruk-tioner. All anvéndning som strider mot anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning, rekommendationerna fran
hjalpmedelsaterforsaljaren eller de tekniska begransningarna som angetts av Permobil eller rullstolstillverkaren betraktas
som felaktig anvéndning av SmartDrive. Permobil ar inte ansvarigt for ndgra person- eller sakskador som beror pd séddan
felanvandning.

Varningar och sikerhetsatgarder

A VARNING: Alla varningar och sdkerhetsatgarder som utfardats av din rullstols tillverkare maste féljas utéver vad som
anges har och alla tillhandahallna manualer / anvisningar / guider och ska inkludera vad som tillhandahalls i SmartDrive
MX2+ -appen. Underlatenhet att géra detta kan leda till allvarlig personskada eller dédsfall.

/\ VARNINGAR:

Anvandning av SmartDrive MX2 + -appen eller
SmartDrive av ndgon som inte har instruerats pa

ratt satt frdn denna anvandarmanual, SmartDrive
anvandarmanualen och andra tillhandahélina
manualer / anvisningar / guider kan leda till allvarlig
personskada eller dédsfall.

Forsok inte koppla SmartDrive till en rullstol som inte
upp fyller dimensionskraven som anges i avsnittet
”Kompatibla rullstolar” i “Specifikationer”.

Man MASTE bekanta sig med hur SmartDrive reagerar
och presterar innan regelmassig anvandning. Férsok
inte anvdnda den utomhus innan du kan hantera den
sdkert inomhus, utan att krocka med vaggar eller
andra objekt.

Metoderna for saker anvandning av en rullstol med
SmartDrive &r olika for varje anvindare beroende pa
funktioner och férméaga.

Specifikationerna fran rullstolstillverkaren kan
paverkas nagot ndr SmartDrive monteras.

Nar SmartDrive kopplas till din rullstol kan den upp
levas annorlunda. Ta dig tid att vanja dig vid denna nya
kénsla.

Inspektera alltid din SmartDrive, PushTracker /

E3, tillbehorsprogramvara och SpeedControl-ratt /
SwitchControl-knapp(ar) fér saknade delar / skador
fore varje anvandning [se avsnitt “Underhall” for delar
att vara uppmarksam om].

Se till att SmartDrive och PushTracker / E3 [om de
anvands] laddas fore anvandning.

Var alltid uppmarksam pa underlaget dar du kér din
rullstol, oavsett om SmartDrive &r paslagen eller ej,
eftersom rull stolens vridbara framre hjul kan fastna

i sprickor, hjulspar, hal, lister o.s.v. Om du kor in i ett
sadant hinder riskerar du att falla ut ur rullstolen.
Anvand inte enheten i synnerligen ojamn terrang,

pa valdigt blanka ytor, i kraftig lutning eller pa lost
underlag. Detta kan ge upphov till férlorad friktion och
leda till person eller sakskador och forverkar garantin.

SmartDrive ar inte utformad f6ér kérning upp eller
nedfér héga trottoarkanter eller trappsteg. Utfor sadan
mandver bara nar det dr absolut nédvandigt och be

da alltid ndgon om hjalp. Se dven till att du sténger av
hjalpmotorn (OFF) [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl
och PushTracker / E3] fére mandvrering.
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Varningar och sikerhetsatgarder, forts.

/\ VARNINGAR:

Var extremt forsiktig nar du kor en SmartDrive -
utrustad rull stol i narheten av gator. Overvig att

stanga av hjalpmotorn (OFF) [med SpeedControl,
SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] for riskreduktion.

Nar du korsar stdrre vagar, korsningar,
jarnvagsovergangar eller trafikleder och dven nar du
kor i branta, langa sluttningar bor du alltid 6vervaga att
ha nagon medfdljare for din sidker hets skull.

Vad avser korning upp och ned for sluttningar, folj
de instruk tioner och anvisningar som respektive
rullstolstillverkare ger.

Koérning dver trottoarkanter eller hinder kan gora

att man faller omkull och kan leda till kroppsskada.
Stang av (OFF) hjdlpmotorn [med SpeedControl /
SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] nar du férsoker
kora i sddana lagen. Vid minsta tveksamhet om du
sakert kan kéra 6ver nagon trottoarkant eller nagot
hinder ska du ALLTID be nagon om hjlp. Ta hénsyn till
din kérférmaga och personliga begransningar. Trana
nya formagor endast tillsammans med en medhjélpare.

PushTracker / E3 far ENDAST anvéandas av den
anvandare som sitter i en rullstol med SmartDrive
enheten pakopplad.

Var forsiktig vid kérning med en SmartDrive utrustad
rull stol inomhus eller i tranga utrymmen/omraden
dar manga manniskor uppehaller sig. Overvag att
stanga av hjalpmotorn (OFF) [med SpeedControl,
SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] for att -
minska risken for kollision, skador pa enheten eller
personskador. -

Stang alltid av hjalpmotorn [med SpeedControl, -
SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] nar du har
parkerat for att undvika aktivering av misstag.

Stang alltid av hjalpmotorn [med SpeedControl,
SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] innan du tar av -
PushTracker / E3 fran handleden.

Du behdver inte knacka hart. Mjuka men tydliga -
handledsknackningar i lagom hastighet (d.v.s. en halv
(0,5) sekund mellan varje tryckning) ar tillrackliga.

Var alltid forsiktig nar du forflyttar dig in i eller ut ur -
rullstolen. Gor allt du kan for att minska avstandet

och se till att hjullasen ar aktiverade for att forhindra

att hjulen ror sig. Se alltid till att hjalpmotorn ar

avstangd (OFF) [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och
PushTracker / E3] nar du forflyttar dig in i eller ut ur

din stol.

SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knapparna &r
utformade for att anvandas med en sittdyna for

att forhindra att man sitter direkt pa kablarna. Det
rekommenderas att en sittdyna anvands pa rullstolen
nar du anvander SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-
knapparna.
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SmartDrive och PushTracker har genomgéatt industriella
klimattester (samma som f6r eldrivna rullstolar) och
betraktas som regn och stiankszkra. Om nagon av
delarna drénks kan det leda till felfunktion eller skada
samtidigt som garantin forverkas. Ta av PushTracker
innan du badar eller duschar. Se andra medféljande
manualer / anvisningar / guider for fullstédndig
information om dess vattentéalighetsprestanda.

SmartDrive enhetens yttertemperatur kan 6ka och
den kan bli varm att ta pa nar den utsatts for yttre
varmekallor, t.ex. solljus.

Anvandning av tippskydd kan kraftigt minska risken att
tippa baklanges, vilket kan leda till allvarliga skador. Om
du ar radd for att tippa, anvand tippskydd. Tippskydd
forhindrar att du tippar, men begransar dina majligheter
att dras upp 6ver en trottoarkant och nagra andra
mandvrer. P4 samma satt som barn lar sig att cykla
utan stédhjul kan du lara dig att anvanda rullstolen med
tippskydd. Det rekommenderas STARKT att tippskydd
anvands pa rullstolen tills anvindaren har vant sig att
hantera SmartDrive i alla tdnkbara miljGer, situationer
och forutsattningar.

Tippa inte din rullstol eller kor den pa tva hjul utan med
hjélpare om du inte ar en mycket skicklig forare.

Flytta inte din tyngdpunkt eller din sittposition i samma
riktning som du stracker dig mot, eftersom din rullstol
da kan tippa bakat eller 4t sidan.

Luta dig inte bakat 6ver ryggstodet for att na foremal
bakom dig, eftersom det kan fa rullstolen att tippa.

Sta inte pa rullstolens ram.

Din rullstol ar inte utformad for vikttréning och ar
osadker som sittunderlag nér du trénar tyngdlyftning.
Tyngdlyftning i din rullstol kan féréndra stolens
stabilitet kraftigt och kan gora sa att den tippar over.

Forsok inte stoppa en rullstol i rérelse med hjalp av
hjullasen. Hjulldsen &r inte nagra bromsar.

Ak inte med en SmartDrive utrustad rullstol i
rulltrappa eller pa rullband. Det kan leda till allvarliga
kroppsskador.

Alla icke godkanda modifikationer som gors pa
SmartDrive forverkar dess garanti och kan innebéra
sakerhetsrisker.



SV - SmartDrive MX2+ Bruksanvisning 149

Obs!

Bilder och diagram med SmartDrive i denna bruksanvisning kan avvika en aning frdan din enhet.

Om tillimpligt kan tillgang till Google Play Butik for att hdmta SmartDrive MX2 + [och andra] app(ar) pd PushTracker E3
krdva att du anvdiinder ett befintligt Google-konto eller skapar ett nytt. Separata policyer och villkor gdiller.

En elektronisk version av denna bruksanvisning och informationsvideor finns pd vdar webbplats [www.permobil.com] for
personer med nedsatt syn, ldssvarigheter eller kognitiva funktionshinder.

Alla produkter [inklusive delar], krav, policyer, villkor som omfattas i innehdllet i denna och andra manualer /
anvisningar /guider kan dndras utan foregaende meddelande. For aktuell produktanvisning och information hédnvisar du
tillwww.permobil.com.

Tillverkningsnumret for din SmartDrive dr placerat pd undersidan. Vi rekommenderar att du sparar denna
bruksanvisning och antecknar serienumret hdir nedan for framtida referens.

SmartDrive Serienummer:

Kompatibla kroppsburna enheter::

SmartDrive MX2+ -applikationen dr kompatibel for anvindning pa utvalda kroppsburna u u
enheter fran Apple och Android. Alla SmartDrive MX2+ funktioner dr likvdrdiga pa bada 1.. "
plattformarna. "y

For att konfigurera SmartDrive med en annan kompatibel kroppsburen enhet utéver ]
PushTracker/E3 skannar du QR-koden med din smartphone. 4

Elektromagnetiska storningar (EMI)

Elektromagnetiska storningar kommer fran radiosignalkéllor. Exempel pa séddana kallor &r sdndare och mottagare for radio- och
TV-signaler, séndtagare (som bade kan sdnda och ta emot signaler), mobiltelefoner, kommunikationsradio o.s.v. Var dagliga
miljo innehaller manga kallor till elektromagnetiska storningar. Vissa gar att undvika medan vi kanske inte ens tanker pa andra.
Motor-driven elektronisk utrustning sdsom SmartDrive kan utséttas for elektromagnetiska stérningar, bade starka och svaga,
fran dessa typer av radioséndare, samt fran elektrostatiska urladdningar (ESD) och tradbundna kallor. Dessa st6érningar kan
orsaka oavsiktlig aktivering av motorn i SmartDrive eller skada dess styrsystem, vilket skulle kunna leda till sékerhetsrisker och
dyrbara reparationer.

Varje eldriven rullstol eller hjalpmotoranordning kan motsta EMI upp till en viss niva, som ocksa kallas dess "immunitetsniva”.
Ju hégre immunitetsniva, desto lagre risk att utrustningen péverkas av stérningar. En immunitetsniva pa 20 V/m anses ge
tillrackligt skydd fran radiokéllor som vi kommer i kontakt med i var vardag. SmartDrive har testats och funnits vara immun
mot denna lagsta immunitetsnivé 20 V/m. Aven om den &r utrustad for att ha tillrdckligt skydd mot EMI, s& kan férandringar
av stolen eller in kopp-ling av tillbehdr paverka dess immunitet. Detaljer fran andra tillverkare har okdnda EMI-egenskaper och
deras samverkan med SmartDrive har inte testats.

Den elektromagnetiska energin blir allt starkare ju narmare kéllan du kommer. Darfér rekommenderar vi att SmartDrive inte
anvands i direkt narhet till radiokallor. EMI-kallor kan delas in i tre kategorier:

1. Séandtagare med lang rackvidd: Dessa ar kallor till starka radiovagor, inklusive kommersiell radio och TV-sandare samt
amatorradiostationer.

2. Sandtagare med medellang rackvidd: Dessa ar kallor till potentiellt starka radiovagor, som tvavags
kommunikationsradio som anvands i rdddningstjénsten, lastbilar och taxi.

3. Handhéllna séndtagare: Dessa &r kallor med relativt svaga radiosignaler, men kan ibland komma mycket nara din
rullstol. Hit hor walkie-talkie, privatradio, mobiltelefoner och andra anordningar for personlig kommunikation.

Foljande saker |6per 13g risk att orsaka EMI-problem: Tradl6sa telefoner, MP3- och CD-spelare, mottagare for TV och AM/FM-
radio.
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A VARNINGAR:

- Anvand inte handhéllna séndtagare (sdndare mottagare), t.ex. privatradio, och starta inte apparater fér personlig kom
munikation, t.ex. mobiltelefoner, nar hjalpmotorn ar paslagen.

- Var uppmarksam pa sandare i narheten, sdsom radio och TV sandare och undvik att komma nara dem.
- Om oavsiktliga rérelser skulle forekomma, stang av hjalpmotorn (OFF) sa snart detta kan ske utan risk.

- Hai atanke att inkoppling av tillbehdr eller ytterligare komponenter till din rullstol kan 6ka dess kénslighet for EMI [Obs!
Det finns inget enkelt satt att utvirdera deras allmdnna inverkan pa enhetens immunitet].

- Rapportera alla incidenter med oonskade rorelser till Kundtjanst och unders6k om det finns en EMI kélla i ndrheten.

USA / Canada: Denna enhet uppfyller kraven i del 15 av FCC-reglerna. Anvandningen beror pa féljande tva villkor: (1) Enheten
far inte orsaka skadliga stérningar och (2) den méaste acceptera alla stérningar, inklusive stérningar som kan fa den att
fungera felaktigt. Alla and-ringar eller modifikationer som inte uttryckligen godkants av den part som ansvarar for produktens
Overensstdmmelse kan gora att garantin forverkas.

Tradlos kommunikation med Bluetooth

(((.))) Tradlés kommunikation via Bluetooth (frekvensbandet 2,4 GHz) anvands av PushTracker / E3 for att kommunicera med

SmartDrive nar hjalpmotorn ska aktiveras/inaktiveras och signaler ska tas emot fran en smartphone etc. PushTracker /
E3 maste befinna sig inom 8 meter frdn SmartDrive-enheten/den smartphone som anvénds for att ansluta och kommunicera.
Den maximala uteffekten for denna teknik ar 10 mW, och anvandning av denna utrustning nara andra tradlésa anordningar *t.ex.
elektromagnetiska Gvervak-ningssystem, tradlésa headsets med Bluetooth-funktion etc.) kan géra att enheten forlorar
kontakten. Hjéalpmotorn inaktiveras all-tid nér motorn ar igdng om forbindelsen gar forlorad. D& kommer SmartDrive-enheten att
pipa och PushTracker / E3 att vibrera som en indikation pé vad som hant. Utrustningen har genomgatt kombinationstester for
varsta tankbara scenario for sakerstéllande av dess funktion och sdkerhet. Kontakta Kundtjanst omedelbart for felsokning om
du regelbundet upplever anslutningsproblem med enheten.
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Komponentlista
SpeedControl
Inkopplingshardvara
SmartDrive / Drivenhet
Rullar
SmartDrive Handtag
SmartDrive lysdioder
SmartDrive Vippstrombrytare
SmartDrive laddningslock
Uttag for laddare/knapp

. Omnidrivhjul
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. Anslutning for laddare/knapp
. LED pa SpeedControl /SwitchControl
. SwitchControl-knapp / fastremsa

. PushTracker [vid anvéndning] \,\\

_
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14. SmartDrive MX2+ App for PushTracker / E3
(TicWatch E3) [vid anvdndning]

15. SpeedControl-ratt
16. Skumstativ [rese- / forvaringssaker]

TURN
POWERASSIST
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Installation av SmartDrive

SmartDrive inkopplingsanordning

SmartDrive ar utformad for att enkelt och snabbt kunna tillkopplas alla typer av rullstolar, bade fasta och hopfallbara.
Studera “Specifikationer” for att kontrollera att den passar din rullstol. Det finns dven skrédddarsydda |6sningar for SmartDrive
inkopplingsanordningen om den befintliga maskinvaran inte ar kompatibel med den 6nskade rullstolen.

Se separata anvisningar som medfdljer din tillbehdrsprogramvara for korrekt konfiguration fére anvandning.

A VARNING: Justeringar av rullstolens instéllningar kan paverka SmartDrives inriktning. Justera eller byt
inkopplingshardvaran om det behd6vs nar andringar gors pa stolen eller dess hjul.

SpeedControl / SwitchControl

De rammonterade SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knapparna fasts latt pa rullstolen for att mojliggéra nara atkomst och
enkel framskjutning. Knappen/knapparna kan anvandas for att inaktivera motorn samt géra det mojligt att aktivt driva motorn.

[:]I] Se separata anvisningar som medféljer SpeedControl eller SwitchControl for korrekt konfigurering fére anvandning.

PushTracker / E3

[vid anvéndning]

[:Ii] Hanvisa till anvisningarna som medféljer PushTracker / E3 for fullstandig information, specifikationer, bandbredd / faste
och bruksanvisning, inklusive aterparning eller parning av ny PushTracker / E3 med din SmartDrive.

PushTracker / E3 &r utformad for att bekvdmt och sékert fastas pa Gvre delen av handleder i alla storlekar. Om har en
inbdddad accelerometer som avldser nar du skjuter pa, nar du vill aktivera power-assist och dven nar du knackar handen
mot drivringen for att inaktivera power-assist. Den ar ockséa utrustad med visuell och haptisk aterkoppling for att ange olika
information, tillstdnd och aktiveringar/inaktiveringar som sker under allmén anvéndning.

A VARNING: Det rekommenderas att din PushTracker / E3 bérs tatt pa handleden for att fa det mest palitliga matningen
av din handrorelse fér SmartDrive-drift, sparning av framdrivningsaktiviteter, osv. Formagan att anvinda/mandvrera
rullstolen kan paverkas om PushTracker / E3, klockor, smycken, m.m. bars 16st eller placeras sa att de kan lossna och
stora drivringens drift.

Bandet pa PushTracker / E3 ar utformat for de flesta anvandare men om du har svart att sékra spannet, om det inte passar pa
ratt satt eller om du vill ha en av en annan farg/material kan bandet |4tt bytas ut mot praktiskt taget vilket valfritt klockband
som helst.

Drift av SmartDrive

A VARNING: Stang alltid av hjalpmotorn [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] nar stolen ar
parkerad, innan du tar dig ur rullstolen, tar bort PushTracker / E3 fran handleden och/eller tar bort SmartDrive fran stolen
for att férhindra oavsiktlig aktivering.

Power Assist Ready

Anvandaren av en rullstol som &r utrustad med SmartDrive kan utnyttja hjadlpmotorn narhelst s dnskas eller stanga av den
(OFF) [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] och hantera rullstolen som om den inte har nagon SmartDrive.

Med SmartDrive redan ansluten till rullstolen och paslagen [som beskrivs i de separata tillbehdrsanvisningarna for
programvaral, vintar SmartDrive pa att power-assist slas PA av SpeedControl, SwitchControl eller specifikt parad PushTracker
/ E3.

Tryck [med 4,5 punds (20 N) minsta kraft] i mer &n [0,25] sekunder och slapp ratten for att sla PA Power assist [inaktivera
standby-lage]. LED-knappen kommer att indikera om Power assist &r PA via SpeedControl.

For att sl& PA power-assist med SwitchControl/ta sig ur véntelége skjuter du pa [med 0,9 pund/0,41 kg (4 N) minimal N-kraft] i
mer an [0,5] sekunder och slapper en av knapparna. PA-slagen power-assist via SwitchControl kommer att anges pa knappens
lysdiod(er).
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Tryck och slapp SpeedControl-ratten for att stdnga AV Power assist.

For att stdnga AV power-assist med SpeedControl / SwitchControl/stélla den i vanteldge trycker du ner och sldpper en av
knapparna.
Om du har en PushTracker / E3] For att sl& PA power-assist med PushTracker / E3 trycker du in och slapper du power assist-

knappen. PA-slagen power-assist med PushTracker / E3 kommer att anges pa bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappens
lysdiod(er) och PushTracker / E3 [se separat Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 som medfdljer].

For att stdnga av power-assist med PushTracker / E3 trycker du in och slapper power assist-knappen. AV-stéangning av power-
assist med PushTracker / E3 kommer att anges pa bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappens lysdiod(er) och PushTracker /
E3.

SpeedControl / SwitchControl lysdiod(er) anger specifikt om power-assist ar PA och blinkar inte alls nir power-assist &r AV.

Power-assist AV / vantelage Inget blinkande

SpeedControl / SwitchControl power-assist endast PA Stadigt blinkande
PushTracker / E3 power-assist endast PA Snabbt blinkande
Bade SpeedControl / SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3 power-assist PA Dubbelt blinkande

Med power-assist AV eller i vanteldge kommer inte SmartDrive att aktiveras for att tillhandahalla power-assist sa du kan skjuta
rullstolen utan power-assist.

EZ-ON Hjalpmotorn klar

[endast pa PushTracker/inte pa PushTracker E3]

Med EZ-ON aktiverad (se "SmartDrive-instéllningar” i bruksanvisningen for PushTracker): hall armen s& att PushTracker &r helt
horisontell (parallell med marken). Nar enheten &r i ratt Iage lyser laddindikatorn blatt (se illustrationen nedan). Om du trycker snabbt
tva ganger pa PushTracker-skdrmen aktiveras hjalpmotorn. Upprepa dessa steg nar du vill stéanga av hjalpmotorn. Det har &r en bra
funktion om du har begransad fingerfunktion som gor det svart att trycka pa hjalpmotorknappen.

Kabelansluten kontroll inaktivering

[med SpeedControl / SwitchControl for att inaktivera]
Ett tryck och sldpp pa SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappen inaktiverar ALLTID motor-/power-assist nar motorn &r aktiverad
och kor. Detta sker &ven om bara PushTracker / E3 power-assist ar PA [se avsnittet “Power-assist redo”].

Observera att enheten fortfarande &r power-assist redo efter ett tryck p& SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappens inaktivering
och den méste stéllas i power-assist AV-/vantelage om du inte vill att motorn ska aktiveras.
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PushTracker / E3 inaktivering

[vid anvéndning]

Nar den anvands med en PushTracker / E3 finns det olika satt att inaktivera power-assist beroende pa vilket kontrollage

du anvander [se olika avsnitt for “Kontrollage”]. Det sakraste och darfor det foredragna sattet att inaktivera ar att géra en
slagrorelse med PushTracker / E3 ns bararm. Rorelsesensorerna i PushTracker / E3 |aser av slagrorelsen/trycket [se bilden
nedan] och inaktiverar ddrmed motorn. Helst utférs inaktiveringsrérelsen genom att sla handen mot drivringarna med en

styv handled innan du bromsar. Tillracklig inaktiveringsrérelse anges av att indikatorn [lysdioden pa PushTracker eller pa
PushTracker E3-skdrmen] lyser rott. Indikatorn anger daven nar motorn inte kor, sa det ar lampligt att testa och lara sig enheten
fére anvandning. Beroende pa ditt nuvarande kontrollage kan en ENKEL knackning eller DUBBEL knackning behdvas [se olika
Kontrolldgen]. Knackningens kanslighet eller kraften/styrkan som kravs kan ocksa andras beroende pa dina behov [se separat
Bruksanvisning fér PushTracker / E3]. For basta reaktion anvands den nedre delen av handflatan for att utféra knackningen.

N AL

Nar motorn inaktiveras kommer PushTracker / E3 dven att vibrera utdver att indikatorn [lysdioden pa PushTracker eller pa
PushTracker E3-skarmen] lyser rott for att indikera att strom inte langre tillfors.

Det sista sattet att inaktivera motorn ar att trycka pa och sldppa power assist-knappen pa PushTracker / E3. Det har sattet att
inaktivera visar en rod indikering, vibration och ett meddelande pa PushTracker-displayen/PushTracker E3-skdrmen innan den
tradlost kopplas bort fran SmartDrive [som sténger power-assist AV].

Om SmartDrive har nagra funktionsfel eller fel med tryckigenkénning/ SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knappen/PushTracker
/ E3-problem slutar du att anvanda enheten och kontaktar Kundtjanst for support.

A VARNINGAR:

- Power assist-k6rning kan ALLTID inaktiveras genom att trycka pa och slappa SpeedControl / SwitchControl-knappen.
Om du har en PushTracker / E3 kommer du dven att inaktivera motorn nar du kér om du trycker pa och slapper power
assist-knappen genom att stanga AV power-assist/tradlost koppla bort den fran SmartDrive.

- Stor forsiktighet bor iakttas pa kuperad mark, i lutningar, pa ramper, i tranga utrymmen, i omraden dar manga
manniskor uppe haller sig o.s.v.

- Du behéver inte knacka hart. Mjuka men tydliga handledsknackningar i lagom hastighet (d.v.s. en halv (0,5) sekund
mellan varje knackning) &r tillrackliga.

- PushTracker / E3 ar utformat for att kdnna av stéten fran knackroérelsen i den hand som bar PushTracker / E3, men dven
andra rérelser med dina hander ndr motorn ar igang kan eventuellt ocksa goéra att den aktiveras/inaktiveras. Narhelst
hjalpkraft ges rekom menderar vi att du haller hdnderna 6ver drivringarna for att kunna styra och sedan utfor en
knackrorelse med styv handled och darefter bromsa nar du vill inaktivera motorn och minska farten.

- Stang alltid av hjalpmotorn [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] nér stolen ar parkerad, innan du
tar dig ur rullstolen, tar bort PushTracker / E3 fran handleden och/eller tar bort SmartDrive fran stolen f6r att forhindra
oavsiktlig aktivering.
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SpeedControl -anvdndning

A VIKTIGT! Innan du anvander SmartDrive med SpeedControl ska du kontrollera att du latt
kan na enheten utan att behdéva slappa drivringarna. Las installationsanvisningarna som
medfdljer enheten om justeringar krévs.

Anvisningarna nedan &r menade fér hégerhédnt anvédndning av SpeedControl. Fér vénsterhént
anvéndning ska knappen vridas i motsatt riktning. L/R-knappen pé baksidan av SpeedControl-
enheten ska stéllas in for vansterhént (L) eller h6gerhédnt (R) anvédndning. Hénvisa till
installationsanvisningarna som medféljer SpeedControl-enheten.

»0” -position / Aktivera / Kér: Nir SpeedControl Power assist &r PA vrider du ratten baklanges
(mot dig), om inte redan installd, tills den stannar. Detta &r "0” -positionen. Vrid ratten framat
(ifran dig) for att aktivera SmartDrive-motorn. SmartDrive borjar att kéra motorn genom att 6ka
hastigheten [till installd hastighet] nér du fortsatter att vrida ratten ifran dig tills du nar full rotation
av ratten. | det laget uppnar du 100 % hastighet.

Inaktivera: For att inaktivera motorn vrider du antingen ratten baklanges [mot dig] tills du nar
vridningens slut eller "0” —punkten eller sa trycker du pa rattens framsida [stoppknappen]. Om du
trycker pa rattens framsida méaste du aterstalla ratten till fullstandig bakatlage eller 0" -position fér
att aktivera motorn igen.

Andra accelerations- och hégsta hastighet: Under kérning styrs rullstolen fortfarande genom
att klamma pé drivringarna. Om accelerationshastigheten verkar 6ka eller uppnéar en hastighet
som &r fortare an du &r bekvdm med &ndrar du accelerationen och kabelansluten hdgsta hastighet
till varden som passar dig och dina rullstolskunskaper. Instéllningarna kan dndras i avsnittet
"Installningar” i SmartDrive MX2+ -appen pa PushTracker E3.

Att dndra kabelansluten hogsta hastighet och/eller acceleration utan PushTracker E3 kraver
anvandning av PushTracker mobilapp p& en mobil/enhet.

o000

SwitchControl -anvandning

Tillfalligt kontrollidge

[fér SwitchControl]

Tillfalligt ar standard kontrollaget for power-assist nar man aktiverar motorns kdrning med SwitchControl-knappen/knapparna.
Med SwitchControl power-assist PA i detta Iige kommer SmartDrive att borja kdra motorn genom att 6ka hastigheten [vid
instélld accelerationshastighet] till konfigurerad SwitchControl maxhastighet endast medan en av knapparna halls intryckt. Nar
den intryckta knappen slapps, eller bdda knapparna [om narvarande] trycks in, kommer kérningen att inaktiveras. Kom ihag att
vid inaktivering kommer inte enhetens power-assist att stangas AV/hamna i vantelage [se avsnittet “Power-assist redo”].

Det bor noteras att knappen méste tryckas in och héallas inne langre 4n (1) sekund innan drivenhetens motor bérjar kora.
Om den slapps innan tidsperioden har forflutit registreras det som en knapptryckning och aktiverar power-assist AV fran
SwitchControl/stéller den i vantelage.

Under korning sker fortfarande styrningen genom att klamma fast i rullstolens drivringar. Om accelerationshastigheten verkar
oka eller uppnar en hastighet som ar hogre an du ar bekvam med andrar du accelerationen eller kabelansluten hdgsta hastighet
till ett vdrde som passar dig och dina rullstolskunskaper. Instéllningarna kan andras i avsnittet "Instéllningar” i SmartDrive
MX2+ -appen péa PushTracker E3.

Andring av SwitchControl-ldge, kabelansluten hégsta hastighet och / eller acceleration utan PushTracker E3 kraver anvéndning
av PushTracker mobil- (smartphone) app pa en mobil / enhet.

Last kontrolldge

[fér SwitchControl]

Last lage ar ett annat alternativ for aktivering av power-assist med SwitchControl-knappen/knapparna. Med SwitchControl
power-assist PA i detta lage kommer SmartDrive att borja kdra motorn genom att 6ka hastigheten [vid installd
accelerationshastighet] till den konfigurerade SwitchControl maxhastigheten medan en av knapparna halls intryckta. Nar den
intryckta knappen slapps kommer SmartDrive att fortsatta kdra/glida i den hastighet som holls nar knappen sldpptes. Nar en
av knapparna trycks in och slépps igen, eller om bada knapparna [om narvarande] trycks in, kommer kérningen att inaktiveras.
Kom ihag att vid inaktivering hamnar inte enheten i power-assist i AV-/véantelage [se avsnittet “Power-assist redo”].

Det bor noteras att knappen méste tryckas in och héllas langre &én (1) sekund innan det registreras som ett knapphallning s att
drivenhetens motor borjar kdra. Om den sléapps innan tidsperioden har forflutit registreras det endast som en knapptryckning
och inaktiverar power-assist [om du kor] eller slar power-assist AV fran SwitchControl/stéller den i vantelage.
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Under korning sker fortfarande styrningen genom att klamma fast i rullstolens drivringar. Om accelerationshastigheten verkar
Oka eller uppnar en hastighet som ar hogre an du ar bekvam med andrar du accelerationen eller kabelansluten hdgsta hastighet
till ett vdrde som passar dig och dina rullstolskunskaper. Instéllningarna kan andras i avsnittet "Instéllningar” i SmartDrive
MX2+ -appen péa PushTracker E3.

Andring av SwitchControl-l4ge, kabelansluten hégsta hastighet och / eller acceleration utan PushTracker E3 kréver anvindning
av PushTracker mobil- (smartphone) app pa en mobil / enhet.

MX2+ Kontrollage

[vid anvéndning med PushTracker E3]

MX2 + &r standard kontrollaget for power-assist nar det anvands med PushTracker / E3 [se separat Bruksanvisning for
PushTracker / E3 for information om hur du andrar lagen]. Den har fantastiska driften gor att du kan skjuta runt stolen hur
mycket du vill och sedan snabbt och enkelt fa kraften du behdver i olika situationer. Anvandning av laget &r perfekt for personer
som skjuter fram stolen med svagare kraft eftersom det mojliggér motoraktivering med en handledsknackning. Dessutom kan
det har kontrollaget och andra lagen alltid anvdndas med SpeedControl / SwitchControl.

For att aktivera power-assist for att kéra i detta lage, med power-assist PA och tradlsst anslutet, DUBBEL-klickar du med
PushTracker / E3-armen for att starta motorn. Det gor att rullstolen borjar kéra framat med accelerationshastigheten som
stallts in i PushTracker / E3 [se Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3]. Medan hastigheten 6kar kan du hélla den aktuella
hastigheten genom att utféra en ENKEL-knackning. SmartDrive fortsatter att kora, eller glida, i den hastighet som uppnétts nar
ENKEL-knackningen utfors. Detta kallas att stélla in din glidhastighet. Power-assist fortsatter att kora i glidhastigheten tills en
DUBBEL-knackning utfors/uppfattas eller power-assist stangs AV.

Medan detta lage kan bérja kora dig fran stillastdende kan det dven aktiveras medan du kor, da den snabbt kommer upp i den
hastighet du holl och borja accelerera fran denna. Det betyder att du kan ge din rullstol en snabb skjuts for att rulla igdng
och sedan DUBBELKNACKA med PushTracker / E3 for att direkt aktivera SmartDrive-funktionen sa att den héjer hastigheten
fran den som du lyckades komma upp i med hjalp skjutsen du gav, tills du knackar EN GANG for att halla farten eller
DUBBELKNACKAR igen for att stdnga av motorn.

Detta kanske later komplicerat men det &r faktiskt mycket enkelt. En DUBBELKNACKNING antingen aktiverar eller kar motor-
varvtalet eller inaktiverar hjalpmotorn [om du redan kor], och en knackning EN GANG nzr motorn ar igang stéller in farthallar-
hastigheten [laser pa din nuvarande kdrhastighet].

Styrningen utfors fortfarande genom att klamma pa rullstolens drivringar. Motorn kommer att kunna 6ka hastigheten till
accelerationsinstallningen i PushTracker / E3, hela vagen upp till maxhastigheten som ocksé &r instélld i PushTracker / E3 [se
separat Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 for att &ndra dem]. Om hastigheten verkar 6ka eller blir snabbare an du kénner dig
bekvdm med dndrar du accelerationen och maxhastigheten till vad som passar dig bast och dina rullstolskunskaper.

Som alltid, genom att snabbt trycka in och slédppa SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knappen [dven i vantelage] kommer
motorn att inaktiveras [om du kor]. Ett mindre foredraget alternativ &r att trycka pa Power assist-knappen pé PushTracker / E3,
vilket ockséd kommer att inaktivera kérningen och stanga AV power-assist.

Om du anvander farthallarfunktionen [motorn kor redan med den installda hastigheten fran en enkelknackning] och du

vill 6ka hastigheten, finns det ett par satt att géra detta pa. Om du klarar att skjuta pa rullstolen sa att den kommer upp i

den hastighet som du vill halla (farthalining) knackar du EN GANG. Det gor att motorn laser pa och stiller in din aktuella
hastighet som farthallar-hastigheten. Det andra sattet, dar du inte behdver ge rullstolen en skjuts sa att den bérjar rulla, ar att
DUBBELKNACKA for att forst inaktivera motorn, darefter vanta i minst en (1) sekund innan du DUBBELKNACKAR igen for att
starta motorn och fa den att 6ka hastigheten igen.

A VARNINGAR:

- Om du upplever funktionsfel eller problem med SmartDrive-enhetens aktivering/inaktivering/acceleration ska du sluta
anvanda enheten och kontakta Kundtjanst for att fa hjalp.

- N&r motorn &r igang och du knackar EN GANG viljs den aktuella hastigheten som farthallarhastighet. Om du kor i en
nerforsbacke som gor att du kér i en hogre hastighet @n den instéllda farthallarhastigheten [motorns frihjulsfunktion
ar inkopplad], knackar du EN GANG fér att stilla in farthallarhastigheten pa den hogre hastighet som du kor i for tillfal
let. Overvig att stéinga av hjalpmotorn [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] innan du kér nerfoér en
backe for att forhindra detta.

- Om SmartDrive accelererar stolen kan det eventuellt leda till att den tippar 6ver bakat, vilket kan orsaka skador. Vi
rekommen derar att du lutar dig latt framat for att forhindra denna tipprérelse och att du stéller in accelerationen pa en
hastighet som gor att tippning inte dr mojligt.
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MX2 Control Mode

[vid anvéndning med PushTracker E3]

MX2-l4ge [tidigare kallat "Normalt driftlage”] ar ett annat alternativ for power-assist kontrollaget som kan dndras till [se separat
Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 fér information om hur man andrar lagen]. | det har l1aget, med power-assist PA och redo,
kan SmartDrive avldsa nér du har skjutit pa rullstolen. | sin tur aktiverar enheten omni-drivhjulet och du far ytterligare drivkraft
som skjuter dig framét i en hastighet som ar lika med vad som uppnatts med framskjutningen. SmartDrive kan avlasa varje
individuell framskjutning s& inte ens andringar i framdrivningstekniken behdvs. Det har ar anvandbart for vardagsbruk eftersom
det kan minska antalet framskjutningar som maste utféras samtidigt som du &r aktiv.

MX2 ar utformad for att fortsatta kora dig tills en ENKEL knackning utférs av armen med PushTracker / E3n eller nar power-
assist stangs av for att inaktivera motorn [som beskrivs i avsnittet PushTracker / E3 power-assist inaktivering] ELLER tills ett
ytterligare, snabbare framskjutning avldses. | detta sista fall kommer SmartDrive att 6ka hastigheten och bérja kora i denna
snabbare hastighet som du uppnadde nar du skot hardare. Nar en framskjutning har utférts och motorn har aktiverats placerar
du hénderna pa drivringarna [och SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knappen/knapparna] for att vara redo att stanga av
motorn nar du vill bromsa/inaktivera.

Se separat Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 for hur du dndrar/begransar maxhastigheten som SmartDrive kan aktivera och
kora.

A VARNINGAR:

- Om SmartDrive har nagra funktionsfel eller fel med tryckigenkznning/ SpeedControl-ratt / SwitchControl-knappen/
PushTracker / E3-problem slutar du att anvianda enheten och kontaktar Kundtjanst fér support.

- SmartDrive kdnner av alla typer av paskjutningar. Andra inte paskjutningssatt eftersom det kan leda till framtida skador.

- Var forsiktig nar du anvander funktionen i en backe (giller alla driftldgen). Overvag att stinga av hjalpmotorn [med
SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] innan du kér nerfér en backe.

- Om SmartDrive accelererar stolen kan det eventuellt leda till att den tippar 6ver bakat, vilket kan orsaka skador. Vi
rekommenderar att anvandaren lutar sig en aning framat for att forebygga den typen av tippningsincidenter.

MX1 Kontrolldge

[vid anvéndning med PushTracker E3]

MX1-lage [tidigare kallat "Nybérjarlage”] ar ett av de andra alternativen for power-assist kontrolldge som kan véljas [se separat
Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 som medféljer]. | detta lage innebar inaktiveringen detsamma som MX2-laget [se avsnitten
“MX2-kontrollage” och “PushTracker / E3 power-assist inaktivering”] men du kan ocksé inaktivera power-assist genom att
bromsa med rullstolens drivringar. SmartDrive kénner igen fastighetssénkningen som rullstolen upplever genom bromsningen
och stanger av motorn. Laget kan anvéndas effektivt inomhus och f6r att forhindra knackningsrorelsen som PushTracker / E3
behover for att inaktivera motorn, d& det formodligen ar dags att vaxla till antingen MX2 eller MX2 + for att fa ut det mesta
mojliga av din SmartDrive i alla vardagliga miljcerg.

A VARNING: Kontrollera och beakta alla varningar for MX2 driftlaget.

Bakatrullningssparr

SmartDrive-enheten ar utformad for att ge ett rullmotstand bakat nar hjalpmotorn &r aktiverad och rullstolen rullar bakat. Detta
ar en sakerhetsfunktion som kraver att rullstolen stéar stilla for att man ska kunna borja kéra. Nar bakatrullningssparren inte &r
aktiverad sé rullar SmartDrive fritt bakat.

A VARNINGAR:

- Enligt tidigare varning bor stor forsiktighet iakttas pa kuperad mark, i sluttningar, pa ramper och sa vidare.

- Det ar inte sakert att sparren mot bakatrullning kan forhindra en snabb rullning bakat i kraftiga motlut eller néar rullstols
anvandaren vager mycket.

- Sparren mot bakatrullning ar inte ndgon parkeringsbroms. Se till att du sékrar din rullstol med bromsarna och du vill
stanna i ett motlut.
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Driftforhallanden

A VARNING: Om du upplever funktionsfel eller problem med SmartDrive-enheten ska du sluta anvdnda enheten och
kontakta Kundtjanst for att fa hjalp.

& VARNING: Man ska alltid f6lja alla anvandningsvillkor fran rullstolstillverkaren, och dessutom undvika féljande: 16s
smuts, sand eller grus; stillastdende vatten; isiga ytor; jamn terrang; kraftiga lutningar.

A FORSIKTIGHET: SmartDive kan upphéra att fungera om placerad eller drankt i vatten. Efter stérre vattenskada ska du
upphdra anvandning under 12 timmar for att tilldta SmartDrive att lufttorka innan nésta anvandningsférsok. Om SmartDrive
inte startar igen kontaktar du kundsupport.

Smartdrive-aggregatets totala vikt &r 6,5 kg (14,45 pund). Denna vikt ska inkluderas nér rullstolens ekipagevikt berdknas. Den
maxi-malt tillatna ekipagevikten som angetts av rullstolstillverkaren far aldrig 6verskridas genom att SmartDrive tillkopplas.

Det basta sattet att kdra upp for ramper och motlut ar att kéra langsamt. Vid lutning at sidan, aktivera motorn for att borja kora,
bromsa sedan mot drivringen med den hand som &r riktad mot uppférsbacken for att stolen ska ga rakt.

Dessutom gor rullarna pa omnidrivhjulet att man kan svanga med rullstolen eftersom de enkelt kan rulla i sidled 6ver olika ytor.
Var forsiktig nar du svéanger med rullstolen sa att inte SmartDrive fastnar pa olika saker som trottoarkanter eller sma sprickor i
trottoaren. Inkopplingsutrustningen ar utformad sa att den utgér den svaga lanken, s om SmartDrive fastnar kan klamman och
sammanvikningsadaptern ga sonder, varvid du forlorar majligheten att anvanda hjalpmotorn. Ibland &r det bast att stédnga av
SmartDrive och hantera en besvérlig situation manuellt och darefter borja anvanda hjéalpmotorn igen.

Det rekommenderas att alltid férvara SmartDrive och PushTracker / E3 inomhus. Om din enhet har férvarats pa en plats med
extrem temperatur, 1at den forst hinna vdrmas upp eller svalna innan anvandning.

SmartDrive har en driftstemperatur mellan -25 °C och 50 °C.

Batterier

A A VARNING: Trots att batteriet i SmartDrive ar mycket litet och kompakt kan det lagra mycket energi. Felaktig
hantering eller lagring kan forstéra utrustningen och i vissa fall leda till elchock, brannskador eller brand.

Batteriinformation

SmartDrive innehaller ett uppladdningsbart litiumjonfosfatbatteri som anvéands for att driva motorn i SmartDrive. Med
hjélp av den litiumjontekniken ger dessa batterier storre rackvidd pa en uppladdning och snabbare laddning an for vanliga
litiumjonceller.

Displayen pa PushTracker / skdrmen pa PushTracker E3 [se Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3] och bla lysdioder ovanpa
SmartDrive anvands for att indikera batteriets laddningsnivéer for bada tva. Nér alla fyra (4) lysdioder &r tanda pa SmartDrive
indikerar det ett fulladdat batteri. Nar batteriets laddning minskar visas ocksa farre antalet lysdioder. SmartDrive kommer att
pipa till ndr SmartDrive-batteriet &r under 15% och motorn kor for att tala om for dig att batteriet bér laddas sé fort som magjligt
for att undvika att det laddas ur helt.

| den separata Bruksanvisning fér PushTracker / E3 kan du I&sa mer om hur 1&g batterinivé indikeras. Aven har bér batteriet
laddas s& snart som mojligt for att det inte ska ta helt slut.

Vi rekommenderar att ladda bada batterierna varje natt for att inte riskera att batterierna tar slut vid vardaglig anvandning.
Batteriernas livslangd forsamras inte av att batteriet laddas nar det bara ar delvis urladdat.

Se till att laddningsuttagen ar helt torra och fria fran skrap Jeftersom magneterna och portarna kan dra till sig en del] innan
laddaren kopplas in, eftersom det skulle kunna leda till gnistbildning eller kortslutning. Blas bort vattnet fran laddningsuttaget
om du miss-tanker att det kan finnas vatten dar. Det ar ocksa lampligt att alltid tacka 6ver knappen/laddningsuttaget nar de
inte ar inkopplade i SmartDrive-enheten.

Langtidsférvarning av batterierna (i mer 4n 3 méanader) minskar dess kapacitet pa grund av spontan urladdning. Ladda
batteriet till minst 75 % innan det ska laggas i forvar under léngre tid, och forvara inte SmartDrive-enheten i utrymmen med hog
temperatur eller luftfuktighet.
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AA VARNINGAR:

Anviand endast den medfdljande laddaren for att ladda SmartDrive enheten. Andra laddare kan forstéra enheten eller
orsaka brand. Sting ocksa alltid av och forsok inte anvdnda SmartDrive under laddning.

- Batteriladdaren ska anvidndas inomhus och i ett torrt utrymme. Anvand ett uttag som ar latt atkomligt och finns néra
SmartDrive enheten som ska laddas.

- Anvand inte och forsok inte laga en laddare som ar skadad eller inte fungerar. Kontakta Kundtjanst om en laddare &r
skadad och kasta den inte bland hushallsavfallet.

- Laddarens transformatorlada ar avsedd att ligga platt under laddning.

- Anvand endast den natsladd som levererades med laddaren. Laddaren fungerar vid olika natspanningar utan att nagon
installning behodver dndras.

Laddning av SmartDrive-enhetens batteri

For att ladda SmartDrive-enheten, koppla in batteriladdaren i ett vagguttag, varvid en grén lysdiod pa laddarladan tands.
Anslut den magnetiska laddningskontakten till den avstdngda SmartDrive-enhetens magnetiska laddningsuttag (gummipluggen
behover flyttas undan). Magneterna i kontakterna later bara kontakten att anslutas at ena hallet. Nar enheten &r ansluten

och laddas kommer lys dioden pa laddaren att byta till rott sken. Nar laddarens lysdiod ater blir gron &r SmartDrive-enheten
fulladdad. Lossa kontakten frdn SmartDrive-enheten och sétt tillbaka gummilocket for att skydda drivenhetens uttag.
Uppskattad laddningstid for en full ladd-ning av SmartDrive-batteriet &r cirka 3 timmar.

[:[i] | den separata Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3 kan du ldsa mer om hur du laddar den.

AA VARNINGAR:

Forvara och ladda alltid SmartDrive enheten och PushTracker / E3 i ett svalt och torrt utrymme. | varma och fuktiga
miljoer kan enheten skadas eller kortslutas vilken kan leda till kostsamma byten.

- Se till att laddningsuttagen ar helt torra innan laddaren kopplas in, eftersom det skulle kunna leda till gnistbildning eller
kort slutning.

- Forsok heller aldrig anvdnda PushTracker / E3 nér den laddas.

Kasta inte bort SmartDrive enheten eller PushTracker / E3. Kassera dem pa ratt satt genom att I1amna
dem till atervinning eller skicka tillbaka dem till Permobil.

Resa och transport

Eftersom SmartDrive-enheten innehaller ett litiumjonbatteri kravs sérskild hansyn vid flygresor. SmartDrive-enheten ska tas
med ombord pa planet och férvaras pa bagagehyllan ovanfér satena. Vi rekommenderar att ni kommer 6verens med varje
flygbolag och far deras godkdnnande innan avresedagen. Ett flygpassagerarcertifikat for SmartDrive ("SmartDrive Airline
Passenger/IATA Certificate”) kan laddas ned fradn www.permobil.com eller tillhandahallas pa begéran.

Anvand det medfdljande skumplaststodet for SmartDrive-enheten for att undvika rorelser och skador vid biltransporter. Om du
aker taxi rekommenderar vi att du ber chaufféren 6verlamna SmartDrive-enheten till dig sé att den inte skadas om den laggs i
bagageutrymmet.

Sarskild forsiktighet maste dven vidtas vid frakt av SmartDrive p.g.a. batteriet. Kontakta fraktbolaget for instruktioner om
hur pro-dukten ska packas och markas innan den skickas. Se till att anvanda tillrackligt med vaddering och skydd sa att
SmartDrive-enheten inte skadas under transporten.
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Service

Kontroll

Inspektera alltid SmartDrive, omni-drivhjulet, PushTracker / E3, tillbehdrsprogramvara och SpeedControl-ratt och
SwitchControl-knapp(ar) fér saknade delar / skador fére varje anvandning. Sluta anvdnda enheten och kontakta Kundtjanst
eller din mobilitetsaterforsaljare om du upptécker nagot av foljande:

- Skador eller sprickor i plasten

- Nagon av rullarna snurrar inte langre latt, har notts sa att en platt klack bildats eller har ndgra andra betydande skador
- Kraftigt slitna rullar och/eller skador pa plasten i hjulet

- Skador pa PushTracker / E3-gummibandet

- Skruvar saknas eller sitter 16st

- Inkopplingsklamman har vridit sig nedat [ej hopféllbara rullstolar]

- Kablar &r trasiga eller nétta

- Det magnetiska uttaget eller den magnetiska kontakten har samlat pa sig metallskarvor

- Onormal aktivering eller inaktivering av motorn [under anvandning]

Rengoring

SmartDrive kan rengdras genom att alla delar torkas med en fuktig trasa. Detta bor géras minst en gang per méanad eller vid
behov.

Smorjning eller byte av rullar

Omnidrivhjulet innehéller 16 eller 18 gummirullar som kan nétas ned efter intensiv
anvandning, beroende pé korférhéllandena. Dessa rullar kan bytas ut. | sndigt klimat
kan dessutom vagsalt orsaka korrosion pa dessa rullars lager, vilket kan paverka deras
prestanda. Deras livs-langd kan utékas om man sprayar dem med smdérjmedel [se bilden ~
till hoger]. Kontakta din hjadlpmedelsaterforsaljare eller Kundtjanst for mer information
om byte eller service av rullarna pa din SmartDrive-enhet.

N‘

Annan service
Kontakta Kundtjéanst eller din hjalpmedelsaterférséljare fér alla annan service eller utbytesdelar som enheten behéver.

Eftersom nya funktioner laggs till och forbattringar gors bér du ladda ner och ansluta till appen med jamna mellanrum for att
saker-stélla att enheten kdrs med den senaste firmware-versionen.
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Felsokning

Vi rekommenderar att du fore felsokning uppdaterar enhetens firmware till den senaste versionen eftersom det problem du
upplever kan ha atgardats i senare firmware-versioner.

Olika skydd har byggts in i SmartDrive och PushTracker / E3 for att forhindra att kretskortet eller batteriet skadas pa grund av
fel i andra delar eller i onormala situationer. Vid de flesta av dessa loggas en felkod som kan visas pa PushTracker / E3 ["ERR:
###”, se sidan "Om” under "Installningsbeskrivningar” i den separata, medféljande Bruksanvisning fér PushTracker / E3]. Har &r
en lista Over dessa skydd, hur de markeras och hur man rattar till dem:

- [ERR: 008] Ingen motoraktivering eller inaktivering av motor vid kdrning atféljd av en trippel SmartDrive-signal indikerar ett
motorchipfel. Om detta upprepas maste SmartDrive-kretskortet bytas ut eftersom en bestandsdel i kretsen kan ha ett fel.

- [ERR: 007] Motor inaktiverad under kdrning i kombination med ett enstaka SmartDrive-pip indikerar att den tradlésa anslut-
ningen mellan PushTracker / E3 och SmartDrive har brutits [se avsnittet "Tradl6s kommunikation med Bluetooth”].

- [ERRL: 005] Motorn aktiveras inte eller motorn inaktiveras under kérning i kombination med tva SmartDrive-pip indikerar att
SmartDrive-enhetens vinkel ligger utanfor det tillatna driftomradet. Om detta upprepas nar SmartDrive-enheten ar korrekt
placerad (i ca 45 grader) maste SmartDrives kretskort bytas eftersom dess gyrochip kan vara defekt.

- [ERR: 002] Tva (2) blinkande SmartDrive-lampor indikerar att motorn &r defekt. Motorn méaste bytas ut innan enheten ater
kan anvéndas.

- [ERR: 003] Tre (3) blinkande SmartDrive-lampor indikerar strémstegring. SmartDrive-enheten behéver stédngas av och sedan
slds pé for att kunna anvandas igen.

- {ERR: 004] Fyra (4) blinkande SmartDrive-lampor indikerar 6verhettning inuti enheten. Sténg av enheten och Iat den svalna
innan den ater anvands.

- Om inga lampor lyser pd SmartDrive/PushTracker / E3 och enheten inte reagerar ar batteriet formodligen urladdat. Férsok
att ladda batteriet [enligt beskrivningen i avsnittet "Laddning av SmartDrive-batteriet” och den separata, medféljande
Bruksanvisning for PushTracker / E3].

- Att stanga av SmartDrive omedelbart efter att den borjar kora varje gang och/eller ovanligt starkt motstand fran motorn i
motsatt riktning indikerar vanligtvis ett daligt kretskort. SmartDrive-kretskortet maste bytas ut innan det kan anvandas igen.

Kontakta Kundtjanst eller din hjalpmedelsaterforséljare vid eventuella andra problem med enheten.

Garanti

Permobil erbjuder tva (2) ars garanti avseende tillverkningsfel. Permobil ’s kyldighet enligt denna garanti &r begransat till
reparation eller byte av trasiga delar eller trasiga delar. Varje del av systemet som byts ut av oss efter vart gottfinnande skall
ersattas med en funge-rande del.

Denna garanti kan forverkas om: 1) produkten inte anvénds enligt de instruktioner som ges i denna bruksanvisning, 2) vart
fore-tags personal bedémer att fel orsakats av felaktig anvandning, 3) modifikationer eller &ndringar av négot slag har gjorts
i enhetens elektriska schema eller fysiska konstruktion, eller 4) felen beror pa orsaker som star utanfor var kontroll, sdsom
blixtnedslag, onormal natspanning och under transport vid kundens afféarslokal.

Permobil &r inte ansvarigt for skador pa din rullstol som har orsakats av att SmartDrive har monterats eller anvants.
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Maste fyllas i for att sédkerstélla att kunden blir néjd.

SmartDrive MX2+ Utbildningsbevis

F6r din egen och din omgivnings sédkerhet ar det viktigt att du lar dig ordentligt att anvdnda SmartDrive. Vi ber dig att ta denna
utbildning pa allvar och se till att du fyller i all information. Fréga om det &r nagot du inte férstar.

SmartDrive levereras redo att anvanda [for SpeedControl], i Tillfalligt kontrollage [for SwitchControl] och MX2 + Kontrollage [vid
anvandning med PushTracker / E3] med mattliga instéllningar for maxhastighet och acceleration. Detta gor att man kan léra kdnna
enheten och olika inaktiveringar kan testas fore langre anvandning.

For att snabbt &ndra SmartDrive-instéllningarna och fa ut det mesta majliga av din SmartDrive laddar du ner appen PushTracker mobil

(smartphone) i Apple Store eller Google Play-butiken. Det finns ocksa instruktionsvideor p& www.permobil.com som hjélper att lara dig

allt om din SmartDrive [anvénd textversionen for undertexter pa andra sprak].

1

Las ALLA medféljande manualer / anvisningar / guider. Observera alla varningar och forsiktighetsatgarder i gult eftersom
informationen &r viktig fér din sakerhet. Var uppmarksam pa situationer da det ar sékrast och nodvandigt att stanga AV
SmartDrive power-assist [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3].

2 Visa upp alla fardigheter for din aterforséljare nar du kdnner dig sdker pa dem:

Se till att power-assist ar AV, fast PushTracker / E3 pa handleden [om den anvands]. Forsta att power-assist ska vara AV nar du
hanterar SmartDrive [eller forflyttar dig in / ut ur rullstolen], sla pa SmartDrive och installera den péa din rullstol.

Anviand SpeedControl- eller SwitchControl-ratten for att sla PA Power assist, observera att LED blinkar, aktivera sen motorn
med SpeedControl- eller SwitchControl-ratten enligt bruksanvisningen. Darefter inaktiverar du kdrningen och bromsar sedan
for att stanna rullstolen. Stéang slutligen av power-assist igen med SpeedControl / SwitchControl. Upprepa detta genom att
aktivera och kora flera ganger innan du sténger av power-assist och observera alltid lysdiodens indikator.

Sla pé hjalpmotorn (ON) [med SpeedControl, SwitchControl och PushTracker / E3] och invanta att den ska ansluta trad|ost till
SmartDrive.

Vid anvadndning med PushTracker / E3:

Innan du gér nagonting, Gva pa att knacka EN GANG med handen mot drivringen med styv handled. Du kan se PushTracker
/ E3s lys-diod lysa rétt om tryckrérelsen var bra. Ova dven pé att DUBBELKNACKA. Fortsatt att 6va pé tryckrorelserna tills
de blir ratt varje gang.

Aktivera motorn med DUBBELKNACKNING, knacka EN GANG for att vilja en Iag hastighet fér farthallarfunktionen och
DUBBELKNACKA slutligen igen for att bromsa till stillastdende.

|:| Aktivera motorn igen med DUBBELKNACKNING, valj denna gang en higre hastighet for farthallarfunktionen och
DUBBELKNACKA sedan for att bromsa till stillastaende.

I:' Nar du har lart dig beharska de knackfunktioner som kravs for aktivering/instélining av farthallarhastigheten/inaktivering
av motorn med PushTracker / E3 kan du forsoka aktivera motorn, stélla in en behaglig farthallarhastighet, svanga i en 8
med rullstolen och sedan knacka for att bromsa och stanna.

Med PushTracker / E3 power-assist PA, slar du ocksa PA SpeedControl eller SwitchControl power-assist och observerar
andringen i den blinkande indikatorn. Anvand nu de olika kontrollerna samtidigt / i kombination for att férsta hur du kan
anvanda en eller bada for olika miljer, situationer, osv.

Om mdjligt leta upp en LANG/PLATT/OPPEN yta dar du kan accelerera SmartDrive-enheten till dess maxhastighet. Justera
maxhastigheten eller accelerationen till varden som &r behagliga i denna och alla forvantade anvandningsmiljoer.

Om inte alla fardigheter kan utféras av klienten kan du testa kontrollagena MX2 [eller MX1] och / eller Last lage och upprepa traningen.

3 Underteckna formuléret nedan och se till att aterforséljaren sparar detta tillsammans med kunddokumentationen.

SmartDrive serienummer: Datum:

Kund: Jag bekréftar att jag har last hela bruksanvisningen/alla etiketter och demonstrerat de féardigheter som kryssats for har ovan.
Jag inser att SmartDrive kan vara farlig om den inte anvdnds med férsiktighet och jag tar ansvar for att kéra ansvarsfullt nér jag
anvénder den. Jag forstar att det finns méanga lagen dar SmartDrive bér vara avstangd (OFF) fér att férhindra att den oavsiktligt ger
fart framat, inklusive nedatlut, upp- eller nedfér trottoarkanter, passering av stora sprickor i trottoaren, kérning i tranga utrymmen,
nér PushTracker / E3 eller SmartDrive-enheten ska hanteras, nér rullstolen star parkerad och/eller vid forflyttning in i eller ut ur min
rullstol.

Kund namn och namnteckninge:

Aterférséljare: Jag har sett kunden utféra de fardigheter som markerats hér ovan.

Aterforsaljare namn och namnteckninge:
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